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Fore\·''Ord, pa ve 2 

As t~e subtitle su~~e sts, this immediate report has 

bee~ limited to an examin ation of the bud~ets of 25 villages. 

Th 0 re are oth 0 r limitations. No i rformation is included about 

the Cert ral Lowlan~s a nd the Hi~~12nd re~ions wtich contain 

about 38 pe r cent of '..,~"e villa "'8 populc:1t ion s and 51 ppr cent 

of the 2,574 villa p~ s. Thus, in effect, t~is studv encompa sses 

only t 1'.e re ,.... ional a reas f nr me r],, v found in Cochin-China, although 

vjlla ~e fi n& nces differ consideraSly between these r P ~ions and 

t hose omitted from t ~ is st~dv . Unfortunatelv, verv few reports 

from vi]la ~e s i n those re ~ ions were available in SaiFOn and 

t hose collected. i nclud inv some from field trips, did not 

sufficientlv pe rallel t l,e budrrets shown herein to justify 

trei r inclusion in t his comparati ve study . Still, if time ha d 

permitted, some d i s cussion based on thf limited data would 

have be en i nclude d . 

Anot ',.., e r limitatio ri is the "elite" character of t he 25 

v j lla es . These WP re amor: ,rr the small percent a "'e v.rhicb, bv 

ne-tional r e1--ulE' tion, w0 re viPwed c.s sufficientlv im")ortant to 

me rit tl-1e submi ssion of t l~e ir budP'ets t o the n.:-=i tional a ,P'eQc ies 

in Sa i~o n for final approval . The current provision is that any 

villere bud rre t in excess of 5 00 ,000~ mus t be submitted t o the 

Bure au of t he Bud rre t and Fore i~n Aid . In a recent 1 •ea~ only 

ll~C vill .: -- e s sub":'l i tted t i,..e fr bud rre ts: wb. ile t he v.rrite r suspe cts 

t1!at some othe r ville. r es should hc:,ve compl i ed 1f'.ri th this regu ­

latiori , it is li ke ly t ha t not more than ten pe r cent of tbe 

ent i re 2,574 vill ape s have bud~e ts in excess of this amount . 

,:' I n thi s t ext t he 11 ~ 11 stands .toV \:.h e Vi etnamese piaster. \iJhi le 
the r e are s everal exc hanpe rates , for ~e ne ro l compo ri s ons a 
ratic ~ of 71 p i ast ers to one Ame rican dolla r should be used. 
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Foreword, page 2

As the subtitle surgests, this immediate report has

been limited to an examination of the budgets of 25 villages.

There are other limitations. No information is included about

the Central Lowlands and the Highland regions which contain

about 38 per cent of the villare populations and 51 per cent

of the 2,574 villages. Thus, in effect, this study encompasses

only the regional areas formerly found in Cochin-China, although

village finances differ considerably between these regions and

those omitted from this study. Unfortunately, verv few reports

from villares in those regions were available in Saigon and

those collected. including some from field trips, did not

sufficiently parallel the bud rets shown herein to justify

their inclusion in this comparative studv. Still, if time had

permitted. some discussion based on the limited data would

have been included.

Another limitation is the "elite" character of the 25

villa es. These were among the small percertare which, bv

national regulation, were viewed as sufficiently important to

merit the submission of their budgets to the national agencies

in Sairon for final approval. The current provision is that any
*

villare budget in excess of 500,000 must be submitted to the

Bureau of the Budset and Foreign Aid. In a recent year, only

14C ville es submitted their budgets: while the writer suspects

that some other villares should have complied with this regu-

lation, it is likely that not more than ten per cent of the

entire 2,574 villares have budgets in excess of this amount.

In this text the stands for the Vietnamese piaster. While
there are several exchange rates, for general comparisons a
ratic of 71 piasters to one American dollar should be used.
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Foreword, pa ~e J 

Also su ~rrestinr t he ~re2ter importanc~ of these 25 vill acres is 

their popul.: ti on pat.tern as contrast ed wi t h tr at for all 

villa ~es; only two of the sP have popul&tions below the national 

averave of 4,747. Their avera 7e, in fact. is clos e to 19,500. 

It Rhould al so be noted t ha t a more complete studv of 

local f'i ·~ c.m ce wni tld perforce incJude tl-ie p rovincia l , district, 

cantonal an rl hamle t units, since all belonp t n the svstem of 

local a d!'l1inis tr at ion. Th e d ifficultie s, ho1·'eve r , in c ompiling 

data for moc:t of th.ese un it:.s would have req11ire d manv times over 

UP amo1mt of effort allowed for t ., is i .1!Ilediat e st.udv . Never-

t.1 0 less. thev mus t be stud i i:>d before a thoroucrh apprecicit ion of 

tte existi~~ ~vst em can be o r fPred.* 

i{eP"ardless of the limit at io ns, t he study srould be of 

cons i derab lP vaJ ue i n d e vel op in 1C a mo.,...e sat isfact orv und er-

sta!'rl. j_nQ' of t1te existi nrr svstem. It is almost unique in that 

it contains--as ap pen rl. ixe s-- the compl~ te details of t r ese 

burl.vet s. Anv student. adm i nistrat or or f oreiP"n te c hn ician in-

terested in tlr r:: provi nces represented in this studv can ,greatly 

enrich r is knowl edp-e of villci (~e affairs b ,, examinin rr these 

docume n ts. h is nmicro- study11 should, in turn, be enriched by 

notinr how anv one villa r e compare s wit~ t~ e ot he ra . This is t he 

purpose o f t h"e various tabulc: tions formin r- tre text of this 

report. I n addition to providing a basis for compa rinu the 

Sina nc ial patterns amon ~ the 25 villapes, the following 

~:'Pioneerin ,... worJ.r in this fi e ld hcis bee11 done bv a f ormer 
member of i\1S UG, Pro fe ssor Da vid Cole wr ose studies are lis ted 
in t he Biblior- raphy . 
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Foreword, pare 3

Also suggesting the greater importance of these 25 villages is

their population pattern as contrasted with that for all

villares; only two of these have populations below the national

average of 4,747. Their average. in fact. is close to 19,500.

It should also be noted that a more complete study of

local finance would perforce include the provincial, district,

cantonal and hamlet units, since all belong to the system of

local administration. The difficulties, however, in compiling

data for most of these units would have required manv times over

the amount of effort allowed for t'is immediate study. Never-

tieless. they must be studied before a thorouch appreciation of

the existing system can be offered.

Regardless of the limitations, the study should be of

considerable value in developing a more satisfactory under-

standing of the existing system. It is almost unique in that

it contains--as appendixes-- the complate details of these

budgets. Any student. administrator or foreign technician in-

terested in the provinces represented in this study can greatly

enrich his knowledge of village affairs by examining these

documents. his "micro-study" should, in turn, be enriched by

notin how any one villare compares with the others. This is the

purpose of the various tabulations formin the text of this

report. In addition to providing a basis for comparino the

financial patterns among the 25 villages, the following

*Pioneerin - work in this field has been done by a former
member of MSUG, Professor David Cole whose studies are listed
in the Bibliography.

-iv-



Foreword, pa ve 4 

tabul at ions also serve as a barometer of normal and abnormal 

characteristics . Much of the discussion of the tables, in fact , 

centers on an examination of the deviants . In addition , some 

appreciation of administrative behavioral patter ns is gleaned 

from a compa r ison of the proposed fin&nces with the actual or 

report ed . 

The writer wishes to express his appreciation to the 

Directorate of the Bud~et and Foreign Aid for allowing him to 

collect data from i ts files . In li ~ht of its concern about the 

emplovment of the dat a , he hopes that t his stu~y will facilitate 

rather than ii:npede its operations. The writer also wishes to 

acknowledge thP fine cooperation extended by variou.s members 

of the Nationa l Institute of Administ ration in his eI'forts to 

obtain the necessary clearances for ac cess to the financial 

data . The studv was greatbr facilitated by 11'Ir . Bui Quang Da, 

1V1SUG staff membe r who carefully copied and translated the . 25 
' 

budpets from Vietna~ese to Enplish . 
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Foreword, page 4

tabulations also serve as a barometer of normal and abnormal

characteristics. Much of the discussion of the tables, in fact,

centers on an examination of the devients. In addition, some

appreciation of administrative behavioral patterns is gleaned

from a comparison of the proposed finances with the actual or

reported.

The writer wishes to express his appreciation to the

Directorate of the Budget and Foreign Aid for allowing him to

collect data from its files. In light of its concern about the

employment of the data, he hopes that this study will facilitate

rather than impede its operations. The writer also wishes to

acknowledge the fine cooperation extended by various members

of the National Institute of Administration in his efforts to

obtain the necessary clearances for access to the financial

data. The study was greatly facilitated by Mr. Bui Quang Da,

MSUG staff member, who carefully copied and translated the 25

budgets from Vietnamese to English.
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The Essenti~ls of the Village Budget 

In 1957 the Directorate of fu~ Bud~et and Foreign Aid 

prepared a manual on villare bvdfet· preparation and execution , 

entitled: 11 Villag-e Budget: Ins truct ions on the Drafting- , App roval, 

and Execution and Cont rol of Village Budgets . " Fdr analyzing the 

bud r-et reports shown in this study, it is helpful to be familia r 

witb some of the instructions found in this village budget guide. 

1 . The ri pht to draft a villa~e budget belon~s to 

the villa;::re counci l . In pr act ice, the financ ial 

councilor is in char ~e of prepa ring the draft and 

submitting it to the villa ~e council for discussion 

and approva l . 

2 . Since the fiscal vea. r begins on January 1, the 

draftin p a nd approval should be achieved before this 

date . 

). During recent vears, the unsettled situation in 

rural areas has caused a del ay in budget draftinf. 

Therefore, it is necessarv th at the financial coun­

cilor bevin h i s work of bud~et draftinR as early 

as Novemb e r of the current vea r in order to complv 

with the princ iple . 

4 . Tb e bud~et draft mus t follow a model standar dize d 

for the ent j re nation . A copv of the form is at tached 

.LQmi t t eQ? . It has been de sipne d in kee p ing ·with the 

present s ituation . 

The Essentials of the Village Budget

In 1957 the Directorate of the Budget and Foreign Aid

prepared a manual on villare budget preparation and execution,

entitled: "Village Budget: Instructions on the Drafting, Approval,

and Execution and Control of Village Budgets." For analyzing the

budget reports shown in this study, it is helpful to be familiar

with some of the instructions found in this village budget guide.

l. The right to draft a villare budget belongs to

the village council. In practice, the financial

councilor is in charge of preparing the draft and

submitting it to the village council for discussion

and approval.

2. Since the fiscal vear begins on January 1, the

drafting and approval should be achieved before this

date.

3. During recent years, the unsettled situation in

rural areas has caused a delay in budget drafting.

Therefore, it is necessary that the financial coun-

cilor begin his work of budget drafting as early

as November of the current vear in order to comply

with the principle.

4. The budget draft must follow a model standardized

for the entire nation. A copv of the form is attached

/omitted7. It has been designed in keeping with the

present situation.
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5. The budget draft · must be composed of t wo parts: 

Part I: T~e Re ceipts 

a. In t hi s pa rt wi 11 be inscribed all amounts of 

taxes or r es ource s of th.e villa p:e, as autborized 

bv r evulEtions in force or obtaine d by the 

villa -e its elf and approved by competent 

autr ori ti es. 

b. Re ce ipts a re divided into two catep:orie s: 

current and ext raord ina r y- r eceipts. The curr ent 

r eceipts i nclude t he followinp cha pte rs: 

Chapte r I. Pe r cent surcharge s l evied on the 

basis of prir cipal taxe s ~ such as the patente 

tax (busine s s taxes), l and taxes, and all 

mi scellaneous vill a r e t axes. 

Chapter II. Villa r e revenue s, such as rent 

obtai ne d f r om public ricefiel ds, la nds, real 

estate, t heaters. 

Chapte r III. Bidded ma rk2t taxes (marke t, 

s laupht er hous e , f e rrv-boat}. 

Chapt e r IV . ~i s c ellane ous rece i pts . such as 

fi nes, transfe r s , subs idies. 

Chapter V. Surp l us f rom previous f i s cal vears. 

c. A discussion and deliberation should be he ld 

by t• e vil l a .r e council on the surch 2rges 

me ntioned in Chapt e r I before t hei r i nclusion 

i n th e propos ed budget. Minutes of the ~e eting 
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5. The budget draft must be composed of two parts:

Part I: The Receipts

a. In this part will be inscribed all amounts of

taxes or resources of the village, as authorized

by regulations in force or obtained by the

villa -e itself and approved bv competent

authorities.

b. Receipts are divided into two categories:

current and extraordinary receipts. The current

receipts include the following chapters:

Chapter I. Per cent surcharges levied on the

basis of principal taxes, such as the patente

tax (business taxes), land taxes, and all

miscellaneous villare taxes.

Chapter II. Villare revenues, such as rent

obtained from public ricefields, lands, real

estate, theaters.

Chapter III. Bidded market taxes (market,

slaughterhouse, ferry-boat). .

Chapter IV. Miscellaneous receipts such as

fines, transfers, subsidies.

Chapter V. Surplus from previous fiscal years.

C. A discussion and deliberation should be held

by the villare council on the surcharges

mentioned in Chapter I before their inclusion

in the proposed budget. Minutes of the meeting
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srould be submitted to the province chief. 

Only aft e r ~is approval, are t he surcharves to 

be put in the bud ~et draft and collected . 

d. 11 Extraordin2rv receipts 1
' are sometime s rec.!u e sted 

by t he villa :·e council to c over expenses wl.-ii ch 

occur unexpe ct edly. 

EstimatPs should be made on t he basis of c ctual 

receipt s of the previous year and ad~usted in 

accordanc e with t r e economic sit.uation of the 

vill a ' e (bus i ne ss, crops , et c.). Apcirt from the 

stable r e sources available eve r y year to the 

vill a r· e (such as bidded ma rke t taxe s, r e venue s 

f ro m oublic l e.: nd s and ric efi e lds) , there are 

manv ot h? r resources whose importance chan fl'es from 

vea r to v e ar. It is. t r erefore, necessary that 

t re fi rancial councilor and t he villarre co unc il 

make an effort t o a void an over- evaluation of 

anticipated r e ce ipts and to ma i n tain a balance 

between the r e ce ipts and disbursements and to 

avoid wea knesse s in th e colle ction procedure s tha t 

can cause a cl e f ic it in th e bud r:e t. 

h . I n the .c ase of newly e stablished surche:•r ge s or 

pla-n inv some oarticula r surcharP:e, the vill a£e 

council s h ould delib e r ate on the matt e r end t he n 

-3-

should be submitted to the province chief.

Only after his approval, are the surcharges to

be put in the budget draft and collected.

d. "Extraordinary receipts" are sometimes requested

by the villare council to cover expenses which

occur unexpectedly.

Estimates should be made on the basis of actual

receipts of the previous year and adjusted in

accordance with the economic situation of the

villare (business, crops, etc.). Apart from the

stable resources available every year to the

villare (such as bidded market taxes, revenues

from public lands and ricefields), there are

many other resources whose importance changes from

year to year. It is. therefore, necessary that

the financial councilor and the village council

make an effort to avoid an over-evaluation of

anticipated receipts and to maintain a balance

between the receipts and disbursements and to

avoid weaknesses in the collection procedures that

can cause a deficit in the budget.

h. In the case of newly established surcharges or

planning some particular surcharge, the village

council should deliberate on the matter and then
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se nd a statement of the n eed and t he proposition 

to hir·he r authorities for approval before i n cluding 

the proposal in the budfe t • 

. . • when ville ~ e authorities want to establish 

new taxes or increase existing- tax-rates, thev 

·must submit t 11e proposition to th e c r ief of province. 

If he accepts t he proposition, he will submit it 

to the Departmer: t of Finance for fin al approval. 

Part II: The Expenditure s. 

a . Like r e c e ipt s , expenditures are divided into two 

catep.:orie s: current and extraordinary expenditure s. 

Gei· erallv sp<="'akinv, current e xpenditures include 

t he fol lowi n~ cha pt e rs: 

Cha pte r I. Ger e r al adm-:nistration ( adm inistration, 

police, etc .) 

ChaptP r II. Socia l int 0 r e sts and a ctivitie s ( e ducation, 

health, sanitation, e tc.) 

Cha pt e r III, Econor.1ic i nterests and a ctivitie s 

(pub lic works) • 

Ct-apte r IV. Public i nte r e sts. 

Cha pte r V. 1.-iis cellaneous and unanticipated, 

b . Eacb cr2pt ~r i s di vid ed i nto two entrie s: pe rsonnel; 

and mc:, t e ri a ls and suppli es. Expenditure s for 

public wo rks are r e corded in a special chapte r. 

(See model form atta che d) .fOmit t eQJ. 
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send a statement of the need and the proposition

to higher authorities for approval before including

the proposal in the budget.

when villare authorities want to establish.

new taxes or increase existing tax-rates, they

must submit the proposition to the chief of province.

If he accepts the proposition, he will submit it

to the Department of Finance for final approval.

Part II: The Expenditures.

a. Like receipts, expenditures are divided into two

categories: current and extraordinary expenditures.

Gererally speaking, current expenditures include

the following chapters:

Chapter I. General administration (administration,

police, etc.)

Chapter II. Social interests and activities (education,

health, sanitation, etc.)

Chapt er III. Economic interests and activities

(public works).

Chapter IV. Public interests.

Chapter V. Miscellaneous and unanticipated.

b. Each chapter is divided into two entries: personnel;

and materials and supplies. Expenditures for

public works are recorded in a special chapter.

(See model form attached) [omitted 7..
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Personnel. T ~ is includes all experditures for 

perso · nel appointed or recruited for vill age ad­

ministration, suer as allowances to villape 

councilors, salaries t o villa~e council p e rsonnel, 

compe ns at ion to pe rsonnel in c}a rge of tax 

assessment and aud it of the t ax rolls, expsns e s 

incurred in council meetin~s, trave llin~ allowances 

pranted to councilors, etc. 

iviateri2ls c:nd Supplies . These include all e xpenses 

for mate ri a l s ar:.d supplies ne cessa rv fo r v illar-:e 

adm inistrat,ion suer 2s : rent of prem i ses , purchase 

~d maint en Lr ce of fur~iture, stationery, light­

ing, wate r, r e ceptions. 

Public Works: Al l e x per se s planned for t °' e 

ve a r for roE:d.s, bridr: e s, buildings, etc. will be 

r e cor ded in tr is spA cial chapte r~ 

d. The current expense finur 2s ma" b e us e d a s a base 

f or t~ P d ete rmina tion for the cominp y ear. In ­

creases or decre ase s. in e ach it em sr·ould be me n­

tione d with a clear ano comple te expl c.:rc:·tion. 

e . For public works e spe ci allv , it i s desirable to 

i n clude onlv v.rorks h2virnr an int e r est f o r the 

entire villarre , or for rural r e construct ion, or 

A!D.P rf"en cv developmert s . 
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Personnel. This includes all expenditures for

personel appointed or recruited for village ad-

ministration, such as allowances to villare

councilors, salaries to villare council personnel,

compensation to personnel in charge of tax

assessment and audit of the tax rolls, expenses

incurred in council meetings, travelling allowances

granted to councilors, etc.

Materials and Supplies. These include all expenses

for materials and supplies necessary for village

administration such as: rent of premises, purchase

and maintenarce of furniture, stationery, light-

ing, water, receptions.

Public Works: All experses planned for the

vear for roads, bridges, buildings, etc. will be

recorded in this special chapter.

d. The current expense figures may be used as a base

for the determination for the coming year. In-

creases or decreased in each item should be men-

tioned with a clear and complete explaration.

e. For public works especially, it is desirable to

include only works having an interest for the

entire village, or for rural reconstruction, or

emergency developmerts.
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In the case of ma~or works, it is desirable 

to e stim2te t he tot a l but to pro-rate according 

to the numb0r of vears anticipa ted for completion 

and the priority. 

~ · As a rule ..• extraordinary expenditure s are per-

mitt ed onlv ·when thPre is an extraordinary revenue 

availbble t~~t will cove r t he cost . 
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In the case of major works, it is desirable

to estimate the total but to pro-rate according

to the number of years anticipated for completion

and the priority.

extraordinary expenditures are per-As a ruleg.

mitted only when there is an extraordinary revenue

available that will cover the cost.
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The 25 Villages 

Bas is of select iun. Unfortunately, it cann ot be said 

these villa p- es are r e pr ese ntative of anv comprehensive 

patt e rn of local administration . For example , the" do not 

reflPct the prorile of vill are popula~ions- - it has already 

been pointed out th&t wh ile t h e ~ve rage villa ~e in Vi et-Nam 

conta i ns a popula t ion of 4,700 , the ave rage for t he se 25 

villCJ.r-e s is 19,500. Nor d o thev ne ce ssarilv r e fl e ct tli. P finan­

ci&l pattern s of the 11 elite , " the ,r: roup to which thev belong, 

since t h""Y we r e n ot cr osen for th a t purp ose. Hov! we r e t re se 

1ril l ape s s elected? 

At first the writ e r att empt ed to have all 38 provinces 

repr esented bv 2 t le c:i.st one villap:e e ac h . This p r oved 

impossible when it wa s det e rmined that on lv a f ew of the 

Centra1 Lowl and pr ovir.ces and none of t he Hi p- hland provinc e s 

bc.:d vi 112 re bud1ets on fi l e in S aj_i!o n. Clos e r e xamine: t ion of 

t he bud r.:ets on file sl- rnr•ed t r2 t the · documents we r e not uniform; 

s 0me did not i nclude r e porte d or a ctual fina nces (in contrast 

to proposed ) wricl--i g r e atly r educ e d t hei r val ue for a study 

oft' is t vpe . The writ e r thE"·n simplv tri ed to obtain a sample 

co :is i st i n" of t wo villa e s from as manv provinces as pos sible , 

us ~np onlv the one standard tha t tJri e budrre t documert cont a in 

rep o: . .'t ed fi na :n c e s for one '\Tea r as well as the propo se d . 
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The 25 Villages

Basis of selection. Unfortunately, it cannot be said

these villares are represent ative of anv comprehensive

pattern of local administration. For example, they do not

reflect the profile of villare populations-- it has already

been pointed out that while the average villare in Viet-Nam

contains a population of 4,700, the average for these 25

villares is 19,500. Nor do they necessarily reflect the finan-

cial patterns of the "elite," the group to which they belong,

since they were not chosen for that purpose. How were these

villages selected?

At first the writer attempted to have all 38 provinces

represented bv at least one village each. This proved

impossible when it was determined that only a few of the

Central Lowland provinces and none of the Highland provinces

had villare budrets on file in Saigon. Closer examination of

the budgets on file showed that the documents were not uniform;

some did not include reported or actual finances ( in contrast

to proposed) which greatly reduced their value for a study

of + is type. The writer then simply tried to obtain a sample

consisting of two villa es from as many provinces as possible,

using only the one standard that the budget documert contain

reported finances for one vear as well as the proposed.
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Repiona l anQ-12.rovinci~l distribut~.2!1.!. The final pattern 

of re,R"ions and provincia l rep r e s en t ation i s srown below. 

The 25 Villaf!e s 

South Vi '3 t-N am: Vi es t 

An Xuven 
Ba Xuye n 
Kien Gic; ng 
Vinr Binh 
Dinh Tuonr-

South ViPt-Nam: _Eas t 

2 
1 
3 
2 
3 

Gia Dinh 2 
Ta'· Ninh 2 
Binh Duong 2 
Lon p- Khanh 2 

8 

Ki en Phonp 
Ki P.n Tuong 
Vin h Lon ff' 
Kier Hoa 

2 
1 
1 
2 

17 

Compl et e l v unrepresented are the n ine urovinc e s in 

t l:e Central Lowlc:mds and six in th e Hir hlanrl. !'ep:rions . But 

in co ntrast, nine of the 12 SVN--West provinces and four of 

the 10 SVN - East provi nc e s are r epr e s ent e d • 

.f..Q.Qul etio ns, Area and P opul at ion Der sit v . The populations 

as r eport ed to t he Nati onal I ns titute of Stati st ics in Novemb e r, 

1959, s l-- ov' n i n mos t of t he t able s c an b e c onsidered a s r eason­

ab lv a c curate . For t he 25 vi llaP'e s, the r anr e is from 3,500 

t o 82 ,000 ( fo r al l vi l l c;!pe s in Vi 0 t-Nam t 1,.,e ran ,rre is 35 to 

91,308) w~ ic h su · ~ests a comple te l 8ck of homogen eity in t e rms 

of pop11lc- tion pat t e rn s . Liker, is e, th'? £Trea t ranre in area-- -

from 364 to 31 , 600 he ct a r es--furt re r supports tris 12 ck of 

romovenej_t y s ince the c orre l a tion b e t ween t~~ se two variabl e s 
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Regional and provincial distribution. The final pattern

of regions and provincial representation is shown below.

The 25 Villages

South Viet-Nam: West

An Xuven Kien Phone 22
Kien TuoneBa Xuyen 11

Kien Giang Vinh Long3 1
Vinh Binh Kier Hoa 22
Dinh Tuong 3

17

South Viet-Nam: East

Gia Dinh 2
Tay Ninh 2
Binh Duong 2
Long Khanh 2

8

Completely unrepresented are the nine provinces in

the Central Lowlands and six in the Highland regions. But

in contrast, nine of the 12 SVN-West provinces and four of

the 10 SVN-East provinces are represented.

Populations, Area and Population Density. The populations

as reported to the National Institute of Statistics in November,

1959, shown in most of the tables can be considered as reason-

ablv accurate. For the 25 villares, the range is from 3,500

to 82,000 (for all villages in Viet-Nam the range is 35 to

91,308) which su rests a complete lack of homogeneity in terms

of population patterns. Likewise, the great range in area ---

from 364 to 31,600 hectares--further supports this lack of

homogeneity since the correlation between the se two variables
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Figure 2 

The 25 Villages: Selected Characteristics 

Name Population Province Hectares 

Thong Binh 3z500 Kien Phong 102275 
Vien An 42400 Ba Xuyen 5 2 722 

Tuien Thanh 52900 Ki§n '1\!dng ? 

Nam Can 62800 An Xuyen 31 2600 

it/l;y: Du c 82000 Ki en Giang 22990 

Trung Thanh 9 ,197 Vinh Binh 3 , 857 

Thanh Hoa 9 ,698 Dinh Tuong 692 

An Thanh 9,821 Binh Duong 1,062 

Tan Phu 10,323 Ki en Phong 25 '289 

Xuan Lc;>c 10,777 Long Khanh 15,600 

Thanh Phu 11zlJ8 Kien Hoa 5 2358 

Tieu Can 14' 178 Vinh Binh 7,607 

1Ji:y Thuan 15 2700 Vinh Long 5 2196 

Binh Dai 16,000 Kien Hoa 6 .438 

Long Thuan 16,800 Dinh Tuong 1,605 

Tan An Hoi 17,700 Binh Duong 5,250 

Gia Kiem 20,365 Long Khanh 8,960 

Thanh Dong 222000 Kien Giang 15 2000 

Tan Duyet 22,400 An Xuyen 23,650 

Thanh Phuoc 23 ,600 Tay Ninh 4 ,307 

ILong Thanh 28 ,300 Tay Ninh 5,625 

Thanh My Tay 33,500 Gia Dinh 1,199 

Dieu Hoa 402800 Dinh Tuong 364 

Vinh Thanh Van 44,600 Kien Giang 5 '203 

Binh Hoa 82 ,000 Gia Dinh 594 

Persons 
Per Ha. 

0 .3 
0.$ 

? 

0 .2 

3 .0 

2 . 4 

! 

14.0 · 

9.3 

0 .4 

0 .7 

2.1 

1.9 

3 . 0 

2.5 

10.5 

3.4 

2.3 

1.5 

0.9 

5.5 

5 . 0 

27 . 9 

1,101.0 

86 . 0 

1,3 80 .o 
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Figure 2

The 25 Villages: Selected Characteristics

PersonsProvincePopulation HectaresName Per Ha.

0.3Kien PhongThong Binh 3,500 10,275
0.85,722Ba Xuyen4,400Vien An

Kien Tuong ??5,900Tuyen Thanh

31,6006,800 0.2An XuyênNam Can

8,000 3.02,990Kien GiangMy Duc

3,8579,197 2.4Vinh BinhTrung Thanh

6929,698 14.0Dinh TuongThanh Hoa

1,0629,821 9.3Binh DuongAn Thanh

25,289 0.4Kien Phong10,323Tan Phu

15,600 0.7Xuan Loc Long Khanh10,777

5,358 2.1Kien HoaThanh Phu 11,138

7,607 1.914,178 Vinh BinhTieu Can

5,196 3.015,700 Vinh LongMy Thuan

6,43816,000 2.5Kien HoaBinh Dai

1,60516,800 10.5Dinh TuongLong Thuan

3.45,250Tan An Hoi 17,700 Binh Duong

8,90020,365 2.3Long KhanhGia Kiem

1.515,00022,000 Kien GiangThanh Dong

23,650 0.9An Xuyen22,400Tan Duyet

23,600 5.54,307Thanh Phuoc Tay Ninh

5,625 5.028,300Long Thanh Tay Ninh

27.91,199Gia DinhThanh My Tay 33,500

36440,800 1,101.0Dieu Hoa Dinh Tuong

86.044,600 5,203Vinh Thanh Van Kien Giang

1,380.059482,000Binh Hoa Gia Dinh
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appears to be more more ne;rative ti· an posi tive . This is ~ .. 

i !ld ic ated bv th e fact t l- at tr· e most populous villci rre contains 

on° of th e sma:i le st areas. The popul c- t ion density variations 

from 0.2 to 1,380.0 persons per hecta r e sup·p-e sts that p:reat 

contrasts in settlemen t pat t erns must e xist amonv t he se 25 

vj lla e s. 

Wh at is apparent is that some of t he 25 villa pe s are 

'· i rrr ly urbanized and some hi crhlv 11 ruralized . 11 The three 

villa:-res witt-i populc:;tions ov e r 40,COO car be considered hir.:hly 

urbari i n character. How e ve r, no population criteria holds 

for sPpre,rratinr: t he cl0arlv r ural villap-e s since one of 

t re ~ ost populous --Tan Duyet--also possesses one of the 

lOFP St popul a tion densities . Wrat occurs in manv vi l la ('l'e s, 

of c ou:rse , is a comb i :nat ion of s Ptt 12mer.t s and l arp:e expanses 

of a vric u ltural ar.rl. ot he r l and s. 

Admi n istration. Revardl~ss of basic similari tiE s in 

villCi r·e adrninj_stration in Vie t-Nam, the:re is conside rabl e 

variat ion am on!?' the se 25 villa P'P S . This can be noted in 

the s iz e · and composit ion of t he villape council; the number 

of ham l ets and haml e t c r i e fs; and additional pe r sonnel in­

volve d in genEral a dministration as well as in th e functional 

fi e l d s of education , public works, e tc. From the vi ewpoint 

of t hj s pa rticular study, of more si f"r ificance is t r .f' role of 

the villarre i~ cantonal, di strict, and provincial affairs . 

From the buc:lr-e ts it is apparent that as man;_r as 13 of th e 25 

- IQ

appears to be more more negative t an positive. This is

indicated by the fact that the most populous villame contains

one of the smallest areas. The population density variations

from 0.2 to 1,380.0 persons per hectare suggests that great

contrasts in settlement patterns must exist among these 25

villa es.

What is apparent is that some of the 25 villages are

fighly urbanized and some highly "ruralized." The three

villares with populations over 40,000 car be considered highly

urban in character. However, no population criteria holds

for segrerating the clearly rural villares since one of

the most populous--Tan Duvet--also possesses one of the

lowest population densities. What occurs in many villages,

of course, is a combination of settlements and large expanses

of agricultural and other lands.

Administration. Regardless of basic similarities in

villare administration in Viet-Nam, there is considerable

variation among these 25 villages. This can be not ed in

the size and composition of the villare council; the number

of hamlets and hamlet chiefs; and additional personnel in-

volved in general administration as well as in the functional

fields of education, public works, etc. From the viewpoint

of this particular study, of more significance is the role of

the villame in cantonal, district, and provincial affairs.

From the bud rets it is apparent that as many as 13 of the 25
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villaves are district seat s -- i n t his capacit y their budgets 

are Hblown-up 11 b~.r se rving a s r e ceptors and dispensors of 

district fi~an ces . Also, at l east one village serves in the 

dual capa citv of dis trict and provincial seat . 

-11-

villages are district seats -- in this capacity their budgets

are "blown-up" by serving as receptors and dispensors of

district finances. Also, at least one village serves in the

dual capacity of district and provincial seat.



- 12 -, 

Villa p-e Finar c e s: 
A General View 

Before lookinp- into details of the 25 ville. '-e budf'.'ets 

as well as not i nf"' tr•e comparative c haracteristics, a broa der 

view of the patt e rns provides a valuable pe rs pective . To 

.rai n t 1·· is C'ne can e xami ne the data s h own in t he f 0 llo\'11ing 

FiP-ure . Alth ou.qh the se budgets we r e pre na r e d for 1959, the 

most va luablP data are f o r the pre ceding year, 1958, since for 

that ye a r actual fin a nc e s as well as t he propos e d are p r e sented. 

For ti-·0 25 vil l a ··e s, r eporte d r e c e ipts we re extremely 

cl ose to the antic ipc.:Jt e d or pro p o s e d r e c eiots; tfie dif'fe r E: nc e 

was l e ss thar two p Pr c er.t. On a pe r CClPita basis--for th e 

490, COO pe r s on s living in th e a p: g r e•at e of tr· e se 2 5 villap.:es - -

t,l; i s me ant c. c "'ar: ,.. e from a pr opose d 125 ~i:- to 127~ . HowP v e r, 

an examinati on of so me of th. e villa ,.,.e s shows t ha t individual 

ins t ar ces of con s id e rable va ri at ion (or e rror) occurre d be twee n 

tr1 P. pro posed and report ed r e ceipts. For e xample , Thon rr Binh 

v:i 112 -e i r d ic at e d i t expe c ted to r e c e i ve a bout 700, 000$ ; in 

contrast, a ctual r e c e i pts i:Je re und.er 500 , 000:li , a diffe r e nc e 

of almos t JC pe r cent. Furthe rmore . in thc:.t instan c e the 

a ct ual r e ceipts were l e:s s thar t .be ant icipat e d--a condition 

fo und also i n nine oth ~r villarre s. 

Ov 0 rall, Pstimat es for 1959 were consi de rably (about 10%) 

i:i-reat e r t hc:,r tb nse f or 1958. Yet in 12 of the 25 vi l l &ge s a 

r eduction in r e c e ipts was anticipa ted . Thus, it c a r. n ot b e 

said t ha t anv p c:Tticul e r uniform pa tt e rn e xist s a ~1 on rr tr "" s e 
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Village Finances:
A General View

Before looking into details of the 25 villare budgets

as well as noting the comparative characteristics, a broader

view of the patterns provides a valuable perspective. To

rain this one can examine the data shown in the following

Figure. Although these budgets were prepared for 1959, the

most valuable data are for the preceding year, 1958, since for

that year actual finances as well as the proposed are presented.

For the 25 villages, reported receipts were extremely

close to the anticipated or proposed receipts; the difference

was less than two per cent. Un a per capita basis--for the

490,000 persons living in the aggrerate of these 25 villages--

this meant a chance from a proposed 125% to 127$. However,

an examination of some of the villares shows that individual

instarces of considerable variation ( or error) occurred between

the proposed and reported receipts. For example, Thong Binh

villare indicated it expected to receive about 700,000$; in

contrast. actual receipts were under 500,000$, a difference

of almost 30 per cent. Furthermore. in that instance the

actual receipts were less than the anticipated--a condition

found also in nine other villares.

Overall, estimates for 1959 were considerably (about 10%)

greater than those for 1958. Yet in 12 of the 25 villages a

reduction in receipts was anticipated. Thus, it carnot be

said that any particular uniform pattern exists among these



Village 

Thong Binh 
Vien An 
Tuyen Thanh 
Nam Can 
My Due 

Trung Thanh 
· Thanh Hoa 

An Thanh 
Tan Phu 

. Xuan Loe 

Thanh Phu 
Tieu Can 
My Thuan 
Binh Dai 
Long Thuan 

Tan An Hoi 
Gia Kiem 
Thanh Dong 
Tan Duye t 
Thanh Phuoc 

Long Thanh 
Thanh My Tay 
Dieu Hoa 
Vinh Thanh Van 
Binh Hoa 

Per Capita: 
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Figure 3 

The 25 Villages: 

Total Re ceipts and Expenditures 

a . ReceiEts 

Reported for 
Proposed 

1959 1958 TottiI 

627' 218.;;; 701, 3 79 \iP 484 ,315 ~ 
516' 800 717,305 512,920 
886 ,282 66.3 '220 936 ' 983 
806,030 77 8,600 698,330 
950 ,000 $15 '000 846 ,337 

524,000 591 ,700 630,316 
1,398 , 905 1,921,498 2 '079' 687 
1,292 ,000 1,086 ,000 1,152,966 
1, 183 '770 791,821 931 ,111 
1,612,220 1, 83 5 ' 686 1,967,028 

554,259 555,355 572 ,486 
570,000 950 ,000 7 ~7 '915 , 
986 ' 200 905,000 984,762 
583 , 535 602' 103 570,848 

3 ' 625 '800 3,650,500 3,562,730 

1,087,000 917,900 1,105,526 
523'123 ~32 ,540 328,169 
750,000 800,000 722,960 
544 ,13 0 580 ,920 496' 278 

1,499 , 600 1, 798, 410 1,173,528 

1,452, 630 1,147, 860 334,246 
4,200,000 3,200,000 3,533,755 

19,139 , 998 ,16'139' 999 13 ,685,47~ 
11,100,000 8 ,077,200 8 ' 904 ' 07 8 
11,200,000 11,200, 000 14,920, 869 

67,613 ,500$ 60,759,996 -iP 61,925,616 ;Ji 
=========== =========== =========== 

139 -~ 125 ~ 127 $ 

(next page ) 

1958 
Per 

Capita 

138$ 
117 
159 
103 
106 

69 
214 
117 

90 
183 

51 
56 
63 
36 

212 

62 
16 
33 
22 
50 

12 
106 
335 
200 
1 82 
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Figure 3

The 25 Villages:

Total Receipts and Expenditures

a. Receipts

Reported for 1958
PerVillage Proposed

19581959 Total Capita

627,218 138$484,315$701,379$Thong Binh
516,800 512,920Vien An 117717,305

663,220886,282 936,983Tuyen Thanh 159
806,030 698,330778,600Nam Can 103

846,337 106My Duc 950,000 815,000

630,316 69524,000 591,700Trung Thanh
2,079,6871,398,905Thanh Hoa 1,921,498 214
1,152,9661,086,000An Thanh 1,292,000 117

Tan Phu 791,821 901,183,770 931,111
Xuan Loc 1,967,0281,612,220 1,835,686 183

572,486Thanh Phu 554,259 555,355 51
56Tieu Can 787,915950,000570,000
63986,200 984,762My Thuan 905,000
36570,848602,103Binh Dai 583,535

Long Thuan 3,625,800 2123,650,500 3,562,730

621,105,526Tan An Hoi 1,087,000 917,900
16328,169Gia Kiem 523,123 332,540

800,000 722,960750,000Thanh Dong 33
496,278544,130 580,920Tan Duyet 22

1,499,600Thanh Phuoc 1,173,5281,798,410 50

1,452,630 334,2461,147,860Long Thanh 12
1064,200,000 3,533,7553,200,000Thanh My Tay

19,139,998 16,139,999Dieu Hoa 13,685,473 335
8,904,078Vinh Thanh Van 11,100,000 8,077,200 200

18214,920,86911,200,000Binh Hoa 11,200,000

67,613,500$ 61,925,616,60,759,996 #

Per Capita: 127$139 $ 125$

(next page)



Village 

Thong Binh 
Vien An 
Tuyen Thanh 
Nam Can 
iviy Due 

Trung Thanh 
Thanh Hoa 
An Thanh 
Tan Phu 
Xuan Loe 

Thanh Phu 
Tieu Can 
Iv'1y Thu.an 
Binh Dai 
Long Thuan 

Tan An Hoi 
Gia Kiem 
Thanh Dong 
Tan Duyet 
Thanh Phuoc 

Long Thanh 
Thanh My Tay 
Dieu Hoa 
V inh Thanh Van 
Binh Hoa 

Per Capita: 
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Figure 3, page 2 

b. Expenditures 

Reported for 1958 
Proposed 

1959 1958 

692,118~ 
476,900 
886 ' 283 
933,030 
919 ' 500 

539,000 
979 '7 82 

1,293,000 
1,054,168 
1, 842 ,999 

593,629 
669,200 
986' 200 
585,535 

3,625,400 

1,130,000 
523'123 
707,000 
528 '630 

1,541,200 

1,452, 630 
4,200,000 

18 , 947,500 
10, 990 ,600 
11,180,000 

699 ,379,$ 
577,779 
663,221 
779' 560 
805 '500 

591,600 
1,677,020 
1,085,000 

737,373 
1, 923,999 

546 ,555 
949,800 
90 5,500 
580' 503 

3,650,500 

956,000 
349,960 
750,000 
574,220 

1,928,010 

759,960 
3 ,200 ,000 

1.5 '930' 000 
8,121,000 

11,200,000 

215 '483 j; 
230,001 
944,846 
~77,490 
832 ,052 

53 5 '5 86 
1,440,039 
1,078,253 

5 84' 559 
1,336,173 

557,910 
774,104 
946,999 
466, S68 

3,185,498 

676' 937 
234,904 
692,470 
433,018 

1,141,085 

332,525 
3,057,299 

10,661,536 
8,449,891 

13,095,079 

67,277,427i 59,942,439~ 52,280,602~ 
=========== =========== =========== 

138{!) 123 -w 107 '.~ 

Per 
Capita 

62:W 
52 

160 . 
56 

104 

58 
148 
119 

55 
126 

51 
62 
62 
32 

190 

3$ 
12 
32 
20 
48 

11 
91 

263 
189 
161 

Source: Village budget documents for 1959 on file in the Direc· 
~orate of the Budget and Foreign Aid, Republic 
of Viet-~am, Saigon. 
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Figure 3, page 2

b. Expenditures

Reported for 1958
Village Proposed Per

1958 Total1959 Capita

692,118$ 699,379$ 62$Thong Binh 215,483$
476,900Vien An 577,779 52230,001

944,846886,283 160663,221Tuyen Thanh
56779,560933,030Nam Can 377,490

My Duc 805,500 832,052919,500 104

535,586591,600 58539,000Trung Thanh
148979,782 1,677,020Thanh Hoa 1,440,039

1,085,0001,293,000 1,078,253An Thanh 119
1,054,168Tan Phu 55584,559737,373

126Xuan Loc 1,336,1731,842,999 1,923,999

593,629Thanh Phu 546,555 51557,910
62669,200 949,800Tieu Can 774,104
62946,999986,200 905,500My Thuan

466,868580,503585,535Binh Dai 32
3,185,4983,650,5003,625,400 190Long Thuan

956,000 676,937 38Tan An Hoi 1,130,000
349,960Gia Kiem 234,904 12523,123

692,470Thanh Dong 32750,000707,000
528,630 433,018Tan Duyet 574,220 20

481,141,0851,541,200Thanh Phuoc 1,928,010

759,9601,452,630Long Thanh 11332,525
3,200,0004,200,000Thanh My Tay 3,057,299 91

10,661,536 26315,930,00018,947,500Dieu Hoa
8,449,891 18910,990,600 8,121,000Vinh Thanh Van

16113,095,07911,180,000 11,200,000Binh Hoa

52,280,60267,277,427 $ 59,942,439#

107₽138$ 123#Per Capita:

Source: Village budget documents for 1959 on file in the Direct
torate of the Budget and Foreign Aid, Republic
of Viet-Nam, Saigon.



25 villE·rre s in t e rms of comparisons of propos ed and reported 

r ece ipts fo r one irea r an d proposed receipts for two co ns e cutive 

vears. 

A-- ot l-:e r R"Ood i nd icato r of a great vari a tion amon9' t h.e se 

v)llages is t he p e r cap ita f i crur e s for t he r ep orted r e ceipts 

in 1958. ThE se ronr ·e f r om a low of 12~~ i n Lon~ Thanh village 

to a r i r h of 335 ~ in Dieu Hoa . 

Giuer t he b alanced-bud P'e t pr a ctic e r e quired b v p;overn-

r.i~ nta! p olic" , clos e rela tions h i p s b e tween t he proposed ex­

pe!"'d it ure s and r e ce i pts is to b e antic i pated . vj·hat is worth 

noti np is tr e pc:ttern b e tween t he propose d and actual for 1958; 

the r eport E: d we r e ab out · 11 pe r c Pnt be lov-1 the anticipated 

wr·ic r, in per cap i t a fi gure s wa s a r e duction from a propos e d 

123~ to 107~ . Ho~eve r, in the two mos t populous village s as 

we ll c:s four othe rs t re r e v e r se patte r n occurre d. ht t he 

extreme , Tuye n Tranr villare sr oi,,1s almost a 45 per c ent increase. 

nS in thP r e ce ipt s patte rn, pe r c ap ita ex pe n cHtur e s for 

1958 ran ~e d vr0 atl~ , f r om llt i n Lon p Thanh to 263 ~ in Dieu 

Hoa . bot ~ villacre s r ank i np amon~ the to p fiv e in popul ation. 

All to ld , t he ov 2 r~l l ave rsgc of l07t wa s e xc e ede d bv nine 

vil l a e s includinP some at both Pxtreme s of t he population 

r an ~e . 

In t~is ov 0 r- al l vi~w it i s 2 l s o wort h notin g t he s pecific 

am ounts f o r t he various vill~ge s. Lo~g Thuan vil l af"e st and s 

out witb an e xtremel v l a r pe r e c e ipt a nd expenditure patte rn 

in contrast t o villare s of a simi l a r popul~t ion. Many of the 
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25 villares in terms of comparisons of proposed and reported

receipts for one vear and proposed receipts for two consecutive

vears.

Another good indicator of a great variation among these

villages is the per capita figures for the reported receipts

in 1958. The se rance from a low of 12 in Long Thanh village

to a high of 335 f in Dieu Hoa.

Giver the balanced-budget practice required by govern-

mental policy, close relationships between the proposed ex-

penditures and receipts is to be anticipated. What is worth

noting is the pattern between the proposed and actual for 1958;

the reported were about 11 per cent below the anticipated

which in per capita figures was a reduction from a proposed

123$ to 107$. However, in the two most populous villages as

well as four others the reverse pattern occurred. At the

extreme, Tuyen Thanh villare shows almost a 45 per cent increase.

AS in the receipts pattern, per capita expenditures for

1958 ranged greatly, from 11$ in Long Thanh to 263$ in Dieu

Hoa. both villares ranking among the top five in population.

All told, the overall average of 107$ was exceeded bv nine

villa es including some at both extremes of the population

ran e.

In this over-all view it is also worth noting the specific

amounts for the various villages. Long Thuan villare stands

out with an extremely large receipt and expenditure pattern

in contrast to villares of a similar population. Many of the
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small =-,r villE: r·e s . in t e rms of popul r tion, he:ive r e lati,r e lv l a rge 

~u~~9 ts: Xuan Loe, for 0 xample , has a budget a lmost t ~ ree 

tim-,s the s iz e of that f 'l r Tl-ianh Ph 1 l , the next l a rj!est in 

population . Wl'w tr 0 se di:fferP.ncPs occur could only be dete rmined 

bv t hP it ems wit ~in t he ir r Pspe ctive bud vets. 

716 -

smaller villages. in terms of population, have relatively large

budgets: Xuan Loc, for example, has a budget almost three

times the size of that for Thanh Phu, the next largest in

population. Who these differences occur could only be determined

bv the items within their respective budgets.
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Examining the Financial Characteristics 

J...11 of t he follo·wi n c: tabl es h ave been similarly desi~ed : 

i n ebch a sin~le feature, such as pe rcentage differ~nce be ­

tween bud~eted and reported rec e i pts for 1958, i s correlated 

with villa~e populatio~s . Th i s standar dizes the entire 

analyses . The re i s no a ssumption--nor hypothes is-- that a 

relationship exists between popul~tion and any of th~ othe r 

varia bles examine d in t hi s studv . 

In addition to standardizing t he anelvses, this approach 

facilitat e s identifv i n,,. th e rna,ior deviants, or extremes, 

from the ~ene ral pattern . These deviants, in turn , i nvite 

further examinat ion of t he bud~e t document s which a r e r e ­

produced in the Appendixes . Thus, bv the close of t h i s series 

of analvses , one s hould rra in considerable a 'Jpreciation of 

th e se 25 vil l a rre f:i.nan cial 11 cul tu res . " 
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Examining the Financial Characteristics

All of the following tables have been similarly designed:

in each a single feature, such as percentage difference be-

tween budgeted and reported receipts for 1958, is correlated

with villare populations. This standardizes the entire

analyses. There is no assumption --nor hypothesis- that a

relationship exists between population and any of the other

variables examined in this study.

In addition to standardizing the analyses, this approach

facilitates identifying the major deviants, or extremes,

from the general pattern. These deviants, in turn, invite

further examination of the budget documents which are re-

produced in the Appendixes. Thus, bv the close of this series

of analyses, one should rain considerable appreciation of

these 25 villame financial "cultures."
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Fi ~ure 4. A comparison of proposed and reported receipts 
for 1958~ 

1. General pattern: It cannot be said that a tendency to 

under estimate or overestimate receipts is appar ent in the 

pattern of t hese 25 villa~es : while in 13 villages t he 

receipts were underestimated ( a more likely pattern of ad­

mi nistrative behavior), i n 12 thev we re overestimated. The 

ran~e of errors in estimating receipts extended from a minus 

71 pe r cent to a plus 41 pe r cent, representing t~e over-

and under -est imates respectivelv . Ten of the villages 

wer~ within 10 pe rcentave points of their proposed budgets 

and 18 wit h in twenty per cent. 

2 . Re l at ionsh i p to population. The overall pat t e rn of 

errons in estimates as related to yopulations ce rt a inly offe rs 

no su r ges tions as to a correlation between the t wo. Large 

error~ oc curred in the smallest dnd the l a r~ est villages. 

If a correlat i on exists , at l east it could not be line ar. 

\!it t: exceptions, there is an apparent tendency for the 

middle - ranpe villa pes to be more ac curate in the ir estimates . 

Of th0 se two middle ranges, in the 5 , 000- 15 , 000 ·class , the 

p:reat mc.jority of vill a ;.es unde r estimated, while in the next 

r1 i p-he r cl ass , t he majority overestimated tre amount of receipts . 

The t wo lc:irgest villa pes--Vinh Thanh Van and Bi nh Hoa--were 

relativelv conse rvative in t he ir es timates since report ed 

re¢etfYt§ e~6eedea propos.ed bv 10 and 33 per cent . 
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Figure 4. A comparison of proposed and reported receipts
for 1958.

l. General pattern: It cannot be said that a tendency to

underestimate or overestimate receipts is apparent in the

pattern of these 25 villages: while in 13 villages the

receipts were underestimated (a more likely pattern of ad-

ministrative behavior), in 12 they were overestimated. The

range of errors in estimating receipts extended from a minus

71 per cent to a plus 41 per cent, representing the over-

and under-estimates respectively. Ten of the villages

were within 10 percentage points of their proposed budgets

and 18 within twenty per cent.

2. Relationship to population. The overall pattern of

errors in estimates as related to populations certainly offers

no surgestions as to a correlation between the two. Large

errors occurred in the smallest and the largest villages.

If a correlation exists, at least it could not be linear.

With exceptions, there is an apparent tendency for the

middle-range villares to be more accurate in their estimates.

Of these two middle ranges, in the 5,000-15,000 class, the

great majority of villares underestimated, while in the next

higher class, the majority overestimated the amount of receipts.

The two largest villares--Vinh Thanh Van and Binh Hoa--were

relatively conservative in their estimates since reported

receipts exceeded proposed by 10 and 33 per cent.
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Figure 4 

A comparison gf .~propo sed_ . .a:nct reporte:d -receipts f'or 1956 

Village 
p 1 t• 

% Decrease 
80 70 60 50 40 30 

% Increase 
20 10 10 20 30 40 50 opu a ion 

l ! I i ' Thong Binh I 

I 3 .500 -31 
Vien An 

4.400 -2R 
'luyen Than- --~-

5.900 +41 
Nam Can 

6 ,800 -10 
~viy Due 

8,000 · +4 
Trung Thanh 
9.197 +6 

Thanh Hoa 
9 .698 +8 . 

An Thanh 
9. 8_21 +6 

Tan Phu 
10.3.23 ' 

+18 
Xuan Loe 

I 

10.777 +7 
Thanh Phu 
11.13 $ +3 
Tieu Can 
14117_? ---- ":: - - - ·- ......,.....--. . - -17 
Vly' 1'fl i.ian • · 

15.700 +9 
Binh Dai 
16 ,000 -5 
Lonf? Thuan 
16, SOO -2 
Tan An Hoi 
17.700 I +21 . 
·Gia Kiem 
20 .365 ; 

~l 
Thanh Dong 
22.000 -10 
Tan Du.yet " : 

22,400 -14 
Thanh Phuoe 
23 . 600 - 1S 
Long Thanh 
28 ,300 -71 
Thar.h I"iY Tay 
33.500 +10 
Dieu Hoa 
L0.800 - l i:; . 

Vlnh Thanh Van 
44.600 +10 
Binh Hoa 
82 000 +33 

Villages 1 - - ~ - 2 1 5 3 7 · 3 1 1 1 
' ' ' I 

Figure 4

A comparison of proposed and reported receipts for 1958

% Decrease % IncreaseVillage
70 60 50 40 30 20 10 10 2080Population 30 40 50

Thong Binh
3,500 -31

Vien An
-284,400

Tuyen Thanh
5,900 +41

Nam Can
6,800 -10

My Duc
8,000 ++4

Trung Thanh
+69,197

Thanh Hoa
9,698 +8

An Thanh
+69,821

Tan Phu
+1810,323

Xuan Loc
+710,777

Thanh Phu
11,138 +3
Tieu Can
14,178 -17
My Thuan
15,700 +9
Binh Dai
16,000 -5
Long Thuan
16,800 -2
Tan An Hoi
17,700 +21
Gia Kiem
20,365 -1
Thanh Dong

-1022,000
Tan Duyet
22,400 -14
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 -35
Long Thanh

-7128,300
Thanh My Tay

+1033,500
Dieu Hoa

-1540,800
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 +10
Binh Hoa

+3382,000
5 11 1 121Villages
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3. Gaus es_ of the ma. jor · deviants.i On ~the . basis .o±: informat ion 

present~d ~n ~~e budgetary documents, it is not p os sible to 

explain why the errors occurred; h o1vever, the specific items 

in wh ich the ~a~or chanrres occurred c an be identified. 

~ 

Q. _• -- Villa ~es overestimating~ The 31 per cent error in 

Thonr:r __ Bjnh was due 1 a rpe ly to an ·almost 50 pPr cent reduc;tion 

in ~he revenue reteived from .t he tax on ,fishin g sites. This 

was estiMated a t 376,000~, but only 189 ,000$ wa s reported. 

In Thanh Phuoc four items were the most i 111portant: 11 Loans 11 

showed no receipts while exp~ ct ~tions were that 175,000~ 

would b e received; llPrevious years 1'- taxes were estimated 

at 118,ooo:fr , but orcly 40,000~~ appeared; ns ecurity deposits,n 

( 1 i ke thP loans) went to ze'ro from ·an 12.stima te of 58, 000~; 

and amon~ the villa~e revenue sources -in Chaptet II there was 

one ma,ior reduction-.o.i1electricitJy 11 tha t fell from 120, 000*' 

to zero but .th is was counterbalanced · in .part by the new item 

of n;slau n-hterhouse i' revenues amountin p: to 73, 000~;- .• 

In Lon r- 'l'ranh villa ,r:e "where the l~.rp.;e st e rror occurred--

71 per cent;._- f ive diffe rent i terns were important f a,ctors • 

. Lmon :- these ~ th e .r.:rPate~t d~crease occur red in the f Dilure of 

il loe: n s " to produce anv re ceipts when expe ctations iV'e re for 

400 1 000~p ~ likewise , droppinP- heavi lv we re t he receipts from 

tt:P 1'mDrkPt t ax , 11 wl- ich went from 157, QOO~r to about 8 ,OOG$ 

and trP " urban l t:i hd tax , n from 99,000~~ to 5,000~ .• 
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3. Causes of the major deviants. On the basis of information

presented in the budgetary documents, it is not possible to

explain why the errors occurred; however, the specific items

in which the major changes occurred can be identified.

a. Villares overestimating. The 31 per cent error in

Thon Binh was due largely to an almost 50 per cent reduction

in the revenue received from the tax on fishing sites. This

was estimated at 376,000$, but only 189,000$ was reported.

In Thanh Phuoc four items were the most important: "Loans"

showed no receipts while expectations were that 175,000$

would be received; "Previous years" taxes were estimated

at 118,000$, but only 40,000 appeared; "Security deposits,

(like the loans) went to zero from an estimate of 58,000$;

and among the villare revenue sources in Chapter II there was

one major reduction--"electricity that fell from 120,000$

to zero but this was counterbalanced in part by the new item

of "slaurhterhouse" revenues amounting to 73,000

In Long Thanh village where the largest error occurred--

71 per cent-- five different items were important factors.

Amon- these. the greatest decrease occurred in the failure of

"loans" to produce any receipts when expectations were for

400,000 likewise, dropping heavily were the receipts from

the "market tax," which went from 157,900$ to about 8,000$

and the "urban land tax, II from 99,000₹ to 5,000$
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Larpe reductions in r e ce ipts to be collect ed by the province 

and f ees for t he l eralizat ion ( or registration) of pape rs 

al so contribute d to t te ov e r-all e rror of 71 per cent. 

b. Villa ~es unde r est i m& ting . Tuyen Thanh villape , 

population 5, 900, shows an error of 41 pe r cent . Thi s was 

caused mostlv b'c four items : i n n1 ic er:se s, 11 the report ed 

r eceipts were 67 , 200~ in contrast to a proposed 29,500~ . 

Police fine s WPre 1 87,000~ in contrast to a proposed 100,000$ , 

and j,mi s ce llane ous 11 r eceipt s similarlv increased, from 100 ,000$ 

t o 188,000~ . Comple tely new in that no amounts we re proposed 

we r e r e ce ipts of ma .~ or mar-nitude from 11 ra rden 11 and 11 house" 

taxes. 

The second ma ;ior error occurred in the populous village 

of Binh Hoa . While a general pattern of unde r estimating 

r evenues occurred, outst and ing difference s can be noted in 

two r e ceipts: " licenses 1
i went from 250, 000~r to 498,500$ 

and 11 t axes from the prov ince 11 from 150,000$ to 403 ,000$ . 
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Large reductions in receipts to be collected by the province

and fees for the legalization ( or registration) of papers

also contributed to the over-all error of 71 per cent.

b. Villares underestimating. Tuyen Thanh village,

population 5,900, shows an error of 41 per cent. This was

caused mostl b+ four items: in "licenses," the reported

receipts were 67,200 in contrast to a proposed 29,500

Police fines were 187,000$ in contrast to a proposed 100,000$,

and "miscellaneous" receipts similarly increased, from 100,000$

to 188,000 Completely new in that no amounts were proposed

were receipts of major magnitude from "garden" and "house"

taxes.

The second major error occurred in the populous village

of Binh Hoa. While a general pattern of underestimating

revenues occurred, outstanding differences can be noted in

two receipts: "licenses" went from 250,000$ to 498,500$

and "taxes from the province" from 150,000$ to 403,000$.



- 22-

Fi pure 5. A comp2rison of proposed and reported cxoenditures 
for 1958 . 

1. Ge!" eral patt e rn. Given t he cash b as is of villar:e 

fi nanc inv, it i s to be anticipated t ha t t he pat t e rn for 

expenditures would mirror t ha t for r eceipts--if r eceipts 

do not come up to expe ctations , nei t he r can expenditures. 

Conforminp to t his r e l at ionsh ip is the pattern in 1958--

in all v i llages except one whe re a de crease occurred in 

expe nd itures. Lon ~ Th anb villa~e was the exception, for 

its expenditures decreased by 56 pe r cent in contrast to 

a r ed11ct ion of 71 pe r c en t in r e ce i pts. 

There is a much stronge r t endencv to overestimate 

expe ri ditures than e ithFr to ov e r-or-under e stimate recei pts, 

fo r 19 of t he 25 villa pes ove r es t imated exp enditures. Also, 

the numbe r of ma ~ or e rrors was gr eater in t he expenditure 

pat t e rn--f our villa-e s had e rrors i n excess of 50 per cent. 

2. Rel Gtionship t o pbpul ation~ On t he basis of t he pattern 

shown in Fir.;u re 4 no p<::rticnlar r e l a tionship seems to exist 

since l br pe negat i ve errors were found in village s at both 

enrl s of the population range ; likewise Tuyen Thanh, wit h its 

plus 42 p~r cent dampen s any i ncli nat ion to ge;1eralize ab out 

t he small villa~e s . 

3. Cause s of t he maior deviant s . 

a . Vill2ge s ove re sti~ating . This examinat ion will be 

limit ed t o t he four v ill a~e s t hat sh owed a t l east a 50 

p~ r cent de crease in their report ed ove r the ir pr opos ed 

expenditures. 
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Figure 5. A comparison of proposed and reported expenditures
for 1958.

1. General pattern. Given the cash basis of village

financing, it is to be anticipated that the pattern for

expenditures would mirror that for receipts--i: receipts

do not come up to expectations, neither can expenditures.

Conforming to this relationship is the pattern in 1958-

in all villages except one where a decrease occurred in

expenditures. Long Thank village was the exception, for

its expenditures decreased by 56 per cent in contrast to

a reduction of 71 per cent in receipts.

There is a much stronger tendency to overestimate

expenditures than either to over-or-under estimate receipts,

for 19 of the 25 villares overestimated expenditures. Also,

the number of major errors was greater in the expenditure

pattern--four villa res had errors in excess of 50 per cent.

2. Relationship to population. On the basis of the pattern

shown in Figure 4 no particular relationship seems to exist

since large negative errors were found in villages at both

ends of the population range; likewise Tuyen Thanh, with its

plus 42 per cent dampens any inclination to generalize about

the small villares.

3. Causes of the major deviants.

a. Villages overestimating. This examination will be

limited to the four villages that showed at least a 50

per cent decrease in their reported over their proposed

expenditures.
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Fi gure 5 

A comparison of pro pos ed and reported expenditures for 1958 

Vil l age % Decrease 
Popul ation 80 70 60 50 40 30 ! 

.~-~----..,.----,-~--.-----. 

Thong Bi nh I l 
3,500 -69 I 

% Increase 
20 10 10 20 30 40 50 

LV ... ..,_i_,_en..____A_n-----t----+--·-1 j 
4 ~LOO - 60 ! 

TU.yen 'l'fianh - , ., 1 1=- ==1:1==4===1===1==::j:==F===F=~~::;:: __ =r 

--'5'-'""'-9_00 ____ t_ II ~· I +42. 
. ~j~ 8ggn 1 I i-5 2 l 
My Due I r- --.:,~------+--+---1>---+--+--t---1--t---1 

s.ooo 1 I I +3 
~~~~~-~~--+------t-------~----+-~---i 

. Trung Thanh [ i t I 
9 197 I - 9 

Thanh Hoa r-r---+--+--~--+------t-----t-------~ 
9 ,698 l - 14 

A9 J~f nh ··8,1----_·1 _ _,,_i-=----{----+-~----l-+--_____ --1 

Tan Phu 
10,323 - 20 

10.777 t . ·.· - 31 Xuan Loe ~ I 
1 LJ 

Thanh Phu I ~~--+---+---t--+--+---....--11---i 

11 ' 13 b . ·-'---~ -:-------t--t------t--t--+2-------1~-1'----I 
Tieu can ] -r-1 i . 

18 14 'u 8 . '---=H=-~=~=¥d~==f===l==t===F==F=9 
1~~ ,]6g~n . ____ Ll_LJ ___ LJ_~--+---+ 5--+---t------1 
Bi nh Dai j 
1 6 , 000 _._~----~-----+~--~---~~--2_0 ___ __, ________ ~-+----+--t 
Long Thuan 
16, 80Q~----~-;-----~-----;.--+---t·~--1~3---+--+---l---------I 
Tan An Hoi · I 1

L· 

17,700 . - 29 
Gia Ki em _J- l 
20 ,365 _ _ ·, - 33 
Thanh Dong { [ l i ___ ,_-"-".-..------+---+--+----1--+---t---!I 

~_? _ _, _Q_9_0~------------ ·-- __ _ . ______ L ____ · --·--~- --~--_,__- _8.....,._._,_ __ -+---1--1---f 

2 2 ' 400 1. - ___ l_~l-_2_6 _____________ ---1--t 
'l'an lJuye t _J I J ~' f l 

Tha nh Phuoc j I l r l 
2'~ 600 L -~ -- lJ LI I ===l===l=="==!=====t==t==F~ 

~~~-~· - - c~;r··~ J 1~=~-!--~~--+---l--~-t--1"--~ 
Thanh 11iy Tay LJ' l t . l ( 
l:L.5-00 ' 1 '==t:==l====F=· ==F~/,=t==f:==t===1==!=:::::=:t 
Drill Hoa ---- ,I_l~ I I 
40._800 

1 
__ .. _,_

1
_ 

1
::·l } 

Vinh Thanh Van j I 

44 . 600 . I ~l '----+---+'~~--++_4..:.....+---+---+--r--; 
Binh Hoa l I r I ' 
82 ,000 l 1 I 

Villag es I - 2 I 2 t 1 3 4 i 3 
+17 

4 4 1 1 
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Figure 5

A comparison of proposed and reported expenditures for 1958

% Increase% DecreaseVillage
Population 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 10 20 30 40 50

Thong Binh
-693,500

Vien An
-604.400

Tuyen Thanh
5,900 +42

Nam Can
6,800 -52

My Duc
8,000 +3

Trung Thanh
9,197 -9
Thanh Hoa
9,698 -14

An Thanh
9,821 -1

Tan Phu
10,323 -20
Xuan Loc
10,777 -31
Thanh Phu
11,138 +2
Tieu Can

-1814,178
My Thuan

+515.700
Binh Dai
16,000 -20
Long Thuan
16,800 -13
Tan An Hoi
17,700 -29
Gia Kiem
20,365 -33
Thanh Dong

-822,000
Tan Duyet

-2622,400
Thanh Phuoc
23.600
Long Thanh

.5628,300
Thanh My Tay

-433.500
Dieu Hoa

-3340,800
Vinh Thanh Van

+444,600
Binh Hoa

+1782,000
1143 43l 4Villages 22-
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Thonv Binh villa ~ e proposed experdin~ almost 70~, ooo& 

but its reported experdi t ur e s were sl i v.htl ,, ove r 215, 000$ . 

Reductions occurre d in almost all items. Manv of t he plans 

for r epai r and cor!struction of admi nistrative , health, 

educ 2t iona 1, a nd tran s port at ion f aci lit i Es were comple tely 

eliminc... ted. The tot a l for ;; e conomic affairs, 11 was r educed 

from 150,000~ to 10 , 000$ wh ich was spent on a security 

measure --a p:ua rd post(s). Likewise provisions for expendi­

tures i ri educat ion and healt h ha d to be wit hhe ld wr ile a 

proposed co ntribution (probably to t he Mutual J,ss ist ance Fund 

or to the district f or district oper at io ns) was reduced f rom 

125 , 000~ to 31,0QO~ . Fort unately , some shock could be absorbed 

by th e provisions for "u1mnti~d:i11 · e xpenditures proposed 

to e qual 136,000~ but for whi ch only 70,000~ was expended . 

Ho1,•ev e r, t he vill2. P-e was n ot able to put a s ide its proposed 

110,000$ ma rked for r ese rve . 

As in Thonr Binh villa~e , i n Vi2n An a major f a ct or 

in the r edu ction of expenditures was t he fa ilure to e x pend 

fun0s f o r manv of t he i;e conomic affairs 11 it ems and to reduc e 

amounts for ot h 0 rs·. For r o ads, bridges, villar·e hall , a nd 

mate r n i ty , a total of 290 ,000~ was propos e d but onlv 80 ,000~ -­

for t he ha ll--was expended. The oth e r ma,i or reductions occurred 

in the complete elimi nat i on of the r ese rve expenditure a nd 

a reduction from 71,730~ t o 5 , 92 5~ i n the vi l l ageYs cont ribution 

to t he Mutua l Assist a nce Fund . 
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Thong Binh village proposed expending almost 700,000$

but its reported expenditures were slightly over 215,000$.

Reductions occurred in almost all items. Many of the plans

for repair and construction of administrative, health,

educational, and transportation facilities were completely

eliminated. The total for "economic affairs,
if was reduced

from 150,000% to 10,000$ which was spent on a security

measure--a guard post((s). Likewise provisions for expendi-

tures in education and health had to be withheld while a

proposed contribution (probably to the Mutual Assistance Fund

or to the district for district operations) was reduced from

125,000$ to 31,000$. Fortunately, some shock could be absorbed

by the provisions for "uremtioigated" expenditures proposed

to equal 136,000 but for which only 70,000$ was expended.

However, the villare was not able to put aside its proposed

110,000$ marked for reserve.

As in Thone Binh villare, in Vien An a major factor

in the reduction of expenditures was the failure to expend

funds for many of the "economic affairs items and to reduce

amounts for others. For roads, bridges, villare hall, and

maternity, a total of 290,000$ was proposed but only 80,000$

for the hall--was expended. The other major reductions occurred

in the complete elimination of the reserve expenditure and

a reduction from 71,730% to 5,925$ in the village's contribution

to the Mutual Assistance Fund.
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lf one is inclined to offe r th e creneral ization that 

securit v r eceive s hi qhest pr ioriti~s in local financ es , the 

pattern in Nam Ceir villE~ 'e would h c:0 ve to be e xplc~ inEd, for 

one of the m8.·'o r n =duc tions conc e rn::: d th e vill2re gu <" rds: 

162, 000~ wa s propo sed but only 1 9 , 800~ expended for this item . 

Followinr- a patt e rn fou nd in th e othe r two villar"e s, e conomic 

affai rs received a major cut, be i l1,P" r educed from 141,000~ to 

52 ,000~ . hnd anoth ~ r ma~or i tem , not cl e a rly id entifie d, 

pos siblv the vill a(J'e contribution to t he Mutual Assistan ce 

Fund, was r educed from 167, 000~ to 100 , 000$ . 

Even i n t'.· ,; mu ch l a r ,£';e r vill &·""e of Lon_g Thanh , population 

2~ , 300, a major i mpact in th e expenditure r eduction occurred 

in the 11 e co n omic affairs" it em -- plans for repairi nP: or 

buildinp the marke t wh i ch c alle d for an expe nditure of 400 ,000$ 

were co:nple t e l v suspended. (In 1959, the r e for e , the villa.sre 

d0ubl2d t he e stimc:: te to 800 ,000:ii) . ) The oth e r me.:ior r e duction 

occurred in .::n it em which t he write r hCJ s not been a b l e to 

expla in (it is c a l l e d 11 previous vearsjJ) and co.used a net 

drop of 350 ,000~ . 
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If one is inclined to offer the generalization that

security receives highest priorities in local finances, the

pattern in Nam Car villare would have to be explained, for

one of the major reductions concerned the village guards:

162,000$ was proposed but only 19,800$ expended for this item.

Following a pattern found in the other two villares, economic

affairs received a major cut, being reduced from 141,000 to

52,000 And another major item, not clearly identified,

possibly the villare contribution to the Mutual Assistance

Fund, was reduced from 167,000 to 100,000$.

Even in the much larger villare of Long Thanh, population

28,300, a major impact in the expenditure reduction occurred

in the "economic affairs" item -- plans for repairing or

building the market which called for an expenditure of 400,000$

were completely suspended. ( In 1959, therefore, the village

doubled the estimate to 800,000.) The other major reduction

oc curred in an it em which the writer has not been able to

explain (it is called "previous years" ) and caused a net

drop of 350,000.
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Fi r·ure 6. The pe rc entaP-e of r e ceipt s from 11 Su r ch c:1 r~es and 
_______ iVI __ i_s;..,..c;;...e"'""l~l aneous Taxes. 11 ·· Re port ed for 1958. 

A hi ;rh ly satisfactorv unde r s t andin P.' of the it ems included 

in t ~is c a te~orv of r e ce i pt s can b e ~ain~ d from Chant e r I of the 

buct~et docu~ents in the appendixes for the most populous 

villa.r-e s, Binb Hoa and Vinh Thanh Van . The Ch2pte r i ncludes-; 

~11 of the d ire ct taxes impos ed in t he villa;-re s -- t he s e a r e 

e i the r in t l-ie form of 11 surchc: rf!e s , 11 t ha t i s , a dd it ions to 

t axes al ready impo sed bv the central administration a nd the 

provinces, or pur el y loc al t axes. Nor ma lly, when one thinks 

o! t he financial probl em of local administration it is lo~ ical 

to look to these t ax sourc e s for . the solutions. The question, 

the n, f or t his en alys i s can be direct ed toward de t e rmining how 

i mportant t his sour ce is in the 25 villaves. 

1. Gen er al pa tt e rn, For 20 of the vill 2~e s these s ourc e s 

provided l es s t han 15 pe r cent of t heir tota l r ece ipts fo~ 

1958. I n tte othr r five villarres , their import ance ran .f"e d 

from a hip~ of 50 pe r cent to 21 pe r cent. The t wo vill a~e s 

obtainin ·· ove r JO pe r cent can be cons i de r ed a s major deviants . 

2. Re l at ion s hip to population. This tends to sh01:- t hat t ho. se 

t axes are more i mportant in the more populous villoge s s ince 

four of the five in the 2bove 20 pe r cent cat e.r:orv ha ve 

popul 2tions ov e r 20 ,000. Yet, be for e this re l ationship can 

be taken s "" rious l y , exce pt ions such c-:s Dieu Hoa with a population 

of a lmos t 41,000 but whe re the pe r cent was only 6.8 pe r cent, 

Tan Duyet, 4.0 pe r cent, ond Tan An Hoi , 2.7% would have to b e 

expla ined . 
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Figure 6. The percentare of receipts from "Surcharges and
Miscellaneous Taxes. Reported for 1958.

A highly satisfactory understanding of the items included

in this category of receipts can be rained from Chapter I of the

budget documents in the appendixes for the most populous

villares, Binh Hoa and Vinh Thanh Van. The Chapter includes

all of the direct taxes imposed in the villares -- these are

either in the form of "surcharges," that is, additions to

taxes already imposed by the central administration and the

provinces, or purely local taxes. Normally, when one thinks

of the financial problem of local administration it is logical

to look to these tax sources for the solutions. The question,

then, for this analysis can be directed toward determining how

important this source is in the 25 villages.

1. General pattern. For 20 of the villares these sources

provided less than 15 per cent of their total receipts for

1958. In the other five villares, their importance ranged

from a high of 50 per cent to 21 per cent. The two villages

obtainin over 30 per cent can be considered as ma jor deviants.

2. Relationship to population. This tends to show that these

taxes are more important in the more populous villages since

four of the five in the above 20 per cent category have

populations over 20,000. Yet, before this relationship can

be taken seriously, exceptions such as Dieu Hoa with a population

of almost 41,000 but where the per cent was only 6.8 per cent,

Tan Duyet, 4.0 per cent, and Tan An Hoi, 2.7% would have to be

explained.
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Fi gure 6 

The percentage of re ce i pts from 11Surcharges and 
I1iiscellaneous Taxes . 11 Reported for 1958 

Village 
Popul ation 

Tho ng Bi nh 
3 500 

rvi en An 
L.LOO 

Tuy en Thanh 
5,9JO 

Nam Can 
6 600 

til'J.y Due 
8,000 

Trur.g Thanh 
9 197 

Thanh Hoa 
9,698 

{An Thanh 
~ 9, 821 
Tan Phu 
10 ,323 
Xuan Loe 
10 , 777 
Thanh Phu 
11,13 8 
Ti e·Ll. Can 
l~7~ -
f·ly 'l'hua n · 

· 12__, 700 
Binh Dai 
16 ,000 

! 5 
i 
I 
!2 

3 

I i 

I 
13 . 9 

3 .9 

I 

I 
I 

10 15 

9 . 4 

8 . 2 

6 .0 

I 
j 
I 
h I\ I · - ·- - ....,.-

11 . 5 

11.1 

11. 2 
Lon~ Thuan 
16 , 600 5 . 6 

}Tan An Ho i ,. 

20 
Percent 

25 30 35 

24 . 9 

40 45 50 55 60 65 

]lI_JQ.0.------4,il-_2 ·~7 i---1_i· ·-
I Gi a Kiem 
20_,_3 65 ?O.O 
Thanh - Dong ! I 1 ·---~~---,1-----1----+----i-.~~--+----+----1 

~2 2 000 I 14 .1 
_'fan Duyet 

1
22 ,400 4 . 0 

· Thanh Phuoc 
.?J :600 I ~ 1 C1. 5 

1 1 1 
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Figure 6

The percentage of receipts from "Surcharges and
Miscellaneous Taxes. . Reported for 1958

PercentVillage
65605530 50453525 405Population 10 15 20

Thong Binh
3,500 2
Vien An

34.400
Tuyen Thanh

10.45,900
Nam Can
6,800 11.5

My Duc
8,000 9.4
Trung Thanh

3.99,197
Thanh Hoa
9,698 4.7

IAn Thanh
11.19,821

Tan Phu
3.910,323

Auan Loc
24.910,777

Thanh Phu
6.411,138

Tieu Can
8.214,178

My Thuan
6.015,700

Binh Dai
16,000 11.2
Long Thuan

5.616,800
Tan An Hoi
17,700 2.7
Gia Kiem
20,365 50.0
Thanh Dong
22,000 14.1
Tan Duyet
22,400 4.0
Thanh Phuoc
23.600 19.5
Long Thanh

38.628.300
Thanh My Tay
33,500 21.1
Dieu Hoa

6.840,800
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 44.2
Binh Hoa
82,000 12.0

6Villages 7 17 112 ---- -
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Certainly in the t wo l e ast populous vill2~es t his sourc e 

:ranke d verv low -- · for Thonp- Bi n h it provided only two per 

cent of t 1' e year's receipts. 

3. Cc: uses of the '.'lc-tjor deviants •- Gia Kiem:, --wh ich reporte d 

50 pe r cent of its r e ce ipts from this s ource, i s fairly unique 

in th &t althouv.h no r e ce ipts we r e r eported from rice· fields, 

its gardens were a major r e venue source since· ab out 152,000$ 

of t he 164 ,0004p from Chapter I came from ·t h e ga rden tax. Its 

second ma ~ or tax in t ~ is Chapte r was th e business licenses, 

amountin~ t o about 11,000$ , almost th e b al ~ nce for the Cha pt e r. 

Vinh Thunh Van is a n Ax cept:i,.ona l villa "· e in the t is 

is obviouslv deeply i nvo lve d in affairs of the province 

se a t. It i s wort h turnin~ to pa ~e E . 11 of th e Appen~ixe s 

to not e the lon g li s t of i t e ms , as well a s the amoun t s, 

shown in Chapter I. The r e one quickly- not"' s the almost'· . ·1 

complete absence of r e ce ipts from the rice fi e ld s and pa rdens. 

I nstead, most of the i dentif i a b l e re c e i pts came from u rban 

source s and s e rvic es. Unfortunat e l y the n os t import a nt source 

defi e s und e rstan din ~ : close to 40 per cent of the Chapt e r I 

receipts came from 11·mis cellaneous 11 s ources, a weakn e ss in 

tle bud rret f orm. \ iha t is inte r est in f:': about t he s e cond most 

import ant sourc e -- th e 11 export t axes, 1· is t h at t h is source 

wa s expe cted to provi de i n come in the followinrr ''e a r ·, e ven 

t houp-h in princ i n l e , villa a-e s are no l on rre r c:i llm-'ed to i mpose 

t l-- i s t vpe of t ax. The b e st explanat ion for the r e l r-1tive ly 

~re at im~ort a nce oF Cha pt e r I r e ce ipts is t h& t th e ot he r Chapters 
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Certainly in the two least populous villages this source

ranked very low -- for Thong Binh it provided only two per

cent of the year's receipts.

3. Causes of the major deviants. Gia Kiem, which reported

50 per cent of its receipts from this source, is fairly unique

in that although no receipts were reported from rice fields,

its gardens were a major revenue source since about 152,000$

of the 164,000$ from Chapter I came from the garden tax. Its

second ma or tax in this Chapter was the business licenses,

amounting to about 11,000$, almost the balance for the Chapter.

Vinh Thanh Van is an exceptional village in that is

is obviously deeply involved in affairs of the province

seat. It is worth turning to page E. 11 of the Appendixes

to note the long list of items, as well as the amounts,

shown in Chapter I. There one quickly notes the almost

complete absence of receipts from the rice fields and gardens.

Instead, most of the identifiable receipts come from urban

sources and services. Unfortunately the most important source

defies understanding: close to 40 per cent of the Chapter I

receipts came from "miscellaneous" sources, a weakness in

the budget form. What is interesting about the second most

important source -- the "export taxes,
1. is that this source

was expected to provide income in the following year, even

though in principle, villages are no longer allowed to impose

this type of tax. The best explanation for the relatively

great importance of Chapter I receipts is that the other Chapters
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were exc epti onallv we ak. Although the vil la ~e of Vinh Thanh 

Van is one of the most populous, it r anked second f r om th e 

bottom in t e rms of total re ce ipts f'mr: 1958 . For it, surcha r ge s 

cnllect ed at the provinci al l evel, busi nF ss licens es, and station 
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were exceptionally weak. Although the villare of Vinh Thanh

Van is one of the most populous, it ranked second from the

bottom in terms of total receipts for 1958. For it, surcharges

collected at the provincial level, business licenses, and station

taxes produced most of the Chapter T recoints,
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Fi r.r ure 7 . The "°' pe rcent ar:e of r e ce i pts from ii Vil l a rre Revenue s • 11 

~~~~~ Re port ed for 1958.~·~~~-

This Chapter distinvuishes rental and s e rvice income f r om 

ot he r r ece i pts of t he vill&ge s . This mav be produc ed by 

villa r e owned lands, urban and rural , stalls in the business 

section of t~e villape , and houses: it mav also include service · 

charpes, namelv for wat e r distribution . Ger e r ally, in the 

southe rri villa ,o- es r evenue f' rom the public rice fields is low 

since t r·e pr edominatinp pattern of ownership is one of small 

landowners except where some l a r ge plantations remain .· In 

contrast, in the Cent ral Lowlands , r evenue s from Chapter II are 

relative ly large be ca use much ~f the rice l and is publicly owned . 

1. Gene ral pattern . It is ev ident that Chapter II sources 

are not important for most of t rese 25 village s . It provides 

10ss t han five pe r cent of the receipts for 16 villa~es and 

le s s than 15 per cent for 21 of the 25 v ill a~es . Only for 

one villare does i t exce ed 30 per cent: Vien An, one of the 

least populous vill a r es , r e ceived about 46 pe r cent of its income 

in 1958 fro m Chapte r II sourc e s . At most it can be viewe d as 

important fo r per haps three villa ~e s . 
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Figure 7. The percentage of receipts from "Village Revenues. if

Reported for 1958.

This Chapter distinguishes rental and service income from

other receipts of the villages. This may be produced by

villare owned lands, urban and rural, stalls in the business

section of the village, and houses: it may also include service

charges, namely for water distribution. Generally, in the

southern villages revenue from the public rice fields is low

since the predominating pattern of ownership is one of small

landowners except where some large plantations remain. In

contrast, in the Central Lowlands, revenues from Chapter II are

relatively large because much of the rice land is publicly owned.

1. General pattern. It is evident that Chapter II sources

are not important for most of these 25 villages. It provides

less than five per cent of the receipts for 16 villages and

less than 15 per cent for 21 of the 25 villages. Only for

one villare does it exceed 30 per cent: Vien An, one of the

least populous villares, received about 46 per cent of its income

in 1958 from Chapter II sources. At most it can be viewed as

important for perhaps three villares.
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Figure 7 

The percentage of receipts from 
11V illage Revenues . n Reported for 195 8 

Percent Village 
p 1 oou a tion 5 10 15 ~o 25 30 35 40 45 50 -· ·60 ·65 ,:!. > ~p::; '- c: 

Thong Binh 
l 

I 3,500 6 
Vien An ·-

}, 1.nn /.,_ s. 7 
luyen Tnann 
5. 900 7 ') . _,) -~ 

Nam Can 
. . 

6, 800 -
Viy Due 
8,000 3.0 

Trung Thanh 
9 197 14.0 ' 

Thanh Hoa 
9 .698 3 , 5 

An Tha nh 
9 , 821 10.6 

Tan Phu 
10 ' 3 23 4.2 
Xuan Lo e 
10 ,777 1. 2 
Thanh Phu 
11,13 8 27.9 
Tieu Can 
14 178 3 .6 
vfy 'l'huan -
15.700 1. 6 
Binh Dai 
16 .000 .11 . 4 
Long Thuan 
16 . 500 5 . 7 . 
Tan An Ho i 
17,700 0.3 
Gia Kiem 
20 ,365 -
Thanh Dong f 
22,000 -
Tan Duyet 
22 , 400 2.0 
Thanh Phuoc 
23 600 0. 1 
Long Tha nh 
28 ,JOO 1.7 
Thanh IViy Tay 
33 .500 -
Dieu Hoa 
40.800 17.7 
Vinh Thanh Van 
44 ,600 3.5 
Binh Hoa 
82 , 000 2 .3 

Villages 16 ! 3 l -3 1 - 1 - I - - 1 
I I I 

·. 
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Figure 7

The percentage of receipts from
"Village Revenues. if Reported for 1958

PercentVillage
504535.40305 15 20 2510Population

Thong Binh
63,500

Vien An
45.74,400

Tuyen Thanh
7.35,900

Nam Can
6,800

My Duc
3.08,000

Trung Thanh
14.09,197

Thanh Hoa
9,698 3.5

An Thanh
10.69,821

Tan Phu
10,323 4.2
Xuan Loc
10,777 1.2
Thanh Phu
11,138 27.9
Tieu Can

3.614,178
My Thuan

1.815,700
Binh Dai
16,000 11.4
Long Thuan
16,800 5.7
Tan An Hoi

0.317,700
Gia Kiem
20,365
Thanh Dong
22,000 -
Tan Duyet
22,400 2.0
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 0.1
Long Thanh
28,300 1.7
Thanh My Tay
33,500 -
Dieu Hoa
40,800 17.7
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 3.5
Binh Hoa
82,000 2.3

16Villages 3 3 1 11
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2. Relationship to po_£..ulation. Insofar as the writer can 

note, no stronr relationship exists. The tre n~ l .ine ma rked 

by the three villare s where t he pe rcenta ~e exceeded 15 per cent 
. 

su r p-ests an inverse relat ionship, whi ch is supported by the 

rest of the pattern; howeve r, a~ain more evaluation of this 

should be made on the basis of addition al cases. 

3. Causes of the devi ant s. The three villa~e s Vi en An, 

Thanh Phu, and Dieu Hoa -- mav be viewed as the 11 devi ants If 

in this pattern. 

In Vien An it is evident that public rice fields are 

a vital and continuin r snur ce of villare revenue . The 

0 stimat e was for 225,000~ and t he r eported revenue was 

almost equal to that, 221,000~ . For 1958 , the onlv other 

ma .~ or s ource of receipts ':as cash on hand i n the provincial 

treasury. 

In Thanh Phu , 200 he ct ares of public rice fie lds (an 

impressive holding) provided 100, 000~" and 11 house s, 11 

53 ' 000$ . 

In Dieu Hoa one of the mos t urbanized vill a~e s, ~ater 

sales, wbich i s a fair ly unique r evenue so~rce among village s, 

provided ove r 1.6~ million for th~ villa~e in 1958. Also 

of meijor import an ce amonp: the Chapt er II revenues was "urban 

l &.nds , 11 whicb prod.uc ed 520 , 000~? for t he villa P.'e . 
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2. Relationship to population. Insofar as the writer can

note, no strong relationship exists. The trend line marked

by the three villares where the percentare exceeded 15 per cent

suggests an inverse relationship, which is supported by the

rest of the pattern; however, again more evaluation of this

should be made on the basis of additional cases.

3. Causes of the deviants. The three villames -- Vien An,

Thanh Phu, and Dieu Hoa -- may be viewed as the "deviants"

in this pattern.

In Vien An it is evident that public rice fields are

a vital and continuin- source of villare revenue. The

stimate was for 225,000 and the reported revenue was

almost equal to that, 221,000$. For 1958, the only other

major source of receipts was cash on hand in the provincial

treasury.

In Thanh Phu, 200 hectares of public rice fields(an

impressive holding) provided 100,000$ and "houses,"

53,000$.

In Dieu Hoa one of the most urbanized villares, water

sales, which is a fairly unique revenue source among villages,

provided over 1.6 million for the village in 1958. Also

of me jor importance among the Chapter II revenues was "urban

lands, which produced 520,000$ for the village.
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Figure 8 . The percentape of receipts from uBidded Taxes . 11 

Reported for 1958. 

As can b e n'oted i n Fi ;rure 8, tris is a ma,-ior source of 

revenue for villa ~e s. 11 Bid d e ci Taxes 11 come ~rom concessions 

P.TC-Pted b1.1s~nessmen ove r the control of villa ve - owned 

build.in · s ard sites tJ;c.t, in effect, are public utilities 

mcrket placPs, f e rY"l.rboa t la nd:i.ngs and p2rkinrr areas for 

fis l--· irw boats . vVhile r:ene rallv tr<?se receipts come to the vil -

la>"e treasurie s through tre me dium of bids, in some instances 

v: lla c-e co ·ncils directlv ad.miri ster tr e colle ctions . 

1. General patt e rn. Ind ic a tinP.' the great importence 

of CJ-.apte r III rec e ipt s f o r tre villa; e s is tne p attern 

sbown i n Fir ure · 8 -- onl v four of the 25 villa 9'es receive d 

l~ss than 25 per cent of the ir total r e c e ipts from t h is 

source . Six vj_lle:.re s receive d over 50 pe r cen t of t he ir 

!rceipts: 14 receiV e d b e t ween 25 and 40 pe r cent . 

~ . I(e.l &t i ons i np T:. o po ou..L a cio n . ·villa pe populci ·cio ns cannot 

be SCA. id to have any ma ;i or i mpact on th e pat tern sh.own in 

Fi .- u:e 8 for thPre is conside rable div e rsitv in th e sp read 

wit hin most of th E' pop llC:it ion raYJ." e3 . For 0 xample, ever within 

the 1011' 0 st population ranrre the re i s a sp r ea d from 1.0 per'· 

cent for Vie n nn vill 2 · e to 39,l p e r c en t for Thonv Pinh . 

On l v 2monr the three mo s t p opulous vill2ve s i s t~ere a close 

0'roupinp- of the pe rc en t arr 0 s from 29 .• 1 p 0 r c ent to 3 5 . 7 p e r cent . 
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Figure 8. The percentage of receipts from "Bidded Taxes."
Reported for 1958.

AS can be noted in Figure 8, this is a major source of

revenue for villa es. "Bidded Taxes" come from concessions

granted busi messment over the control of village-owned

buildin and sites that, in effect, are public utilities --

market places, ferryboat landings and parking areas for

fishing boats. While generally these receipts come to the vil-

lare treasuries through the medium of bids, in some instances

village CO ncils directly admirister the collections.

1. General pattern. Indicating the great importance

of Chapter III receipts for the villares is the pattern

shown in Figure 8 -- only four of the 25 villages received

less than 25 per cent of their total receipts from this

source. Six villares received over 50 per cent of their

receipts: 14 received between 25 and 40 per cent.

2. Relationship to population. Village populations cannot

be said to have any major impact on the pattern shown in

Figure 8 for there is considerable diversitv in the spread

within most of the population ranges. For example, ever within

the lowest population rance there is a spread from 1.0 per

cent for Vier An villa e to 39.1 per cent for Thong Binh.

Only among the three most populous villages is there a close

grouping of the percentages from 29.1 per cent to 35.7 per cent.



Village 
p 1 t• opu a ion 

Thong Binh 
3 .500 

Vien An 
. Li, .400 
'l'uyen lhanh 

5.900 
Nam Can 

6.$00 
My Due 

8 000 
Trung Thanh 

~ 9 ,197 
Thanh Hoa 

9 .698 
An Thanh 

9 .821 
Tan Phu 

. 10 3 23 
Xuan Loe · 
10.777 
Thanh Phu 
11 138 
Tieu Can 
14,178 
l'lY 1nuan 
15.700 
Binh Dai 
16,000 
Long Thuan 
16. 800 
Tan An Hoi 
17.700 
Gia Kiem 

-20 .365 
Thanh Dong 
22.000 
Tan Duyet 
22 400 
Thanh Phuoc 
21.600 

!Long Thanh 
' 28,300 
Thanh 1viy Tay 
33 .500 
Dieu Hoa 
40 800 
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Figure 8 

The percentage of receipts from 
11Bidded Taxes . 11 Reported for 1958 

Percent 
5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 

139 .l 

1.0 

129.2 

63 . E 

l3 7 .c 

~6.5 

27.0 

30.1 

r.;,l. ~ 
' 

29.9 

t+ 7. 5 

21. 6 

39 . 5 

6 2. LJ 

63 .4 

18. E 

~9.0 

t3 8 .] 

tso. E 

':<. l, • l 
., 

14 .c 
iS 1 . l 

l,,i .· ., 85. 7 
Vinh Tha nh Van 
44 600 ~9-1 
Binh Hoa 
82.000 8 5 . LJ 

Villages . 1 ' - 1 1 , l 6 3 5 I 1 1 3 - 2 i 
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Figure 8

The percentage of receipts from
"Bidded Taxes. Reported for 1958

PercentVillage
60 6555504540353025155 10 20Population

Thong Binh
39.13,500

Vien An
1.04,400

Tuyen Thanh
5,900 29.2

Nam Can
63.86,800

My Duc
37.08,000

Trung Thanh
26.59,197

Thanh Hoa
9,698 27.0

An Thanh
80.19,821

Tan Phu
10,323 41.2
Xuan Loc
10,777 29.9
Thanh Phu
11,138 47.5
Tieu Can

21.614,178
My Thuan
15,700 39.5
Binh Dai
16,000 52.4
Long Thuan
16,800 63.4
Tan An Hoi

18.817,700
Gia Kiem
20,365 29.0
Thanh Dong
22,000 38.1
Tan Duyet
22,400 50.8
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 34.1
Long Thanh
28,300 14.0
Thanh My Tay

53.133,500
Dieu Hoa
40,800 35.7
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 29.1
Binh Hoa
82,000 35.4

61 3 311511Villages 2--
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3. Causes of the ma -ior deviants . It i s fair to place Vien 

An with 1.0 pe r c8nt and Lon~ Thanh with 14.0 per cent on the 

low side ; and Nam Can with 63 .8 pe r cent and Long Thuan with 

63.4 ppr cent on the ~ i vh s ide . 

The low r e turn i n Vi en An was due to t he complete l a ck 

of anv r e ceipts fr om such l uc r at ive sources as a market or 

slaught e r hous e . It s onlv Chapte r III r e ce ipt s came from 

il fis hinp s it e s11 that prov ide d 4,650$ in 1958. 

The pli i!ht of Lonp Tbanh villa rre mi .£Tht be recalle d from 

an earlie r a na lysis. It h~ d pl anned on s periding 400,000$ on 

it s market; t hen , when none of this was spent , it doub l ed i t s 

propos al for 195 9. Re ce i pts in c~apt e r III show the value 

it att a ched t o th i s capital inVe stme nt --in 1958 it r e ce ived 

only 7,900~ f r om i ts ma rket but i t looke d forward to a r eturn 

of 365,000~ in 1959 , pr e sumably a f t e r th P construction or 

r econstructi on h~d been comple t e d . Al onp wi th a l most no income 

f rom market t axe s was a r e l a t i velv l ow amount f r om s lau ~ht e r­

hous e ch ar~e s, p i ven the f a ir siz e of the vil l age 's population, 

28 , 000 . 

At th e ot hµ r extreme i n Chapt e r III r e ce i pts , Nam Can 

rec e i ved mo:=; t of i ts· 64 pe r cent from 11fishing sit es , '.: wh ich 

pa ve it a r e turn of 373 , 500~ whil ~ t he total r e ce ipts fo r this 

Chapt e r amol·.nt ed to 445 ,430~P o 
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3. Causes of the major deviants. It is fair to place Vien

An with 1.0 per cent and Long Thanh with 14.0 per cent on the

low side; and Nam Can with 63.8 per cent and Long Thuan with

63.4 per cent on the high side.

The low return in Vien An was due to the complete lack

of any receipts from such lucrative sources as a market or

slaughterhouse. Its only Chapter III receipts came from

"fishing sites" that provided 4,650$ in 1958.

The plight of Long Thanh villame might be recalled from

an earlier analysis. It had planned on spending 400,000$ on

its market; then, when none of this was spent, it doubled its

proposal for 1959. Receipts in Chapter III show the value

it attached to this capital investment--in 1958 it received

only 7,900$ from its market but it looked forward to a return

of 365,000 in 1959, presumably after the construction or

reconstruction had been completed. Along with almost no income

from market taxes was a relatively low amount from slaughter-

house charges, given the fair size of the village's population,

28,000.

At the other extreme in Chapter III receipts, Nam Can

received most of its 64 per cent from "fishing sites, which

gave it a return of 373,500$ while the total receipts for this

Chapter amounted to 445,430
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Lor:f Thuari villa ""e er j ovs the great wealth t hat 

c&n come from the mc? rk.s t tax: in 1958 it received 2 ,000,000$ 

from th is source . T11 i s amounted to cSlmos t 90 pe r c ent of its 

Ctiapte r III receipts ; t he r est came mostly f r om the slaught e r­

house tax (160,000~ ) and wat e ~ sal e s (95>000$ ) .* 

~:'Why wate r ~a l e s wa s in C1r-2pte r III r a t he r than 
Ch0pte r II was not det e r mine d . 
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Long Thuan village en jovs the great wealth that

can come from the market tax: in 1958 it received 2,000,000$

from this source. This amounted to almost 90 per cent of its

Chapter III receipts; the rest came mostlv from the slaughter-

house tax (160,000$) and water sales (95,000$).

*Why water sales was in Chapter III rather than
Chapter II was not determined.
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Figure 9 . The percentave of r e ce ipt s from "ili s ce llaneou s 
_ _ ____ S_o_u_r:c e~~-Repor"t_ ed fo r ~ 958 . 

I n v i ew of its impor t anc e , Chapte r IV s hould be r eorganize d 

to cl&r i fy t r.e nE tur e of it s sources . 11 Mi s cell ane ous 11 s hould 

not be a cat ch -al l fo r su ch important s our ce s as t hose shown 

in t he vari ou s bud P-e t ·documeDt s in the ap pendixe s to t his 

report . Amon g i t s ~ore i mport ant s ou r ces are fine s , cha rges 

for r egistra tion of documents , sub s i d i es, loans, and dep osits 

mEtde bY t 'n ose persons awa rded t he b i c1 s for .colle ctinr.: market 

2nd at.he r "b idde d" t axe s . 

1. Gene r a l patt e r n . The tremendous s pr ead in the r e l ative 

impor t anc e of t hi s Cb apt e r fo r the 25 vi llages is eas ily 

seen i n Fi.rur e 9 whfre al most e verv percent ai;"e ranpe from 

bel ow f i ve pe r cent t o 65 pe r cent i ncludes at l ea st one 

viJ.l 2re , and no r anpe en j ove d an exc epti onal l y h i ph concentra­

tion of vi lla;!e S . Gi ven t he 11 rn i s cellane ous 11 cha r a cte r of t hese 

sou r c e~ . i t i s more inte re stin~ to examine t be deviant s on t he 

h i ~1 end of the ran~e. t hose t hr ee havi n~ be t ween 52 . 6 pe r cent 

dnd 66 . 6 p2r cent . 

2 . Re l et i onsh i o to population . Chapte r I I I r e ce i pt s we r e 

r ot i mp or tan t fo r t he two l ea st populous vil l ave s whe re t he 

percent a <:re did no t e x ceed s ix pe r cent, but in all t he othe r 

populat i on c atepories t he i mport ance vari ed gr eatly from vill age 

t a vi lla~e . Thus , t he pos sibl e dire ct relat ionship SUPPe s t ed 

by the p~~ te rn i n t he smalle s t villare s i s not stron~ly carried 

forward into the more populou s villa~es . 
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Figure 9. The percentage of receipts from "liscellaneous
Sources." Reported for 1958.

In view of its importance, Chapter IV should be reorganized

to clarify the nature of its sources. "Miscellaneous" should

not be a catch-all for such important sources as those shown

in the various budget documents in the appendixes to this

report. Among its more important sources are fines, charges

for registration of documents, subsidies, loans, and deposits

made bv those persons awarded the bids for collecting market

and other "bidded" taxes.

1. General pattern. The tremendous spread in the relative

importance of this Chapter for the 25 villages is easily

seen in Figure 9 where almost every percentage range from

below five per cent to 65 per cent includes at least one

villare, and no range enjoved an exceptionally high concentra-

tion of villages. Given the "miscellaneous" character of these

sources. it is more interesting to examine the deviants on the

high end of the range. those three having between 52.6 per cent

and 66.6 per cent.

Relationship to population. Chapter III receipts were2.

rot important for the two least populous villares where the

percentage did not exceed six per cent, but in all the other

population categories the importance varied greatly from village

to village. Thus, the possible direct relationship suggested

by the pattern in the smallest villares is not strongly carried

forward into the more populous villares.
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Figure 9 

The percentage of re ceipt s from 
11Ivfis cellaneou s Source s . H Repor ted for 1958 

Village Percent , 

Population 5 10 15 20 25 JO 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 
Thong Binh t i ' r ! : 

I 

3.500 1. 5 I 
Vien An I 4.400 6 .0 
Tuyen Thanh 

5. 900 4,2.7 
'Nam Can 

6. 800 10 .4 . ' 

[vly Due ! 

6 .000 39 ./ 
Trung Thanh ' 

. 9.197 JtL 5 
Thanh Hoa 

9.698 
' 67.S 

An Thanh 
9.821 26 .L 

Tan Phu 
10.323 14-3 
Xuan Loe 
10.777 16 . ~ 
Thanh Phu 
11.13 8 7.3 
Tieu Lian 
14.178 52.6 
r11y Thuan 
15.700 28 .5 
~inh Dai 
16.000 15. ~ 
Lon€? Thuan 
16. 500 15 .7 
Tan An Hoi I 

17.700 66. 
Gia Kiem 
20 .365 -
Thanh Dong 
22. 000 3 7. 'i ' 
Tan Duyet 
22.400 1 ~2. 2 
Thanh Phuoc 
23 600 lJ . 4 

,, 

Long Thanh 
28.300 28 . Li ~ 

Thanh Iviy Tay 
~4 . 1 3 3. 500 

Dieu Hoa 
40 .800 23 . E' 
V inh Thanh Van 
44.600 16 .0 
Binh Hoa 
82,000 

, 

32 .9 
Villages 2 ! 2 3 4 2 3 1 i 3 2 - I 1 ! 1 I 1 , -
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Figure 9

The percentage of receipts from
"Miscellaneous Sources. is Reported for 1958

Village Percent
5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70Population

Thong Binh
3,500 1.5

Vien An
6.04,400

Tuyen Thanh
5,900 42.7

Nam Can
6,800 10.4

My Duc
8,000 39.7

Trung Thanh
38.59,197

Thanh Hoa
9,698 57.9

An Thanh
26.49,821

Tan Phu
14.310,323

Xuan Loc
16.210,777

Thanh Phu
11,138 7.3
Tieu an

52.614,178
My Thuan
15,700 28.5
Binh Dai
16,000 15.2
Long Thuan
16,800 15.7
Tan An Hoi
17,700 66

Gia Kiem
20,365 -
Thanh Dong

37.722,000
Tan Duyet
22,400 42.2
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 13.4
Long Thanh

28.428,300
Thanh My Tay

24.133,500
Dieu Hoa

23.840,800
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 16.0
Binh Hoa

32.982,000
33 3Villages 1222 2 4
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3, Causes of the ma ior deviants. In Tan An Hoi it is 

apparent that t wo s ources gr eatly strengthened the Chapter 

IV receipts -- fi n° s imposed by the police amounted to 

372, 7784,!i (in contrast to .sn e stima ted 185, 000~) anci 11 miscel ­

laneousi1 s nurces P!'O!iuced 290,034:Jii ( E' stima ted wa s 200,000:if ). 

Similarlv, i n Thc1n h Hoa villa rr e police fi r es produced 

an i mpres sive amount, 712, 853fl' of 2 tot c:il of 1. 2$ mj_llion; 

~ost of the r ema inder was contribut e d by securitv deposits 

and 71 misc e lla neous 11 taxes. 

In Ti eu Ca n villa~e , where Charte r IV r e ceipts equaled 

52. 6 per cent of t r"2 tot a l r ece ipts, most of the r e venue c ame 

from the amb i p.:u ous 11 mi s cella neous 11 c.i ccount which produced 

271,000~ . Se cond in importance was mon ey contributed for 

ctistrict opsra tions , 77,COO~ . 
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3. Causes of the major deviants. In Tan An Hoi it is

apparent that two sources greatly strengthened the Chapter

IV receipts -- fines imposed by the police amounted to

372,778(in contrast to an estimated 185,000$) and "miscel-

laneous" sources produced 290,034$ (estimated was 200,000$).

Similarly, in Thanh Hoa village police fines produced

an impressive amount, 712,853$ of a total of 1.2$ million;

most of the remainder was contributed by security deposits

and "miscellaneous" taxes.

In Tieu Can villame, where Chapter IV receipts equaled

52.6 per cent of the total receipts, most of the revenue came

from the ambiguous "miscellaneous" account which produced

271,000 Second in importance was money contributed for

district operations, 77,000$.
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Figure 10. Th<? pe rcent ae:e of r eceipts from 11 Surplus from . 
Previous Year. 11 Reported for 1958. 

As will be not ed below, thiA is bv no me ans an unimp9rtant 

s ource of villa r e r e ceipts. Some villa - es, in fact, pla ce 

co · siderable depe~dence upon the use of reserves kept mostly 

i n the provincial tre asurv . 

1. General p&ttern. The import ance of surplus funds varied 

from ze ro p~r cent in Gia Kiem a nd Vinh Thanh Van to 5i.4 

pe r cent in the l ea st populous vill2~e of Thong Binh. Three 

villa~es received ove r t h irty per cent of their receipts from 

this source; c lmo s t one~h8lf of the villare s received over 

15 per cent. 

2. Relationship to popula tion. No identifiable rela tionship 

can ce su ~pested (othe r t han one of complete independence) 

between popul ation and importance of Chapt er V sources. 

Althouvh the two l ea st populous villa ae s had the highest 

pe rc enta~e of dependency on t h is source, the trend suggested 

b, t hem d o~ s not appea r to ext end through the othe r, more 

populous vill~ r e s. Still t h ~ fact that tbree of the most 

populous -- all above 20,000 population -- h&d l e ss t han 

two per cent of th e i.r r ece i pt s from this source miFht provide 

some ~u st ific at ion for t 0 st in~ t he a ssumption that Chapt e r 

V sources are of l es s i mport anc e in the more populous vill ages. 

Jim:ev9r, the proposed Amounts in a ll three of the "under two 

pe r cent 11 vil.lo ,·e s -- Gia Kiem, Tht:·mh Mv Tay, and Vinh Tanh 

Van -- fo r 1959 stron ~ly discount the possibility since all 
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Figure 10. The percentage of receipts from "Surplus from
Previous Year." Reported for 1958.

AS will be noted below, this is by no means an unimportant

source of villare receipts. Some villares, in fact, place

CO siderable dependence upon the use of reserves kept mostly

in the provincial treasury.

General pattern. The importance of surplus funds variedl.

from zero per cent in Gia Kiem and Vinh Thanh Van to 51.4

per cent in the least populous villare of Thong Binh. Three

villages received over thirty per cent of their receipts from

this source; almost one-half of the villares received over

15 per cent.

2. Relationship to population. No identifiable relationship

can be surgested (other than one of complete independence)

between population and importance of Chapter V sources.

Although the two least populous villages had the highest

percentage of dependency on this source, the trend suggested

b them does not appear to extend through the other, more

populous villares. Still the fact that three of the most

populous -- all above 20,000 population -- had less than

two per cent of their receipts from this source might provide

some justification for testing the assumption that Chapter

V sources are of less importance in the more populous villages.

However, the proposed amounts in all three of the "under two

per cent" villa es -- Gia Kiem, Thanh Mv Tay, and Vinh Tanh

Van -- for 1959 strongly discount the possibility since all
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F i gure 1 0 

The percentage of receipts from 
11Surpl us from Previous Year. II Reported for 195 8 

Village 
Population 

Thong Binh 
3.500 

Vien A.n 
L. .WO 

5 10 15 20 
' I ' I I 

I
I I ,,·. I ,. ! I 1' ' 1. ' l l ! 

I 151.41 

i 
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Figure 10

The percentage of receipts from
"Surplus from Previous Year. 11 Reported for 1958

Village Percent
60 655 5510 4515 50Population 35 40302520

Thong Binh
51.43,500

Vien An
4.400 44.3
Tuyen Thanh
5,900 10.3
Nam Can
6.800 12.9

My Duc
8,000 10.7

Trung Thanh
9,197 17.0

Thanh Hoa
9,698 6.9

An Thanh
9,821 21.8

Tan Phu
10,323 24.4
Xuan Loc

26.310,777
Thanh Phu
11,138 10.9
Tieu Can
14,178 9.0

My Thuan
8.215,700

Binh Dai
16,000 9.8
Long Thuan
16,800 9.6
Tan An Hoi

11.617,700
Gia Kiem
20,365 -
Thanh Dong
22,000 15.8
Tan Duyet
22,400 10.0
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 32.9
Long Thanh
28,300 17.3
Thanh My Tay
33.500 1.7
Dieu Hoa
40,800 16.0
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 -
Binh Hoa
82,000 17.6

6Villages 3 15 115 l2 - -



-42-

look f orward to r e ceiving a s i pnif icantly l a rge amount. Thanh 

l"ly Tay , f or example, while i t r e ceived only 58 ,000$ in 1958 , 

bud~eted 477,000* i n 1959 (in contrast to a budget ed 59,000$ 

in 1958). 

3. Causes of the ma -i or deviants. Since Chapte r V contains 

only one t vpe of source r ese rve funds there is no 

value i n s earching for the specific causes. Howe ve r , one 

mi r·ht a sk the question of exceptional case s wheth e r t r is 

l e vel of r e s e rve funds s eems to be t he normal leve l . In 

pa rt t ha t the answe r to t his is 11 no11 has been est abl i shed 

by the under t wo p8r cent gr oup discussed ab ove . Wha t 

remc:i ins a r e th~ deviants at the othe r end of the s cal e 

Thon~ Bi nh , Vien An, 8nd Thanh Phuoc vil l ages . 

In Thon ~ Binh vil la~e t his h i ~h l evel of surplus funds 

for the comin~ vear cont inue s since thP 195 ~ ~n1 1959 pro­

posed amounts we r e as t · i ~ h as th e r eported amouPt in 1958. 

But, in the othe r small vil l a ve , ViE'n An, a ma,ior drop-off 

was sche dul ed f or 1959 ; the decrease was from a l e ve l of 225 ,000$ 

t o 10,000~ . Likewi se in t ~e mor e populous vill&Fe of Thanh 

Phuoc a ·dWPp-off of ma ,-i or dimensions was anticipat ed, going 

from a budr:-ete d 380 ,000$ i n 1958 to 52 ,000!ir· in 1959. 

Thus ~ onside rin ~ t he s ix c ~ s es -- · Gi a Ki em , Thanh Ny 

Tav, and Vinh Than h . Van on the low side, and Th onF Binh , 

Vien An, and Than h Phuoc on t he h i r-h sid e -- no cl ear patt e rn 

of fu ture dependencv on t ~ i s s ource can b e dete rmined for all 

of t hese villa res . Onlv i n one villave Thonv Binh 

rl id i t ap pea r t hat a cons i st ent l e vel of dependen cv would 

continue , 
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look forward to receiving a significantly large amount. Thanh

My Tay, for example, while it received only 58,000$ in 1958,

budgeted 477,000$ in 1959 (in contrast to a budgeted 59,000$

in 1958). .

3. Causes of the major deviants. Since Chapter V contains

only one type of source -- reserve funds -- there is no

value in searching for the specific causes. However, one

might ask the question of exceptional cases whether this

level of reserve funds seems to be the normal level. In

part that the answer to this is "no" has been established

by the under two per cent group discussed above. What

remains are the deviants at the other end of the scale --

Thong Binh, Vien An, and Thank Phuoc villages.

In Thong Binh village this high level of surplus funds

for the coming year continues since the 1958 and 1959 pro-

posed amounts were as high as the reported amount in 1958.

But, in the other small village, Vien An, a major drop-off

was scheduled for 1959; the decrease was from a level of 225,000$

to 10,000$. Likewise in the more populous village of Thanh

Phuoc a drop-of f of major dimensions was anticipated, going

from a budgeted 380,000$ in 1958 to 52,000$ in 1959.

Thus considering the six cases -- Gia Kiem, Thanh My

Tav, and Vinh Thanh Van on the low side, and Thong Binh,

Vien An, and Thanh Phuoc on the high side -- no clear pattern

of future dependency on this source can be determined for all

of these villares. Only in one village -- Thong Binh --

did it appear that a consistent level of dependency would

continue.
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Firrur.e 11. ThR pe rc ent ape of expenditur es for "General 
.h.dminis tration. 11 Report ed for 1958. 

Usually muc"l- more than 11 gPneral a dminis t rationvv is 

report ed i n Cba pt e r I . In mo s t villc.r··e s it e; ccounts for t he 

expenditures for all members of the villai:re council . Thus, 

t11e he ad of villa -e law enforcenent wi~ o is a councilor is 

p2 id out of Chapter I expenditures as are oth0 r members even 

thouph muc J.-. of t hp ir work might be .involved in programs other­

wise fincin ced lar~ely by expenditures in Chapte rs II a nd III. 

Until a more satisfactory or panizat i on is ma de of the village 

fi nancial rPcords, it will not be oossible to develop 

prec i se costs of villa • e ~1nctions. 

1. G~neral patt e rn . The re is considerabl e diversity in the 

pattern of villare proportions for Chapter I expenditures . 

The entire ran~e ext en~ s from 13 .8 pe r cent to 68 .4 per cent 

wi th a t l east one villa~e in e vµry five per cent bracket 

between t ~e s e two extremes. It c aP~ ot be s a id th at a major 

peak or cluste r of villa,-rp s is located at anv s pl'> cified point . 

ThE rreat est conc en t rat ion, four villa~e s, is found at both the 

25 and 50 pe :: cer>.t l evel s . Gi uen the fa ct t hat 12 village s 

expend more t h~n 35 p0r cent of the ir total expe nditures for 

Chapter I, it is fair to sav that t his is one of tbe major 

expend iture chapt e rs . 

2. Rela tions hin to population . Wit h the ex ception of Rinh 

Dai villa · e , an i nve rse r e l a tionship s eems evident between 

population and proportion of ex ne nditures amonp villaFe s having 

l es s popula tion th2n Long Thuan . But the extreme ch ange to 
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Figure 11. The percentage of expenditures for "General
Administration. 11 Reported for 1958.

Usually much more than "general administration" is

reported in Chapter I. In most villares it accounts for the

expenditures for all members of the village council. Thus,

the head of villare law enforcement who is a councilor is

paid out of Chapter I expenditures as are other members even

though muc of their work might be involved in programs other-

wise financed largely by expenditures in Chapters II and III.

Until a more satisfactory organization is made of the village

financial records, it will not be possible to develop

precise costs of villare functions.

1. General pattern. There is considerable diversity in the

pattern of villare proportions for Chapter I expenditures.

The entire range extends from 13.8 per cent to 68.4 per cent

with at least one villare in every five per cent bracket

between these two extremes. It cannot be said that a major

peak or cluster of villages is located at any specified point.

The greatest concentration, four villares, is found at both the

25 and 50 per cent levels. Given the fact that 12 villages

expend more than 35 per cent of their total expenditures for

Chapter I, it is fair to sav that this is one of the major

expenditure chapters.

2. Relationship to population. With the exception of Binh

Dai villa e, an inverse relationship seems evident between

population and proportion of expenditures among villares having

less population than Long Thuan. But the extreme change to
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Fi f"ur.e 11. ThR pe rc ent ape of expenditnr e s for "Gene ral 
d . . . 11 R d f l q5 ° ti. nnn1s trat1qn. eport e or . o . 

Usually muc r more than 11 general administrationvv is 

report ed in Chapte r I . In most vill .s r--e s it C:i ccount s f o r t he 

expenditures for all membe rs of t he villa IJ'e council . Thus, 

t i-:ie head of villa -e l aw enforc enent wi~ o is a councilor is 

p2 i d out of Chapte r I expenditures as are ot h0 r members even 

thouph muc r. of t hp ir work might be _involved in programs other-

wise fi nanced larl:fely by expenditure s in Chapters II a nd III. 

Until a more satisfactory or P.anizat ion is ma de of the village 

fi nanc i e l records , it will not b e poss i ble to develop 

precis e co s ts of villa "e fu nctions . 

1. G~nera l patt e rn . The re is considerabl e diversity in the 

patt e rn of villare proporti ons for C~2pte r I expend i ture s. 

The en tire ran~e ext en~ s from 13.8 per cent to 68 .4 pe r cent 

with a t l east one villa~e in e v~rv five per cen t bra cket 

bet we en t he s e t wo extreme s . It cann ot be sa id t h at a major 

peak or cluste r of vi l l aP-PS is locat ed at anv s pe cified point. 

Th0 pr eat est conc ent ra tion, four villa~s s, is found at both the 

25 and 50 pe r cent l e ve l s . Gi .,en the fa ct t ha t 12 village s 

expend more t hdn 35 p~ r cent of the ir to t al expenditures for 

Chapte r I, it i s fai r to sav that t hi s i s one of tbe ma~or 

expend iture chapt e rs . 

2. Rela tionsh i n to population . Wit h the ex ception of Binh 

Dai villa · e , an i nve rse r e l a tionship s eems evident between 

population and proportion of ex ne nditures amonp villaFe s ha ving 

l es s popul a t i on th2n Long Thuan . But t he ext r eme ch ange to 
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Figure 11. The percentage of expenditures for "General
Administration. " Reported for 1958.

Usually much more than "general administration" is

reported in Chapter I. In most villares it accounts for the

expenditures for all members of the village council. Thus,

the head of villare law enforcement who is a councilor is

paid out of Chapter I expenditures as are other members even

though muc of their work might be involved in programs other-

wise financed largely by expenditures in Chapters II and III.

Until a more satisfactory organization is made of the village

financial records, it will not be possible to develop

precise costs of villare functions.

1. General pattern. There is considerable diversity in the

pattern of villare proportions for Chapter I expenditures.

The entire range extends from 13.8 per cent to 68.4 per cent

with at least one villare in every five per cent bracket

between these two extremes. It cannot be said that a major

peak or cluster of villages is located at any specified point.

The greatest concentration, four villages, is found at both the

25 and 50 per cent levels. Given the fact that 12 villages

expend more than 35 per cent of their total expenditures for

Chapter I, it is fair to sav that this is one of the ajor

expenditure chapters.

2. Relationship to population. With the exception of Binh

Dai villa e, an inverse relationship seems evident between

population and proportion of expenditures among villares having

less population than Long Thuan. But the extreme change to
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Figu·re 11 

The percentage of expenditures for 
"General Administration. 11 Reported for 1958 

Percent 
Population 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 51 ) 60 .·~ 66 ';70 

Thong Binh I i l : I I i l 

3.500 I I 7.6 
Vien An 

4.400 53. 5 ~ . ·-. 
Tuyen Thanh 

. . · 5.900 1.._; -:. . ~ ~g L. 
Nam Can 

6. 800 47.3 
My Due I 

8 ,000 25 . ~ . 
Trung Thanh 

40.6 9.197 
Thanh Hoa 
9.698 40.c 

An Thanh 
9 .821 30 .3 

Tan Phu 
10 .323 .?3 .6 
Xuan Loe 
10.777 22.;;: 
Thanh Phu 
11, 13 8 41 .E 
Tieu Can 
14.178 136 .J . 

Ny Thuan 
15.700 17-'i 
Binh Dai 
16,000 -· , . 60 .c 
Long 'l'huan 
16 800 14.5 
Tan An Hoi 
17 .700 64. E 
Gia Kiem 
20,365 ~5 . C 
Thanh Dong 
22,000 lJ l. 4 
Tan Duyet 
22,400 58.:1 · ; 

~-

Thanh 1-'huoc 
23.600 ~8 . l 
uong Thanh 
28.300 59 .: 
Thanh l~Iy Tay 
33 .500 ~2 . 2 
Dieu Hoa 
L..0.800 l3 3 . s 
Vinh Thanh Van 
;44,600 13. E 
IBinh Hoa 
82,000 25.4 
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Figure 11

The percentage of expenditures for
"General Administration." Reported for 1958

Village Percent
Population 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 553 600 65570

Thong Binh
$7.63,500

Vien An
4,400 53.5

Tuyen Thanh
5,900 68.1

Nam Can
6,800 47.3

My Duc
8,000 25.2

Trung Thanh
40.69,197

Thanh Hoa
9,698 40.9

An Thanh
9,821 30.3

Tan Phu
23.610,323

Xuan Loc
10,777 22.2
Thanh Phu

41.611,138
Tieu Can

36.314,178
My Thuan
15,700 17.7
Binh Dai

60.616,000
Long Thuan
16,800 14.5
Tan An Hoi

64.817,700
Gia Kiem
20,365 45.0
Thanh Dong
22,000 31.4
Tan Duyet
22,400 58.11
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 28.1

Long Thanh
28,300 59.3
Thanh My Tay
33,500 22.2
Dieu Hoa
40,800 33.9
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 13.8
Binh Hoa
82,000 25.4

11 3Villages 32 21 24 24 ---
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the 64 .8 pc:> r cent for Tan An Hoi as well as relatively high 

prop0rti ons for seve r al of the oth er more populous village s 

rlampPn s any int ere st in pursuinr: this. 

3. Causes of t r e ma :' or devic-·rt s. On the hir:h side a re the 

three vill a r e s - Tuven Tt anh, Binh Dai, and Tan An Hoi -­

while Lonrr Thuan and Binh Tban h Var are at tb e ot he r extreme . 

Wha t is surprisin? about t be small villar:e of Tuven 

Thanh is its enormous e xpenditure for pe rso nnel classifie d 

as cle rical. While 69 ,000, was spent for tb e five membe rs 

of tf: e villa ,.,.e cou nci 1, 563, 620$ went for "cl e rks . " This 

amount was not fulbr ind ic at ed in the propos e d buriget for 

1958, whi cb shows only 408,000~ but it wa s propos e d for 1959. 

Unfortun c. t e l v , th e bu 0r-et document its elf does not i nd ic ate 

v'i-et a ctivit i e s we r e admi r.ist e r ed by th e clerical staff --

i t co ns isted of 24 pe rsons. 

For neith2r Tan An Hoi nor Binh Dai can anv singl e 

it em be ident ifi ed a s causing t he he avy bala nce of pavments 

for r ene r a l a dmi'·' istratLm. A vi ew of t he cor:ipl ete bud ge t 

does provide s ome unde rst a~ ding of what occurred, es pe cia lly 

. T H · i n en J-, n L 01 ; t he propos ed budget would have expended about 

35 pe r cev t O~ its to ta l budge t for Feneral administration. 

But, in contrast, not on l y did t he r epo rt ed &mount for p;ene r al 

administrotion gr ea tly e xc eed the propos ed amount (437,000$ 

in contr2s t t o a propos ed 375,000~ ) but a lso total e xpenditure s 

decreas e d pr eatly, f rom 956,000~ to 674,937~ . Thus , C ha pt ~r 
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the 64.8 per cent for Tan An Hoi as well as relatively high

proportions for several of the other more populous villages

dampens any interest in pursuing this.

3. Causes of the major deviants. On the high side are the

three villares - Tuyen Thanh, Binh Dai, and Tan An Hoi --

while Lone Thuan and Binh Thanh Var are at the other extreme.

What is surprising about the small village of Tuven

Thanh is its enormous expenditure for personnel classified

as clerical. While 69,000$ was spent for the five members

of the villare council, 563,620$ went for "clerks." This

amount was not fully indicated in the proposed budget for

1958, which shows only 408,000$ but it was proposed for 1959.

Unfortunately, the budget document it self does not indicate

what activities were administered by the clerical staff --

it consisted of 24 persons.

For neither Tan An Hoi nor Binh Dai can any single

item be identified as causing the heavy balance of payments

for general administration. A view of the complete budget

does provide some understanding of what occurred, especially

in Tan An Hoi; the proposed budget would have expended about

35 per ce t of its total budget for general administration.

But, in contrast, not only did the reported amount for general

administration greatly exceed the proposed amount (437,000$

in contrast to a proposed 375,000) but also total expenditures

decreased greatly, from 956,000$ to 674,937 Thus, Chapter
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I it ems we r e vi ven a h i~h prioritv end in f a ct were allowed 

even to exc ee d t he ir budpet ed 0mount s . Simila rlv , but not as 

evident, the bud~et i n ainh Dai was ad~ust e d wit h it ems in 

othe r Chapters r e ce iving great e r r eductions . 

I t is int er estinv to contrast Lonp Thuan , which is at 

t he ot he r extreme of t he devi ents wit ~ only 14.5 pe r cent 

expenditure s for pene r al a dministration, with Tan An Hai, 

t he next l c: rp-est viJ l ei "'e , pop11l at ion:.w is.a ., which was at the 

othe r extreme . Botr villapes expe nded about the s ame amount 

for Chapt er I: Lon~ Thu an expended 462,000$ and Tan An Hai , 

437,000~ . What bccount s for t he proportiona l diffe r enc es 

is th~ t Long Thuan a l s o expended l arge amounts for many 

ot he r activiti es, i n sha rp contrast to more impove rishe d Tan 

An Hoi . 

In orde r to apprecia t e t he low proportion of Ch 2pter 

I expendi ture s for Vinh Thanh Van , it is worth comparing 

t ha t villa~e with Dieu Hoa wh ich clos Ply Pq ua ls Vinh Thanh 

Van i n population , but f nr which Cha pte r I expenditure s we re 

proporti onat e lv muc h gr eat e r, 33. 9 pe r cent. Dieu Hoa , the 

l ess populous villa0e , spent more for both pe rso~nel and 

met eria ls within Chapt e r I. I t s pe rsonne l expenditure was 

a lmost 900 , 000~ in contrast to 660,000$ for Tha nh Van An; 

for m~ t e ri & ls and s e rvic e s Die u Hoa s pe nt close to 2.7$ 

million while Vinh Thanh spent about 500,000, the ma jor 

diffe r en ce s be inp- in t he expenditure s for " e quipment purchases 

and m2,int enance 11 ":: nd " illumination . " Thus, Dieu Hoa, although 

a sma lle r villa~e in t e r ms of population f a r e xceeds Tan Van 
. · ... 
Anh in Crapte r I expPnditures. 
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I items were given a high priority and in fact were allowed

even to exceed their budgeted amounts. Similarly, but not as

evident, the budget in Binh Dai was adjusted with items in

other Chapters receiving greater reductions.

It is interesting to contrast Long Thuan, which is at

the other extreme of the devients with only 14.5 per cent

expenditures for general administration, with Tan An Hoi,

the next largest village, populationwise, which was at the

other extreme. Both villares expended about the same amount

for Chapter I: Long Thuan expended 462,000$ and Tan An Hoi,

437,000$. What accounts for the proportional differences

is that Long Thuan also expended large amounts for many

other activities, in sharp contrast to more impoverished Tan

An Hoi.

In order to appreciate the low proportion of Chapter

I expenditures for Vinh Thanh Van, it is worth comparing

that villame with Dieu Hoa which closely equals Vinh Thanh

Van in population, but for which Chapter I expenditures were

proportionately much greater, 33.9 per cent. Dieu Hoa, the

less populous villare, spent more for both personnel and

materials within Chapter I. Its personnel expenditure was

almost 900,000$ in contrast to 660,000$ for Thanh Van An;

for materials and services Dieu Hoa spent close to 2.7$

million while Vinh Thanh spent about 500,000, the ma jor

differences being in the expenditures for "equipment purchases

and maintenance" and "illumination." Thus, Dieu Hoa, although

a smaller village in terms of population far exceeds Tan Van

Anh in Chapter I expenditures.
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Fif:ure 12. Th e pe rcentaP-'e of expenditure s for 11 Socia l Aff airs •11 

Reported for 195$ 

The ma : or items in the cste~orv of social a ff a irs are 

the functions of educ ation, nublic welfare (relief for the 

poor), and public health . Some funrts a re also expended for 

recreationa l purposes. 

1. Gene ral pattern. At le ast in 195$ "so.cial affairs" ex­

penditures did not command a l a rge p roportion of the expendi -

tures for t he se 25 vill8 r-e s. The hi .iil': e st proportion was 21.$ 

per cent for t he fai rly populous villave of_ Tan An Hoi. Nine­

teen of the villa ~e s expended unde r 10 pe r cent of t hei r funds; 

two villape s, i nclud inF the po~ulous villa~e of Dieu Hoa, reported 

no expenditures. Howe ver, supporting dat ~ show that at least 

one "social a ff a irs 11 item -- a nurse .:._ wa s financ ed by the 

village , but t he expenditure was r eport ed in anoth er chap ter. 

2. R~l8tionship to popula ti on. Alt~ough most of the r e l atively 

hivh proportions of e xpenditure s for socia l affairs ar e 

loc at ed in the most populous villages, the 12 ck of si ~nificant 

contrasts with proporti ons for othe r villa~e s r efut es any 

suggestion as to a popula tion relat~o~ship. 

3. The caus es of ;the ma ~ or deviants. Onlv Tan An Hoi will 

be conside r ed a s a maj or deviant. An ·e>xa::mina tion of its 

complete budget s~ ows that the fa~tor c a us in~ its rela tively 

l arge expenditure was t he amount sp r-; nt on a mat e rnit y . This 
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Figure 12. The percentage of expenditures for "Social Affairs."
Reported for 1958

The major items in the category of social affairs are

the functions of education, public welfare (relief for the

poor), and public health. Some funds are also expended for

recreational purposes.

1. General pattern. At least in 1958 "social affairs" ex-

penditures did not command a large proportion of the expendi-

tures for these 25 villares. The highest proportion was 21.8

per cent for the fairly populous village of Tan An Hoi. Nine-

teen of the villares expended under 10 per cent of their funds;

two villages, including the populous villare of Dieu Hoa, reported

no expenditures. However, supporting data show that at least

one "social affairs" item -- a nurse -- was financed by the

village, but the expenditure was reported in another chapter.

2. Relationship to population. Although most of the relatively

high proportions of expenditures for social affairs are

located in the most populous villages, the lack of significant

contrasts with proportions for other villages refutes any

suggestion as to a population relationship.

3. The causes of the major deviants. Only Tan An Hoi will

be considered as a major deviant. An examination of its

complete budget shows that the factor causing its relatively

large expenditure was the amount spent on a maternity. This
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Figure 12 

The percentage of expenditures f or nsocial Affairs .. 11 

Reported for 1958 

Percent Village 
Population 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 

I 

Thong Binh i 
I 

I 
l I i i 

I 
3 . 500 0 . 8 i 

Vien An I 

4 400 " -
Tuyen Thanh 

5,900 10.9 
Nam Can 

6 , bOO 0.9 
My Due 

$ ,000 6 .2 
Trung Thanh 
9.197 7.4 

Thanh Hoa 
9 698 8.7 

An" Thanh 
9 821 4.5 

.Tan ·Phu 
ro. 3 23 2.4 
Xuan Loe ' 
10 777 10 .6 
Thanh Phu 
11.13 8 9 .1 
Tieu Can 
14.178 6.0 
My Thuan 
15. 700 2.5 
Binh Dai 
16.000 4 .6 
Long Thuan 
16 . 800 1. 8 
Tan An Hoi 

·17.700 . 21. 8 
Gia Kiem \ 

; 

20 .3 65 4.2 
Thanh Dong 
22 ,000 2.4 
Tan Duyet 
22 .400 8 .5 
Thanh Phuoc 

. 23 ,600 
Long Thanh 
28 300 10.2 
Thanh My Tay 

8.4 33 .500 
Dieu Hoa ' 

I 40. 800 -
V inh Thanh Van 

I I 44 .600 10.7 
Binh Hoa " I -- ~. - :. ~ 

,82,000 11.7 I I 

I Villages 10 9 5 1 i i I 

- I ! I I ' i i I 

J 

·, 

i 
! 
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Figure 12

The percentage of expenditures for "Social Affairs. ii

Reported for 1958

Village Percent
15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65Population 5 10

Thong Binh
0.83,500

Vien An
4,400 -

Tuyen Thanh
5,900 10.9

Nam Can
6,800 0.9

My Duc
6.28,000

Trung Thanh
9,197 7.4

Thanh Hoa
9,698 8.7

An Thanh
9,821 4.5

Tan Phu
2.410,323

Xuan Loc
10.610,777

Thanh Phu
11,138 9.1
Tieu Can

6.014,178
My Thuan
15,700 2.5
Binh Dai
16,000 4.6
Long Thuan
16,800 1.8
Tan An Hoi

21.817,700
Gia Kiem
20,365 4.2
Thanh Dong
22,000 2.4
Tan Duyet

8.522,400
Thanh Phuoc
23,600
Long Thanh
28,300 10.2
Thanh My Tay

8.433,500
Dieu Hoa
40,800 -
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 10.7
Binh Hoa
82,000 11.7

9 510 1Villages -
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was estimated at 100,000$, but the reported expenditure was 

1 26 ,000~ . That this was an exception~lly large proportion 

~ ven for Tan An Hoi is indic8ted by the large drop proposed 

for the next vear, 1959 -- only 10,000$ wns proposed for the 

mc;tPrnitu Dnd a total of 119 , 000~? for the entire Chapter in 

contrast to ?01,000$ proposed for 1958. 
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was estimated at 100,000$, but the reported expenditure was

126,000$. That this was an exceptionally large proportion

even for Tan An Hoi is indicated by the large drop proposed

for the next year, 1959 -- only 10,000$ was proposed for the

maternity and a total of 119,000$ for the entire Chapter in

contrast to 201,000$ proposed for 1958.
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Fiyure 13. The pe rcent ct'"e of expenditures for "Economic Affa irs~' 
Report ed for 1958. 

Thi s chapt e r co~ tains the fin~ncial activities for both 

const ruction and repair-ma int en anc e proErams. Construction 

can include roads a s well a s bui l dings; r epa ir and mainten~nce 

refer to cleaning of streets a s well as r e pa ir to roa ds, bridges 

and build i nf!s . Likewise, ope r 2tional costs for vill ap-e public 

util ities -- name lv we t e r supplies -- may be in this chapt er. 

1. ~neral pa tt Prn , The f a ct thnt 12 of t he 25 vil l c:i o:e s 

expended unde r 10 p0 r cent for Ch apt e r III a ctivitie s sur-gests 

a f a irly unimport ant status for th ~ se vill2~e ope r 2tions, 

ve t among t he ot he r 13 vi l l ape s, t his Chapt e r Eccount ed for 

as hi ph a s 60 pe r cent with seven villa~e s s pendin g ove r 30 

pi:? r cent. v.' it ri n each popul E;tion cat ef"ory thE: re is considernble 

dive rsification of the patt e rn. 

2 . Relationsh i p to popul2tion ~ This patt ern aope ars a s one 

of the mos t independent of popul ations, pi ven the g r eat 

diversific at ion within ea ch popul~ tion ran~e , Tho~g Binh, 

th e l e ast populous villape , spent only 4.7 per cent while t he 

othe r small vill[• rre of Vi en An , 43 . 9 ps r cent . At the other 

en d of the popu l~tion r an~e , wh ile two of the three most 

populous villa r-es spnnt ov e r 50 pe r cent on 11Economic .hf fa irs, 11 

the mos t populous spent onl y 11 pe r cent. 
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Figure 13. The percentage of expenditures for "Economic Affairs,
Reported for 1958.

This chapter contains the financial activities for both

construction and repair-maintenance programs. Construction

can include roads as well as buildings; repair and maintenance

refer to cleaning of streets as well as repair to roads, bridges

and buildings. Likewise, operational costs for village public

utilities -- namelv water supplies -- may be in this chapter.

1. General pattern. The fact that 12 of the 25 villages

expended under 10 per cent for Chapter III activities suggests

a fairly unimportant status for these village operations,

vet among the other 13 villages, this Chapter accounted for

as high as 60 per cent with seven villages spending over 30

per cent. Within each population category there is considerable

diversification of the pattern.

2. Relationship to population. This pattern appears as one

of the most independent of populations, given the great

diversification within each population range, Thong Binh,

the least populous village, spent only 4.7 per cent while the

other small village of Vien An, 43.9 per cent. At the other

end of the population range, while two of the three most

populous villages spont over 50 per cent on "Economic Affairs,"

the most populous spent only 11 per cent.
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Village 
Pooulation 

Thong Binh 
3.500 

11ien An 
~ 400 

Tuyen Thanh 
5.900 

Nam Can 
6,800 

My Due . 
8.000 
~rung Thanh 
9.197 

Thanh Hoa 
9 698 

~n Thanh 
9.821 

Tan Phu 
10 323 
Xuan Loe 
10 777 
Thanh Phu 
11,135 
Tieu Can 
14.178 
iy Thuan 
15 700 
Binh Dai 
16 000 
Long Thuan 
16 800 
Tan An Hoi 
17. 700 
'-Ila '.".i Clil 

20 ,365 
Thanh Dong 
22 ,000 
Tan Duyet 
22 ,400 
Thanh Phuoc 
23 . 600 
Long Thanh 
28,300 
l'lhanh il'iy Tay 
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Figure 13 

The percentage of expenditures for , 
11Economic Affairs. 11 Reported for 1958 

Percent 
5 10 15 20 :· 25 30 35 40 45 ' 50 

4.7 i I l I ! I 
i 

43.9 

5.6 

14-7 

34.4 

23 . 8 

1 2 . .1 

11.3 

22.8 

9 .3 

1.0 

2.0 

.46 .7 

8 . 8 

3 .1 

1.0 

9 .5 

46.0 

0 .7 

55 60 65 

I 

33,5~0 48 .5 
Dieu 1~1o=a======~=--=~i ===11'===~=="'1='===4====!======+==+===-===~====+====i=~+===~ 

40,800 
Vi nh Thanh Van . 
44,600 
Binh Hoa 
82 ,000 

....... Villages 
' 11.0 

7 5 4 2 

60 . 0 

51.3 

1 1 3 1 1 
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Figure 13

The percentage of expenditures for
"Economic Affairs. ii Reported for 1958

Village Percent
6560555015 20. 25 30 35 40 455 10Population

Thong Binh
3,500 4.7
Vien An

43.94.400

Tuyen Thanh
5.65,900

Nam Can
6,800 14.7
My Duc

8,000 34.4
Trung Thanh
9,197
Thanh Hoa

23.89,698
An Thank

12.39,821
Tan Phu
10,323 11.3
Xuan Loc

22.810,777
Thanh Phu
11,138 8.7
Tieu Can

9.314,178

My Thuan
1.015,700

Binh Dai
16,000 2.0
Long Thuan

46.716,800
Tan An Hoi

8.817,700
Gia Kiem
20,365 3.1
Thanh Dong
22,000 1.0
Tan Duyet

9.522,400
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 48.0
Long Thanh
28,300 0.7
Thanh My Tay
33,500 48.5
Dieu Hoa
40,800 60.0
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 51.3
Binh Hoa
82,000 11.0
Villages 57 11 14 1 32- -
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3. Cause s of t he ma ior devi ants. The six villc~e s th2t sne nt 

more th~ n 40 pe r cent will be c onsider ed as the mAjjor devi ants. 

Hovrnve r, a f ew at the ot he r extreme will be includ ed in this 

Px amin2t ion for thev ~reatlv enrich the analysis. 

lt is interestinF to note the sharp contrast between 

Vien hn 2nd Thonp: Binh, since for all villa7e activities 

both spent &bout th e same tot al, obout 220,000~ . Vien An, 

hov1eve r, spent 110 ,OOO:W for "Economic Affairs 1
i wr ile Thong 

Binh spent 10,000~ . The ma: or dif f er ence was in the 80,000$ 

Vien 1.n spent on r epa ir or construct ion of its villap:e he ll. 

Hm,'ever, f or 1959 the tot 2l prop-r ams for both villa)!es more 

clos el y aoproximete eo c h othe r -- 1 80,000~ for Vi en An and 

150,000~ for Thong Binh. 

From an examinRt ion of the de t a ils in th e budp:e t of 

Lonp Thu~ n i t is evident t ha t that vill 2Fe ha g a major program 

of construction underw2v. The maFn i tude of this is clearly 

seen when a comp ~ ri son i s made with t he next , more populous 

vill0 .-·e of Tan hn Hoi . Wh ile in Lonr- Thuan ''Economic Aff a irs 11 

c:i'mounted -to a l mos t 1.5~ million; in Ton An Hoi i t occount ed 

for sli ,..,-htlv l es s thDn 60 ,ooo::; . For 195 9 expenditures wer e 

c.. ntic ip0t ed to rema in at t he hi ph l eve l ih:J:; Lonp: Thuen ( nnd 

to increase up to 220,000~ in Tan An Hoi} . Thus , this hi p:h 
. . . \ . : ' .. 

,J.gyj~J"' ___ fg[._J 958 ~ .inJLong ,Thu;an w2·s Yl:o'..; except i on~ l, at l e'a s·t; ., : 
(f.or ~ - ~~: -·~~:-:~;"~':·;'~~:~,·~=:~·-~ ~:~~~~ci~~~-;~~~t "ii ' t·i1~'\;uJg;t ; Ci0'ctme'nt , 
I _._.,.,.. ·~.·,•·· -. ~··-•~ :~· - ... , ···=·-- ... ·-•"j""·~·. -· ··-··~· -~·- •"" ..... ;.-.-... .,., · ..... . .... - •·-· ;_ ... ... ..__, ~ .. ,,_ ., ,. ,:_ 

· · ··-:·.·.· -~·-· 

. ' -~ .. 
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3. Causes of the major deviants. The six villares that spent

more than 40 per cent will be considered as the majjor deviants.

However, a few at the other extreme will be included in this

examination for they greatly enrich the analysis.

It is interesting to note the sharp contrast between

Vien An and Thong Binh, since for all villare activities

both spent about the same total, about 220,000 Vien An,

however, spent 110,000 for "Economic Affairs" while Thong

Binh spent 10,000+. The major difference was in the 80,000$

Vien an spent on repair or construction of its village hall.

However, for 1959 the total programs for both villages more

closely approximate each other -- 180,000+ for Vien An and

150,000+ for Thong Binh.

From an examination of the details in the budget of

Long Thuan it is evident that that village has a major program

of construction underway. The magnitude of this is clearly

seen when a comparison is made with the next, more populous

villare of Tan An Hoi. While in Lonr Thuen "Economic Affairs"

amounted to almost 1.5$ million; in Tan An Hoi it accounted

for slightly less than 60,000 For 1959 expenditures were

anticipated to remain at the high level in Long Thuan (and

to increase up to 220,000$ in Tan An Hoi). Thus, this high

level for 1958 in Long Thuan was not exceptional, at least

for a two vear period. As indicated in the budget document,
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Long Ttuan plans on spendinr a larg-e amount for i t s electric 

power system as well as for roa d and buildinr.: repair and con­

struction. 

The hip-h proportion of "E conomic Affairs 11 expenditures 

for Thanh Phuoc are the coincidence of a relatively low 

total for villa~e expenditures, ~iven the population of the 

villa P-e , and a hir:h investme nt in two prov.ram~ -- road repair 

and constn1ction or repair of th e villar.e 1hall. These two 

items c onsumed 460, 000¥, of the 548, 000~ spent on "Economic 

H.ffairs. " ll. ccount inf" for t he hivh pro port ion in Thanh My 

Tav i s t r.e ma int enan ce and opera ti on of the village's water 

supply; t r is consumed almost 85 per cent of the 1.5$ million 

expended for 11 Economic Affairs. 11 

In Dieu Hoa, population 40,800, three items explain the 

expend~ture pattern: roc:d and bridr:e repairs accounted for 

sli pht lv over one-half of the expenditures and op e ration of 

the water supply for about one-quarter. The most diffused 

patt~rn of expe nditures oc curred in Vinh Thanh Van whe re -­

from e vict ence ~iven in the budget document - - it can only be 

said t ha t a gene ral program of. repair and construction which 

was fait hfully carried out as proposed accounted for the 

hi rrb proportion of villa rre expenditures. The expenditures 

in t t is Chapt e r, in fact, even exceeded the proposed level. 

(The writ e r wonders whether the fact tha t t 1-· is villarre is 

t he province seat mav explain its c a pacitv for c a rrv ing out 

its a r. ticipa ted pro ~ ram so well.) 
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Long Thuan plans on spending a large amount for its electric

power system as well as for road and building repair and con-

struction.

The high proportion of "Economic Affairs" expenditures

for Than h Phuoc are the coincidence of a relatively low

total for villare expenditures, given the population of the

village, and a high investment in two programs -- road repair

and construction or repair of the village hall. These two

items consumed 460,000$ of the 548,000 spent on "Economic

Affairs." Accounting for the high proportion in Thanh My

Tav is the maintenance and operation of the village's water

supply; this consumed almost 85 per cent of the 1.5$ million

expended for "Economic Affairs."

In Dieu Hoa, population 40,800, three items explain the

expenditure pattern: road and bridge repairs accounted for

slightlv over one-half of the expenditures and operation of

the water supply for about one-quarter. The most diffused

pattern of expenditures occurred in Vinh Thanh Van where --

from evidence given in the budget document -- it can only be

said that a general program of repair and construction which

was faithfully carried out as proposed accounted for the

high proportion of villare expenditures. The expenditures

in this Chapter, in fact, even exceeded the proposed level.

(The writer wonders whether the fact that this village is

the province seat may explain its capacity for carrying out

its anticipated program so well . )
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Figure 14. The percentage of expenditures for "Public or 
Common Interests. 11 Reported for 1958. 

This bude:etarv classification is used for some village 

level activitie s a s well as for hi~her units, name l y , the 

canton , district, a nd province. Printing costs for village 

records, lar~ely vital statis tic re~ i ste rs, and the purchase of 

ne wspapers are prominent in this Chc:pt e r. Howe ver, the larger 

amounts -- oftentimes proposed but not reported -- are for 

district ope r ations sinc e in principle every villa~e helps 

finan ce t he district bv transferrin rr an assess ed amount to 

t he district seat villa pe , which s e rves as the disbursing 

a~ent for district ope ratibns. Somewhat simil arlv, villages 

s upport cantonal administrations . 

1. Gene ral battern . Only in five villa~e s did these 

consume more than 25 per cent of the total e xpenditures. 

In a stronv majoritv, 17 villa~es , the expenditures we re 

l ess t~an 5 pe r cent. For wh at ever the r e asons might be, all 

of t he villapA s mos t affe ct Pd we r e in the mi ddle range of 

population, f rom 9 ,000 to 16 ,000. I n four villapes , i ncluding 

t he two smal l est as well a s two of t he most populous, no 

expenditures occurred. 
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Figure 14. The percentage of expenditures for "Public or
Common Interests." Reported for 1958.

This budgetary classification is used for some village

level activities as well as for higher units, namely, the

canton district, and province. Printing costs for village

records, largely vital statistic registers, and the purchase of

newspapers are prominent in this Chapter. However, the larger

amounts -- oftentimes proposed but not reported -- are for

district operations since in principle every village helps

finance the district by transferring an assessed amount to

the district seat villare, which serves as the disbursing

arent for district operations. Somewhat similarly, villages

support cantonal administrations.

1. General pattern. Only in five villages did these

consume more than 25 per cent of the total expenditures.

In a strong majority, 17 villares, the expenditures were

less than 5 per cent. For whatever the reasons might be, all

of the villages most affected were in the middle range of

population, from 9,000 to 16,000. In four villages, including

the two smallest as well as two of the most populous, no

expenditures occurred.
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Figure 14 

The percentage of expenditures for 
11Publi c or Common Interests. ii Reported for 195 $ 

Percent Village 
Population 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 

Thong Binh I 

l I i ' i I ( 

3 .500 -
Vien An 

t 4.400 -
Tuy en Thanh 
5.900 0 .5 

Nam Can 
6 BOO 0 .3 

1fiy Due 
8.000 .· 1.0 

Trung Thanh 
9,197 ~ . 31 .. 2 

Thanh Hoa i 

9,698 ·' 3.4,; 5 j 

An Thanh I 
9 821 3 . 2 ' l I I 

Tan Phu 
10 323 I I 25 . 2 
Xuan .Loe I 
10 777 1 8 .1 
Thanh Phu 
112138 7.4 
Tieu Can ' l 
14 178 . 26 . 6 
Viy Thuan j 

15,700 33 . 8 
Binh Dai 
16,000 1.5 
Long Thuan 
16. 800 4 .5 
Tan An Hoi 
17.700 2 .J 
Gia Kiem 
20.3 65 -
Thanh Dong ! i i 

.22 .000 7.3 I 

Tan Du.yet 
22.400 1.2 
Thanh Phuo c 
23 . 600 ' 2.4 t 

!Long Thanh j 
28 ,3 00 - 3 .5 i 
Thanh Fiy Tay r 
33,500 - I 
Diet1 Hoa 
40, 800 0 . 9 I 

Vinh Thanh Van I 44.600 0 .4 
Binh Hoa I j l 52 ,000 0 . 2 j i • I 

Villao-es ' 1 2 - } 1 ' 2 i i ' 1 1 l 
j - · ' ! l ! .1 

i 
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Figure 14

The percentage of expenditures for
"Public or Common Interests. 88 Reported for 1958

PercentVillage
60 65555010 15 45405 35302520Population

Thong Binh
3,500 -
Vien An
4,400 -

Tuyen Thanh
0.55,900

Nam Can
6,800 0.3

My Duc
8,000 1.0

Trung Thanh
31.29,197

Thanh Hoa
9,698 34:5
An Thanh
9,821 3.2

Tan Phu
10,323 25.2
Xuan Loc

18.110,777
Thanh Phu
11,138 7.4
Tieu Can

26.614,178
My Thuan

33.815,700
Binh Dai
16,000 1.5
Long Thuan
16,800 4.5
Tan An Hoi
17,700 2.3
Gia Kiem
20,365 -
Thanh Dong
22,000 7.3
Tan Duyet
22,400 1.2
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 2.4
Long Thanh
28,300 3.5
Thanh My Tay
33,500 -
Dieu Hoa
40,800 0.9
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 0.4
Binh Hoa
82,000 0.2

Villages 17 32 2
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2. Re l ationship to population. The fa ct that s ome of the 

mirld l e ran<e villa r:e s had rel a t i ve l v hi e:h expenditures c. · 

cannot be discount ed in eva luatin,r- the relationship to 

population; however, it i s likelv that exceptiona l conditions 

rathe r than anv causal relat ionsh i p between population and 

expend itures wouJd ac count fo r this patte r n , since villa~es 

above and below t~is ~roup fall into a patte rn that strongly 

surrgests no causal relationship . 

3. Cause s of t he maior deviants. Only the three villa~es 

in which expend i ture s exceeded 30 per cent v.'ill be us ed in 

t hi s anal vs i s althouph t he· othe r two above 25 per cent could 

al s o be include d. 

I n al l t hr ee vill~ ~Ps it is apparent that t he expenditures 

for the district we r e the maj or fa ctors . In illy Thuan over 

90 pe r cent we re for the d istrict~ For Thanh Hoa t he pro­

portion looks even hi~he r, but in Trunv Thanh the pattern 

r ives sli · htlv more empha sis to cantona l ope rations. 
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2. Relationship to population. The fact that some of the

middle ranre villages had relatively high expenditures '

cannot be discounted in evaluating the relationship to

population; however, it is likely that exceptional conditions

rather than anv causal relationship between population and

expenditures would account for this pattern, since villages

above and below this group fall into a pattern that strongly

suggests no causal relationship.

3. Causes of the major deviants. Only the three villares

in which expenditures exceeded 30 per cent will be used in

this analysis although the other two above 25 per cent could

also be included.

In all three villages it is apparent that the expenditures

for the district were the major factors. In My Thuan over

90 per cent were for the district. For Thanh Hoa the pro-

portion looks even higher, but in Trung Thanh the pattern

rives sli htlv more emphasis to cantonal operations.
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Fipure 15 . The:· pPrcent a,!!e of e xpenditures for 11Miscellaneous 
and Unanticipa t e d Expenditures. 11 Reported for 
1958. 

~~~~~~ ~~~-

This is the general catch-all Chapter, as the title 

indicates. It includes contributions to provincial .Mutual 

Assistance Funds set up in 1957 as temporarv measure s to 

eid the more impov e rished villaves '. it contains the it. ems 

concernin rr the repavme nt of se curity deposits g iven bv 

pc.rtie s involved in th e 11 biddedil taxes; and it provides 

fl exibilitv in ha vin.0' the i tems for reserve and unanticipated 

Fxpendi tu r e s, whi ch i n some vi lla .r:e s are of more importance . 

1. Gene ral p a ttern. The r e l ci tive importance of this Chapter 

varies consid e r a bly amonF th e 25 villa r-es . A lth ou~h 13 of 

t he 25 villcirre s disburse d less than 15 pe r cent for items 

in t his Chapter, consid e rable dis persion of the entire 

pattPrn - - from ze ro to a s hi ~h a s 52.5 per cent - - exists 

amonr the ot he r villa r e s. All in all it i s by no means an 

unimport ant cat ep-or'" of villa re disbursements , r ep:a rdles s 

of its ·mis ce llanv nature . 

2 . Rela tionship t o populat ion. Given the dispe rs e·d location 

of th e deviant s (those above 40 pe r cent) a s well as relatively 

low proportions all alon r the ran rre . no pa t t e r n eme r ge s with 

popul~tio n ot he r than one of seeminplv comple t e independence. 
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Figure 15. The percentage of expenditures for "Miscellaneous
and Unanticipated Expenditures." Reported for
1958.

This is the general catch-all Chapter, as the title

indicates. It includes contributions to provincial Mutual

Assistance Funds set up in 1957 as temporary measures to

aid the more impoverished villares: it contains the items

concerning the repayment of security deposits given by

parties involved in the "bidded" taxes; and it provides

flexibility in having the items for reserve and unanticipated

expenditures, which in some villages are of more importance.

1. General pattern. The relative importance of this Chapter

varies considerably among the 25 villares. Although 13 of

the 25 villages disbursed less than 15 per cent for items

in this Chapter, considerable dispersion of the entire

pattern -- from zero to as high as 52.5 per cent -- exists

among the other villares. All in all it is by no means an

unimportant category of villare disbursements, regardless

of its miscellanv nature.

2. Relationship to population. Given the dispersed location

of the deviants (those above 40 per cent) as well as relatively

low proportions all alonr the range. no pattern emerges with

population other than one of seemingly complete independence.
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Figure 15 

The percentage of expenditures for 
11Mi s cell aneous and Unanti cipated Expenditures . 11 Reported for 1958 

Vi l l age 
p 1 t" 5 10 15 

Percent 
20 25 30 35 40 45 50 5 5 60 65 OPU a i on 

Thong Bi nh ' ' l I 
3 . 500 46 .9 

Vi en An 
4 .400 2 .6 

Tuyen Thanh 
5 .900 .14 . 5 

Nam Can 
6 . 800 33 .9 

v1y Due 
. 8 ,000 13 .J 
Trung Thanh 

9 .197 20 . 9 
Thanh Hoa 

9 .698 -
An l hanh 

9 . 621 . 52 . 5 
· '1 an Fhu 
10 ,323 6 . 8 
:Xuan Lo e 
10 .777 9 .6 
Thanh Phu 
11 138 10 .3 . 
Ti eu Can . 
14 .178 5, 4 
.viy Thu.an 
15 700 45 .0 
Bi nh Dai 
16 .000 5 . 0 
Long Thuan 
16 , 800 31. 2 
Tan An Hoi 
17.700 2. 3 
Gi a Kiem 
20 ,365 30 . 2 
Thanh Dong 
22 ,000 24 . 7 
Tan Du.yet 
22 ,400 13 .o 
Thanh Phuoc 
23 2600 18 . 5 

-Long 'l'hanh · 
28 ,300 10 . 5 
Thanh iJiy l'ay 
33 .500 19 . 2 
Di eu Hoa ~ 

!40 . 800 5. 2 I 

Vi nh Thanh Van 
44 600 I l b . 5 
Binh Hoa 

l 
i 

82 .000 145 .0 
Villages I 3 5 5 3 2 3 - ! 3 I 1 I -I · I 1 ' ' - 1 ~ - i I 

' 
; ! I 
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Figure 15

The percentage of expenditures for
PMiscellaneous and Unanticipated Expenditures. if Reported for 1958

Village Percent
5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65Population

Thong Binh
46.93,500

Vien An
2.64,400

Tuyen Thanh
5,900 14.5

Nam Can
6,800 33.9

My Duc
8,000 13.3

Trung Thanh
9,197 20.9

Thanh Hoa
9,698 -
An Thanh
9,821 52.5

Tan Phu
6.810,323

Xuan Loc
9.610,777

Thanh Phu
11,138 10.3
Tieu Can
14,178 5.4
My Thuan
15,700 45.0
Binh Dai
16,000 5.0
Long Thuan
16,800 31.2
Tan An Hoi

2.317,700
Gia Kiem
20,365 30.2
Thanh Dong
22,000 24.7
Tan Duyet
22,400 13.0
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 18.5

Long Thanh
28,300 10.5
Thanh My Tay
33,500 19.2
Dieu Hoa
40,800 5.2
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 18.5
Binh Hoa
82,000 45.0

553 3Villages 32 3 1- - -
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3. Causes of the ma..; or deviant. s. Unfortuneitel" the substance 

of the expend itures i s usuallv not identifie d in the budget 

document when the expenditure falls into the category of 

nunanticipated . 11 Ye t, thi s cate f" orv was an importan t factor 

in tl:ree of the four deviants -- Thonp Binh , My Thuan and 

Binh Hoci . For Thonr; Binh the ot he r ma,ior item was a con­

triliution, probably to the province. In Mv Thuan Snd Binh 

Hoa repavment of securitv deposits also were maj or causes . 

The pattern in An Thanh i s more diffused; parts of it are 

not understood: a "temporary d isbursement" and a "delinquent 

expenditure 11 accounted for ove r 50 per cent of the t otal . 
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3. Causes of the major deviants. Unfortunately the substance

of the expenditures is usually not identified in the budget

document when the expenditure falls into the category of

"unanticipated." Yet, this caterory was an important factor

in three of the four deviants -- Thong Binh, Mv Thuan and

Binh Hoa. For Thong Binh the other major item was a con-

tribution, probably to the province. In My Thuan and Binh

Hoa repayment of security deposits also were major causes.

The pattern in An Thanh is more diffused; parts of it are

not understood: a "temporary disbursement" and a "delinquent

expenditure" accounted for over 50 per cent of the total.
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Fir:ure 16. The percentage of expenditures for 11 Extra­
~ordina ry Expenditur~s •11 Reported in 1958. 

While t he instructions issued bv the Bureau of the 

Budget i nd ic ate this Chapt er i s used only for !!extra-ordinary" 

in contrast ~ven to unforseen expenditures, in prac~ice it 

is the ma -: or place for mak in.rr provisions for unanticipated 

expenditures. Furthermore, the advi ce that it should be 

used only for purposes for which there are also 11 extraordinary11 

repei~ts seems to be ipn ored . ~ 

1. General pat tern. Fairly larp:e n extraordina ry; ' ex penditures 

occu rred in ei r~ht of t he 25 villa,r:es, which expended ove r 15 

ps r cent. The entire ranp e was from zero per cent in ei ~ht 

villa~es t o 33 . 7 per cent in the fairly populous villape of 

Thanh Do ng . Wh ile 13 of t he 25 villages disbursed less than 

5 pe r cent, considerable spread in the over-all pattern 

st ill rema i n s. 

2 . Relat ions hip to popul a tion . Gene r ally , use of this Chapter 

is concentrated in t he more populous villapes; be~inning at 

the 10 ,000 popula tion l evel; vet exceptions such as 1
1Iy Thuan 

and Tan An Hoi sfiowi n.r ze ro expenditures dampen any interes t 

i n su gestinv a po s sible relationsh ip to popula tion. 

~:-seven vil l age s reported 11 ext raordinCi ry receipts 11 (not 
sho»vn in a ny t ab l e in tri~ sPries ) -- Nam Can , 1.4%; Tan 
Phu, 11.5%; Xuan Loe, 1 . 4~~ ; Tieu Can 4 .. 9%; li'fy Thuan, 8 . 2% ; 
Tan Duyet, 1. 03% ; and Vinh Thanh Van, 7.2~ . 
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Figure 16. The percentage of expenditures for "Extra-
ordinary Expenditures." Reported in 1958.

While the instructions issued bv the Bureau of the

Budget indicate this Chapter is used only for "extra-ordinary"

in contrast even to unforseen expenditures, in practice it

is the major place for making provisions for unanticipated

expenditures. Furthermore, the advice that it should be

used only for purposes for which there are also "extraordinary"

receipts seems to be ipnored.

1. General pattern. Fairly large "extraordinary" expenditures

occurred in eight of the 25 villages, which expended over 15

per cent. The entire range was from zero per cent in eight

villages to 33.7 per cent in the fairly populous village of

Thanh Dong. While 13 of the 25 villages disbursed less than

5 per cent, considerable spread in the over-all pattern

still remains.

2. Relationship to population. Generally, use of this Chapter

is concentrated in the more populous villages, beginning at

the 10,000 population level; vet exceptions such as My Thuan

and Tan An Hoi showing zero expenditures dampen any interest

in su gesting a possible relationship to population.

*Seven villages reported "extraordinary receipts" (not
shown in any table in this series) -- Nam Can, 1.4%; Tan
Phu, 11.5%; Xuan Loc, 1.4%; Tieu Can 4.9%; My Thuan, 8.2%;
Tan Duyet, 1.03%; and Vinh Thanh Van, 7.2%
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Figure 16 
The percentage of expenditures for 

11Extra-ordinary Expenditures. ' ' Reported for 195& 

Village Percent 
Po12ulation 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 

Thong Binh i ' 
I ' 

3.500 -
'lien An 
4.400 -

Tuyen Thanh 
5.900 -

Nam Can 
6.800 . 2. 8 

vly Due 
8 000 19 -9 

Trung Thanh 
9.197 -

Thanh Hoa 
9.698 -

An Thanh 
9.821 -

'Ian Phu 
10,323 30.7 
Xuan Loe I 10, 777 16.7 -
Thanh Phu 
11.138 23 . 0 
Tieu Can 
14 .178 16 .5 
\iY Thuan 
15. 700 -
Binh Dai 
16 000 26 .J 
Lon~ Thuan 
16. 00 1.3 
Tan An Hoi l 

17.700 -
Gia Kiem 
20,365 17-5 
Thanh Dong 
22,000 33 .7 
Tan Duyet 
22.400 7.4 
Thanh 1-'huoc 
23 600 2.4 
Long Thanh 
28,300 15.8 
Thanh My Tay 
33.500 1-7 
Di eu Hoa 
40. 800 0 .3' 
Vi nh Thanh Van 
44,600 5.4 
Binh Hoa 

j 82 ,000 : !6 .7 t 
Villages ! 13 ! 

I - l j 
I 

- ! 3 ' 5 l 1 i 1 I 2 : - 1 I -- I - - 1 - I 
I 

-61--

Figure 16

The percentage of expenditures for
"Extra-ordinary Expenditures. : Reported for 1958

PercentVillage
60 655545 50405 30 3510 15 25Population 20

Thong Binh
3,500 -

Vien An
4,400 -

Tuyen Thanh
5,900 -
Nam Can
6,800 2.8
My Duc
8,000 19.9
Trung Thanh
9,197
Thanh Hoa
9,698

An Thanh
9,821 -
Tan Phu
10,323 30.7
Xuan Loc

16.710,777
Thanh Phu

23.011,138
Tieu Can

16.514,178
My Thuan
15,700
Binh Dai

26.316,000
Long Thuan
16,800 1.3
Tan An Hoi
17,700
Gia Kiem
20,365 17.5
Thanh Dong
22,000 33.7
Tan Duyet
22,400 7.4
Thanh Phuoc
23,600 2.4

Long Thanh
15.828,300

Thanh My Tay
33,500 1.7
Dieu Hoa

0.340,800
Vinh Thanh Van
44,600 5.4
Binh Hoa

6.782,000

Villages 1313 5 2-
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3 . Cc.uses of maior deviants . Since no information as to the 

specifics of t he causes for t he extraordinary expenditures 

are reported in anv ,.,f the devian ts , no opportunity exists 

for ; ·aininr direct i n si~h t into the nature of the local 

circumstances that evoked trese relatively hi~h expenditures . 

A :rela ted question, h oveve r, can be examined: to what extent 

do th e villa,r:es anticip <J te these 11 extraordi:iary 11 expe r ditures? 

The answer to t!:is is that the react ion of the vill ri p-es 

varie s cons ide rabl v . I n Tan Phu it is appa rent thC:Jt the 

~llap e anticipa t ed a similarly large expenditure for the 
-· -

follow inf ve e r sine e it raised i ts proposed expenditure from 

11,000~ in 1958 to 160,000$ in 1959; the reported expendituFe 

in 1958 amountinv to 160,000~ . In t he otrer ma j or deviant 

Thanh Don r- vi ll r.:.f" e -- regardless of the ma i or increase in 

reporte d expenrl.i t ures over anti<I:ipated in 1958 (2}4,000$ in 

contrast to a proposed 55 , OOO ~p ) t r e vj_lla rre even lowered its 

estima te slirhtlv for 1959, to 54 ,400~ . h more moderate 

reaction occurred i n Bin h Dai v i llape wbe re after the report ed 

eimou~t ZC?Ome d up to 122 ,ooo~; after an estima te of 26 , 000~ , 

the 1959 propos al ~a s a compromi~ e of 90,000t . Thus, three 

separate p atte r ns of r Pactions to t he extraordina ry expendi­

tures were found in these thre~ ma ,i or deviant villages . 
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3. Causes of major deviants. Since no information as to the

specifics of the causes for the extraordinary expenditures

are reported in any of the deviants, no opportunity exists

for aining direct insight into the nature of the local

circumstances that evoked these relatively high expenditures.

A related question, however, can be examined: to what extent

do the villages anticipate these "extraordinary" experditures?

The answer to this is that the reaction of the villages

varies considerably. In Tan Phu it is apparent that the

village anticipated a similarly large expenditure for the

following vear since it raised its proposed expenditure from

11,000$ in 1958 to 160,000$ in 1959, the reported expenditure

in 1958 amounting to 160,000. In the other major deviant --

Thanh Dong village -- regardless of the major increase in

reported expenditures over anticipated in 1958 (234,000$ in

contrast to a proposed 55,000$ the villame even lowered its

estimate slightly for 1959, to 54,400$. A more moderate

reaction occurred in Binh Dai village where after the reported

amount zoomed up to 122,000 after an estimate of 26,000$ ,

the 1959 proposal was a compromise of 90,000$. Thus, three

separate patterns of reactions to the extraordinary expendi-

tures were found in these three major deviant villages.
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In Review 

Tris stud" ha s noted some characteristics of 25 diffe rent 

viJla~e fi nancial patterns as found in their 1959 budget 

documents. T.h ese 25 villarre s rank among- t he financial 11 elite 11 

of Viet Nam ..sinc:B the'r submitted proposed bud~ets exceeding 

500,000$, which places them withj_n at least the top ten 

per cent of all 2 ,600 villapes. \i,hile some observations were 

made of t.he proposed or antic ipated receipts and expenditures, 

most emphasis was pla ced on the reported or actual finances 

for 1958 . 

The proposed whe n compared with reported fin ances provide 

some insipht into adm inistrative behavior of village (and 

possibly hi ~her) officials involved in the preparation of 

the villa r-e bud gets. Genera lly in the practic es of E<overn­

me nt it is customa ry to under-estimate receipts and over­

estimate expenditures! a practice protectin~ the •operating 

official from a financial drouth. Was t his behavior pattern 

found in t te se villaves? On the r e ce ipts side the lo cal 

officials did not stronvly follow this pract ice only a 

bare majority of 13 villaP-e s had underestimated t heir r ece ipts. 

ll.mon P- the devi~ nts, t Yie error of overestimating went a s h i gh 

as -71% ps r cent while altogether in four villages the error 

exceeded - 28 per cent . Howeve r, a more cus tome ry pattern 

occurred in t he expenditures . The t ypical behavior of 

-63-

In Review

This study has noted some characteristics of 25 different

villare financial patterns as found in their 1959 budget

documents. These 25 villares rank among the financial "elite"

of Viet Nam since they submitted proposed budgets exceeding

500,000$, which places them within at least the top ten

per cent of all 2,600 villages. While some observations were

made of the proposed or anticipated receipts and expenditures,

most emphasis was placed on the reported or actual finances

for 1958.

The proposed when compared with reported finances provide

some insight into administrative behavior of village (and

possibly higher) officials involved in the preparation of

the villare budgets. Generally in the practices of govern-

ment it is customary to under-estimate receipts and over-

estimate expenditures. a practice protecting the operating

official from a financial drouth. Was this behavior pattern

found in these villages? On the receipts side the local

officials did not strongly follow this practice -- only a

bare majority of 13 villares had underestimated their receipts.

Among the deviants, the error of overestimating went as high

as -71% per cent while altogether in four villages the error

exceeded -28 per cent. However, a more customery pattern

occurred in the expenditures. The typical behavior of
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ove r es timating expenditures occurred in 19 of the 25 

villapes . Extremelv l a rge errors ( f rom -56 to - 69 per cent) 

we re found i n four of thc: se vill&pes . Thus, a t l east in part 

these -Vil l a r-es followed t he assumed practice s of budgeting 

for the comin~ year . 

Througf: out t he s tudy an attempt was made to i dentify 

poss ible relationships between the financial and population 

c ~aracteristics to the extent of a sking i f any correlation 

existed either ne gatively or positively, between the total 

populat i on of the villave and the fin anci a l data. Ins ofar 

a s th e writer could det e r mine with the a id of the various 

correlation patt erns shown in the nrecedin~ tables, no strong 

patterns eme rged . In most ca s es similar r e l &t ionships 

could be found amon~ some of the le ast and some of the most 

populous villaP-e s at anv time . Hov-1ever, rather t han su~gest this 

findin r. as conClusivP, it is much v.1 i ser to point to its 

shortcomin ps -- that neith 0 r the popula t ion nor financial 

data v·ere ad,ius t e d for s mne of t hei r built - in varie.bl e s that 

could counte r-balance anv tendencv f or a patte rn t o emerge . 

These variabl e s i _elude a mixture of urban and rural settle­

meDts , re~eipts and expenditures f or district and provinc ial 

admini s trations , and major capita l i n ve stments th2t mi ght be 

limited to onlv th0 ~ iven f iscal vear . Until the data can 

be r efi ne d, the quest ion of population-financial relationships 

must remain unanswered . 
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overestimating expenditures occurred in 19 of the 25

villages. Extremely large errors (from -56 to -69 per cent)

were found in four of these villares. Thus, at least in part

these villares followed the assumed practices of budgeting

for the coming year.

Throughout the study an attempt was made to identify

possible relationships between the financial and population

characteristics to the extent of asking if any correlation

existed either negatively or positively, between the total

population of the village and the financial data. Insofar

as the writer could determine with the aid of the various

correlation patterns shown in the preceding tables, no strong

patterns emerged. In most cases similar relationships

could be found among some of the least and some of the most

populous villares at any time. However, rather than suggest this

finding as conclusive, it is much wiser to point to its

shortcomings -- that neither the population nor financial

data were adjusted for some of their built-in variables that

could counter-balance any tendency for a pattern to emerge.

These variables include a mixture of urban and rural settle-

ments, reseipts and expenditures for district and provincial

administrations, and major capital investments that might be

limited to only the given fiscal year. Until the data can

be refined, the question of population-financial relationships

must remain unanswered.
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In the examinat ion of mo ~ t of t he precedin~ tables 

emphasis was placed on notin~ the villa pe variat ions within 

ea ch of t he budgetary catef.orie s of receipts and expenditures 

rather than amonv the catepories . To probe into those varia­

tions, furthe r res~arch was c onducted in an effort to explain 

the ma .-i or deviants. In contrast, i n this summary the emphasis 

is placed on the overall comp arison of all major categories 

of receipts and expenditures. FiPUre 17 summarizes the receipts 

pattern and Fivure 18 , the expenditures . 

The importance o f Chapte r III , 11Bidded Taxes, 11 a s a 

ma~or source of villa pe receipts i s clea rlv dep icted by the 

pattern in Fipure 17 . The me dian vill a.r-e obtained ab out 35 

per cent of its to~al receipts fr om t his sour ce . Fourteen 

of the twenty five villa,,P. s re ceived from 25 to 40 per cent 

of t he ir r eceipts from it, and five villa~es, ove r 50 per cent. 

Althouch no comple te tabul at ion was mad e of t he specific 

bidded taxes, it be came apparent t hat the mos t import ant was 

t}i.e marke t tax . Hov•eve r, it should be rec alled that in one 

vi llEt~- e the outstandi ng 11 b idded 11 tax was a tax on fi sh ing 

sit es . 

Se cond in i mport ance amonp: t he r e ceipt sources ·was 

Che;pte r IV, ;1Hi scellaneou s Sou r ces . 11 A.rrain a lthough no full 

evaluat ion was made, a major s our ce in t he Chapte r was the 

police fine s . Ranki nv. fourt h in i mportance was Chapte r I 

11 Surcha r P- es a nd i-Iiscellaneous Taxes , 11 al thouP-h in three 
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In the examination of most of the preceding tables

emphasis was placed on noting the village variations within

each of the budgetary categories of receipts and expenditures

rather than among the categories. To probe into those varia-

tions, further research was conducted in an effort to explain

the major deviants. In contrast, in this summary the emphasis

is placed on the overall comparison of all major categories

of receipts and expenditures. Figure 17 summarizes the receipts

pattern and Figure 18, the expenditures.

The importance of Chapter III, "Bidded Taxes, as a

ma for source of village receipts is clearly depicted by the

pattern in Figure 17. The median village obtained about 35

per cent of its total receipts from this source. Fourteen

of the twenty five villares received from 25 to 40 per cent

of their receipts from it, and five villares, over 50 per cent.

Althouch no complete tabulation was made of the specific

bidded taxes, it became apparent that the most important was

the market tax. However, it should be recalled that in one

village the outstanding "bidded" tax was a tax on fishing

sites.

Second in importance among the receipt sources was

Chapter IV, "Miscellaneous Sources." Again although no full

evaluation was made, a major source in the Chapter was the

police fines. Ranking fourth in importance was Chapter I

"Surcharges and Miscellaneous Taxes," although in three
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Figure 17 

Summary: sources of vil.lag~ receipts 
Reported for 1958 

Budgetary Chapter 

I II III IV v 
Surcharges Village Bidded l\Iis c. and lciisc. Surplus 

Taxes Revenues Taxes Sources 
- . - -· ·-. 

' 

1 

2 -

- 1 --· 

~ 1 1 ./ 

1 1 1 - -

1 1 2 . 1 -
1 - 5 3 -

- - /_37 1 1 

- 1 6 3 1 

2 - 1 !JI 2 

- 1 1 4 5 

7 3 1 3 /67 

!_67 3 - 2 5 

7 LI67 1 2 3 

25 l 25 
l 25 25 25 

/_N/ . - median 

VI 

Extra-
Ordinary 

.. - -· 

1 

2 

/_227 
I 

25 
' 
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Figure 17

Summary: sources of village receipts
Reported for 1958

Budgetary Chapter

VIII IVIII VI

Surcharges Misc.Village Bidded Extra-
Surplusand Misc.

OrdinarySourcesRevenues TaxesTaxes

Per cent

65-70 1

60-65 2 -

55-60 :1-

50-55 3 11

45-50 1 1 1 - -

140-45 1 12-

35-40 1 5 3- -

L3730-35 1 1- -

625-30 1 3 1-

/220-25 2 1 2-

15-20 1 1 54-

L6710-15 7 3 1 3 1

L6T5-10 3 52 2-

67 L2270-5 7 1 32

25Villages 25 25 25 25 25

/N/ median=



villa ,O"es from 3 5 to about 50 pe r cent of the tot al receipts 

came f rom sour ces within this chapte r. Disc ounting the 

liextraord i n2ry li receipts, l e&st import ant source of village 

receipts wa s Chapte r II, nv ill aP-e Reve nue s, n which come 

from villct >"e ovme d propertie s , primarily rice fie lds and 

rardens. 

lt is easily seen in Fipu re 18 that 11 General Admin is­

tration, n ·w r ic h is bas icallv the villa,._... e council and its 

st aff, consumes the major proportion of expenditures in these 

vill aP"es . Howev e r, t he r e are import ant ex cepti ons to t his 

peitt ern. With the median clos e to 35 per. CP.nt , the distri­

bution also s hows seven vi lla r0 e s in 1:1hicli l e ss than 25 pe r 

cent was expended f or council and c 0;;mcil-cle ric al staffs . 

Yet, al s o witr i n t he ent i re d i stribution are five vill a?."es 

i n wl--i c:r. 11 Gene ral Admi nistrat ionn consume d from 55 to 70 

pr r c en t of the tota l vill ar-e e xper d iture s. 

Second in i mp ortanc e in the e xpenditure patt e rn was 

"Economic Affairs, 1f but i ts medi&n of not more t han 15 pe r c ent 

plcice s i t cons id e rab l y below f i r st - ranking Yr Gene ral Admi n is­

tration . 11 Ye t it shou l d be rememb e r e d th2t man~r vill ar::es had 

ant icipate d spend i n; much la r~e r amounts for "Economic Affairs, 11 

wl· ich t herefo re s e rved, in eff e ct, a s the 11 soft unde.r-b e lly 11 

of villvp.e expend itures , regard l es s of t he ir · i mport anc e to 

economic developme nt in t he rural a r e as . I f the expenditures 

had b e en m~ de , " Economic kffa i r s 11 wonld ha ve ha d a ranking 

clo ::1 e t o th c:t for 11 Ge:e r al itdrninistration . 1i All of th e ot her 

expenditure ch apte r s h a d me dians unde r 10 pe r cent , v.iv ing them 

a se:ve~l.y l imi t .e d role in villa ere financia l p a t terns . 
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villares from 35 to about 50 per cent of the total receipts

came from sources within this chapter. Discounting the

"extraordinary" receipts, least important source of village

receipts was Chapter II, "Village Revenues," which come

from villare owned properties, primarily rice fields and

cardens.

It is easily seen in Figure 18 that "General Adminis-

tration, which is basically the village council and its

staff, consumes the ma jor proportion of expenditures in these

villares. However, there are important exceptions to this

pattern. With the median close to 35 per cent, the distri-

bution also shows seven villares in which less than 25 per

cent was expended for council and council-clerical staffs.

Yet, also within the entire distribution are five villages

in which "General Administration" consumed from 55 to 70

per cent of the total village expenditures.

Second in importance in the expenditure pattern was

"Economic Affairs," but its median of not more than 15 per cent

places it considerably below first-ranking "General Adminis-

tration." Yet it should be remembered that many villages had

anticipated spending much larger amounts for "Economic Affairs,"

which therefore served, in effect, as the "soft under-belly"

of village expenditures, regardless of their importance to

economic development in the rural areas. If the expenditures

had been made, "Economic Affairs" would have had a ranking

close to that for "General Administration." All of the other

expenditure chapters had medians under 10 per cent, giving them

a severelly limited role in village financial patterns.
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Figure 1 8 

Summary : purpose_s. of villag~ expenditures 
Re ported for 1958 

I II III IV v VI 
General Social Economic Common M.isc. and Extra .. 
Admin. Affairs Affairs Interests Unantcptd ordinary 

! -
1 

2 1 
-· 

2 -

- 1 

4 3 1 

3 1 3 

1 - -
137 1 3 - 2 

2 - 2 3 1 

4 1 2· - - 1 

1 - - 1 2 5 

2 5 L47 - 3 -
l l 

L97 L57 - 5 2 3 

I - 10 7 L117 5 L137 
I 25 25 25 25 3 I 25 I l ; . 

LN7 = median 
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Figure 18

Summary: purposes of village expenditures
Reported for 1958

V VIIIIII IVI

Misc. Extra-General Social Economic Common and
Interests Unantcptd ordinaryAdmin. Affairs Affairs

Per cent

65-70 1

60-65 2 1

55-60 2 -

50-55 1-

4 345-50 1

340-45 31

35-40 1 - -

L3T 330-35 1 2-

25-30 12 32-

20-25 4 1 2 1--

15-20 1 1 52- -

L4710-15 352 --

L9T L575-10 5 32-

(177 /1370-5 10 57-

Villages 325 25 25 25 25

LN7 median=
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(b) Expenditures 

~R I 
Allow. Village Council 
Village Personnel 
H!mlet , 'chie£s 
Workers 
Total: 

Materials 
Village Office 
Purch+Maint. equip . 
Illumination 
Travel. lVIeeti:µg 
Clothing Militiamen 
Total: 

R II 
Sanitary Personnel 
Purch+Maint . Schools 
Social Affairs 
Prize Dis tri but ion 
Total: 

III 
~epair School 
~illage Hall 
f}uard Post 
~arket 
~oads 
~ridges 
~illage Hall 
pl.nh 
~aterni ty 
f otal: 

~ IV 
pution to district 

fo:al : 
ipated 
ution [to j] 

e 
otal: 

R VI 
~ ipated 
1otal: 

1959 
Proposed 

97 ,200$ 
8,400 

21,600 
6,000 

T33,200$ 

4,920$ 
8,000 

600 
6,000 
6,000 

25,520$ 

18,000i 
15,000 
1,800 

200 
17,000$ 

20,000$ 

20,000 
10 , 000 
20' 000 

50,000 

30,000 
150,000$ 

48,000$ 
48,000$ 

65 ,000$ 
62,000 

100,000 
227 ,000$ 

73,3 98$ 
73,398$ 

1958 
Proposed 

84,257$ 
8,400 

21,600 
6 ,000 

120 ,257$ 

5 ,200$ 
8,000 

600 
6,000 
3,000 

22,800$ 

18. OOOi_ 
15,000 

1,800 
200 

17,000$ 

30,000 

20,000 
30, 000 

B.o, 000$ 

100,000$ 
125,000 
110,000 
335,000$ 

36,322$ 
36,322$ 

1958 
Reported 

58,934$ 
8 , 400 

21,600 
6 1000 

94,934$ 

2,500$ 

460 
4,789 

7,749$ 

$ 

1,800 

1, 800$ 

$ 

-,10 '000 

70,000$ 
31,000 

101,000$ 

A-2

(b) Expenditures

1959 1958 1958
ReportedProposed Proposed

R I

Allow.Village Council 97,200$ 58,934$84,257$
Village Personnel 8,4008,400 8,400
Hamlet chiefs 21,600 21,60021,600

6,000 6,000Workers 6,000
Total: I33,200$ 120,257$ 94,934$

Materials
Village Office 4,920$ 5,200$ 2,500$
Purch+Maint.equip. 8,000 8,000
Illumination 600 460600
Travel. Meeting 6,000 6,000 4,789
Clothing Militiamen 6,000 3,000
Total: 25,520$ 22,800$ 7,749$

R II
Sanitary Personnel $18,000$18,000$
Purch+Maint. Schools 15,000 15,000
Social Affairs 1,8001,800 1,800
Prize Distribution 200 200
Total: 17,000$ 17,000$ 1,800$

R III
Repair School $20,000$ 20,000$
Village Hall 50,000
Guard Post 10,00020,000
Market 10,000
Roads 20,000
Bridges 30,000
Village Hall 50,000
inh 20,000

30,00030,000Maternity
150,000$ 10,000$150,000$Total:

R IV
bution to district 48,000$

48,000$Total:

VR

70,000$65,000$ 100,000$cipated
bution [to ?] 62,000 31,000125,000

110,000100,000e

101,000$335,000$227,000$Total:

R VI
36,322$73,398$cipated
36,322$Total: 73,398$



APPENDIX A 

1959 Village Budgets of 500,000$ and Above -­
Village Populati on Under 5,000. 

1 . Thong Binh VilJage , Kien Phong Province, SVN-West R 
(Population 3,500) 

CHAPTER I 
Rice fields 
Boats 
Buff aloes 

CH.APTER II 

(a) Receipts 

1959 
Proposed 

1,000$ 
150 

9,500 
To'tal:l0,650$ 

Fishes-pools-location $ 
Miscei'laneous __ )O, 000 

CHAPTER III 
Fishing Sites 

CHAPTER IV 

Total~BQ,000$ 

330,500$ 
330,500$ 

RegtstF~~i~w 7,000$ 
Security Deposit 

Total: 7,000$ 

CH.APTER V 
Fund in Prov.Tr~as ~ 238 , 800$ 
Fund in Village Treas . 10,268 

Total:249,068$ 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

Total Receipts: 

10,650$ 
30,000 

330,500 
7,000 

249,Q68 
627,218$ 

1958 
Proposed 

1,000$ 
500 

4,000 
5,500$ 

2,000$ 
30,000 
32,000$ · 

6,000$ 
40z000 
46,000$ 

218 ,700$ 
22 2 g72 

241,79$ 

5,500$ 
32,000 

376,200 
46,000 

241:679 
701,379$ 

19 
Rerio 

g, 

7, 

7 

238 
10 

248 

9 
28 

189 
7 

248 
484 

APPENDIX A

1959 Village Budgets of 500,000$ and Above --

Village Population Under 5,000.

1. Thong Binh Village, Kien Phong Province, SVN-West P

(Population 3,500)

(a) Receipts

191959 1958
Proposed RepoProposed

CHAPTER I
Rice fields 1,000$1,000$
Boats 150 500

9Buffaloes 9,500 4,000
Total:10,650$ 95,500$

CHAPTER II
$ 2,000$Fishes-pools-location

28,30,000Miscelleneous 30,000
Total$30,000$ 32,000$ 28,

CHAPTER III
376,200$ 189,Fishing Sites 330,500$
376,200$ 189,330,500$

CHAPTER IV
7,6,000$Registration 7,000$

Security Deposit 40,000
7Total: 7,000$ 46,000$

CHAPTER V
218,700$Fund in Prov.Tréas. 238,238,800$

Fund in Village Treas. 10,268 1022,979
Total: 249,068$ 248,241,679$

Summary

CHAPTER I 9,10,650$ 5,500$
II 30,000 28,32,000
III 189,376,200330,500

7IV 7,000 46,000
V 249,968 248241,679

627,218$Total Receipts: 701,379$ 484,



HlJlTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Expenditures: 

A- 3 

Summary 

158,720$ 
35,000 

150,000 
48 , 000 

227, 000 
732398 

692 , 11 8$ 
======== 

143,057$ 
3.5 '000 

150,000 

335,000 
36,322 

699 , 379$ 
======== 

(c) Explanatory Notes 

Salaries and / ... llowances: 
Village Chief r; 
Police 
Finance 
Agricultural 
Civil St a tus 

Village Clerks 
Permanent workers 
6 Hamlet Chiefs 

1,900$ 
1,800 
1,800 
1,400 
1,200 

x 12 = 22,800$ 
x 12 = 21,600 
x 12 = 21,600 
x_ 12-··= 16, 800 
x 12 = 14,400 

97,200$ 

8,400$ 
6,000 

21,600 
36,000$ 

102,683$ 
1,800 

10,000 

101,000 

215,483 $ 
======== 

A-3

Summary

158,720$CHAPTER I 102,683$143,057$
1,800II 35,00035,000

10,000III 150,000150,000
IV 48,000

101,000V 227,000 335,000
VI 36,32273,398

215,483 $699,379$Total Expenditures: 692,1183

(c) Explanatory Notes

Salaries and Allowances:
1,900$ X 12 = 22,800$Village Chiefs
1,800 X 12 = 21,600Police
1,800 X 12 = 21,600Finance
1,400 X 12 = 16,800Agricultural

Civil Status 1,200 X 12 = 14,400
97,200$

8,400$Village Clerks
6,000Permanent workers

6 Hamlet Chiefs 21,600
36,000$



A-1+ 

Villages Under 5 , 000 Population 

2 . Vien im Village, Ba Xuyen Province, SVN-West Region . 
(Population 4,400) 

CHAPTER I 
Art.l Rice Fi elds 

Urban public Lands 
Licenses 
Boats 
Oxen 
Carts 
Total: 

Art.2 Diverse Taxes 

CHAPTER II 
Art. 1 Public Rice Lands 

·· Urban Public Lands 
Total: 

CHAPTER III 
Art .l Fishing sites 

Total: 

CHJi.PTER IV 
Ji.rt .1 Fines 

1ieg riii>tra iti<!.'l1n 
Reimbursement: Loans 
Previous years 
Miscellaneous 
Total: 

CHii..PTER V 

( a ) Receipts 

1959 
Proposed 

21,245$ 
10,004 

2,000 
1,024 

·7,530 
150 

41,953$ 

232,500$ 
10, 807 

243, 307$ 

4, 650$ 
4, 650$ 

190$ 
1 , 000 

15 0 , 000 
60,000 
5,000 

216,1 90$ 

Ca sh in Provincial Tre asury 
Cash in Vill age 

8,000$ 
2,700 

10 ,700$ Total: 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

Total R,f!ceipts: 

Summary 

41,953$ 
243,307 · 

.4, 65 0 
216 ,1 90 
10,700 

516,800$ 

1958 
Proposed 

21,245$ 
10,803 

2,006 
1,024 
7,530 

150 
42,758$ 

225,000$ 

225,000$ 

4 ,650$ 
4,650$ 

190$ 
1,620 

150 ,000 
55 ,478 
10,000 

217,288$ 

220,999$ 
6,610 

227 , 609$ 

42,75 $$ 
225 ,000 

4 , 650 
217,288 
227,609 
717,305$ 
----------------

• 

1958 
Reported 

6 '000$ 
2 ,000 
1, 966 

132 
4,800 

14' 898$ 

22i' 529$ 
12,856 

234' 3858'" 

s 
1, 585 
7 '200 

21, 319 
1, 274 

31, 3781' 

220 '999$ 
6' 610 

227' 609J' 

14 ,898$ 
234' 385 

4 '650 
_.]l, 378 

a 
----------------

A-4

Villages Under 5,000 Population

2. Vien An Village, Ba Xuyen Province, SVN-West Region.
(Population 4,400)

(a) Receipts

1959 19581958
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
6,000$Art Rice Fields 21,245$ 21,245$

Urban public Lands 2,00010,004 10,803
1,966Licenses 2,0062,000

Boats 1321,024 1,024
4,800Oxen 7,5307,530

Carts 150150
Total: 14,898$42,758$41,953$

Art.2 Diverse Taxes -- -

CHAPTER II
Art. 1 Public Rice Lands 221,529$232,500$ 225,000$

12,856Urban Public Lands 10,807
234,385$Total: 243,307$ 225,000$

CHAPTER III
4,650$4,650$Art.1 Fishing sites 4,650$
4,650$4,650$Total: 4,650$

CHAPTER IV
Art.1 Fines 190$190$

1,5851,6201,000Registration
7,200Reimbursement: Loans 150,000 150,000

21,319Previous years 60,000 55,478
1,274Miscellaneous 5,000 10,000

Total: 216,190$ 31,378$217,288$

CHAPTER V
Cash in Provincial Treasury 8,000$ 220,999$220,999$

6,6106,610Cash in Village 2,700
Total: 10,700$ 227,609$ 227,609$

Summary

14,898$42,758$CHAPTER I 41,953$
234,385II 225,000243,307

4,6504,6504,650III
31,378217,288216,190IV

227,609227,609V 10,700
717,305$Total Receipts: 516,800$ 512,920$



A-5 

(b) Expenditures 

CHAPTER I 

1959 
Proposed 

Art .1 .Allow: Village Council 82, 800$ 
Village Personnel 12,000 
t!@Jlllet :· chiefs.-,.;1,:.d 1; _· . • 21, 600 
Messengers 9,600 
Total: 126,000$ 

Art.2 Materials 
Village Office 
Purch+l\tlaint .: Equipt . 
Illumination 
Ceremonies 
Travel.+ Meeting 
Taxes of Village 
Contribution:"Train­
ing Course" 
Total: 

CHJ.PTER II (no report) 

CHAPTER III 
l•rt.l Personnel:: Public works 
Art. 2 Roads 

Bridges 
Village Hall 
School 
Maternity 
Total: 

CIUPTER IV 
Clerk of Canton Chief 

Total: 

CHAPTER V 
Contribution to Province 
Budget 
Mutual Assis t cinc e ~und_ · 
Reserve 

Total: 

CHJ.PTER VI (no report) 

CHJ .. PTER I 
II 
III 
IV -
v 
VI 

Total Expenditures : 

4,200$ 
12,800 

2,400 

8,000 
7'z 000 

5,000 
39,400$ 

37,820$ 
50,000 
10,000 
20,000 
70,000 
30,000 

180,000$ 

40,000$ 
51,680 

91,680$ 

Summary 

165,400$ 

217, 820 

91,680 

474,900$ 
=====:::;:::;:;=:: 

1958 
Proposed 

69,949$ 
12' 000 
22,800 
9,600 

114,349$ 

4,300$ 
12,800 

2,400 
2,000 
7,200 
7,000 

35,700$ 

50,000 
10,000 

200,000 

30,000 
290,000$ 

6,000$ 
6,000$ 

$ 
7L, 730 
60,000 

131,730$ 

150,049$ 

290,000 
6,000 

131,730 

577,779$ 
--------
--~-----

1958 
Reported 

60,850$ 
12,000 
21,600 
g,600 

104,050$ 

1,200$ 
9,000 
1,776 

7,000 

18,976$ 

21,0501 

80,000 

80,000$ 

$ 
5,925 

5,925$ 

123,026$ 

101,050 

5,925 

230,001$ 
======== 

A-5

(b) Expenditures

19581959 1958
ReportedProposedProposed

CHAPTER I
60,850$69,949$Art.1 Allow: Village Council 82,800$
12,000Village Personnel 12,00012,000

Hamlet chiefsallot 21,600 21,60022,800
9,600Messengers 9,6009,600

104,050$Total: 126,000$ 114,349$

Art.2 Materials
1,200$Village Office 4,300$4,200$
9,000Purch+Maint.: Equipt. 12,800 12,800
1,776Illumination 2,400 2,400

Ceremonies 2,000
7,000Travel + Meeting 8,000 7,200

Taxes of Village 7,000 7,000
Contribution: "Train-
ing Course" 5,000

18,976$Total: 35,700$39,400$

CHAPTER II (no report)

CHAPTER III
21,050$Art.1 Personnel: Public works 37,820$

Art.2 Roads 50,000 50,000
Bridges 10,00010,000

80,000Village Hall 200,00020,000
School 70,000
Maternity 30,00030,000

80,000$Total: 180,000$ 290,000$

CHAPTER IV
Clerk of Canton Chief 6,000$

6,000$Total:

CHAPTER V
Contribution to Province

$$40,000$Budget
5,925Mutual Assistance Fund 51,680 71,730

60,000Reserve
5,925$131,730$91,680$Total:

CHAPTER VI (no report)

Summary

123,026$165,400$CHAPTER I 150,049$
II -- -

101,050III 290,000217,820
6,000IV

5,92591,680V 131,730
VI -- -

230,001$577,779$Total Expenditures: 474,900$



A-6 

(c) Explanatory Notes 

Salaries and Allowances~ 
Village Chief 
Police 
Finance 
Civil Status 

6 Hamlet Chiefs 

Secretary 
Liaison Agent 

1,900$ 
1,800 
1,800 
1,400 

x 12 = 22,800$ 
x 12 = 21,600 
x 12 = 21,600 
x 12 = 16,800 

82,800$ 

(300 x 6)x 12 = 21,600$ 

12,000$ 
g ,600 

21,600$ 

A-6

(c) Explanatory Notes

Salaries and Allowances:
Village Chief 1,900$ X 12 = 22,800$

1,800 X 12 = 21,600Police
1,800 X 12 = 21,600Finance
1,400 X 12 = 16,800Civil Status

82,800$

(300 X 6) X 12 = 21,600$6 Hamlet Chiefs

12,000$Secretary
9,600Liaison Agent
21,600$



APPENDIX B 

1959 Village Budgets of 500,000$ and Above - ­
Village Population 5 >,000 - J~5 , .. 000 .. 

1. Tuyen Thanh Village, Kien TuO"ng Province, SVN- West Region . 
(Population 5 ,900) 

(a) Receipts 

CHAPTER I 
Art . l Rice fields 

Urban :rand 
Houses 
Licenses 
Boats 
Buff aloes 
Total: 

Art . 2 Station 
Total: 

CHAPTER II 
Income: Garden 

Public lands 
Houses 

Total: 

CHAPTER III 
/1.rt .1 Market 

Slaughtering 
Berthage 
Fishing (River) 
Fishing pools 
Total: 

CHAPTER IV 
I.rt . 1 Fines by· village 

Fine s by police 
Registration 

1959 
Proposed 

1,387$ 
5,122 

33,929 
50,000 

426 
4,150 

95,014$ 

72000$ 
7,000$ 

30,000$ 
18,512 
30,000 
78,512$ 

204,600$ 
111,000 
10,000 
55,320 
40,700 

421,620$ 

$ 
100,000 

Legalisation 2,000 
Reimbursement ~ Teachers 
Previous years 33,780 
Miscellaneous 
Total: 

CHl.PTER V 
Cash in provincial Treasury 
Cash in village 

Total: 

135,780$ 

126,900$ 
21,456 

148,356$ 

1958 
Proposed 

2,960$ 
6,261 
9,855 

29,596 
1,168 
3,100 

52,940$ 

$ 
18,512 

18,512$ 

102,200$ 
60,000 
10,000 
41,720 
34,500 

248,420$ 

$ 
100,000 

10,000 
1,000 

36,100 
100,000 
247,100$ 

94,162$ 
2 , 086 

96,248$ 

. 1958 
Reported 

2,086$ 
10,433 

9,877 
67,242 

571 
4,700 

94,9Qg$ 

3,3001 
3,300 

30,000$ 
23 , 024 
15' 243 
68 , 267$ 

102,204$ 
86,450 

8,800 
41,720 
34,500 

273,674$ 

480$ 
187,400 

3,279 
17,600 

3,786 
188,050 
400,595$ 

94,162$ 
2,086 

96,248$ 

APPENDIX B

1959 Village Budgets of 500,000$ and Above --

Village Population 5,000 - 15,000.

1. Tuyên Than h Village, Kien Tuong Province, SVN-West Region.
(Population 5,900)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
ReportedProposedProposed

CHAPTER I
2,086$Art.1 Rice fields 2,960$1,387$

10,4336,261Urban land 5,122
9,877Houses 9,85533,929

67,242Licenses 29,59650,000
5711,168Boats 426

4,700Buffaloes 4,150 3,100
94,909$Total: 95,014$ 52,940$

3,300$Art.2 Station 7,000$
3,300$Total: 7,000$

CHAPTER II
30,000$$Income: Garden 30,000$

Public lands 23,02418,512 18,512
15,243Houses 30,000
68,267$Total: 18,512$78,512$

CHAPTER III
102,204$Art.l Market 204,600$ 102,200$
86,450Slaughtering 60,000111,000
8,800Berthage 10,00010,000

Fishing (River) 41,72055,320 41,720
34,500Fishing pools 40,700 34,500
273,674$Total: 248,420$421,620$

CHAPTER IV
480$$ $Art.1 Fines by village

187,400100,000Fines by police 100,000
Registration 10,000

3,279Legalisation 2,000 1,000
17,600Reimbursement by Teachers
3,786Previous years2 36,10033,780

188,050Miscellaneous 100,000
400,595$247,100$Total: 135,780$

CHAPTER V
94,162$94,162$126,900$Cash in provincial Treasury
2,0862,086Cash in village 21,456

96,248$148,356$ 96,248$Total:



Tuy~n Thanh Village 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

Total Receipts: 

l 

CHJ.PTER I 

(b) 

Art.l Allowances: Vil.Council 
Clerks 
Hamlet chiefs 
Total: 

Art.2 Materials 
Village office 
Purch+maint: equipment 

.Illumination 
Ceremonies 
Travel 
Total: 

CHAPTER II 
Art.l Personnel 

Sanitation agents 
Total: 

Art.2 Purch+maint: equipment 
Social affairs 
Burial of poor 
Repair: school 
Total: 

CHAPTER III 
Art.l Inspecti on of meat 

Total: 

Art.2 Repair: houses 

Total: 

CH.APTER IV 
Printing 

roads 
village hall 

Newspapers + Magagin e 
Office materials 
Total: 

B-1 

Summary 

102,014$ 
78,512 

421,620 
135,780 
148,356 
886 ,282$ 

Ex~enditures 
959 

Proposed 
80,400$ 

562,200 
12,000 

654,600$ 

5,000$ 
5,000 
3,000 
2,000 
9....L600 

24,600$ 

5,000$ 
5,000 
2,000 

20,000 
32,000$ 

6,700$ 
6,700$ 

10,000$ 

50,000 
60' 000 $ 

2 ;000 $ 
2,500 

4,500$ 

52,940$ 
18,512 

248,420 
247,100 

96 ,24'.$ 
663,220$ 

1958 
Propose d 
81,080$ 

408,000 

489,080 

5,000$ 
15,000 

4,000 
5,000 
3,600 

32,600$ 

57,600$ 
57,600~ 

5 '000 $ 
5,000 
1,000 

11,000$ 

$ 
10 '000 
30,000 
40,000$ 

2,000~ 
1,500 
8,000 

11,500$ 

98 ' 209$ 
68 ' 267 

273,674 
400,595 

96,248 
936,963$ 
======== 

1958 
Reported 

68,767$ 
563,620 

3,150 
635 '537$ 

3' 923$ 
1,900 
2,050 

500 
2, 590 

10' 963l 

64' 700$ 
64 '700~ 

13' 520$ 
18,045 
7,074 

38,639$ 

} '., ·., 
"/ (; I ·: ' 

$ 
44 '772 
8' 356 

53 ,128$ 

$ 
4 '500 

4' 500$ 

Tuyen Thanh Village B-1

Summary

CHAPTER I 102,014$ 52,940$ 98,209$
II 68,26778,512 18,512
III 421,620 273,674248,420
IV 135,780 247,100 400,595
V 148,356 96,248 96,248

Total Receipts: 886,282$ 663,220$ 936,983$

7.

(b) Expenditures
195819581959

Proposed Proposed ReportedCHAPTER I
Art.1 Allowances: Vil.Council 68,767$80,400$ 81,080$

Clerks 563,620562,200 408,000
Hamlet chiefs 3,15012,000

654,600$Total: 635,5378489,080

Art.2 Materials
Village office 5,000$ 3,923$5,000$
Purch+maint: equipment 1,9005,000 15,000
Illumination 2,0503,000 4,000
Ceremonies 5002,000 5,000
Travel 2,5909,600 3,600
Total: 10,963$24,600$ 32,600$

CHAPTER II
Art.l Personnel

Sanitation agents 64,800$ 64,700$57,600$
Total: 64,700$57,600$64,800$

Art.2 Purch+maint: equipment 13,520$5,000$ 5,000 $
Social affairs 18,0455,000 5,000
Burial of poor 7,0741,0002,000
Repair: school 20,000

38,6393Total: 11,000$32,000$

CHAPTER III
6,700$Art.l Inspection of meat 764

70876,700$Total:

$$10,000$Art.2 Repair: houses
44,77210,000roads
8,35630,00050,000village hall

53,128$40,000$60,000$Total:

CHAPTER IV
$2,000$ 2,000$Printing

4,5001,5002,500Newspapers + Magazine
8,000Office materials

4,500$11,500$4,500$Total:



Tuy~n Thanh Village 

CHAPTER V 
Unanticipat ed 
Reserve 
Total: 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

Total Expenditur es: 

B-2 

20,000$ 
19,083 
39,083$ 

Sunnary 

679 ,200$ 
96,800 
66 ,700 

4,500 
39,083 

886 ,283$ 
- ---------------

5,000$ 
16,441 
21,441$ 

521,680$ 
68,600 
40,000 
11,500 
21,441 

663 ,221$ 
======== 

(c) Explanatory Notes 

~~e to the increase of the rate of rent. 

2Previous years 

Village Council lYiembers 
Village chief 
Finance 
Police 
Ci v:llc S·ta:tus 

Personnel 
1 
2 
3 
7 
2 
9 

of Village 
clerk 

" 
" 
" 
11 

" 

1957 
Rice 
Land 
Fishing 

1958 
Rice 
Boat 

22,800$ 
21,600 
21,600 
14.400 
80,400$ 

30,000$ 
54,000 
75,600 

168,000 
45,600 

189,000 
562,200$ 

676$30 
3,108•30 

28,532.00 
32,316$60 

873$98 
596.50 

1,470$48 

137,379$ 

137,379$ 

646,500$ 
103,339 

53,128 
4,500 

137,379 
944,846$ 
======== 

Tuyên Thanh Village B-2

CHAPTER V
5,000$Unanticipated 137,379$20,000$

16,441Reserve 19,083
137,379$Total: 21,441$39,083$

Summary

646,500$679,200$ 521,680$CHAPTER I
68,600 103,33996,800II

66,700 53,12840,000III
4,50011,5004,500IV

V 137,37921,44139,083
663,221Total Expenditures: 944,846$886,283$

(c) Explanatory Notes

1
Due to the increase of the rate of rent.

2
1957Previous years

676$30Rice
3,108.30Land

28,532.00Fishing
32,316$60

1958
873$98Rice
596.50Boat

1,470$48

Village Council Members
Village chief 22,800$

21,600Finance
21,600Police

Civil Status 14,400
80,400$

Personnel of Village
30,000$1 clerk
54,000"2
75,600113

168,000"7
45,600112

189,0009 11

562,200$



B-3 

2. Nam Can Village, An Xuyen Province, SVN-West Region. 
(Population 6,800) 

CHAPTER I 
Houses 
Licenses 
Boats 
Berthage 
Total: 

CHAPTER II 
Public land 
Total: 

CHJ~PTER III 
Market 
Slaughtering 
Fishing sites 
Total: 

CHAPTER IV 
Fines 
Registration 
Previous ye ars 
Total: 

CHAPTER V 

(a) Receipts 

i ; ... . 

1959 
Proposed 

14,930$ 
66,030 

2,080 
50z000 

133,040$ 

100,000$ 
7,200 

373,000 
480,200$ 

3,000$ 
8,000 

34,190 
45,190$ 

Cash in provincial treasury 
Cash in village 

129,210$ 
8,390 

13:7,600$ Total: 

CHAPTER VI 
Unanticipa t ed 
Total 

CHAPTEIC I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Receipts: 

10,000$ 
10,000$ 

Summary 

4-B3,040$ 

480,200 
45,190 

137,600 
10,000 

806,030$ 

1958 
Proposed 

14,800$ 
64,880 

2,010 
50,000 

131,690$ 

100,000$ 
5,400 

300 , 000 
405,400$ 

3' 000 $ 
3,500 

170..J.160 
176 ,~b()$ 

39,950$ 
42 900 

44,850$ 

20,000$ 
20,000$ 

131, 690$ 

405,400 
176,660 

44,850 
20,000 

778,600$ 

1958 
Reported 

80$ 
37,900 

390 
41z990 
80 z 360! 

65 '070$ 
6 ,860 

373,500 
445,430~ 

2 ,190$ 
7 z 330 

62. 800 
72' 320$ 

45 '950$ 
44p20 
90 ,070$ 

10 ,000 
10 ,000 

80' 360$ 
150 

445 ,430 
72' 320 
90 ,070 
10' 000 

698 z 330$ 
======== 

B-3

2. Nam Can Village, An Xuyên Province, SVN-West Region.
(Population 6,800)

(a) Receipts

1959 1958 1958
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
Houses 80$14,930$ 14,800$
Licenses 66,030 37,90064,880
Boats 2,080 2,010 390
Berthage 41,99050,000 50,000
Total: 133,040$ 80,360$131,690$

CHAPTER II
150$Public land

Total: 150$

CHAPTER III
65,070$100,000$Market 100,000$
6,860Slaughtering 7,200 5,400

Fishing sites 373,500373,000 300,000
Total: 445,430$480,200$ 405,400$

CHAPTER IV
2,190$Fines 3,000$ 3,000$

Registration 7,3308,000 3,500
62,800170,160Previous years 34,190

176,660$Total: 72,320$45,190$

CHAPTER V
45,950$Cash in provincial treasury 129,210$ 39,950$

Cash in village 44,1204,9008,390
Total: 90,070$137,600$ 44,850$

CHAPTER VI
Unanticipated 10,000$10,000$ 20,000$
Total 10,000$10,000$ 20,000$

Summary

80,360$433,040$ 131,690$CHAPTER I
II 150

445,430480,200III 405,400
176,660IV 72,32045,190

90,070V 137,600 44,850
10,000VI 10,000 20,000

698,330$778,600$806,030$Total Receipts:



Nam Can Village B-4 

(b) Expenditures 

CHAPTER I 
Art .1 Allowances: Vil, Council 

Personnel 
Financ e Officer 
Workers 
Village guards 
Total: 

Art . 2 Office supply 
Purchase + Maintenance 
Illumination 
Ceremonies 
Meetings + Travel 
Food · for prisoners 
Clothes for personnel 

n workers 
Transporta. tion : Pers . 
Tot a lg 

CHAPTE:R II 
Purch+maint : Schoo l 
Social affairs 
Burial of poor 
Removal of garbage 
Youth Sport s 
Total: 

CHAPTER III 

1959 
?;:o-gos ed 

110,400$ 
26,400 
50,400 
12~000 

199,200$ 

6,000$ 
305000 
10, 000 
20,000 
10,000 

ly OOO 
1 6,000 
10,000 
10 ,000 

1 2-3, c: ool 

30,000$ 
3,000 
5,000 
6,000 

_1.Q_LQ.2 '.)_ 
54,000$ 

Art .1 Public works g peTsonne 1Jb.Q.QQ1 
12,000$ 

Art . 2 Material s 
Repair~ roads 

Total : 

market 
village hall 

CHAPTER I V 
Newspapers 
Totalg 

CHAPTER V 
Unanticipated 

!_-?_;..., 
Total: 

2~000$ 
50,000 
70,000 

_('QJ . .Q_Q_Q_ 
192,000$ 

__ 2 ,,_, 000$ 
2,000$ 

120,630$ 
.?-30' 200 
350 , 830$ 

1 958 
Proposed 

88,240$ 
21,600 
84,000 
10,800 

162,000 
366,640 $ 

4,800$ 
5,000 
3,000 
8,000 
3,000 
1,000 
4-' 500 

10,000 
5.000 

44,305$ 

10,000$ 
3 ,000 
19000 
2,000 

10,000 
26,000$ 

--1._2.J OQQ! 
12,000$ 

1,000$ 
20,000 

120,000 
141,000$ 

i,000$ 
1,000$ 

1 4,000$ 
167 '000 
181,006$ 

1958 
Reported 

65,330$ 
12 , 510 
42,000 

2,700 
19,800 

142,340$ 

4,570$ 
5,000 
1,900 
6,490 
3,320 

3,100 
2,540 
9,550 

36,470$ 

190$ 

270 
1,500 
1,5{)0 
3,460$ 

----3J.2 Q Oj_ 
3,500$ 

160$ 
2,310 

49,510 
51,980$ 

27,780$ 
100,180 
127,960$ 

B-4Nam Can Village

(b) Expenditures

1959 1958 1958
ReportedProposedProposed

CHAPTER I
Art.l Allowances: Vil.Council 110,400$ 65,330$88,240$

Personnel 21,600 12,51026,400
Finance Officer 50,400 84,000 42,000
Workers 2,70010,80012,000
Village guards 162,000 19,800
Total: 366,640$199,200$ 142,340$

Art.2 Office supply 6,000$ 4,570$4,800$
Purchase + Maintenance 5,00030,000 5,000
Illumination 10,000 1,9003,000
Ceremonies 6,4908,00020,000
Meetings + Travel 3,3203,00010,000
Food for prisoners 1,000 1,000
Clothes for personnel 3,10016,000 4,500

11 2,54010,00010,000workers
9,550Transportation: Pers. 5,00010,000

Total: 36,470$113,000$ 44,300$

CHAPTER II
Purch+maint: School 190$10,000$30,000$
Social affairs 3,0003,000
Burial of poor 2701,0005,000
Removal of garbage 1,5006,000 2,000
Youth Sports 1,50010,000 10,000

3,460$Total: 26,000$54,000$

CHAPTER III
3,500$Art.1 Public works: personnel 12,000$ 12,000$
3,500$12,000$12,000$

160$1,000$2,000$Art.2 Materials
2,31020,000Repair: roads 50,000

70,000market
49,510120,000: village hall 70,000
51,980$141,000$192,000$Total:

CHAPTER IV
1,050$1,000$2,000$Newspapers
1,050$1,000$Total: 2,000$

CHAPTER V
27,780$14,000$120,630$Unanticipated

100,180167,000230,200
127,960$181,000$350,830$Total:



Nam Can Village 

CHAPTER VI 
Unanticipated 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Expendituresg 

3. My Bue Village , Kien 
(Population 8,000) 

CHAPTER I 
Art.l Rice 

1la:tio1.N~ crops 
Houses 
Buildings 
Licenses 
Boats 
Buff aloe s 
Oxen 
Carts 
Pedicabs 
Total: 

CHAPTER II 
Gas station 
Public lands 
Houses 
Rice fields 
Fruits 
Total; 

B-5 

10 000 
10,000 

Summary 

312,200$ 
54,000 

204,000 
2,000 

350,830 
10,000 

933 ,030$ 

Giang Province, 

(a) Receipts 

1959 
Proposed 

1, 900$ 
2 ,200 

65,000 

70,000 
500 

2,400 
18,000 

1,000 
300 

161,300$ 

400$ 
5,000 

21,000 
3 ,000 
1,000 

30,4001" 

7,68C$ 
7,620$ 

410,940$ 
26,000 

153,000 
1,000 

181,000 
7,620 

779,560$ 
----------------

10' 7301 
10,730 

178,810$ 
3 '460 

55 '480 
1, 050 

127' 960 
10 '730 

377 '490$ 
======== 

SVN-West Region. 

1958 1958 
:Proposed Reported 

1,900$ 8ll$ 
2,200 392 

11,200 30 
6 ,000 

70,600 60 '072 
300 569 
100 5 ,060 

4,700 12' 200 
1 ,240 740 

260 
"'.:; 9 ~,500$ 79 '874$ 

400$ 8 
3,300 9' 312 

20,800 15 '360 
3,000 

600 1 2100 
28,100$ 25 '772$ 

Nam Can Village B-5

CHAPTER VI
Unanticipated 7,680$10,000$ 10,730$

10,000$ 10,730$7,620$

Summary

178,810$CHAPTER I 312,200$ 410,940$
3,46026,000II 54,000

55,480204,000III 153,000
1,050IV 2,000 1,000

127,960V 350,830 181,000
7,620 10,730VI 10,000

Total Expenditures: 377,490$779,560$933,030$

My Duc Village, Kien Giang Province, SVN-West Region.3.
(Population 8,000)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
811$1,900$1,900$Art.: 1 Rice

Various crops 3922,2002,200
3065,000 11,200Houses

6,000Buildings
60,07270,60070,000Licenses

569300500Boats
5,0601002,400Buffaloes

12,2004,70018,000Oxen
7401,2401,000Carts

260Pedicabs 300
79,874$998,500$161,300$Total:

CHAPTER II
$400$400$Gas station

9,3123,300Public lands 5,000
15,36020,80021,000Houses

3,0003,000Rice fields
1,1006001,000Fruits

25,772$28,100$30,400$Total:



My Bue Village 

CHAPTER I I I 
Market 
Slaughter house 
Berthage 
Fishing sites 
Vehicles station 
Water 
Total: 

CHAPTER IV 
Fines by police 
Registration 
Previous years 
Security 
Miscellaneous 
To tal: 

CHAPTER V 
Cash ifl.::ptovincial Treasury 
Cash in village 

Total: 

CHAPTER VI 
Unanticipated 

B-6 · 

268,000$ 
25,100 
70 ~ 800 
4,100 

30,000 
50,000 

448,000$ 

20,000$ 
40,000 
50 '000 
60,650 

120,000 
290,650$ 

$ 
12,650 
12,650$ 

7,000$ 
7,000$ 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total receipts: 

161,300$ 
30,400 

448,000 
290,650 
12,650 

7,000 
950,000$ 
----------------

(b) Expenditures 

CHAPTER I 

1959 
Proposed 

Art.l Allowances~ 
Personnel 
Clerk 

Vil.Council66,000$ 
12,000 

Ham.let chiefs 
Youth + sports 
Transp . of militiamen 
Total : 

57,600 
18,000 

3,600 
9,000 

166,200$ 

157,500$ 
25,000 
50 , 000 

3,900 
48,500 
25,000 

309,900$ 

36,000$ 
46 '000 
16,000 
28,100 

154,500 
280 ' 600$ 

84,000$ 
--2..i_900 

90,900$ 

7,000$ 
7,000$ 

98,500$ 
28,100 

309,900 
280,600 

90,900 
7,000 

815,000$ 

1958 
Proposed 

114,500$ 
9,000 

14 , 400 
25,200 

9,000 
172 ,100 $ 

131,250$ 
20,833 
45,837 

6 ,545 
40,416 
68,608 

313,489$ 

19,282$ 
39,065 
54,770 
28,100 

195,066 
336,283$ 

79,874$ 
25 '772 

313,489 
336,283 

90,919 

846,337$ 
======== 

1 958 
Reported 

82,047$ 
10,999 
18,450 
19,550 

10,534 
141,580$ 

My Duc Village B-6

CHAPTER III
Market 268,000$ 157,500$ 131,250$
Slaughter house 25,100 25,000 20,833
Berthage 70,800 50,000 45,837
Fishing sites 4,100 6,5453,900
Vehicles station 30,000 40,41648,500
Water 50,000 68,60825,000
Total: 448,000$ 309,900$ 313,489$

CHAPTER IV
Fines by police 19,282$36,000$20,000$
Registration 39,06540,000 46,000
Previous years 50,000 16,000 54,770
Security 60,650 28,10028,100
Miscellaneous 195,066120,000 154,500
Total: 336,283$290,650$ 280,600$

CHAPTER V
Cash ingprovincial Treasury $ 84,000$84,000$
Cash in village 6,91912,650 6,900

Total: 12,650$ 90,919$90,900$

CHAPTER VI
Unanticipated 7,000$ 7,000$

7,000$ 7,000$

Summary

CHAPTER I 79,874$161,300$ 98,500$
II 25,77230,400 28,100

313,489III 448,000 309,900
336,283IV 290,650 280,600

V 90,91912,650 90,900
VI 7,000 7,000

Total receipts: 846,337$815,000$950,000$

(b) Expenditures

19581959 1958
ReportedProposedProposed

CHAPTER I
82,047$Art.1 Allowances: Vil.Council66,000$ 114,500$
10,999Personnel 12,000 9,000
18,450Clerk 57,600 14,400
19,550Hamlet chiefs 18,000 25,200

Youth + sports 3,600
10,534Transp. of militiamen 9,0009,000

141,580$Total: 166,200$ 172,100$
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My I.Jue Village 

Art. 2 Materials 
Office equipment 
Purchase + maintenance 
Mails + telegram 
Illumination 
Ceremonies 
Travel + meetings 
Food for prisoners 
Registers 
Clothes of guards 
Police post equipment 
Total: 

CHAPTER II 
Art.l Sanitation 

Teachers 
Workers 

Art. 2 

Inspection of meat 
Total: 

Materials 
Purchase + maintenance 
Social· affairs 
Buri al of poor · 
Removal of garbag e 
Total: 

CHAPTER III 
Art. 1 Workers 

Personnel 
Total: 

Art. 2 Materi a l s 
Plant 
Roads 
Total: 

6,000$ 
5,000 
5,000 

30,000 
13,000 

3,000 
5,000 
1,000 
7 ,000 
6,000 

-81,200$ 

10,600$ 
19,200 
14,600 

7,000 
51,400$ 

3,000$ 
500 

3,000 
55,000 

11 2 ,900$ 

185,000$ 
72,000 

257,000$ 

6,000$ 
2 1 000 
8,000$ 

Art. 3 Repair: Villag e hall 10,000$ 
Houses 5,000 
Bridge + 
Slaughter housel0,000 

Total: 290,000$ 

CHAPTER IV 
Prin ting 
Newspap ers 
Total: 

7,000$ 
1,000 
8,000$ 

6,200$ 
7,000 
2,000 

30,000 
10,000 

3,000 
5,000 
1,000 

17,000 
6,000 

87,200$ 

9,000 
9,000$ 

3,000$ 
500 

3,000 
55,000 
70,500$ 

233,000$ 
g4,000 

2 7,000$ 

5,000$ 
2,000 

-r:ooo$ 
10 '000 $ 

5,000 

10,000 
32,000$ 

7,000$ 
1,000 
8,000$ 

5 '772$ 
7,118 
2,106 

32' 324 
6,723 
2 ,851 
2,944 

3 '907 
4,316 

68,061$ 

5 '436 
5 '436$ 

2' 370$ 

1,472 
42,522 
51, 8ooi 

203,802$ 
62,075 

265,877$ 

7 '963$ 

7' 963$ 

2 '000$ 
8,940 

1,454 
20' 357$ 

8' 240$ 

8' 240$ 

B-7

My Duc Village

Art. 2 Materials
Office equipment 6,000$ 6,200$ 5,772$
Purchase + maintenance 5,000 7,000 7,118
Mails + telegram 5,000 2,1062,000
Illumination 30,000 30,000 32,324
Ceremonies 13,000 6,72310,000
Travel + meetings 3,000 3,000 2,851
Food for prisoners 5,000 5,000 2,944
Registers 1,000 1,000
Clothes of guards 7,000 3,90717,000
Police post equipment 6,000 6,000 4,316
Total: 81,200$ 68,061$87,200$

CHAPTER II
Art.l Sanitation 10,600$

Teachers 19,200
Workers 14,600
Inspection of meat 5,4367,000 9,000
Total: 5,436$51,400$ 9,000$

Art. 2 Materials
Purchase + maintenance 3,000$ 2,370$3,000$
Social affairs 500500
Burial of poor 1,4723,000 3,000
Removal of garbage 55,000 55,000 42,522

112,900$Total: 51,800$70,500$

CHAPTER III
203,802$Art. l Workers 233,000$185,000$
62,075Personnel 72,000 34,000

265,877$267,000$257,000$Total:

Art. 2 Materials
7,963$5,000$6,000$Plant

2,000Roads 2,000
7,963$7,000$Total: 8,000$

2,000$10,000$Art. 3 Repair: Village hall 10,000$
8,9405,000Houses 5,000

Bridge +
1,454Slaughter house10,000 10,000

20,357$32,000$290,000$Total:

CHAPTER IV
8,240$7,000$Printing 7,000$

1,0001,000Newspapers
8,240$8,000$8,000$Total:



rfJy Due Village 

CHAPTER V 
Maintenance :Mac 
Security 

.... 

B-8 

Cuu Tomb 2, 000$ 

Mutua1 'Assii{?tanc-a Fund 
Reserve 

60,650 
162,000 

Total: 

CHAPTER VI 
Unanticipated 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Expenditures: 

Village chief 
Finance 
Police 

4 clerks 
Permanent worker 

2 hamlet chiefs 
6 II 

Workers: daily salary 
II 

" 

224,"650$ 

36,750$ 
36,750$ 

Summary 

247,200$ 
112 , 900 
290,000 

8,000 
224,650 

36,750 
., . 919,500$ 
--------------------

(c) ~X:Qlanatori 

22,800$ 
21,600 
21~600 
66,000$ 

57;600$ 
12~000 
69,600$ 

7,200$ 
10z800 
18 ,000$ 

47$25 
52.00 
40.00 

2,000$ 
28,100 
82,000 
18 y000 

130'100$ 

38,100$ 
38,100$ 

259,300$ 
70,500 

299,000 
8,000 

130,600 
38,100 

805,500$ 
======== 

notes 

$ 
26,450 
84,144 

110,594$ 

165,543 
165,543 

209,641$ 
51;800 

286,234 
8,240 

110,594 
165,543 
832,052$ 
========= 

My Duc Village B-8

CHAPTER V
Maintenance:Mac Cuu Tomb 2,000$ $2,000$
Security 60,650 26,45028,100
Mutual Assistance Fund 162,000 84,14482,000
Reserve 18,000
Total: 224,650$ 110,594$130,100$

CHAPTER VI
Unanticipated 36,750$ 165,543$38,100$

36,750$ 165,543$38,100$

Summary

CHAPTER I 209,641$247,200$ 259,300$
II 112,900 51,80070,500
III 286,234290,000 299,000
IV 8,2408,000 8,000
V 110,594224,650 130,600
VI 36,750 165,54338,100

Total Expenditures: 832,052$805,500$919,500$

(c) Explanatory notes

Village chief 22,800$
Finance 21,600
Police 21,600

66,000$

4 clerks 57,600$
Permanent worker 12,000

69,600$

2 hamlet chiefs 7,200$
6 " 10,800

18,000$

Workers: daily salary 47$25
" 52.00
" 40.00
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4. Trung Thanh Villaf?e , Vinh Binh Provinc e , SV1'J -West Region, 
(Popul ation- 9 ,197J 

(a) Receipts 

CHAPTER I 
Ric e 
Vari ous crops ·., . 
Houses 
Licenses 
Boats 
Anima ls 
Total 

CH APTER II 
Public land 
Total 

CHAPTER III 
Market 
.S laughtering 
Be rthage 

· Fishing 
Total 

CHAPTER IV 
Fines 
Sal e of unused mater i al 
Registration 
Loans 
Security deposit 
iv! is cellaneous 
Total 

CHAPTER V 
Cash in provincial treasury 
Cash in village 
'1'otal 

1959 
Proposed 

7 ' 500j 
3,500 
l, 8ooa 
8 , 500 

800 
4,300 

26 ,400i> 

80 ,000 'fl) 
80., 000-;P 

105 , 000tji 
24 , 000 
22,000 
29 ,300 

180 ' 300~ 

30 ' 000 .,p 

25 , 000 
44,000 
16,000 

11 5 ' 000 ,;ii 

107, 300 fil 
15, 000 

1 22 ' 300.w 

Surmnary 

CHAPTER I 26 '400 -~ 
II 80 , 000 
II I 180 ,3 00 
IV 115,000 
v 122 ,300 

Total Re ceipts 524 , 000t;i 
======== 

a n20 houses 11 

1958 
Proposed 

7'100 $ 
300 

6 , 000 
800 

3,300 
17 ' 500 ~ 

60 , soo .. ~ 
60,800-tP 

105, OOO{r 
24 , 000 
22 , 000 
29 ,3 00 

1 80 , 300;P 

50 '000 ;p 
2 , 000 

25 , 000 
80 , 000 
15 , 000 

110, 000 
282 , 000.,:y 

5 ' 000 ,~ 
46 ,100 
51,lJO .,p 

17 '5 00<fl) 
60 , 800 

180 , 300 " 
2b2 , 000 

512100 
591, 700.;il 
==== ==== 

1958 
Report ed 

7,501 ~ 
3 ,5 95 

8 ,477 
786 

4,492 
24' 851,ii 

88 ,3 99) 
88 , 399~ 

96 , 2 5 0~ 
24 , 000 
20,163 
26 , 851 

167,264~ 

27 '340 ,p 

26 ' 825 
71, 515 

116 '805 
242 '485 ~ 

107 ,317 .;i 

107 , 3 17 ~ 

24 ' 851 ~ 
88_, 399 

167, 264 
242 ,485 
107 )17 
63 0 , 316 ,p 
======== 

B-9

4. Trung Thanh Village, Vinh Binh Province, SVN-West Region,
(Population 9,197)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
7,500Rice 7,100 7,501$

Various crops 3,500 3,595300
1,800aHouses

8,4776,000Licenses 8,500
786Boats 800 800

4,300 4,4923,300Animals

26,400Total 24,851.17,500$

CHAPTER II
60,80080,000. 88,399$Public land

60,800. 88,399$80,000$Total

CHAPTER III
96,250$105,000,Market 105,000 #

Slaughtering 24,00024,000 24,000
20,163Berthage 22,00022,000

Fishing 26,85129,30029,300
167,264$180,300$ 180,300Total

CHAPTER IV
Fines 27,340,50,000,30,000,
Sale of unused material 2,000

26,825Registration 25,00025,000
Loans 80,000 71,51544,000
Security deposit 15,00016,000

116,805110,000Miscellaneous
Total 282,000, 242,485115,000$

CHAPTER V
5,000Cash in provincial treasury 107,317₽107,300

Cash in village 46,10015,000
Total 122,300 107,317$51,100,

Summary

24,851$CHAPTER I 26,400$ 17,500$
60,80080,000II 88,399

167,264III 180,300180,300
242,485IV 115,000 282,000

V 51,100 107,317122,300
630,316$Total Receipts 524,000 591,700$

a"20 houses"



Trung Thanh Village B-10 

(b) Expenditures 

CH AP1'ER I 
Allow. Villag e council 
Vil. ~ersonne~ salary 
Village hall: sta tionery 
Purchase + Mai ntenance 
Illumination 
Ceremonies 
f<ieeting 
Food for Prisoners 
Total 

CHAPTER II 
Sanitary pers. sal ary 
Purchase + Maintenance 
Water-Plant Materia ls 
School r.epair 
Village hall ~epair 
Total 

CHAPTER IV 
Printing 
Canton Ch . Off. (Stationery) 
Exp. for the d istrict 
Total 

CH APTER V 
Loans 
Security de posit 
Unanticipated 
Tota l 

1959 
Proposed 

82 , 800~ 
95,600 

5,000 
3,000 

10,000 
4,000 
7,000 

207,400~ 

9 , 800 ~ 

15,000 
20, 000 
50,000 
94 , BOO .~ 

2, ooo .~ 

50,000 
5~,000-!P 

23,700 tP 
16 , 000 

11:- 5,100 
184,SOO 'fil 

Summary 

CH APTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

Total Expenditures 

. Village Chief 
Police 
Finance 
Assistant 

207 ,400 ·~ 
94, 800 

52,000 
154, 800 
539,000;ip 
======== 

( c ) Explanatory No tes 

22,800 ~;; 
21,600 
21, 600 
16 , 800 
82' 800 ~ 

1958 
Proposed 

61, 600'.i~ 
92 , 000 
6,000 
4,000 

10,000 
7,000 
6,000 
6,000 

192 ,600 ~ 

.;P 
30 , 000 
17' 500 
20 ,000 
40, 000 

107 , 500 ~ 

~ 
69 , 800 

100,000 
169 ' 800 a> 

23 '700 ,p 
15,000 
83,000 

121,700'11> 

192 ,600..p 
107' 500 

169,800 
121,700 
591 , 600 ,~ 
======== 

1958 
Re po r ted 

76 ,356-iP 
95,374 
4,697 

17,056 
1,500 
7,998 

14 ,349 
217 ,330$ 

2,869 
11,680 

'IP 

25 ,000 
39' 549 -~ 

~ 
3 5 '000 

132,094 
16'7 ,094$ 

111 ,613 
lll,613 J 

217 ,3 30.J> 
39' 549 

167 ,094 
111,613 
53 5 '5 86,p 
======== 

Trung Thanh Village B-10

(b) Expenditures

195819581959
ReportedProposed Proposed

CHAPTER I

76,35682,800 61,600Allow. village council
Vil. personnel: salary 95,600 95,37492,000

6,000Village hall: stationery 4,6975,000
Purchase + Maintenance 3,000 4,000

17,056Illumination 10,00010,000
Ceremonies 1,5007,0004,000

7,998Meeting 6,0007,000
6,000Food for Prisoners 14,349

192,600 $ 217,330$Total 207,400$

CHAPTER II
9,800Sanitary pers. salary

2,869Purchase + Maintenance 30,000
11,680Water-Plant Materials 17,50015,000

School repair 20,000 20,000
Village hall repair 25,00040,00050,000
Total 94,800 39,549$107,500

CHAPTER IV
2,000$Printing

Canton Ch. Off. (Stationery) 69,800 35,000
Exp. for the district 132,09450,000 100,000

169,800Total 167,094$52,000

CHAPTER V
Loans 23,700 23,700
Security deposit 16,000 15,000
Unanticipated 111,61383,000145,100
Total 111,613184,800. 121,700

Summary

CHAPTER I 207,400$ 192,600. 217,330$
II 94,800 107,500 39,549
III

167,094169,800IV 52,000
111,613V 184,800 121,700

Total Expenditures 539,000 591,600$ 535,586

(c) Explanatory Notes

Village Chief 22,800,
Police 21,600
Finance 21,600
Assistant 16,800

82,800
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5 . Thanh Hoa Villa ge 
(Population 9 , 696 ) 

Dinh Tuong Province, SV N -~ J est Region 

( a ) Recei'Jts 

1959 1958 1958 
Pro12osed Pro12osed Re12orted 

CHAPTBR I 
Rice 1 , 627 ~ 1,627 ~ 1 , 501,p 
Miscellaneous crops - 4 928 4 , 925 1 ,712 ' ' Houses 17 ' 983 17 ' 983 12 ,751 
Licenses 90 ,000 78' 996 69,176 
Boats 603 843 213 
Animals 2 , 265 1, 815 1,620 
Removal 112 520 11 2 520 11 2280 
Total: 128 , 926jji 117 '712 . .y 9S , 253J 

CHAPTER II 
Rice land 9 , OOO ~p 9 , ooo .~ 8 , 500~ 
l\jon Rice land 700 700 679 
Public urban land 20,000 20,000 17 ,140 
Houses 48 , oooa 33 ,600 37 , 400 
Stalls 9 000 9 2000 82280 
Total : 86 , 700 ;ii 72 ,300 71, 999$ 

CHAPTER III 
Market 652 , 000.;p 440 , ooo .~ 440 , 004~ 
Slaughtering 70,000 47 , 000 4 7 ,000 
Berthage 5,000 9 , 200 9 , 200 
Fishing 1 , 600 2 ,000 2 ,000 
Wharf 25,000 7,000 7 ,000 
Fresh water 32 , 400 32 , 400 32 ,670 
f!ii scellaneous taxes 50 2000 300 2000 23 2085 
Total 83 6 ' 000 .,p 837 , 600;P 560 ,959i 

CHAPTER IV 
village - fines 10,000 ;$ 10 , 000-:P 10,000~ 
Police - fines 100, 000 350 , 000 712 ' 853 
Registration 10,000 80 , 000 9 ' 549 
Previous years 60,229 56 ,J 84 4 ,411 
Security-deposit 84 ' 3 67 54 , 068 279 , 468 
iVii scellaneous taxes 200 2000 lSL 2 761 
Total 2 64 , 596~ 750 , 4521P 1 , 205 ' 042.,p 

a - (8 x 500 ~ ) x 12 48 , 000,;P 
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5. Thanh Hoa Village, Dinh Tuong Province, SVN-West Region
(Population 9,698)

(a) Receipts

1958 19581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
1,6271,627 1,501,$Rice

4,928Miscellaneous crops 4,928 1,712
Houses 17,983 17,983 12,751

69,17678,99690,000Licenses
603 843Boats 213

1,6202,265 1,815Animals
Removal 11,28011,520 11,520

128,926Total: 98,253$117,712.₽

CHAPTER II
8,500$Rice land 9,000 9,000$

679Non Rice land 700 700
Public urban land 17,14020,000 20,000
Houses 33,60048,000a 37,400
Stalls 8,2809,000 9,000

86,700Total: 71,999$72,300

CHAPTER III
652,000$Market 440,004$440,000$

Slaughtering 70,000 47,000 47,000
5,000 9,200Berthage 9,200

Fishing 1,600 2,0002,000
Wharf 7,0007,00025,000
Fresh water 32,400 32,67032,400
Miscellaneous taxes 23,085300,00050,000

836,000Total 560,959$837,600 #

CHAPTER IV
Village-fines 10,000$ 10,00010,000$
Police-fines 712,853100,000 350,000
Registration 80,00010,000 9,549

60,229Previous years 56,384 4,411
Security-deposit 84,367 279,46854,068
Miscellaneous taxes 188,761200,000
Total 264,596, 1,205,042.750,452.

a - (8 X 500 $ ) X 12 = 48,000



Thanh Hoa Vi l lage 

CHAPTER V 
Cash Treasury 
Cash Village 
Total : 

B-12 

39 , 486 ,~ 
43,197 
82 '683 '' 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

128 ,926$ 
86, 700 

836 ,000 
264 , 596 

82 66) 

(b) Expenditures 

CHAPTER I - Administration 
Art.l Per.sonnel:, 

1959 
Proposed 

Allowances for Vil. Council 112, 8004 
Salaries for rural clerks 98,400 
Salaries for 6 Haml. Ch. 21 ,600 
Salaries for various 
categories of laborers 

Art . 2 Materials : 
- Stationery for Vil. Hall 
- Purchase + repair of 

equipt. +furniture 
- Postal telegrams + tel . 
- Illuminntion of vil. roads 

+ houses 
- Ceremoni es + Re ception 
- Indemniti ~s for council 

members attending meeting 
- Tax from the village 
- Niscellaneous expenditures 

Total : 

52 ,000 
284,800 

50,000 

. 5,000 
13 ,440 

40,000 
10,000 

10,000 
10,000 

423 '240 -.r 

45 , 920tii 
97,514 

143 ' 434~ 

117 , 712 ~ 
72 , )()tJ 

837,600 
750,452 
143 ,434 

1958 
Proposed 

108,600$ 
98 ' 800 

69 2600 
277 ,000 

50,000 

10,000 

150,000 
10, 000 

10,000 
10,000 
30 2000 

547 , 000 ~ 

45 , 920*1 
97 ,514 

143 ' 434:;ii 

95,253;~ 
71,999 

560 ,959 
1 , 205,042 

143 ,434 

1958 
Reported 

109 , 735 ·~ 
51, 300 

69 2600 
230,635 

62 ,341 

37,163 
20,557 

80 , 428 
28,687 

10 ,000 

118 235 5 

588,166$ 
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CHAPTER V
39,486Cash Treasury 45,920 45,920$

Cash Village 97,51443,197 97,514
82,683 143,434$Total: 143,434$

Summary

128,926$CHAPTER I 98,253117,712$
86,700II 72,300 71,999

836,000 837,600 560,959III
264,596 1,205,042730,452IV
82,683 143,434 143,434V

1,398,905 1,921,498. 2,079,687$Total Receipts:

(b) Expenditures

1958 19581959
ReportedProposedProposed

CHAPTER I-Administration
Art.l Personnel:

- Allowances for Vil. Council 112,800 108,600$ 109,735₹
98,800- Salaries for rural clerks 98,400 51,300

- Salaries for 6 Haml. Ch. 21,600
- Salaries for various

69,60069,600categories of laborers 52,000
230,635277,000284,800

Art.2 Materials:
62,341- Stationery for Vil. Hall 50,00050,000

- Purchase + repair of
37,16310,0005,000equipt. + furniture

- Postal telegrams + tel. 20,55713,440
- Illumination of vil. roads

80,428150,00040,000+ houses
28,687- Ceremonies + Reception 10,00010,000

- Indemnities for council
10,00010,00010,000members attending meeting

10,000- Tax from the village 10,000
118,355- Miscellaneous expenditures 30,000

588,166423,240Total: 547,000,



Thanh Hoa Village B-13 

CHAPTSR II Social Exp. 
Al low. for the veten. + meat 
1' inspectors 17 at the slaughter 
house 
Social relief 
Funerals for the poor 
Miscellaneous exp . 
Total : 

CHAPTER III Economic Exp. 
Sal a rie s for ro ad maint. : 
laborers 
Salar. for personnel of 
the water plant 
Equipt . for the water pl ant 
+ power plant 
Rural reconstruction 
fua i nt . of streets in chief 
town 
haint . of bridge s + gutters 
in chief town · 
~aint . of vil. hall 

_ 11 _ of school 
- ' 1 - of market 
- ,y_ of garage + wa rehouse 

of vil. in prov. seat 

New proje cts 
Roads ( streets) 
Bridges 
Rivers (canal s ) pipe inst. 
School in Cai L~y 
Total : 

CHAP TER IV Common expend. 
Salar. fo r cantonal clerks 

I I canton messenger 
Allow. for the treasurer of 
canton 
Sal ary for dist. messenger 

8 , OOO ·iP 
1, 000 
2,000 

11, 000 ,p 

72,072 ~ 

50,820 

50,000 
40,000 

30,000 

10 , 000 
10 ,000 
10,000 
10,000 

5 , 000 

2 87,892~ 

22 , 200 ,ii 
29 ,200 

600 
7,000 

ii vil. employed clerk 
working at d i strict 62 , 000 
Salary for custodians at 
dist. headquarters 
Salary for custodi ans a t 
information hall 
Sa l ary fo r cus todi a ns at 
hospita l + ma ternity 

8 , 500 

4,15 0 

6 ,900 

7 ' 000 1P 
1,000 
2 , 000 

25 , 000 
35 , 000:,P 

70,000 JI> 

50,820 

100,000 

30 , 000 

20,000 
10, 000 
50 ,000 

- 40 ' 000 

100, 000 
200 , 000 

50 ,000 
720 820 ,, 

' .,p 

21,500~ 
29,000 

13 ' 800 

79,000 

22 , 000 

3,500 

14 ,400 

7,130~ 

313 
5 ,108 

12,551 $ 

64 ' 661 ~ 

50' 820 

55 , 537 

19,668 

2 , 500 
9,936 

30 ' 892 

3 8 ' 820 

7 , 554 
4,906 
6 ' 557 

50 '7 89 
342 , 640~ 

15,550j 
29 '000 

7, 600 

63 , 200 

18 ' 950 

1,300 

10' 200 

Thanh Hoa Village B-13

CHAPTER II Social Exp.
Allow. for the veten. + meat
"inspectors" at the slaughter

8,000house 7,130₹7,000 if

Social relief 1,000 1,000
Funerals for the poor 2,000 2,000 313

5,108Miscellaneous exp. 25,000
Total: 12,55111,000 35,000$

CHAPTER III Economic Exp.
Salaries for road maint.:

64,661₹70,00072,072$laborers
Salar. for personnel of

50,82050,820 50,820the water plant
Equipt. for the water plant

55,53750,000 100,000+ power plant
Rural reconstruction 40,000
Maint. of streets in chief

19,66830,000 30,000town
Maint. of bridges + gutters

10,000in chief town
Maint. of vil. hall 10,000 2,50020,000

9,936_11_ of school 10,000 10,000
_ 1i- of market 30,89250,00010,000
_ii_ of garage + warehouse

38,8205,000 40,000of vil. in prov. seat

New projects 7,554
Roads (streets) 4,906

6,557Bridges 100,000
Rivers (canals) pipe inst. 200,000
School in Cai Lay 50,78950,000
Total: 287,892 342,640720,820

CHAPTER IV Common expend.
Salar. for cantonal clerks 15,550$21,50022,200$

29,200 29,00029,000_" canton messenger
Allow. for the treasurer of

600canton
7,800Salary for dist. messenger 13,8007,000

_11- vil. employed clerk
62,000 63,200working at district 79,000

Salary for custodians at
dist. headquarters 8,500 18,95022,000
Salary for custodians at
information hall 3,5004,150 1,300
Salary for custodians at

6,900 10,200hospital + maternity 14,400



-
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Construction and reconst . 
of dist. milit. posts 8 , 350 

House canst. + renovate of 
dist. maternity 
Const. + renovate d i st. 
offices + residence 
Const. + renovate of dist 
school '.2) 
k iscellaneous exp. 
Parties on holidays 
Exp. for d ist. inf. nall 
Allow. for tre a surer for 
the district 

2 , 500 

10 ,400 

4,000 
40,400 
11,700 
16 ,150 

Civil status rec ords + forms 
Vil. accounting papers (print) 
Newspapers 

2 , 400 
5 , 000 
5,000 
1, 200 

Miscellaneous exp . 10 ,000 
Total : 257,650$ 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 

Total Expenditures 

(!)Uniforms for militiamen 

423 ' 240 '~ 
11,000 

287,892 
257 2650 

979 , 782 ;p 
====== == 

30 ,000 

30,000 

25 , 800 

85 , 200 
10,000 

5,000 
5 , 000 

374' 200 ;~ 

5 ;~ 7 ' 000 ~ 
35 , 000 

720,820 
374 2200 

1,677 ,020 :;~ 
========== 

41,690(1) 
4 , 894 

4 ,417 

46 , 749 

222,562 
29 ,260 

1,100 

588 ,166 $ 
12,551 

342,640 
4962672 

1,440,0294 
========== 
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Construction and reconst.
41,6908,350of dist. milit. posts 30,000 (1)4,894

House const. + renovate of
dist. maternity 30,0002,500 4,417
Const. + renovate dist.

46,74925,80010,400offices + residence
Const. + renovate of dist
school (s) 4,000

222,56285,200Miscellaneous exp. 40,400
Parties on holidays 29,26010,00011,700

16,150Exp. for dist. inf. hall
Allow. for treasurer for

2,400the district
Civil status records + forms 5,0005,000
Vil. accounting papers (print) 5,0005,000
Newspapers 1,200 1,100
Miscellaneous exp. 10,000

496,672Total: 257,650$ 374,200$

Summary

588,166$547,000CHAPTER I 423,240,
II 11,000 12,55135,000

342,640III 287,892 720,820
IV 496,672257,650 374,200

1,440,029$Total Expenditures 1,677,020$979,782.

(1)Uniforms for militiamen
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6 . An Thanh Village, Binh Duong Province, SVN -East Region 
(Popula tion 9 , b21) 

(a) Recei:ets 

1959 1958 1958 
Pro12osed Pro2osed Re 2orted 

CHAPTER I 
Rice 500 J 500 .,? 490$ 
Vario11s ·CTO'PS ,.. 

• !,...,. r-:; :~: 4,600 4,600 4,734 '- . 

&.ivat e non-rice l and 7 , 400 . 2 ' 500 7 '780 
Houses 33 ,000 2t5 ,500 2 8 '625 
Lic enses 45,000 45,000 57,071 
Boats 80 80 104 
Animals 3 ,3 20 3,320 3 ,365 
Carts 1, 800 1, 500 2,330 
Advertisement 3,000 . 2 , 000 4,160 
Billiz.rds 5,000 2 , 000 6,ooo 
Fruit :. export-tax 13 2800 101000 12 l 782 
Tot a l: 117 '5 00 <tii 100 JOO ·" ' ,y 127,441 4? 

CHAPTER II 
Non rice l and 15 , ooo ~j; 15,000.$ 14 , 910 ~ 
Houses 42 '5 00 42 , 500 42, 090 
Theater tax 8 ,000 8 ,000 7 ,145a 
Sale of clay and stone 15,000 10 , 000 19 ' 960 
Sand: rent of l and 24 2000 _)_8 I 000 38 200.0 
Total: 104' 500~ llJ ' 500 ~ 122,105:;;) 

CHAPlER III 
M.arket 680 '000 .~ 492 , 000 :,p 492 , 000k 
Sl aught ering 401 000 552 600 55 1600 
Tot :::..2-: 720 ' 000,~ 547 , 600,;i 3 i+? ' 600 ,~ 

CHAPTER IV 
Fi nes .~ ... 2 ' 000 ,-r' 4 ' 500) 2 250 ·~ ' ,( 

Registration 4 ,000 8 ,000 4 ,566 
Copies 5 , 000 9 ,000 5 ,470 
Previous years 1,500 2 ,114 
Se curity Dep . 62 , 400 49 , 000 48 , 966 
Mi s cellaneous 500 500 
Temporary receipts 2~p 1 bOO 
Total : 75 '400 .;:; 71,000 ,;l 304 ,166~ 

a 10 percent on rec€ipts of thea ter 
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6. An Thanh Village, Binh Duong Province, SVN-East Region
(Population 9,821)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
490$Rice 500 500g

Various crops C Lires 4,600 4,600 4,734
Private non-rice land 2,5007,400 7,780
Houses 28,500 28,62533,000
Licenses 45,000 57,07145,000
Boats 80 80 104

3,3653,320Animals 3,320
Carts 1,800 1,800 2,330
Advertisement 4,1603,000 2,000
Billiards 6,0005,000 2,000
Fruits export-tax 12,78213,800 10,000
Total: 100,300$117,500 127,441$

CHAPTER II
Non rice land 15,00015,000 14,910 ₽
Houses 42,500 42,09042,500

7,145a8,000Theater tax 8,000
Sale of clay and stone 15,000 19,96010,000
Sand: rent of land 38,00024,000 38,000
Total: 104,500$ 113,500, 122,105

CHAPTER III
680,000$Market 492,000 492,000;

Slaughtering 55,60040,000 55,600

547,600, 347,600$Total: 720,000,

CHAPTER IV
2,250.3Fines 2,000 4,500

Registration 4,5668,0004,000
Copies 5,000 5,4709,000
Previous years 1,500 2,114

62,400Security Dep. 49,000 48,966
Miscellaneous 500 500
Temporary receipts 240,800

304,166,Total: 75,400₹ 71,000

a 10 percent on receipts of theater
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CHAPTER V 
Cash: Province 
Cash: village 
Total: 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
TV 
v 

B-16 

259,000~ 
152600 

274 '600) 

Summary 

117,500~ 
104' 500 
720,000 

75,400 
274 2600 

251, 500 rP 
100 

251, 600 .. ~ 

100 300 ' 
' 1~ 

113,500 
547 ,600 

71,000 
251 2600 

Total Receipts: 1,292,000J 1,0$4,000~ 
========== 

( b) Expenditures 

CHAPTER I 
Art. 1 l?ers.o c.nel 

Allowances for the Vil. 
,1'.JDOUDCil 
Salaries and allow. for vil. 

~mployees-vil~ clerk 
-Hamlet Ch. 

Allow. for vil. militiamen 

Art. 2 - Materials: 
Stationery for vil. council 
Purchase + Repair of equipt. 
Illuminatiori of vil. roads 
+ houses 
Ce rer(joni es 
Indemnities for vil . Council 
to attend meeting s 
Taxes from the village 
Renewv[d of t ax and l and 
records 
Clothing for militiamen + 
vil. employees 
Informa tion + Propaganda 
Total: 

CHAPliR II 
1Vl ea t inspection 
3al a ry + ~llow . for rural 
te a chers 
Laborers 
Housing for sanita ry pers. 

112' 800 .~ 

122,400 
18 2000 

253;200 

3,000 
5,000 

50,000 
6,000 

2' 500 
14, 000 

700 

7,000 
10 2000 

351,400.,;i 

6' 000) 

52,400 
40,200 

720 

========== 

126,000 
4,800 

252 -800 
~ 

3,000 
5,000 

50,000 
15, 000 

2' 500 
13 , 000 

2,200 

7, 000 
10, 000 

360 '500 ~ 

5 ' 000 ,~ 

32,400 
29 , 400 

720 

251 ,654$ 

251,654 ,~ 

127 '441 ~t 
122,105 
347 , 600 
304,166 
2511654 

1,152 '966 ~~ 
========== 

108,5J2j 

122,.400 
7 2500 

23~f;h43 2 

2 ,184 
3,660 

42 ,103 
14 ,300 

1, 513 
14,459 

1,929 

2,160 
5 '784 

3 26 J 524 ,~ 

6 ' 030 ~? 

400 
29,400 

720 
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CHAPTER V
251,500Cash: Province 259,000, 251,654$Cash: Village 15,600 100

251,654$251,600274,600.>Total:

Summary

CHAPTER I 117,500 100,300$ 127,441$
II 113,500 122,105104,500

547,600III 347,600720,000
304,166IV 75,400 71,000

274,600 251,600V 251,654

1,084,000, 1,152,966$Total Receipts: 1,292,000

(b) Expenditures

CHAPTER I
Art.1 Personnel

Allowances for the vil.
112,800.$ 122,000 $ 108,5323Conouncil

Salaries and allow. for vil.
Employees-vil. clerk

126,000-Hamlet Ch. 122,400122,400
Allow. for vil. militiamen 4,80018,000 7,500

253,200 238,432252,800

Art.2 - Materials:
2,184Stationery for vil. council 3,000 3,000

Purchase + Repair of equipt. 3,6605,000 5,000
Illumination of vil. roads

50,000 50,000 42,103+ houses
6,000Ceremonies 14,30015,000

Indemnities for vil. Council
2,500 2,500to attend meetings 1,513

Taxes from the village 14,000 13,000 14,459
Renewval of tax and land
records 700 1,9292,200
Clothing for militiamen +

2,1607,000vil. employees 7,000
Information + Propaganda 5,78410,00010,000

Total: 326,524$360,500$351,400$

CHAPTER II

6,030$6,000.$Meat inspection 5,000.$
Salary + allow. for rural

52,400 400teachers 32,400
Laborers 40,200 29,40029,400
Housing for sanitary pers. 720720 720



An Thanh Village B-17 

Purchase + repair : t_ • . school 
furniture 9 , 000 
.:3ocial relief 
Hospital equiptment 3 , 000 
Repair to school 2 , 000 
Const. or reconst. of 
maternity, hospital 40, 000 
Const . or Recons t. of the Dinh 2 ' 500 
Sports + Youth 
Total : 

.CHAPTER III -
Sal . for street l aborers 
Repair of Streets -· .: ..:. . ..;; .L ..:... _·;_ ::: .. : .. } 

_ IV _ hamlet roads 
- fl _ out houses 
- if - vil. hal l 
_ vi _ Houses (on rent) 

Markets (renovate ) 
Const . of slaughter house 
Tota l: 

CI-IAPTSR I V 
Printin~ of Civil s tatus 
records - + forms 
Papers + Reviews 
Total : 

CH APTER V 
Share of ma rket tax 
Repayment of sec. deposit 
Delinquent exp. 
Unantici!=-.&J..:el 
Contrib . to Mutual Assist F. 
Rese rve 
Temporary di sburse ;nent 
Total: 

5 2000 

160 ' 820.,;i 

2 1, 6oo~t 
3 , 000 

130, 000 
3 , 000 

60 , 000 
2 , 000 
1, 000 

105 2000 
3 25, 6oo f> 

8 ' 000 ,~ 
6 2000 

14 ' 000 :,~ 

34 ,ooo ~ 
62 , 400 

100 , 000 
5J '180 

1 29 , 000 
62 , 600 

441, 1 80)~ 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
I I 
III 
IV 
v 

Total Expenditures : 

351 , 400 ,,~ 
160,820 
325 , 600 
14,000 

441 2180 

6 , :JOO 
2 , 000 
3~000 
2 , 000 

30 , 000 
2,500 
5 2000 

118 ' 020 .. ? 

21 / 00 • _._ ' D ,? . 
3 , 000 

60 , 000 
3,JOO 
1, 000 
2 , 000 
1,000 

100 2000 
191,600 ~ 

8 , 000) 
6 , 000 

l l+ ' 000 ;~ 

24 , 600$ 
49 , 000 

136 , 000 
53 ' 280 

108 , 000 
30,000 

400' 880 ;,) 

360 ,500) 
118 ' 020 
191,600 

14 , 000 
400 2880 

4 ,130 
1 ,000 
3,000 
2,000 

452 
22200 

49 ,332 $ 

21 , 600~ 

105 ,665 

1 ,000 
3 , 306 

990 

132 ' 561,P 

3,500~ 

3 ,500$ 

24 ,600 .I 
7' 966 

131,625 
75 , S69 

108 ,000 
43 ,076 

1752200 
566 ,336.? 

326,524;? 
49 ,332 

132 ' 561 
3 ,500 

566,336 

========== ========== ========== 

B-17An Thanh Village

Purchase + repair: to school
6,000 4,1309,000furniture

1,0002,000Social relief
3,0003,0003,000Hospital equiptment
2,0002,000 2,000Repair to school

Const. or reconst. of
40,000 30,000maternity, hospital

Const. or Reconst. of the Dinh 2,500 4522,500
5,000 2,2005,000Sports + Youth

160,820° 49,332$118,020$Total:

CHAPTER III -

21,600.$ 21,600$21,600$Sal. for street laborers
Repair of Streets 3,0003,000alliso

105,66560,000130,000_ - hamlet roads
3,000 3,000_11_ out houses

60,000 1,0001,000_" vil. hall
3,306_ii_ Houses (on rent) 2,0002,000

Markets (renovate) 9901,0001,000
105,000 100,000Const. of slaughter house

325,600$ 191,600$ 132,561$Total:

CHAPTER IV
Printing of civil status

8,000$ 3,500$8,000$records + forms
6,000 6,000Papers + Reviews

3,500$Total: 14,00014,000

CHAPTER V
24,600$24,600$34,000Share of market tax
7,96662,400 49,000Repayment of sec. deposit

136,000 131,625100,000Delinquent exp.
75,86953,28053,180Unanticipated

Contrib. to Mutual Assist F. 129,000 108,000108,000
62,600 43,07630,000Reserve

175,200Temporary disbursement

566,336441,180 400,880$Total:

Summary

360,500$ 326,524.CHAPTER I 351,400$
160,820II 118,020 49,332

191,600325,600 132,561III
3,50014,000IV 14,000

566,336400,880441,180V

1,078,253 $1,085,000,$1,293,000,Total Expenditures:
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7. Tan Phu Village, Kien Phong Province , SVN-West Region 
(Population 10,323) 

CHAPTER I 
Rice 
Diverse crops 
Urban public land 
Houses 
Licenses 
3oats 
Animal s 
Motor bicycles 
Total : 

CHAPTER II 
Rice land 
Public l and 
Total: 

CHAPTER III 
Market 
Slaughtering 
Fishing 
3ale of fish-pools 
Total: 

CH APTER IV 
Fines 
Anima l Pound 
Regi s tration 
Copies-fees 

(a) Receipts 

1959 
Proposed 

5 '033 -~ 
1,917 
2,600 
3 , 500 
8 ' 500 
2 , 000 
3 '810 

970 

36,757 .~ 
1, 894 

38,651-.~ 

67 ' 000 ,;? 
9 ,500 

298 , 950 
3, 875 

3 79' 3 25 ~~ 

O·~!.-,c-c Vil'. ·f or Dis t Exp. 

3 ' 400 ~ 
1,500 

12 ,170 
89 , 368 

225 ,000 
Total : 

CHAPTER V 
Cash in Prov. treas~ry 
Ca sh: Villa ge 
Total : 

CH1\F 'I'ER VI 
Unforeseen 
Tot a l: 

331,43t»? 

170 '000 ) 
75,626 

245' 826\? 

160,000,.i 
160 ,ooo .? 

1958 
Proposed 

1, 3 52 ,) 
1, 917 

8,401 
3 ,361 
3 ' 810 

18, 84L? 

20,000y 

70' 500 .~ 
1 5 , 000 

211,150 

296 , 650,; 

500 ,? 
1,000 

12,170 
125,158 

90 ,500 
229 ,32 8,> 

100,720:,$ 
126 , 282 
227 , 002 ,,) 

1958 
Reported 

7 ,399 -~ 
1,176 

15,884 
2 ,140 
8 ,700 
1,060 

36,359 ,; 

36 ,757 ~ 
1,894 

3 8 , 651 ~~ 

70' 500 ;,l 
15, 000 

298,950 
3, 875 

3 88 '3 25 ~~ 

3 , 400 :; 
1,500 
8,663 

71,985 
48,050 

133 '598 .:'.i 

100 ' 720,) 
126,282 
227 '002 ;~ 

107 ,176 .? 
107 ,176-.. ? 
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7. Tan Phu Village, Kien Phong Province, SVN-West Region
(Population 10,323)

(a) Receipts

19581959 1958
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
5,033 $Rice 7,399 ₹1,352,

1,1761,917 1,917Diverse crops
2,800Urban public land

Houses 3,500
15,884Licenses 8,4018,500

Boats 2,000 3,361 2,140
3,810 8,700Animals 3,810

Motor bicycles 1,060970

36,359$Total: 18,841 $28,530

CHAPTER II
36,757₹36,757₹Rice land 20,000

Public land 1,894 1,894
38,651$Total: 38,651$ 20,000°

CHAPTER III
67,000Market 70,500$70,500,

Slaughtering 9,500 15,000 15,000
Fishing 298,950 211,150 298,950
Sale of fish-pools 3,8753,875
Total: 296,650$ 388,325$379,325

CHAPTER IV
Fines 3,4005003,400
Animal Pound 1,000 1,5001,500

8,663Registration 12,170 12,170
Copies-fees 89,368 125,158 71,985
Other Vilisfor Bist Exp. 48,050225,000 90,500
Total 133,598229,328,331,438,

CHAPTER V
100,720°100,720$Cash in Prov. Treasury 170,000$

Cash: Village 75,826 126,282126,282
Total: 245,826 227,002227,002

CHAPTER VI
160,000, 107,176,Unforeseen

Total: 160,000.> 107,176$



Tan Phu Vil l age B-19 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Receipts : 

28 ' 530)? 
38,651 

379 ,325 
331, 436 
245 , 826 
-~- 6Q_! 000 -
1,183 '770 ~? 
=========== 

(b) Expendit:i:_ire~ 

1959 
PrQ_J?o~~-ci 

CHAP'I'ER I 
Art.l Allow. of Vil. Council 

PE3rsonnel 
Hamlet .Chfe·fs . 
Workers 

Art.2 Vil. hall stationery 
Furch. + Iv'iaint. 
Mail 
Illumination 
Ceremonies 
Meetings 
Food . for Prisoners 
Tax of Vil. to Provin ce 
Clothing of guards 
Informati on 

Tot a1 : 

CHAPTER II 
Art.l Sanita ry Personnel 

Youth + Sports 

Art.2 Purch . + Maint. 
Social aid 
Prize distri bution 
Vi l . hall repair 

Total : · 

97 ' 200),; 
20 , L~oo 
14,400 

7 200 
13 9 ' 200 ~;) 

3 . Sl+O 
s;ooo 
2,000 
4,800 
3,000 
2,000 
6 , 000 
2,57 8 

13,500 
3,000 

.H57 . qHU 

22 '3 50 ,? __ ) ;ooo 
25 , 350 

9 ,000 
1, 000 
1,300 

55 ,000 
91,650) 

1 8 , 841.~ 
20,000 

296 ,650 
2~9~32t5 
227, 002 

791 , 821.,? 
======== 

1958 
J='_rOEQ~~d 

82 668 > ' ,.) 10 , 800 
14, 400 
~00 

ll5, Oob; 

c Geo 
' 11 , 5CO 

4 ,800 
3,000 
:J ,000 
5, 000 
3 ,000 

13 , 500 
6 , 000 

17 5 ) 468 .;) 

17,160 ~ 
7 , 200 

24 , JbO 

9 ,000 
l:ooo 
1, 000 

20 ,000 
~ 5 ') 6 ' 
) , ;J ;? 

36,359 .~ 
38 ,651 

388,325 
133 ,'J 'Jlj 
227 ,002 
107 ,176 
931,111,2 
======== 

1958 
Reported 

63 '211 \~ 
17,400 
10,800 

7,200 
98 ,611 J 

2' 803 
11,048 

1,493 
2,000 
1,660 
6 ,675 
2 '57 8 
9,000 

_ _1..,287 
JJ8,155 .~ 

11, 400;~ 
1,450 

12 ' 850 

1,400 

14' 250 ,? 

Tan Phu Village B-19

Summary

36,359.CHAPTER I 18,841 $28,530,
II 38,651 38,65120,000

296,650III 388,325379,325
IV 229,328331,438 133,598

245,826V 227,002 227,002
107,176160,000VI

1,183,770$Total Receipts: 791,821 931,111.

(b) Expenditures

195819581959
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
63,211$82,668$Art.I Allow. of Vil. Council 97,200

10,80020,400Personnel 17,400
Hamlet Chiefs 14,400 10,80014,400
Workers 7,200 7,200 7,200

139,200 115,068 98,611 $

Art.2 Vil. hall stationery 8,6003,840 2,803
Purch. + Maint. 8,000 11,500 11,048
Mail 2,000
Illumination 4,8004,800 1,493
Ceremonies 3,000 3,000 2,000
Meetings 1,6602,000 5,000
Food for Prisoners 6,000 6,6755,000
Tax of Vil. to Province 2,578 2,5783,000
Clothing of guards 9,00013,500 13,500
Information 6,000 2,2873,000

187,9183Total: 175,468$ 138,155₹

CHAPTER II
11,400Art.l Sanitary Personnel 17,16022,350

Youth + Sports 3,000 7,200 1,450
25,350 24,360 12,850

Art.2 Purch. + Maint. 9,000 9,000
Social aid 1,000 1,000
Prize distribution 1,300 1,4001,000
Vil. hall repair 55,000 20,000

91,650₹Total: 55,36 it 14,250



Tan Fhu Village 

CHAP 'Li:R III 
Pol ice office stati onery 
Bridge i:.epair 

1 
G't:,1i;; rd -~-Ro st ,. , · .:.. 
Di stric t office 
Village hall 
Market 
Total: 

CHAPTER IV 

B-20 

Di strict office sta tionery 
District personne l: salary 
Purchase: gas for district 
Tot al: 

CHAP'l'ER V 
1;!1).tuil = _ s$.i9 t ance Fund 
Re serves 
Total : 

CHAPTER VI 
Unantici pated 
Total: 

10,000 
20 , 000 
10,000 
85,000 

5 ,000 

' 
, ( 

130 ' 000 .;'.> 

18 ' 000 ,? 
150 ,000 
105 2000 
273 '000 ,? 

111, 000 ;) 
1002000 
211,000-) 

160 2 600 :? 
160 ,600 ,,) 

Summary 

CHAP'1'ER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total i:xpe ndi tures: 

a) Villages : 
An Phong 
Dinh Th2nh 
Tan Th2nh 
Phu 'J.hanh 

187, 9H3 ,5 
91,650 

130 , 000 
273,000 
211, 000 
160 , 600 

1 0 1:4· l f d ) ) ' ) 0.0·r( 

======.:..=.=== 

(c) Expl anatory Notes 

65 ' 000 .:) 
20 , 000 
70,000 
70 2000 

225 ' 000~) 

' 

5, ooo .:; 
10,000 
20,000 

35 , 000 ,? 

7 ' 200 .~ 
111,600 

40 2000 
1 5 8 ' 800 ,? 

150 ' 921 .? 
50 2000 

200 ' 921..? 

1112 824 ;~ 
111, 824 ,~ 

175 '468 ~> 
'.15 ,360 
35,000 

15 8 , £500 
200,921 
1112 824 
T'1 ~ -, f"""-1 r) r""J ,... :.., 

I.> r , .J r J ,,, 
========= 

2 ,708,1 
16 , 984 
20,000 

26 ' 229 

65 '921 ~ ;; 

5,752 ~? 
99 ,259 
42 2033 

14 7 ' 044 ~? 

37 '000 ;~ 
2 2573 

39 ' 573 ;,j 

179. 616 ,;; 
179 '616 .;~ 

138 ,15 5 ) 
14,250 
65 , 921 

147 ,044 
39,573 

179 2616 
584 ,55 911 
========= 

Tan Phu Village B-20

CHAPTER III
2,7085,000Police office stationery

16,98410,000Bridge repair 10,000
Guerd Post 20,00020,00020,000

10,000District office
26,22985,000Village hall

5,000Market

65,921 ₹Total: 35,000,130,000

CHAPTER IV
18,000District office stationery 7,200$ 5,752

111,600District personnel: salary 150,000 99,259
42,033Purchase: gas for district 105,000 40,000

158,800₹Total: 147,044$273,000

CHAPTER V
Nutual ssistance Fund 37,000$150,921111,000,
Reserves 100,000 50,000 2,573
Total: 200,921$211,000 39,573 $

CHAPTER VI
179,616 ₹160,600 111,824$Unanticipated

160,600° 179,616Total: 111,824₹

Summary

175,468 $187,918.CHAPTER I 138,155
55,36091,650II 14,250

65,921130,000III 35,000
IV 158,800 147,044273,000
V 211,000 39,573200,921

160,600 179,616VI 111,824

1,054,168.Total Expenditures: 584,559737,373

(c) Explanatory Notes
a) Villages:

65,000°An Phong
Dinh Thanh 20,000
Tan Thanh 70,000
Phu Thanh 70,000

225,000
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8. Xuan Loe Village, Long Khanh Province, SVN - East Region 
(Popul a tion 10 ,777) 

(a) Re ceipts 

CHAPTER I 
G,:,i rdens . ·. 
Public land 
Houses 
Rubber plantation 
Licenses 
Surcharge-Provincial 
Animals 
Carts 
Communal Properties 
Total : 

CHAPTER II 
Animals 
Advertisement 
Public non-rice land 
Houses 
Theater 
Total : 

CHAPTER III 
Market 
Sl aughtering 
Total : 

CHAPTER IV 
Fines 

Treasury 

Sale of old elect. engine 
Registration 
Security deposit 
Security depositl 
Total: 

CHAP'l'ER V 
Cash in Treasury 
Cash in Village 
Total: 

1959 
Proposed 

1'126 ; ~ 
4,320 

4 8 ' 44 7 
28 , 000 
28,022 

433,029 
1, 845 

725 
127,350 
67 2,864 

20 ,ooo .~ 
2,000 

20,000 
20,000 
12, 000 
74, ooo,,; 

455 , ooo ~> 
66,000 

521 000 '' ' "' 

95 ,ooo ,; 

14 , 000 
50,000 

159 ,ooo ,:) 

4,000 .:; 
17 8 , 356 
182 ' 3 56 .. ? 

1958 
Proposed 

1, 206 .> 
4 , 320 

46,000 
28 , 000 
41,750 

202 , 000 
1,500 

200 
120 , 000 
444 , 976 

5,000 
8 , 000 
2 ,5 20 

12,000 

... 
{? 

27 ,5 20-;? 

546, ooo,? 
62 ,000 

608 , 000) 

50 ' 000 ,? 

15, 000 
120 , 000 

50,166 
235 '166 ,? 

370 , 000 -..J 
147,024 
517 , 024 .~ 

1construction of Pbst . office, telegr a ph and 
telephone building 

1958 
Reported 

1,062\/ 
3 ,567 

48 ' 200 
28 , 000 
3 5 ' 850 

201 , 187 
2 ,385 
1,050 

168 ,307 
489 ,608 

1, 280.) 
1, 855 
2 '770 
8,050 

10 ,000 
23,955.I 

529 ,344·,; 
59, 723 

5 89 ,067,) 

94 ' 16'0 ,) 
24, 750 
13 '770 
87 ,037 
99 ,403 

319,120,) 

370,000 ) 
147,024 
517 '024,/ 

B-21

8. Xuan Loc Village, Long Khanh Province, SVN-Last Region
(Population 10,777)

(a) Receipts

1958 19581959
ProposedProposed Reported

CHAPTER I
1,126, 1,062$1,206Gardens

Public land 3,5674,3204,320
46,000 48,200Houses 48,447

28,000Rubber plantation 28,00028,000
Licenses 35,85028,022 41,750
Surcharge-Provincial Treasury 433,029 201,187202,000

2,385Animals 1,845 1,500
Carts 1,050200725
Communal Properties 168,307127,350 120,000

672,864 489,608444,976Total:

CHAPTER II
1,280,20,000.Animals

5,0002,000 1,855Advertisement
Public non-rice land 20,000 8,000 2,770
Houses 8,05020,000 2,520
Theater 12,000 10,00012,000
Total: 23,955₹27,52074,000

CHAPTER III
546,000$455,000$Market 529,344.

66,000Slaughtering 62,000 59,723

608,000 589,067Total: 521,000.$

CHAPTER IV

94,160Fines 50,000.$95,000$
Sale of old elect. engine 24,750
Registration 15,00014,000 13,770
Security deposit 50,000 87,037120,000
Security deposit 50,166 99,403
Total: 235,166,159,000 319,120$

CHAPTER V
Cash in Treasury 370,000}4,000 370,000$
Cash in Village 178,356 147,024147,024
Total: 182,356 517,0243517,024

1Construction of Post office, telegraph and
telephone building



Xuan Loe Village 

CHAPTER VI 
Unforeseen items 
Tot a l: 

B- 22 

3 ' 000 ;? 
3 , 000 ·" 

Summary 

CHAPT_l!;R I 
II 
III 
I V 
v 
VI 

Total Re ceipts: 

672 ' 864,,) 
74,000 

521 , 000 
159 ,000 
162 , 356 

3 000 

1 ' 612. ' 2 20 ,;> 
========== 

( b ) Ex12enditures 

CHAPTER I 
Allow. Vil. Council 
Personnel (clerk) 
H/'.i:1l e t · "·Ghie:f.q ~-
Iv:t es sengers 
Public work (personnel) 
Materials: s tationery for 
°\{j·illage hall 
Purchases + ~aint enance : 
Illumination 
Ceremoni es 
Mee tings 
Road c r epair 
Clothin~: guards 
Tr ansportation of personnel 
Total: 

CHAPTER II 
San i tary personnel 
~forke rs (dchool-i.1iaternity) 
Per diem for pe rsonne l 
School repair 
Ce.metery repair 
Hamle t school repa ir 
Dinh r epai r 
Tot al: 

1959 
Pro12osed 

112' 800 .,i 
18 , 000 
15, 600 
31,200 
7,000 

6 ,000 
40,000 
15,000 
35 , 000 

8 ,000 
3 ,000 

25 , 000 
7 000 

323 , 600 ) 

76 ' 600 ...,J 
18 ,000 
57, 000 
10 , 000 
10,000 
20 , 000 
20 1000 

211, 800 \,) 

3 l 000 .~ 
J ' 000 .~ 

4~-4' 976 -. ~ 
27' 5 20 

608 , 000 
235 '166 
517,024 

3 000 
1, 835 ,6 86 ),; 
========== 

1958 
Proposed 

80 ' 680 .~ 
36,000 
27,600 
12.,000 

6 ,720 

5,000 
30 ,000 
10 ,000 
30 , 000 

5, 000 
3 ,000 

26 ,000 
4,000 

278 ,000 ,,; 

10 800 . ' " 16 ' 800 
87, 600 
10 , 000 
10,000 

7 ,000 
10 1000 

152 ' 200 l ~ 

28 2254;) 
28, 254 ,~ 

489 '608.,,; 
23,955 

589 ,067 
319,120 
517,024 

28 1254 
1, 967 ' 028,? 
==== ====== 

1958 
Re2orted 

88 , 532 ~~ 
16 ,500 
29 , 000 
21 ,000 

6 , 53 4 

5,425 
45 '540 
11,293 
34,451 

7 ,731 
3 ,000 

21,275 
7 027 

297 ,308 ,:) 

31, 700 ,, 
14, 93 1 
5 5 ' 800 
15, 000 

9 , 350 
12 , 328 

21500 
141, 609 ) 

Xuan Loc Village B-22

CHAPTER VI
28,2543Unforeseen items 3,000$ 3,000

Total: 28,254,3,0003,000,

Summary

672,864 ₹ 489,608.CHAPTER I 444,976
II 74,000 23,95527,520

608,000III 589,067521,000
IV 235,166 319,120159,000
V 182,356 517,024517,024
VI 28,2543,000 3,000

1,612,220 1,835,686 1,967,028,Total Receipts:

(b) Expenditures

1958 19581959
ProposedProposed Reported

CHAPTER I
88,532112,800 80,680Allow. Vil.. Council

Personnel (clerk) 36,000 16,50018,000
danlet-chiefs 15,600 27,600 29,000
Messengers 12,000 21,00031,200
Public work (personnel) 6,7207,000 6,534
Materials: stationery for
Village hall 6,000 5,000 5,425
Purchases + Maintenance: 40,000 30,000 45,540
Illumination 15,000 10,000 11,293
Ceremonies 35,000 30,000 34,451
Meetings 8,000 5,000 7,731
Road : repair 3,0003,000 3,000
Clothing: guards 25,000 28,000 21,275
Transportation of personnel 7,000 7,0274,000
Total: 323,600.> 278,000 297,308

CHAPTER II
Sanitary personnel 76,800 10,800 31,700
Workers (3chool-Waternity) 16,80018,000 14,931
Per diem for personnel 87,60057,000 55,800
School repair 10,00010,000 15,000
Cémetery repair 10,000 10,000 9,350
Hamlet school repair 20,000 12,3287,000
Dinh repair 10,000 2,50020,000
Total: 141,609$211,800 152,200



Xuan Loe Village 

CHAPTER III 
Dam construction 
Roads repair 
Village-hall 
Houses 
Marke t '.-: , 2..:!_ 

B-23 

50,000 
200 000 

' 20,000 

,,; 

New slaughter-house:bonst. 
150,000 
150;000 

Total: 

CH-iPTER IV 
Printing 
Statione ry for Chief 
Canton Office 
Personnel salary 
Driver-sala ry 
Youth + Sports 
Information 
Total: 

CHAPTER V 
Security deposit 
Post-Office Construction 
Food for Prisoners 
Total: 

CHAPTER VI 
Unforeseen Items 
'I'otal: 

570 '000 .,) 

30, ooo;; 

10,000 
154, 600 

25,200 
5,000 
4,000 

229 ,ooo;? 

93, 5 SJ ;.:) 
150,000 

50,000 
293 '5 83 ) 

215 '016 ,; 
215 ,016 .J 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Expend itures: 

3 23 '600 .,:; 
211, 800 
570,000 
229,000 
293,563 
215,016 

~b~~~b222~ 

120 '000 .. ~ 
100,000 
130,000 

20,000 
200,000 
150,000 
720 ' 000 .;,) 

30,000 .~; 

10,000 
H5~,100 

25,200 
5,000 
4,000 

256,300 ~ 

50 ,166 -,;'1 
168,000 
120 , 000 
338'166 .) 

179 ,333 ,; 
179 ,3 Jj ,( 

27 8' 000-,;i 
152,200 
720, 000 
256,300 
338,166 
179 ,333 

~b2~2b222~ 

144 ,565 ~ 
28 ,618 
95 ,346 
35 ' 827 

76 

304,432v 

29,393 ) 

16 ,412 
168 ,144 

23,100 
90 

4,150 
241 289 ·~ ' - ii 

5 '820 ) 
5 5 '500 
66 ! 917 

128' 237 .) 

223 I 29Bi 
223 '298~ 

297 ,JoS:i 
141,609 
304,432 
241,289 
128 ,237 
223 ,298 

1 ' 3 3 6 '173 ,) 
========== 

Xuan Loc Village B-23

CHAPTER III
144,565₹Dam construction 120,000$
28,618Roads repair 50,000 100,000

Village-hall 95,346200,000 130,000
Houses 20,000 35,82720,000
Market Hall 76200,000150,000
New slaughter-house:6 const. 150,000150,000
Total: 304,432570,000 720,000$

CHAPTER IV
30,000Printing 29,393 $30,000$

Stationery for Chief
16,412Canton Office 10,000 10,000

168,144Personnel salary 154,800 182,100
Driver-salary 25,200 23,10025,200
Youth + Sports 905,000 5,000
Information 4,1504,0004,000

241,289$256,300.Total: 229,000

CHAPTER V
Security deposit 5,820$93,583$ 50,166
Post-Office Construction 168,000150,000 55,500
Food for Prisoners 66,91750,000 120,000

338,166Total: 128,237293,583.

CHAPTER VI
223,298Unforeseen Items 215,016 179,333

215,016Total: 223,298$179,333

Summary

CHAPTER I 297,3083323,600 278,000
II 211,800 141,609152,200
III 570,000 720,000 304,432
IV 241,289229,000 256,300

338,166293,583V 128,237
VI 223,298215,016 179,333

1,842,999₹ 1,923,999 1,336,173Total Expenditures:



Xuan Loe Village B- 24 

(c) Explanatory Notes 

13 Hamlet Chiefu = 100 x 13 x 12 = 15 , 600~ 

28 gu2rds - (clothing ) 

Purchase of Lambretta Scooter = 20 ,300 ,; 

Stdlck :. yards . 

Guardian 
Worke rs 

Clerk 
l·Jessenger 
Lia ison 

Chief 
Finance 
Police 
Economic 
Social 

21 ,600 ,? 
14 , 400 
36 ' 000 .~ 

1 6 , ooo ~:; 
18 , 000 
13,200 

49' 200 ~; 

26 ' 400,~ 
25 , 200 
25,200 
1 8 ' 000 
l G,000 

112 , 800 ) 

Xuan Loc Village B-24

(c) Explanatory Notes

13 Hamlet Chiefs = 100 X 13 X 12 = 15,600

28 guards - (clothing)

Purchase of Lambretta Scooter = 20,300

Stock I yards

21,600Guardian
Workers 14,400

36,000

Clerk 18,000
18,000Messenger

Liaison 13,200

49,200

26,400$Chief
25,200Finance

Police 25,200
Economic 18,000

18,000Social

"112,800
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9. Thanh Phu Village, Ki en Hoa Province, SVN-West Region, 
(Popula tion 11,138) 

CHAPTER I 
Rice 
Garden crops 
Licenses 
Boats 
Animals 
Carts 
Tot al: 

CHAPTER II 
Public rice land 
Public non-r.ice l and 
Houses 
Total : 

CHAPTER III 
Market 
Slaughtering 
Total: 

CHAPTER IV 
Animals 
Registr:ation 
Loans 
Previous years 
Security-Deposit 
Total : 

CHAPTER V . 
Ca sh i .n iJ illage 
Cash in Province 
Total: 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

Tot a l Re ceipts: 

(a) Receipts 

1959 
Proposed 

8 ' 790 ,) 
1, 800 

20 , 000 
160 

1 8 , 980 
550 

50 280 ·· J 'of 

110 ' 000 ) 
4,000 

4 $ 2000 
162 '000 ,~ 

215, ooo ~:. 
432600 

258' 600 ~~ 

300 ~:, 
100 

34 , 000 

251 860 
60 '260 \; 

· .. ~ 
23 2119 
23 ,119 ) 

Summary 

50' 280 ,:: 
162,000 
25 8 , 600 

60,260 
23 211 9 

5 54 l 259 '< ,) 

1958 
Proposed 

7 ' 880 .;; 
1, 500. 

12,000 
160 

19 ,560 
45 0 

41,550 ,> 

6_0 '750 (; 
4,000 

4 6 2000 
112 ,_75 0 -»'; 

235,000 ,; 
372 000 

272 ,000 .~ 

10 ,ooo ;> 
100 

9,050 

272200 
46 ,3 50 ,; 

20 '570 -.~ 
62 2135 
82 '705 ..i 

41, 5.5 0 .; 
112,750 
272, 000 
46,350 
82 1705 

555 ,J 5 5 ~; 

1958 
Reported 

5, 013a 
642b 

23 '297 
204C 

7 ,080 
450 

36 ,6$6..,, 

·d 102 ,400 .1 
4' 253 ~ 

53 1100 
159 '753 ~ 

23 5 ,OOO :I 
37 1000 

272 ,000,/ 

331) 

3 5 '340 
2' 541 
3 1700 

41, 912$ 

20' 570., 
411562 
62 ,135 ~1 

36 ,686 ; 
159 '753 
272 ,ooo 
41, 912 
62 ,135 

572 ,486 ; 
======== ========= ::;::======= 

B-25

9. Thanh Phu Village, Kien Hoa Province, SVN-West Region,
(Population 11,138)

(a) Receipts

1958 19581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
5,013a7,8808,790Rice

6426Garden crops 1,800 1,500
23,297Licenses 20,000 12,000

160 160 204Boats
19,56018,980 7,080Animals

Carts 550 450450

36,686,50,2803 41,550Total:

CHAPTER II
60,750 102,400Public rice land 110,000

Public non-rice land 4,2534,000 4,000
53,100Houses 48,00048,000

162,000Total: 159,7533112,750

CHAPTER III
235,000$215,000Market 235,000,

Slaughtering 43,600 37,00037,000
258,600Total: 272,000272,000.

CHAPTER IV
331,10,000Animals 300

Registration 100100
Loans 34,000 9,050 35,340
Previous years 2,541

25,860Security-Deposit 3,70027,200

60,260 46,350Total: 41,912$

CHAPTER V
Cash in Village 20,570 20,570

62,135Cash in Province 41,56523,119

62,135Total: 82,70523,119

Summary

36,686.41,550CHAPTER I 50,280
II 159,753162,000 112,750

258,600 272,000272,000III
60,260 46,350 41,912IV

62,13582,70523,119V

572,486555,355Total Receipts: 554,259



Thanh Phu Village B-26 

(b) Expend itures 

CHAPTER I 
Art.l Allow. Vi l . Council 

Dist.Vil. Pers. salary 
Hamlet- .Chiefs 
1 worker + 3 Pagoda 
custodians · 
Meat Inspection 

Art.2 Dist. Off.: stationery 
Purch. + i'Vlaint.: Eqv i pt. 
IJ,lumination 
Ceremonies 
Meetings 
Food~ for Prisone rs 
Tax of Vil . fr;om·cTrec.srry 

Total : 

CHAPTER II 
Sanitary Personnel 
Workers (School-Hospital-

Materni ty) 
1 nurse 1s salary 
Purchase + ~aint . : School 
iJe:tfa :ite 
Buria l 
Maternity-Hosp.: repair 
Total : 

CHAPTER III 
Public ~orks ~ ~Personnel 
Canal repair 
Market repa ir 
Total : 

CHAPTER IV 
Printing 
Canton office (personnel) 
Total: 

CHAPTER V 
Se curity Deposit 
S.e curity-Service-Reception 
I11u.tual ~ li.ssist 2.nc e F· 1rid 
Tot al: 

1959 
Proposed 

82 ' 600 .::. 
94 ' 800 
18' 000 

12 , 000 
_---1.t_OOO 
210,600 

8 ,400 
7,000 

18 , 000 
4,000 
6,000 

400 
~000 

263 '400 .,; 

16' 800 ,;: 

29,400 
7,200 

1, 000 
1,000 
5,000 

60' 400 ,,' 

40' 800 ) 

_;io,ooo 
50' 800 .? 

3, ooo,;, 
27 600 
30 ' 600:.:; 

25 ' 860,; 
30,000 

IJ_? ,112 
167, 972 ,( 

1958 
Proposed 

81 , 078 ... ) 
62 ,400 

12 000 
' 3,000 

15 8 ,478 

10, 600 
15, 000 
18 , 000 

6 , 000 
4,000 

300 
9 000 

221, 578.,;. 

29,400 

10, 000 
1, 000 
1,000 
3,000 

61,200.;) 

40' 500 > 
2,000 

42 800 :? ' ,; 

3 ,ooo : .. 
38,400 
41, 400 ~; 

27 ' 200 .~ 

1958 
Re ported 

74 ' 050 ;? 
73,740 

12,000 
3 ,000 

162,790 

19, 851 
9 ,673 

19 ,171 
5,536 

14,800 
380 

232' 201 :,; 

16' 800 -;-~ 

27,950 

600 
5,447 

50,797 ~'.~ 

40 800'·~. ' , ( 

1, 000 
6,605 

48 , 405 ,; 

4' 316 ,> 
36 , 900 
41, 216 .~ 

30,000 
57' 200 .. ~ 

B-26Thanh Phu Village

(b) Expenditures

1958 19581959
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
81,078.82,800Art.1 Allow. Vil. Council 74,050,
62,400Dist. Vil. Pers. salary 94,800 73,740

Hamlet Chiefs 18,000
1 worker + 3 Pagoda

12,00012,00012,000custodians
Meat Inspection 3,000 3,0003,000

162,790210,600 158,478

Art.2 Dist. Off.: stationery 10,800 19,8518,400
Purch. + Maint.: Equipt. 9,67315,0007,000
Illumination 18,000 18,000 19,171

5,536Ceremonies 6,0004,000
Meetings 14,8006,000 4,000
Foods for Prisoners 380300400

9,000Tax of Vil. fromrTreasury 9,000

263,400.,Total: 221,578, 232,201

CHAPTER II
Sanitary Personnel 16,800$ 16,800$16,800
Workers (School-Hospital-

Maternity) 27,95029,40029,400
1 nurse's salary 7,200
Purchase + Maint.: School 10,000
Welfare 1,000 1,000

600Burial 1,000 1,000
Maternity-Hosp: repair 5,000 3,000 5,447

61,200Total: 60,400 50,797

CHAPTER III

40,800°Public Works:sPersonnel 40,800$ 40,800
Canal repair 1,0002,000

6,605Market repair 10,000
Total: 50,800 42,800$ 48,405

CHAPTER IV
Printing 4,3163,000 3,000
Canton office (personnel) 27,600 36,90038,400
Total: 41,400$30,600. 41,216

CHAPTER V
Security Deposit 27,200 $25,860 27,200$
Security-Service-Reception 30,000
Mutual Assistance Fund 114,405 30,000112,112

167,972, 141,605Total: 57,200



Thanh Phu Village 

CHAPTER VI 
Unf oreseen Items 
Total : 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Tota l Expendi tures: 

B-27 

20 , 457 :~'. 
20 '457 ,:; 

Suwmary 

263 ,400 ;5 
60)400 
50, 800 
30 , 600 

167,972 
20 , 457 

593 ' 629 ~7 

37 ' 972 ,,,; 
37 ' 972 ~~ 

221 , 57 $ .;~ 
61, 200 
42 , 800 
41,400 

141,605 
37 , 972 

546 ,5 55 ;:, 

128,091; 
128,091$ 

232 ,2ou 
50 '797 
48 ,405 
41,216 
57,200 

128 ,091 

. ..3 57, 910v 
======== ======== ======== 

(c) Explanatory Notes 

Canton clerk 
1 messenger 

1,400 x 12 = 16,800~ 
900 x 1 2 = 10,800 

27 '600 ) 

Vil. 2 
Dist 3 

1 
10 

1 
3 

clerks 10, SOO + 13,200 
-

11
- 22' 800 + 18' 000 + 18 '000 

assistant 
Hamlet Chiefs 
permanent workers 
custodians 

Village chief 
Finance 
Police 
Clerk 

22 , Boo~:~ 
21,600 
21,600 
lO ·soo , 
,...,, '' 0·' /V. 1 b V ';r 

a 3 ,291ha , 53 · 

b 174ha ,20 
c 12 of 2 tons 

1 of 3 tons 
d 202ha 54 2200 gia ·--

e 157 ~)00 per Ha 
f lOo ~ :,oo per unit 

24 , 000 ,? 
=- 5 8 ' 800 

12, 000 
18 ,ooo 
10,200 
1,800 

124' 800.~ 

Thanh Phu Village B-27

CHAPTER VI
128,091$20,457Unforeseen Items 37,972
128,091$20,457 ₹ 37,9723Total:

Summary

221,578263,400.3 232,201₹CHAPTER I
60,400II 50,79761,200

48,40550,800 42,800III
30,600 41,216IV 41,400

V 167,972 141,605 57,200
VI 128,09120,457 37,972

593,629 546,555. 557,910Total Expenditures:

(c) Explanatory Notes

Canton clerk 1,400 X 12 = 16,800
900 X 12 = 10,8001 messenger

27,600

Vil. 2 clerks 10,800 + 13,200 24,000
Dist 3 _ii_ 22,800 + 18,000 + 18,000 = 58,800

1 assistant 12,000
10 Hamlet Chiefs 18,000
1 permanent workers 10,200

1,8003 custodians

124,800°

22,800Village chief
21,600Finance
21,600Police

Clerk 10,800

76,600

a 3,291ha 53

174 ha , 20
b

C 12 of 2 tons
1 of 3 tons

d 202ha54 = 2200 gia
e 157.00 per Ha

f 100.00 per unit
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10. Tieu Can Village , Vinh Binh Province , SVN-Wes t Regi on 
(Populati on 14 ,178) 

(a ) Receipts 

CHAPTER I 
Art .Rice fi elds 

Garden 
Houses 
Licenses 
Boats 
Buff aloes 
Oxen 
Cart s 
Cycles - three wheels 

Art.2 Houses repa irs - Taxes 
Occupation public l and 
Anima l s 
Building line 

Total: 

CHAP'l'ER II Income 
Urban l and occupation 
Public Rice l and 
Public land 
Total : 

CHAPTBR III F) ees 
Ma rk etl 1 

Slaughtering 
Fishing s it . 
Illuminati on 
Tota l: 

CHAPTER IV 
Fin<:: s by Village 
Fines by Cour t 
Legalisa tion 
Security Deposit 
Previous ye a rs 
Contribu tion for District 
j\iis cella neous 
Tota l : 

1959 
Proposed 

20' 200 .. :; 
2,200 

11, 000 
13 , 000 
1, 000 
5 , 600 
6 , 400 

500 
500 

63 , 400-w 

2, 000 
2 , 000 

500 
1, 000 

68 , 900 .. : 

5 ' 000 ~) 
33 , 000 

300 
3 8 , 300 " 

176 , 000 ,,i 
45,000 

2 ,500 
300 

10 ' 000 ,,; 
37,000 
3 5 ' 000 
1 8 ' 626 

6,327 
60 , 000 

166 ' 953 -.. ' 

1958 
Pronosed 

13,000 ) 
2 , 000 

11, 000 
15,000 

900 
5,000 
4 ' 500 

500 
500 

52 '400-;;i 

2 , 000 
2, 000 

500 
1,000 

57 ' 900 ,,? 

15, 000 
100 

>( 

15, ioo ·: 

123 ' 000 .? 
56 , 400 

2 , 400 
200 

1 82 ,ooo.~ -

'10 ' 000 .. ,; 
37, 000 
41 , 000 
15,151 

8 , 000 
100 , 000 
410 , 000 
621 151 .i ' ' 

1958 
Reported 

15 ' 007 .. :: 
1 , 329 

14,171 
12,498 
1, 326 
6 , 620 
4 , 202 

650 
140 

55,943 ~ 

8 , 820 

64 ' 763 ,,; 

. 1? 
28 ,424 

JOO 

11 8 ' 150 '.? 
51, 700 

310 
170 ' 160 .:; 

20 882' ' 
' ' 

24,030 
15,151 

7 , 030 
77 , 000 

270 ,5 52 
414 , 645 .,:; 

B-28

10.Tieu Can Village, Vinh Binh Province, SVN-West Region
(Population 14,178)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
ProposedProposed Reported

CHAPTER I
15,00713,00020,200Art.Rice fields

2,000 1,3292,200Garden
11,000 14,171Houses 11,000
15,000 12,498Licenses 13,000

1,3261,000 900Boats
6,6208,600 5,000Buffaloes

6,400 4,500 4,202Oxen
650Carts 500 500
140500 500Cycles - three wheels

63,400 55,94352,400

2,000 2,000Art.2 Houses repairs - Taxes
2,000 2,000Occupation public land

8,820500500Animals
1,0001,000Building line

64,763 ₹68,900Total: 57,900

CHAPTER II Income
Urban land occupation 5,000

28,424Public Rice land 15,00033,000
Public land 300100300

28,724Total: 15,10038,300

CHAPTER III Fees
Market (1) 176,000, 118,150123,000

56,400Slaughtering 51,70045,000
Fishing sit. 2,500 2,400
Illumination 300 310200

170,160Total: 223,800 182,000

CHAPTER IV
Fines by Village 10,00010,000 20,882Fines by Court 37,000 37,000

24,030Legalisation 35,000 41,000
18,626Security Deposit 15,15115,151
6,327Previous years 8,000 7,030

60,000Contribution for District 100,000 77,000
Miscellaneous 410,000 270,552

621,151, 414,645166,953..Total:



Tieu Can Village 

CHAPTER V 
Cash in Province 
Cash in Village 
Total : 

CHAPTER VI 
Unforeseen Items 
Tot al: 

B-29 

10' 647,? 
31, 400 
42 ' 047 ,,~ 

30 , 000 ;~ 
30, 000 ,~ 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Tota l Receipts : 

68' 900-.? 
3 8 ,300 

223, 800 
166 , 953 

42,047 
30,000 

570,000v 
======== 

(b) Expenditures 

CHAPTER I 
Art . l Administration 

Allow. of Vil.Council 
number 
Personnel (School-Pagoda , 
workers, messenger, 
watchers) . 
Police 

Art.2 Materials 
Village- Office 
Purchase 
Iviails 
Illuminotion 
Ce remonies 
Travel -I1ieetings 
Food for Prison ers 
Taxe s of Village 
Registers: maintenance 
Clothing-personnel 
Information · 

Tota l: 

1959 
Proposed 

102,600 ) 

130,000 

232 , 600-il' 

4,400 

500 
5 , 000 
2,000 
1,400 

500 

10' 675 ~.> 
59,977 
70' 652 't.> 

J ,197v 
3 '197 ,? 

57 '900 ,,) 
15,100 

182 ,000 
621,151 
70,65 2 

3 ,197 
950,000 ·.i 
======== 

1958 
Proposed 

146,400 

236,837 ,;p 

2,000 
5, 000 
1,000 

14, 000 
6 , 000 
2 ,400 

15, 000 
2,470 
1,100 
3 , 000 
2, 000 

290 ' 807 ,;, 

'1( 

70 ,650_ 
70 ,650;: 

38 ! 973 ,,: 
J S, 973,; 

64' 76J.,1 
28 ' 724 

170,160 
414 ,645 
70 ,650 
3 8, 973_ 

787 ' 915 ;) 
======== 

1958 
Reported 

8$ ,849~ 

713 

5,129 
1,000 
1,165 

12 ,670 

946 . 

281,372~ 

B-29Tieu Can Village

CHAPTER V
10,647.} 10,675°Cash in Province

70,65059,97731,400Cash in Village
70,65070,65242,047.3Total:

CHAPTER VI
38,97330,000$ 3,197Unforeseen Items

38,97330,000$Total: 3,197

Summary

64,76368,900$ 57,900CHAPTER I
38,300II 15,100 28,724

170,160223,800III 182,000
621,151 414,645166,953IV

70,65070,652V 42,047
38,97330,000VI 3,197

787,915$Total Receipts: 570,000 950,000

(b) Expenditures

195819581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
Art.] Administration

Allow. of Vil.Council

102,600° 90,437$ 88,849₹number
Personnel (School-Pagoda,
workers, messenger,

146,400watchers) 133,100130,000
Police 37,800

259,749$232,600$ 236,837₩

Art.2 Materials
Village-Office 2,000 7134,400
Purchase 5,000
Mails 500 1,000
Illumination 5,1295,000 14,000
Ceremonies 6,000 1,0002,000

1,165Travel-Meetings 1,400 2,400
Food for Prisoners 12,67015,000
Taxes of Village 2,470
Registers: maintenance 500 1,100
Clothing-personnel 3,000

946Information 2,000
Total: 281,372246,400, 290,807,



Tieu Can Village 

CHAPTER II 
ART.l Sanitary Personnel 

Teachers- _, 
Workers - District 
~orkers - Village 

Art .2 Materials 

B-30 

Purcha se + j.Jia int .: equipt .. 
Socia l 
Burial of poor ·.:, 
Repair s 
Youth + Sports 

Total: 

CHAPTER III 
Art .1 \forkers (Public-works) 

Economic-personnel 

Art.2 Water plant 
Repairs Bridge 

- Rivers 

Tota l: 

CHAPTER IV 
Printing 
News-papers 

Villa.ge Hall 
Market 
Slaughter House 
Roads 
Guard Post 
School 

District off.: personnel 
District off. : equipt . 
District off . : Canton Chief 
Canton office;_· personnel 
Me ssenge r 
Total: 

CHAP'l'.CR V 
Loans 
Security-D eposit (2) 
Mutual Assista nce Fund 
Total: 

3 '600 ,; 
32 '400 
18 ' 000 
3, 600 
57,600~ 

57 '600 ;;, 

43 '200 ,~ 

43 '200; 

15,000 

2 ' 000 ,, 
720 

199 ,600 
60,000 

33 '777 
10,000 
43 '777 n' 

,, 
.? 

21,600 
18 , 000 

3 , 600 
43,200~ 

5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
J,000 
3,600 
56,800 .,,~ 

43 , 000,,., 
3 ,600 

46 ,600 $ 

2 , 000 
8,000 
5,000 

10, 000 
80,000 

3,000 

40,000 

194' 600 ,:) 

2 ' 000 .,:. 
720 

106 , 200 
100 ,000 

1, 800 
18 000 ' . 10, 500 

239 ,520 .. :; 

52' 796,,;. 
15,151 
76 , 750 

144' 697 .,,· 

22,442 
16' 500 

3 ,000 
41,942w 

1,800 

2 ,100 

45 ' 822,;i 

39,600,) 

39 , 600~ 

2,979 

19 ,346 

9 ,948 

510 
78 , 800 

126,748 

33,450 
8 000 

41, 450,,, 

Tieu Can Village B-30

CHAPTER II
3,600ART.1 Sanitary Personnel

21,60032,400 22,442Teachers-
16,50018,00018,000Workers - District

3,600 3,600 3,000Workers - Village

57,600$ 41,942,43,200#

Art.2 Materials
5,000Purchase + Maint: equipt.
1,000Social

1,800Burial of poor 1,000
3,000Repairs

2,1003,600Youth + Sports

56,80057,600$ 45,822Total:

CHAPTER III
39,600$Art.1 Workers (Public-works) 43,200 43,000,

3,600Economic-personnel

46,600$ 39,600$43,200

Art.2 Water plant 2,000
8,000Repairs - Bridge

2,9795,000- Rivers
- Village Hall 10,000

80,00015,000- Market
19,346- Slaughter House

3,000- Roads
9,948- Guard Post

40,000- School

194,600.58,200 71,873,Total:

CHAPTER IV
Printing 2,0002,000
News-papers 510720720

106,200199,600 78,800District off.: personnel
126,74860,000District off.: equipt. 100,000

District off.: Canton Chief 1,800
Canton office: personnel 18,000
Messenger 10,800

206,058.Total: 262,320 239,520

CHAPTER V
52,796Loans

Security-Deposit (2) 33,777 15,151 33,450
Mutual Assistance Fund 8,00010,000 76,750
Total: 144,697 41,45043,777



Tieu Can Village 

CHAPTER VI 
Unforeseen Items 
Total: 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Expenditures: 

Personnel clerk 
Personnel clerk 
1 permanent 
3 permanent 

lighter 
21 , Hamlet Chiefs 

Village chief 
Police 
Gi viii: st.at.us 
Assistant 

_ 11 _ 

_ 11 _ 

1 '1 ' Tieu Can IV1arket 
O-Dum 
B§n c2t 

B-31 

903 .~ 

Summary 

246 '400 ,;" 
57,600 
58' 200 

262,320 
43,777 

903 
669' 200 ~;; 
=====:== 

(c) Explanatory Notes 

18' 000·,~ 
16, 800 
10,800 
28,800 

6,000 
50,400 

130 800 ·\ 
' ·1r 

22' 800 .,;; 
21,600 · 
21 ,600 
16, 800 
16' 800 

3 000 
102 ,600 ;~ 

162 '000:,·. 
8,000 
6,000 

176 '000 ~~ 

2 Security Deposit 1958 = 15, 15L:: 
18,626 - 11 - 1959 = 

33 '777 ~ ." 

23,376 ,~ 127,529; 
23 '3 76 .,,: 127 '529.~ 

290 ' 807 ,:. 
56,800 

194 ,600 
239,520 
144,697 

23,376 
949' 800-,( 

281,372J 
45,822 
71, 873 

206 ,058 
41,450 

127 t 529 
774,104: 

~======= ======== 

B-31Tieu Can Village

CHAPTER VI
23,376903 127,529Unforeseen Items

23,376. 127,529Total: 903

Summary

281,3723246,400, 290,807...CHAPTER I
57,600 56,800 45,822II

194,60058,200 71,873III
206,058262,320IV 239,520

144,697 41,450V 43,777
23,376VI 903 127,529

669,200 949,800Total Expenditures: 774,104

(c) Explanatory Notes

18,000Personnel clerk
16,800Personnel clerk
10,8001 permanent
28,8003 permanent
6,000lighter

21, Hamlet Chiefs 50,400

130,800

22,800Village chief
21,600Police
21,600Civil status
16,800Assistant
16,800-"
3,000_"

102,600

1 Tieuà Can Market 162,000
O-Dum 8,000
Ben Cat 6,000

176,000

2
1958Security Deposit 15,151=

18,6261959_ ii_ =

33,777



APPELD I X C 

1959 Village Budget s of 500,000~ and above-­
Village Populations 15 , 000-25,000. 

1. My 'Thuan Vi llage , Vinh Long Province, SVN-We st Region 
(Population 15 ,700 ) 

(a) Receipts 

CHAP TER I 
Rice f ield tax 
Garden Land Tax 
House Roofs Tax 
Business License 
Boats 
Buf f a loes 
Oxen 
Contribution 
Collection made by 

Long Chau Village 
Total 

CHAPTER II Village Revenues 
Rental pub. rice fields 
Miscellaneous 
Total 

CHAPTER III - Marke t Tax 
Market and landing piers 
Slaughterhouses 
Berthage 
Fishing 
1\hscella.rieous 
Total 

CHAPTER IV 
Fines 
Other Vil l ages for 

Dis trict Operation 
Registration Fee s 
Delinquent Taxes 
Sales of properties 
lV~ i scel laneous 

Total 

1959 
Proposed 

3,000.jp 
1, 000 
4,000 

10 ,000 
260 
500 

18 ' 760,Ji 

28 ,600 ,~ 
3,000 
31,600~ 

363 , ooo.;P 
32 , 000 
60 , 000 

3 , 000 

45 8 , ooo:J; 

80 , 000~ 

150,000 
25,000 
1, 000 

256 , 000,;;; 

1958 
Proposed 

2 ,500 'tl' 
700 

..., 200 
;; ' 10, 000 

JOO 
730 
100 

17,530 ~ 

13 ,600 -+V 
40,000 
53 '600 :~ 

280 ,000 $ 
32 ,000 
71,500 
3,000 

386 ,500 ~ 

30 , 000 .,P 

111, 000 
30 , 000 
1, 000 

172 , 000:;P 

1958 
Reported 

3 , 800~ 
1, 013 
4 ,281 

10 ,655 
160 
410 

10 
8,000 

30 ,720 
59 , 049$ 

17,013 ~ 

17,013 $ 

2 80 , 000 ~ 
32 ' 000 
71,500 

2 ,5 80 
3 2622 

3 89 '70 2 ~~ 

160 , 336 ·~ 

69 , 686 
32 , 412 
1,235 

17, 500 
41 

281,21oi 

APPENDIX C

1959 Village Budgets of 500,000 the and above--
Village Populations 15,000-25,000.

1. My Thuan Village, Vinh Long Province, SVN-West Region
(Population 15,700)

(a) Receipts

1958 19581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
Rice field tax 3,800$3,000 2,500 it

Garden Land Tax 7001,000 1,013
3,200House Roofs Tax 4,2814,000

10,655Business License 10,00010,000
260 160300Boats

410500 730Buffaloes
Oxen 100 10

8,000Contribution
Collection made by

Long Chau Village 30,720
59,049$18,760$Total 17,530$

CHAPTER II Village Revenues
28,600 13,600$ 17,013 $Rental pub. rice fields
3,000Miscellaneous 40,000

31,600$ 53,600$Total 17,013 �

CHAPTER III - Market Tax
Market and landing piers 363,000$ 280,000$ 280,000$
Slaughterhouses 32,000 32,000 32,000

60,000Berthage 71,50071,500
Fishing 3,000 2,5803,000
Miscellaneous 3,622

386,500$Total 458,000$ 389,702$

CHAPTER IV
80,000$ 160,336$Fines 30,000.

Other Villages for
69,686District Operation 150,000 111,000

Registration Fees 25,000 30,000 32,412
Delinquent Taxes 1,0001,000 1,235
Sales of properties 17,500
Miscellaneous 41

256,000Total 172,000$ 281,210$



My Thuan Village 

CHAPTER V 
Payment of loans 
Security deposits 
Total 

CHAPT~R VI 
Deposits up to 20 Jan . 
Cash in village to 20 Jan. 
Total 

C-2 

100 , 000 ~ 
752 840 

175, 640 '1Jl 

40,000 ;;i 
62000 

46 , ooo ,~ 

Summary 

CHAFTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Receipt s 

1 8 ,760~ 
31,600 

458,000 
256 ,000 
175,840 

46 ,000 
986,200 ~ 
========= 

(b ) Expenditures 

CHA.PTER I 
Art.l Personnel 

Allow. - Vil. Counci l 
Vil . Employe~s Salaries 
Travel + meetings 
Awards to Vil. Counci l 

Total 

Art. 2 iViaterials 
· stationery 
Purch.+ Main t. of 

furniture and equipt. 
Illumination 
Ceremonies 
Purch. + Freight of 

villag e utensi l s 
Food for prisoners 
Contribution Mutual 

Assistant Fund 
Total 

1959 
Pro po sed 

82 ' 800 ,~ 
55 ,200 
4, 000 

142,000~ 

3 , 600 

3,000 
1, 800 
8,ooo 

4' 500 

145,000 
307 , 900.;i; 

13 1, 000~ 
63 1920 

194,920:$ 

48,000J 
322950 
80 , 950 ..P 

17 ,5301il 
53,600 

386 ,5 00 
172 ,000 
194, 920 

80 ,950 
()05 000 ' 
/ ' 'IP 

81,ooo;a 
75 2 840 

156' 840$ 

48, OOO ;p 
32 2 948 
. 80' 94$J 

.59,049j 
17 ,013 

389 '702 
281, 210 
156' 840 
. .ilil, 948 
984 '762~ 

======== ==::.::::::::c:: 

1958 
Proposed 

69,950$ 
44,400 
4,000 

118' 3 50 .,p 

3,600 

2 , 000 
12 , 000 
7, 000 

1, 200 
3,000 

1342000 
281, 150-,v 

1958 
Reported 

75,054~ 
38 ,200 

4,325 
22700 

120 '279,j 

3,600 

4, 710 
1,821 
7,000 

5 ,494 

25 ,000 
167 '904~ 

aLi s ted a s ~ deb ts " in cons olidated re port of di s trict 

My Thuan Village C-2

CHAPTER V
81,000,100,000,Payment of loans 131,000

63,920Security deposits 75,84075,840
156,840$Total 194,920$175,840$

CHAPTER VI
48,000$Deposits up to 20 Jan. 48,000.40,000

6,000 32,948Cash in village to 20 Jan. 32,950
46,000 80,950Total 80,948.

Summary

59,049$18,760$ 17,530CHAPTER I
II 53,60031,600 17,013
III 386,500458,000 389,702

256,000IV 172,000 281,210
156,840V 175,840 194,920
80,94846,000VI 80,950

984,762$986,200#Total Receipts 905,000

(b) Expenditures

19581959 1958
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
Art. l Personnel

69,950$82,800Allow. - Vil. Council 75,054$
Vil. Employees Salaries 55,200 44,400 38,200
Travel + meetings 4,000 4,3254,000
Awards to Vil. Council 2,700

118,350$Total 120,279$142,000$

Art.2 Materials
3,600 3,6003,600Stationery

Purch. + Maint. of
3,000furniture and equipt. 2,000 4,710

Illumination 1,800 1,82112,000
7,000Ceremonies 8,000 7,000

Purch. + Freight of
village utensils 1,200

Food for prisoners 5,4943,0004,500
Contribution Mutual

25,000Assistant Fund 145,000 134,000
Total 167,904$281,150307,900$

Listed as "debts" in consolidated report of district



iciy Thu.an Village 

CHAPTER II - Social Affairs 
Art.l .Personnel 

C- 3 

Salary for rural teacher 
Allow. - sanitary personne l 

and midwives 
Allow. for meat inspectors 

Art. 2 1,iateri als 
Furch. + Maint . School 

Equipt . 
.i..id to the poor 

Total 

CHAPTER III-Economic Affairs 
Art.l Personnel 

Salaries for workers 

Art. 2 Materials 
Repair : roads 

- 11 - bridges 
_ 11 _ buildings 

Contribution : roads 
_ 11 _ buildings 

Total 

CHAPTER IV - Common Interest 
Art . l Personnel 

Sal aries - Youth + Cadres 
Sports 

Art. 2 ha terials 
Youth and Spor ts 
Pr opaganda -
Pri nting 
Stationery for Canton Ch. 
Ceremonies 
Reconstruction of stadium 
General ~xpenditures-D ist. 
General Expenditures - Pro. 

Total 

CHAPTER V- Irregul ar 2nd ~isc. 
Refunds - security deposits 
Irregula r Bxpenditure s 
Cash Reserve 
Tot a l 

33,600-ii> 

4 , 600 
6 500 

44,900 

3,000 
2,000 

49 ' 900 .1~ 

8 400 ' ,j) 

200 
5 , 000 

25 , 000 
60 , 000 
50 , 000 

148,6001ll 

7 ' 200 ~p 

. 6 ,ooo 
6,uoo 
2 , 000 
2, 000 

300,000 
20 ,000 

343 '200 ,p 

75 ' 840,? 
43 , 960 
16 , 800 

136,600~ 

25 ' 200 rt> 

4 , buu 
1,200 

31,200 

2 , 000 
33,200'1? 

200 
5,000 

24 , 000 
60 , 000 
3 ,- 000 

) ' 
132,600.Jl 

4,000 
6,000 
2, 000 
2 , 000 

10,000 
20 , 000 

257 , 000 
26,000 

3 27 ' 000~~ 

63 , 920.;J 
67 ,63 0 . 

131 , 550 ;, 

4 , bJO 
1,600 

23 ,3 b6 

23 ,3 06,il 

962 

9,362 ,$ 

9 ,600 

2 ,100 
5,041 

303 , 274 

320,015 ~ 

124,332J 
302 , 000 

426,332$ 

C-3My Thuan Village

CHAPTER II-Social Affairs
Art.1 Personnel

16,986,33,600$ 25,200Salary for rural teacher
Allow.-sanitary personnel

4,6004,800 4,800and midwives
1,6006,500 1,200Allow. for meat inspectors
23,38644,900 31,200

Art.2 Materials
Purch. + Maint. School

3,000Equipt.
2,0002,000Aid to the poor

23,386,₽33,200Total 49,900

CHAPTER III-Economic Affairs
Art.1 Personnel

8,400 8,400 8,400Salaries for workers

Art.2 Materials
200 200Repair: roads

9625,000 5,000_" bridges
25,000 24,000_ii_ buildings
60,000 60,000Contribution: roads
50,000 35,000buildings_11_

148,600, 9,362$132,600Total

CHAPTER IV-Common Interest
Art.1 Personnel

Salaries-Youth + Cadres
$Sports 7,200-p

Art.2 Materials
6,000Youth and Sports 9,6004,000

Propaganda 6,000 6,000
Printing 2,000 2,000
Stationery for Canton Ch. 2,000 2,1002,000
Ceremonies 10,000 5,041
Reconstruction of stadium 20,000
General Expenditures-Dist. 300,000 303,274257,000
General Expenditures-Pro. 20,000 26,000

Total 320,015$343,200. 327,000;

CHAPTER V-Irregular and Misc.
Refunds-security deposits 63,92075,840. 124,332
Irregular Expenditures 67,63043,960 302,000
Cash Reserve 16,800

136,600.Total 426,332$131,550₩



My Thuan Village C-4 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 307,900) 281, 150 1i) 167,904~ 
II 49 ,900 33,200 23 ,386 
III 148,600 132,600 9 ,362 
IV 343,200 327,000 320 ,015 
v 136,600 131 2550 4262332 

Total Expenditures 986 , 200$ 905,500j 946 '999$ 
======== ======== ======== 

My Thuan Village C-4

Summary

307,900$ 167,904₽281,150�CHAPTER I
23,386II 49,900 33,200

III 9,362132,600148,600
IV 327,000 320,015343,200

426,332136,600V 131,550

946,999$905,500$986,200$Total Expenditures
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2. Binh Dai Village, Kien Ho~ Province, SVN -West Region, 
(Popul a tion 16 , 000 ) 

(a) Receipts 

1 959 
Proposed 

CHAPTER I 
Art .l Rice fields 

Gardens 
Urban l and 
Licenses 
Boats 
:Buff aloes 200 
Oxen 40 
Horses 3 
Horse - cart 1 
Cyclo mot or 15 p. 

Art.2 h iscel laneous Taxes 
Tot a l 

CHAPTER II 
Income 
Public Rice fie l ds 42Ha 
Public land 3Ha , 80 
i1.is cellane'.)US 
Total 

CH J..PTER III 
i1'Iarke t ( 1) 
Sl ,::ll ' ;:rhte ri ni:r 
Berthage " 
Fishing sites( 2 ) 
Tot a l 

C HP_PT~n IV 
Fines 
Sales of cortf~s cat ed good s 
Legalisa tion of contracts 
h i s cella neous 
To t a l 

11, 220 ~;) 
810 

20,630 
30,000 

2,000 
' 000 4 , 

800 
120 

50 
750 

70 , Jf.50 

4- ' 500 
74 880 '•' 

' tP 

21 ,260 ~ 
21 ,150 

8 , 000 

50 ,410 .,;; 

207 , 000 ,ii 
-~ tJ) 000 

5 ,500 
82 ,000 

310 , 500 ,;> 

5 '440 i;; 
20,000 
20 , 000 
25 , 970 
71,410 tP 

( 1) Exempced .. 1 day of market tax 

( 2) l\ ot enough bidders due to l a ck of fish 

1958 
Proposed 

11,220,p 
810 

20,630 
28,260 
2,250 

20 , 000 
2 , 000 

$0 
100 
500 

65, 850 

3 , 000 
88 850 '" 

' .,p 

24 , 050 ~~ 
20,000 

8 000 
' _1~500 

62 ,550 iii 

206 ,000 ~ 
1 '7 '7 ('\ .'\ 
- f ) I '-.J V 

5 ,500 
t,2 , 000 

311, 200 .~ 

7 , 000 -w 
34 , 000 
20 , 000 
22 , 920 
83 l 920 ,jl 

1958 
Reported 

10, 423 ~ 
445 

10 l 856 
35 '83 2 
1,476 
3 ,700 

710 
120 

336 
DJ , 898 

63 , 898~ 

16 ' 206 .~ 
21,150 

7,013 
20 ,772 
65' 141 ,~ 

205,418~ 
17;700 

5,496 
70 , 932 

299 '546 .;ii 

5 '440 ~ 
21,900 
31,140 
28 , 200 
86 ' 680 ~ 

C-5

2. Binh Dai Village, Kien Hoa Province, SVN-West Region,
(Population 16,000)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
10,423 $Art.l Rice fields 11,220,11,220$

810 810 445Gardens
10,85620,63020,630Urban land
35,83230,000 28,260Licenses
1,4762,2502,000Boats

Buffaloes 200 3,70020,0004,000
800 7102,000Oxen 40

80 120120Horses 3
100Horse-cart 1 50

336500Cyclo motor 15 p. 750
63,89885,85070,380

3,000Art. 2 Miscellaneous Taxes 4,500
63,898$88,850°74,880$Total

CHAPTER II
16,206$24,050$21,260$Income

Public Rice fields 42Ha 21,15020,00021,150
Public land 3Ha, 80 8,0008,000 7,013

20,77210,500Miscellaneous
65,141$50,410Total 62,550

CHAPTER III
Market (1) 205,418$206,000.₽207,000
Slaughtering 17,70016,000 17,700

5,496Berthage 5,5005,500
Fishing sites (2) 70,93282,000 82,000

299,546310,500Total 311,200

CHAPTER IV
Fines 5,440 5,4407,000
Sales of confiscated goods 34,00020,000 21,900
Legalisation of contracts 31,14020,00020,000

28,20025,970miscellaneous 22,920

86,680,83,920Total 71,410

(1) Exempced 1 day of market tax

(2) Not enough bidders due to lack of fish



Binh Dai Village C- 6 

CHAPTER V 
Cash in Provincial Treasury 
Total 

76 ,33 5.:P 
76 ,33 5-H> 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

Total Receipts 

74 , 86o<Ji; 
50 ,410 

310 ,500 
71,410 
76,3 35 

5 83 ' 535 ~ 
======== 

(b) Expenditures 

CHAPTER I 
Art.l Sal aries-Vil. Council 

Sal aries of Personnel 
Village clerk 
Messengers 
Personnel of ~arket-and 

.::3 laughter-house 

Art . 2 lvi ateri als 
Offic e equipt. f or · 'Y '' 

16 hamlet ·. youth Gr oups 
Purch. -tMaint; Vil. Hall 
Illumination 
Ceremonies 
Trave l - Neetings 

1959 
Proposed 

97,200~ 
122 , 000 

57,600 
9 ,000 

J ,000 
288., 800 

12, 000 
2 , 000 
6 ,1 20 
1, 000 

Taxes and renting of stadium 
7, 000 
1, 000 
1,500 Maint. of registers 

Total 

CH/.,PTER II 
Art. l Social a ctivities 

Teachers 
Work ers 

Art.2 Ma terials 
Purch . of School equipt. 
Aid to t he poor -. 
Repair to school 
Repair: maternity-hospital 

Tota l 

319,420 ~ 

3 ' 600 ,jl 
21,600 
25,200 

2 ,000 
2 , 000 
2 ,000 
5 000 

36 '200.,)5 

5 5 '5 83 ~ 
5 5 '5 83 ~ 

88 , 850 ~ 
62 ,5 50 

311 , 200 
SJ , 920 
5 5 , 5 83 

602 ,103 $ 
======== 

1958 
Proposed 

68,757 :; 
114, 000 

5 8 ' 596 
10,800 

J , 000 
255,153 

11,400 
4,000 
3 ,1 20 
3 ,000 
6 , 000 
4 ,500 
1, 000 

208 ,173 ,;l 

2 , 000 
1, 000 
2 ,000 

10 ,000 
15 000 ~ 

' .,jl 

5 5 ! 5 83 ~ 
5 5 '583 ir 

63 '898$ 
65 ,141 

299 ,546 
86 ,680 
5 5, 583 

570' 848~ 
======== 

1958 
Re ported 

80 ,603 ~ 
114 ,ooo 

55,256 
9,000 

3 ,000 
261, 859 

11,484 

270 
6,298 
1,000 
1,000 

281, 9il ' 

21, 600 
21,600 

100 

I 
; 

21,700& 

C-6Binh Dai Village

CHAPTER V
76,335$ 55,58355,583,Cash in Provincial Treasury

55,583$76,335$ 55,583$Total

Summary

63,898$88,85074,880CHAPTER I
65,14162,55050,410II

299,546310,500 311,200III
86,680IV 71,410 83,920
55,58355,58376,335V

570,848₹602,103583,535Total Receipts

(b) Expenditures

1958 19581959
ReportedProposed Proposed

CHAPTER I
80,603$68,757$Art.1 Salaries-Vil. Council 97,200$

Salaries of Personnel 114,000114,000122,000
55,256Village clerk 57,600 58,596
9,000Messengers 10,8009,000

Personnel of Market-and
3,0003,000 3,000Slaughter-house

261,859288,800 255,153

Art.2 Materials
Office equipt. for

16 hamlet youth Groups 11,48412,000 11,400
Purch. +Maint; Vil. Hall 2,000 4,000
Illumination 6,120 3,120

270Ceremonies 1,000 3,000
6,298Travel - Meetings 7,000 6,000

Taxes and renting of stadium 1,0001,000 4,500
Maint. of registers 1,0001,0001,500

Total 281,911 $319,420$ 288,173 $

CHAPTER II
Art.1 Social activities

3,600 $Teachers $
21,60021,600Workers
21,60025,200

Art.2 Materials
Purch. of School equipt. 2,000 2,000

100Aid to the poor: 2,000 1,000
Repair to school 2,000 2,000
Repair:maternity-hospital 5,000 10,000

15,000$36,200$Total 21,700$



Binh Dai Village 

CH APTER III 
Public ~arks personnel 

s a l c-.. ries 
Total 

CHAPTCR I V 
Printing 

C- 7 

Material f6r ~district · office 
Clerk of Canton- office 
Total 

CH!~ PTt;R V 
Security deposit 
Construction:Binh · Dai 

District office 

Mutaa l Assistance Fund 
Tot al 

CHAPTER VI 
Unforeseen items 

Total 

10 2200.,jl 
10,200~ 

1, 500 .,? 
8 ,400 

32 2400 
42 , 300 1~ 

25, 97v ) 

60 ,000 

85 ,970 ~ 

69 , 445 ,p 
20 , 000 
89 ,445 ~ 

Summa ry 

CHAPT£R I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total ExpendituFes 

319 ,420 / 
36 , 200 
10,200 
42,300 
65,970 
89 2445 

5 53 '5 3 5 ,:'~ 

(c) Zxplanatory No tes 

Rice 4490Ha 5o/o 
Gardens70Ha , 77 - lOo/o 
Urban l and 270Ha , Ob - 250/0 

4 messengers 
Meat .inspe ct ion 

9 ' 000 ;? 
3 ,ooo ,,, 

224 , 526.,;i 
8 ,110 ;1 

. 8 ' 252 ,? 

10 !800,,;> 
10 , SOOJ 

1, 000,p 
8 , 400 

26 2400 
35 ' 800 .,P 

22 ' 920 .? 

111 2710 
134 , 630 ~ 

26 ,100 .~ 

26 , 100 :~ 

288 ,173 ) 
l~ , .000 
80' 800 
35 ' 800 

134 ,630 
26 2100 

; .~~o , 503 .~ 

9 , OOO ~p 
9 , 000 ;$ 

1, 093 ;p 
6 ,137 

7 ' 230 ;ji 

22 , 920.,? 

122,107 ,$ 

122 ,107 ,~ 

281, 911 .. ? 
21,700 
9,000 
7 , 230 

22,920 
1222107 
464' 8;6 8~ 
======== 

C-7Binh Dai Village

CHAPTER III
Public Works personnel

9,000v10,200$ 10,800$salaries
10,800 $ 9,000$10,200$Total

CHAPTER IV
1,093 $1,000Printing 1,500,
6,137Material for district office 8,4008,400

26,400Clerk of Canton-office 32,400

35,80042,300$ 7,230 ₽Total

CHAPTER V
22,920Security deposit 25,970 , 22,920,

Construction: Binh Dai
60,000District office

111,710Mutual Assistance Fund

134,63085,970₹Total 22,920

CHAPTER VI
122,107 $26,100,₹69,445,Unforeseen items

20,000

26,100 $89,445 .Total 122,107.$

Summary

281,911$288,173$319,420,CHAPTER I
15,00036,200 21,700II
80,80010,200 9,000III
35,800IV 42,300 7,230

134,630V 85,970 22,920
26,100VI 89,445 122,107

Total Expenditures 464,868¥560,503 $583,535$

(c) Explanatory Notes

Rice 4490Ha - 50/0 224,526,
Gardens 70Ha,77 - 100/0 8,110$
Urban land 270Ha,06 - 250/0 8,252,

4 messengers 9,000 $
Meat inspection 3,000,
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Village Pe rsonnel 

Secretary 
Typist 
Permanent 

_ IY _ 

I·~enssenger 
- f? _ 

10 , ESOO-.? 
10 , 800 

9 , 000 
9,000 
9 , 000 
9 ,000 

57 , 600 ,~ 

As sistant District 

Chef bureau District 
Clerk 

- 11 _ 

- 11 _ 

_ n _ 

Driver 

7 '200 ;~ 
30,000 
24,000 
20,000 
19,200 
21 ,600 

122 '000 \~ . 
Vil. Council Allowances 

Chief 
Clerk 
Police 
Finance 
State civil 

28 800 \ ' ·,,-
16 , 800 
21, 600 
21 , 600 
14 , 400 

103 ' 200 ·;~ 

C-8Binh Dai Village

Village Personnel

Secretary 10,800 if

Typist 10,800
Permanent 9,000

- ii_ 9,000
Menssenger 9,000

_11- 9,000

57,600,

Assistant District

Chef bureau District 7,200$
Clerk 30,000
- ii_ 24,000

20,000_ff_
_11_ 19,200

Driver 21,600
$122,000,

Vil. Council Allowances

Chief 28,800 $
Clerk 16,800
Police 21,600
Finance 21,600
State civil 14,400

103,200
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3. Long Thuan Vil l age , Dinh Tuong Province , SVN-Wes t Region , 
(Popul a tion 16 , 800 ) 

(a) Rece ipt s 
) 

1959 1958 1958 
Proposed Proposed Reported 

CHAPTER I 
Rice fields 3 '7 84 ,p 3 '784-r( 2,282J , 
Gardens 421 414 220 
Public lands 30 ,930 33 ,9b0 28 ,032 
Houses 129,924 114,067 97 '5 00 
Licenses 80 , 650 142,637 65 ,347 
Boats 336 450 375 
Buff a l oes 1,860 1, 635 1,680 
Oxen 570 480 570 
Horses 250 360 320 
Carts oxen 325 350 600 

horses 175 225 610 
-= pedicabs 12625 1257 5 22955 

Total 250 88-o ~s ' q, 299,957 ~ 200 ,49L? 

CH/.\PTER II 
Public rice fields 90 '000 .~ 50 ,ooo .? 80' 195 ~? 
Pu1Jlic land 64 ,700 64 ,000 64,054 
Rent of urban l and 37,000 37, 000 38 , 920 
Stalls (sho ps) 182 900 182 900 18 2900 
Total 210,600 .) 169 , 900) 202 , 069~ 

CHAPTER III 
Market 2 ' 020 ' 000 .;'~ 2, 000 , OOO i? 2 , ooo , ooo .}; 
ol aughter-houses 175, 000 160 ,000 160,000 
Fishing sites 4,930 5,210 5,210 
Water l io 2000 120 2000 95 066 
Total 2 , 319 , 930 ,? 2 , 285 ,210 ,? 2 ' 260 ' 276 :? 

CHAP'lER IV 
Fines 50' 000 ,,., 70 '000 ,? 80 ,569 ; 
Registration fees I 0 000 40,000 41 , 710 

'+ ' Loans 160, 000 160,000 80 ,740 
Previous years 73,991 40,985 71,552 
.Secvri ty-deposit 131,167 193 , 328 193 ,32 8 
lViis cellaneous 10 2000 49 2000 89 2 874 
Total 465, 158.;i 5 53 ,313 ,'.) 5 57 '773 ~? 

C-9

3. Long Thuan Village, Dinh Tuong Province, SVN-West Region,
(Population 16,800)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I

2,2823,7843,784.$Rice fields
220421Gardens 414

28,032Public lands 30,930 33,980
114,067 97,500Houses 129,924

80,650 142,637 65,347Licenses
336 375450Boats

1,6801,860 1,635Buffaloes
480 570Oxen 570
360 320280Horses

600350325Carts = oxen
610225175= horses

1,625 2,9551,575= pedicabs
250,880 299,957 ₹ 200,491 $Total

CHAPTER II
80,195$50,000,90,000.>Public rice fields
64,05464,00064,700Public land
38,92037,000 37,000Rent of urban land

Stalls (shops) 18,90018,900 18,900
202,069,169,900 $210,600,Total

CHAPTER III
2,020,000.$ 2,000,000, 2,000,000.$Market

160,000160,000Slaughter-houses 175,000
5,210Fishing sites 5,2104,930

95,066120,000 120,000Water

2,319,930, 2,285,210 2,260,276Total

CHAPTER IV
80,569.70,000;50,000Fines

Registration fees 40,000 41,71040,000
80,740Loans 160,000160,000

Previous years 40,985 71,55273,991
193,328Security-deposit 131,167 193,328
89,874Miscellaneous 49,00010,000

557,773Total 553,313,465,158,



Long Thuan Village 

CHAPTER V 
Cash in Tr easury 
Cash i n Village 
Total 

C-10 

226 ' 5 24 ~? 
152 1708 
379 ' 232°,p 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

Tota l Recei pts 

2'0 880 ;, ) ' ·,? 
210 ,600 

2 ,319 , 930 
465 ,158 
379 1232 

3 ' 625 ' 800,~ 
== ::::::======= 

(b) Expenditures 

1959 
Proposed 

CHAP 'i'~R I 
Art. l Salaries - Vil. Counci l 

Village clerk 
Hamlet . Chiefs,· · . ·. ,. -: .: · -~ _ 

174 ,648} 
72 , 000 

Zones -Messenger- Intermediary 
Workers (Pagoda- School 
G.3~~12 tery-watchers ) 110 , 000 

356 ,648 

Art. 2 Materials 
Vil. and Police Office 

papers · 
Purch. + Maint.~ E4uipt. 
Mail -nagazines- newpapers 
Illumina tion 
Ceremonies-
Tr ave l - Meetings 
Food for prisoners 
Taxes of the Village 
Repair-h aint. - Registers 
Clothing of militiamen 

Total 

CHAPTER II 
Art.l Personnel 

Allow. : Sanitary personnel 
Tea chers 
Workers of Schoo l 
Workers and Aid for Poor 

18 , 000 
10,000 

4 , 000 
3 , 600 

14 , 000 
6 , 000 

13 , 500 
800 

5 000 
431, 548-.? 

1,200 ,,> 
50,000 
7,200 
4 2800 

6J,200 

340 ' 591 :> 340 ' 591,? 
11 529 11530 

342 ,120 :? 342 '1 21 ~> 

299 ' 957 ;; 200 ,49L~ 
169 , 900 202 ,069 

2,285 , 210 2 , 260 ,276 
553 , 313 557,773 
342 21 20 3L1-2 1121 

3 ' 659 ' 500,? 3 ' 562 '73_0 .;~ 
========== ========·== 

1958 1958 
Proposed Reported 

168 ' 000.,]) 162 '7 83.,( 
72 ,000 

215 ,100 

158 1000 
398 ,ooo 377 ' 883 

18 , 000 17, 974 
20 ,000 19 ' 967 
4 , 000 
3 ' 980 

1,149 
3 ,600 

1L1- ,000 
6 , 000 

14,000 
6 ,000 

15 , 284 
800 

16 ,684 

5 1000 51000 
485 , 064> 462 , 25n 

1 , 200 ,; ,( 

50 ,000 
6 , 000 5,700 
4 2800 41800 

62 ,000 10' 500 

Long Thuan Village C-10

CHAPTER V
226,524$ 340,591 340,591$Cash in Treasury

Cash in Village 152,708 1,529 1,530

342,1203 342,121$Total 379,232.₽

Summary

250,880 $ 200,491,299,957 ₹CHAPTER I
210,600 169,900 202,069II

2,319,930 2,285,210 2,260,276III
465,158 553,313 557,773IV

342,121379,232 342,120V

3,625,800 3,650,500, 3,562,730$Total Receipts

(b) Expenditures

195819581959
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
162,783,Art Salaries - Vil. Council 174,648,₹ 168,000$

Village clerk 72,00072,000
Hamlet Chiefs
Zones-Messenger-Intermediary 215,100
Workers (Pagoda-School

110,000Cemetery-watchers) 158,000
356,648 377,883398,000

Art.2 Materials
Vil. and Police Office

18,000 17,97418,000papers
Purch. + Maint.: Equipt. 10,000 20,000 19,967
Mail-magazines-newpapers 4,000 4,000 1,149

3,980 3,600Illumination 3,600
Ceremonies 14,00014,00014,000
Travel - Meetings 6,0006,000 6,000
Food for prisoners

16,684Taxes of the Village 13,500 15,284
Repair-Maint.-Registers 800800
Clothing of militiamen 5,0005,000 5,000

485,064431,548.Total 462,257₹

CHAPTER II
Art.1 Personnel

Allow.: Sanitary personnel 1,200,1,200
Teachers 50,000 50,000
Workers of School 6,0007,200 5,700
Workers and Aid for Poor 4,8004,800 4,800

63,200 10,50062,000



Long Thuan Village 

Art. 2 JV1a te rials 
Purch ., Repair-1'-.iaint. 
Social 
Burial: poor:. 
Removal 

C-11 

Purch . + Equipt. Fire d~e 
Purch. - Equipt. - i'vlaterni ty . 
Food for poor:;: school boy ' 
Meat Inspection 

Total 

CHAPTER III 
Art.l Workers of Public works 

Salary- Allow. - Water-Plant 
personnel 

Art. 2 Materials 
Equipt. of Electrical: 

plant 

Art.3 Repair of Roads 
- "- Village Hall 
-

11
- School 

-
11

- Market 
_ n_ Maternity 

'•1 Pagoda 

15,000 
10,000 

4,$00 
.25 ,ooo 

4 ,000 
8 , 000 
7 000 

139 ,ooo :~ 

277 ,800,? 

138,000 
415,800 

600 , 000 
600,000 

600,000 
50,000 
70,000 

140,000 

15,000 
10,000 

4,800 
25 , 000 

4 , 000 
8,000 
7,000 

135 '800 .~ 

275, 800~ 

172,000 
447,800 

605,000 
605,000 

600 , 000 
50,000 
50,000 

150,000 
10,000 
50,000 

7,800 
1,500 
2,000 
4,800 

24,957 

6 ,570 
58'127 ·-,p 

269 ,000 ,~ 

158,542 
427 '542 

373 '815 
373 '815 

521,069 

164, 856 

Total l,875,800 j 1,962 , $000 1,487,282 ) 

CHAPTER IV 
Art .l Personnel: Canton 

Salary of clerk of canton 
chief 

Salary: messenger 

P.rt. 2 Personnel : . IJist:t"iCt 

15 '000,; e ooo 
23,000 

Salary : :C le~k S0,000 
Workers 10, 000 
Worker : . lfr.fo:rm;:;i_t.io n-_ H.<l.11 5 ,000 
Construction Repair: Iv'iaternity 5 ,000 

- 11 - :School 8 , 000 
Miscellaneous 43,300 

151,300 

18' 300.,,l 
5,000 

23 ' 300 

45,900 
11,700 

2,700 
4,700 
7,700 

55,800 
128, 500 

19 , 400 ,> 

19 ,400 

124,736 

124,736 

Long Thuan Village C-11

Art.2 Materials
Purch., Repair-Maint. 7,80015,00015,000
Social 10,00010,000 1,500
Burial: poors 2,000

4,800 4,800Removal 4,800
Purch. + Equipt. Fire sce 25,000 24,95725,000
Purch.-Equipt.-Maternity 4,000 4,000
Food for poor; school boy 8,0008,000

6,570Meat Inspection 7,0007,000
135,800 58,127Total 139,000.,

CHAPTER III
Art.1 Workers of Public works 277,800, 269,000,275,800,

Salary-Allow.-water-Plant
158,542138,000 172,000personnel

415,800 447,800 427,542

Art.2 Materials
Equipt. of Electrical

600,000 605,000 373,815plant
605,000600,000 373,815

Art.3 Repair of Roads 600,000 521,069600,000
_ ii_ Village Hall 50,00050,000

164,856_ ii_ School 70,000 50,000
_" Market 140,000 150,000
-" Maternity 10,000
_" Pagoda 50,000

1,875,800 1,962,800, 1,487,282.Total

CHAPTER IV
Art.I Personnel: Canton

Salary of clerk of canton
chief 18,30015,000 19,400 $

Salary: messenger 8,000 5,000
23,000 23,300 19,400

Art.2 Personnel : District
80,000Salary :Clerk 45,900

Workers 11,70010,000
Worker: Information Hall 124,7365,000 2,700
Construction Repair:Maternity 5,000 4,700

8,000: School 7,700_"
Miscellaneous 55,80043,300

151,300 124,736128,500



Long Thuan Village C-12 

Art.J Purch . Civil Status ~ Re~i st~r 5,000 
Printing 5 , 000 
Newspapers 1, 000 
~isc e llaneous 10, 000 

Total 195 , 300 ~ 

CHAPTER V 
Reirnburse "ent; Sec. - Deposit 
Mutua l .:A:ss_:bst1a nc,e oFund ~ 

Reserve 
J\i1iscellaneous 
Total 

CH: .... FTZR VI 
Unforeseen items 
Tota l 

135 ,667 )> 

820,000 

955 ' 667 ,) 

28 , 0 65~ 
28,0b 5 .? 

Sum...rnary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Expenditures 

431 ,548$ 
139 , 000 

1, 875 ' 800 
195 , JOO 
955 ,667 

28 085 

4 , 900 
4 , 900 

161, 600 .? 

201, 828 ,p 

572 , 400 
90,000 

864 '228 ~~ 

41 2008 ,1 
41 , 008'1? 

485 ' 064 ,~ 
135 '800 

1, 962 , 800 
161 , 600 
864 ' 228 
41, 008 

3 ' 650 '500 -.~ 

144' 136 \? 

197 , 328.,? 

696 ,950 

98 2416 
992 , 694.? 

41 2 002~~ 
41, 002,( 

462 ' 257 :~ 
58 ,127 

1 ,487 , 282 
144 ,136 
992 ,694 

41 2002 
3 ,1 85 ,498; 

========== ===== ===== ========== 

1 me chanic -
1 assistant 
1 custodian 
1 worker 

(c) Explanatory Notes 

4'117 .? 

Rese rve 

Worker: Hospita l 
: 3 chool 
: assistant - S . 

Tea cher 

2 ,327 
1,478 
1,757 
9 ,67.9 x 1 2 

1, 200 ,( 
7,200 
4 . 800 

50 ;000 
63 '200 .? 

= 115'148 
20 , 892 

136 ' 040 .,$ 

Long Thuan Village C-12

Art.3 Purch. Civil Status Register 5,000 4,900
Printing 4,9005,000

1,000Newspapers
10,000Miscellaneous

144,136₹161,600.Total 195,300,

CHAPTER V
135,667.$ 201,828° 197,328,Reimburse ent; Sec.-Deposit

Mutual Assistance -Fund
696,950820,000 572,400

90,000Reserve
98,416Miscellaneous

864,228$955,667° 992,694 ₹Total

CHAPTER VI
41,008,Unforeseen items 28,085 ₹ 41,002$

41,002,41,008,28,085Total

Summary

485,064,431,548$ 462,257.CHAPTER I

135,800II 58,127139,000
1,875,800 1,962,800 1,487,282III

161,600 144,136IV 195,300
864,228 992,694955,667V
41,00828,085 41,002VI

3,625,400. 3,650,500 3,185,498,Total Expenditures

(c) Explanatory Notes

1 mechanic 4,117,
1 assistant 2,327
1 custodian 1,478
1 worker 1,757

9,679 X 12 = 115,148
20,892Reserve

136,040$

Worker: Hospital 1,200
7,200- : School
4,800- : assistant-S.

Teacher 50,000

63,200$



Long Thuan Vi llage C-13 

Personne l Vil l age 
4 Pe r manent agent 1, 000 x 4 
7 Pho Th6n 7 x 300 = 

4 ' 000 ,,i 
2 ,100 

500 
520 
480 

5 HarhlBt Chiefs 5 x 100 = 
3 Pagoda guardians 200 +200 + 120 
4 Pool-guardi~ns200 +100 +100 +80 
1 market agent 1, 300 

JOO 1 worker '•J . C . 

4 clerks in finance office ,. 

Salaries 

Village chief 
Finance 
Police 
Agri cultura l 
Civil sta t11 s 
Deputy:Village Chief 
Deputy: Village Finance 
Deput~ Vi llage Pol ice 

9 , 200 x 12 = 
6 , 000 x 12 = 

2 ' 200 ) 
2 ,1 87 
2 ,1 87 
1, 957 
1,656 
1, 500 
1, 500 
1,500 

110, 400 
72,000 

14 ,687 ) ~ x 1 2 = 176 ,244$ 

C-13Long Thuan Village

Personnel Village
4 Permanent agent 1,000 X 4 = 4,000

2,1007 Pho Thôn 7 X 300 =

5 Hamlet Chiefs 5 X 100 500=
3 Pagoda guardians 200+200+120 520
4 Pool-guardians 200+100+100+80 480

1,3001 market agent
3001 worker W.C.

9,200 X 12 = 110,400

6,000 X 12 = 72,0004 clerks in finance office.

Salaries

Village chief 2,200$
2,187Finance

Police 2,187
Agricultural 1,957

1,656Civil status
1,500Deputy: Village Chief

Deputy: Village Finance 1,500
1,500Deputy: Village Police

14,687 3 X 12 = 176,244$
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4. Tan An Hoi Village, Binh Duong _P rovince, SVN - East Region, 
· (Population 17,700) 

(a) Recei:ets 

1959 
Pro:eosed 

CHJ~PTER I 
Rice fields 2 ,000.;1 
Garden 1,000 
Public l ands 2 , 000 
Houses 7, 000 
Licenses 28,000 
Carts 7,400 
Buff aloes 4 , 500 
Oxen 4' 500 
Horses 2, 000 
Rice field tax collected 

by Treasurer 
Total 58 ,400 ~? 

CHAPTER II 
Rent : • houses 8 2000,? 
Total 8' 000 :? 

CHAP'Ii:R III 
f.'iarket ( 1) 144' 500) 
Slaughtering(2) 266 , 500 
Ilii iscellaneous 600 
Total 411, 600,,> 

CHAPTER IV 
Fines by Vil. Council i s ,ooo~ 
Fine s by Police+ Gendarmerie285,000 
Registration 30,000 
Previous years 6,000 
Contributions 

. . 

Ivii scellaneous 1002 000 
Total 439 ,ooo ..' 

CH APTER V 
Cash in Treasury 130 ,000 ,~ 
Cash in Village 40 2000 
Total 170 ,ooo .? 

( 1 hiiarket 1959 contra ct 
hark et T9.n An Hoi 112,500 

_ 11 _ Bae Ha 32 , 000 
(2) Slaughter Tan An Hoi 81, 500 

_ n _ B~ c Ha 1 85 , 000 

1958 
Pro:eosed 

2, ooo,;, 
800 

1,000 
6,000 

27,000 
9' 500 
4,500 
4,500 
2,400 

57 ,700,? 

7 2 800,;i 
7' £500 ,; 

124,000) 
152,400 

520 
276,920> 

16 ,ooo) 
165 , 000 

40,000 
6,000 

200 2000 
447 '000 .:' 

43 , 986,? 
64 2494 

128 ' 450 .~ 

144 ' 500 :,; 

266 ' 500 ~ 

195 8 
Re.eorted 

2 '004.,~ 
8 

517 
1,000 
8 , 785 
1,690 

225 
180 

1,720 

13 2 855 
29 ' 9$4~ 

3 2150 .. ! 
3 ,150 ,r 

93 ' 006,? 
114 ,309 

207 , 315 ~ 

17 ' 956) 
372,778 

20,629 

3 5 '200 
290 1034 
736 '5 97 ,~ 

43 ' 986,l 
G42494 

128 ' 4801:) 

C-14

4. Tan An Hoi Village, Binh Duong Province, SVN-East Region,
(Population 17,700)

(a) Receipts

1958 19581959
ProposedProposed Reported

CHAPTER I
Rice fields 2,000, 2,000 2,004

800 8Garden 1,000
Public lands 2,000 1,000 517

6,000Houses 1,0007,000
28,000Licenses 8,78527,000

Carts 1,6907,400 9,500
Buffaloes 4,500 2254,500
Oxen 1804,500 4,500
Horses 2,000 1,7202,400
Rice field tax collected

13,855by Treasurer

29,984Total 58,400 57,700,

CHAPTER II
8,000, 7,800 3,150Rent: houses

Total 8,000 $ 3,1507,800

CHAPTER III
Market (1) 93,006,124,000.144,500
Slaughtering (2) 266,500 114,309152,400

600Miscellaneous 520

411,600Total 276,920, 207,315₹

CHAPTER IV
16,000, 17,956 ₹18,000$Fines by Vil. Council

Fines by Police + Gendarmerie285,000 372,778185,000
Registration 20,62930,000 40,000
Previous years 6,000 6,000
Contributions

35,200
Miscellaneous 100,000 290,034200,000

439,000.Total 736,597447,000

CHAPTER V

43,986 $ 43,986 ₹Cash in Treasury 130,000,
Cash in Village 84,49440,000 84,494

128,480Total 128,480170,000.>

(1)Market 1959 contract
112,500Market Tan An Hoi

144,500$Bãc Ha 32,000- ii

(2) Slaughter Tan An Hoi 81,500
266,500$Bac Ha 185,000_11_
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Summary 

CH.~PTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

5 8 ' 400,? 
8 , 000 

411,600 
~39 , 000 
170 000 

Total Receipts 1, 0~7 , UOO-r. 
========== 

(b) Expenditures 

CHAP'I'SR I 
Art,l Personnel 

Allow, Vil. Council 
Pers . of Vil. Council 
Vill age clerks 

-
Hai\ll et -Chiefs 
JVi e s sengers 
Workers (school-pagoda­

ce.metery) 
Allow . Police office 
Personnel-1J1arket - Slaughter 

Water 
Allow. of District Chief 

Art . 2 J',ia terials 
Vi l . Council Offic e 
R . i:.' . • t epair : _ · _,_, 'TUlp , 
Te l ephone - iViail 
Geremonie s 
Travel - ~eetin~ s 
Food f or P riso~~rs 
Awardsfor Pers onnel 
Repair - ~aint , Registers 
Clothing of militiamen 
Tr ansportat ion of materia l 

and personne l 
Propaga nda fees 

Total 

1959 
Proposed 

110 , 400 .,,, 
21 , 600 
66, 000 

2 , 000 
9 , 600 

10' 800 

8 , 000 

228 ,400 

25,000 
40 , 000 

5,000 
10 000 

' 9 ~ 600 
6:soo 
8 , 000 

43 _,400 

60 , 000 
15,000 

451 , 200 ,; 

) 7 ' 700 ,? 

7 , 500 
276,920 
447 , 000 
128 , 480 

29 ' 984 .? 
3,150 

207,315 
736 , 597 
128 ,480 

917 , 900 ; 1 , 105 , 526 ~ 
======== ======= === 

1958 
Proposed 

103 , 3 50 ,,' 
21, 600 
66 , 000 

1, 000 
9 , 600 

10, 800 

8 , 000 

220 , 350 

15, 000 
35, 000 

5, 000 
10, 000 

9 , 600 
3, 000 

4 , 000 
21,000 

40 , 000 
12, 000 

37L~ , 950..i 

195 8 
Reported 

67 '980 .. ~ 
43, 120 
46 ,264 

29 , 650 

4, 860 
1 5 , 000 

209' 874 

31 , 833 
1,900 

3 , 500 
3 ,150 

3 8 ' 795 
21 , 975 
1,300 

10,7 80 

91, )56 
22, 947 

43 7 ' 410 .. 2 

C-15Tan An Hoi Village

Summary

58,400. 29,98457,700CHAPTER I
7,8008,000 3,150II

276,920411,600 207,315III
439,000 736,597IV 447,000

128,480 128,480V 170,000

917,900 $ 1,105,5261,087,000Total Receipts

(b) Expenditures

1959 19581958
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
Art.1 Personnel

67,980Allow. Vil. Council 103,350.110,400
Pers. of Vil. Council 21,600 21,600 43,120

66,00066,000 46,264Village clerks

Hamlet Chiefs 1,0002,000
9,600 9,600Messengers

Workers (school-pagoda-
cémetery) 10,80010,800

29,650Allow. Police office
Personnel-Market-Slaughter

4,8608,000 8,000Water
Allow. of District Chief 18,000

209,874228,400 220,350

Art.2 Materials
Vil. Council Office 15,000 31,83325,000

1,900Repair: Equipt 35,00040,000
5,000Telephone - Mail 5,000

eremonies 3,50010,000 10,000
Travel - Meetings 9,600 9,600 3,150
Food for Prisoners 6,800 38,7953,000
Awards for Personnel 21,975

8,000Repair - Maint. Registers 1,3004,000
Clothing of militiamen 21,000 10,78043,400
Transportation of material

91,35660,000and personnel 40,000
Propaganda fees 15,000 12,000 22,947

Total 437,410.>451,200, 374,950.
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CHAPTSR II 
A.rt . 1 Sa11i tary- Pers . ... ~-.-(~ ·. - .... · ·'· 

Prize distribution : School 

f.l.. rt . 2 Materials 
Schaol-~epa~r . :c . ~ 
Socia l-Aid to poor-Medecine 
Buri al of poor ~ 
Repair- Construction 
Construction-i··iaterni ty-

Equipt. 
Youth- Sports 

Total 

CHAPTER III 
Art.2 )V~aterials 

Art.3 Repa irs- Villa ge-Hall 
Houses 
Ma rke t 
School 

Total 

CHAPTErt I V 

58 000.· ' , ( 

4 , 000 
62 , 000 

10 , 000 
10 , 000 

7 , 000 
10 , 000 

10,000 
10 , 000 

119 , ooo :.? 

70 ' 000 ::'.1 
70,000 

10 , 000 

10,000 
130 , 000 
220 , 000 ~ 

Pr i nting 5 , 000 .,i 
h agazine s - Newspapers 7 , 200 
Canton-chiefs office-materials 6 , 000 
Canton chie f salary 21 , 600 
Travel of canton chief 
Tota l 

CHAPTZH V 
Reimbu.r se :'.1en t : lo c:_ns 
Security deposit 

Mu~ual _t.~ssist 2,nce Fund 
Reserve 
Re i mbursb::ent: Tet for 

1'iil i ti amen 
Total 

C HAP'I'ER VI 
Unforeseen items 
Tota l 

39 800 > 
' .!' . 

' r ,) 

34,000 

113 , 000 
92 , 000 

239 ' 000 .~ 

61 2000 :) 
61 , 000 .' 

32 , 400.) 
2 , 000 

34 , 400 

10 , 000 
10 , 000 

2 , 000 
35 , 000 

100 , 000 
10 , 000 

201, 400 ::~ 

. 60 , 000 . .; 
60 , 000 

10 , 000 ( 
5 , 000 ) 

10,000 ( 

85 000 . ., ' ) 

3 '000 ,; 
6 ,000 
6,000 

1 8 000 
' 

3 3 , ooo ,; 

··1! 

23 ,100 

95 , 000 
126,000 

2Li-4 ' 100 ;; 

17 l550,:; 
17 '5 50 ,; 

14 , 000 ,? 
500 

14 ' 500 

5 ' 211 

1 26 0'2 
' i+ 1, 790 

147 , 543 .;) 

37 '731.? 
37,731 

21, 378 

4 ' 200 ,; 
1 , 200 

9 , 000 
1 ,057 

15 ,457 .1 

4 ,1 80,; 

11, 238 
15 ,418 .. ' 

C-16Tan An Hoi Village

CHAPTER II
58,000Art.l Sanitary-Pers 14,000,32,400

Prize distribution: School 2,000 5004,000
62,000 34,400 14,500

Art.2 Materials
School-Repair 10,000 10,000

10,000Social-Aid to poor-Medecine 5,21110,000
Burial of poor 7,000 2,000

10,000Repair-Construction 35,000
Construction-Naternity-

126,04210,000 100,000Equipt.
Youth-Sports 10,000 10,000 1,790

147,543Total 201,400,119,000

CHAPTER III
60,000. 37,73170,000Art.2 Materials
60,00070,000 37,731

Art.3 Repairs-Village-Hall 10,000 10,000
21,3785,000Houses

10,000 10,000Market
School 130,000

85,000 $Total 220,000$ 59,109$

CHAPTER IV
Printing 5,000 3,000 4,200

6,000Magazines-Newspapers 1,2007,200
6,0006,000Canton-chiefs office-materials

9,00021,600Canton chief salary 18,000
Travel of canton chief 1,057
Total 15,45733,00039,800

CHAPTER V
Reimbursement: loans 4,180

34,000Security deposit 23,100

Mutual Assistance Fund 95,000113,000
126,000Reserve 92,000

Reimbursement: Tet for
11,238Militiamen

Total 15,418244,100$239,000.>

CHAPTER VI
61,000Unforeseen items 17,550
61,000Total 17,550,
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Summary 

CHAPTER I 451, 200 .? 
II 119,000 
III 220 , 000 

· Iv 39 ' 800 
v 239 ' 000 
VI 61 000 

Total Expenditures 1 ' 13 0 ' 000 1? 
==== ====== 

(c) Zxplanatory Notes 

Salaries of Teachers- Sanitary personnel 

1 nurse 
Worker: school 

- 11 - : hospital 
_ \1_ : _ i'? _ 

Vil. Council Ch. 
Deputy 
Finance officer 
Police 
Civil status 

24 , 000 ,) 
12 , 000 
10,000 
12 , 000 
5 8, ooo ,; 

2 ' 200 ~:) 
1 , 500 ,( 
2, 100 
2 , 100 
1 , 300 

Annual · = 110 , 400 \? 

Personnel - Salaries - Annual y 

Clerk 
Assistant 
District clerk 
Driver 
Assist.\' il. Chief 
ivie ssenger 

1·,· 

21, 600 .. ) 
28 ' 800 
1 5 ' 600. 
21 , 600 
10 ' 800. 
~- ' 800 
4 800 

106 , 000 -,? 

37 4 ' 950 ,; 437 ' 410 .? 
201, 400 147 '543 

85 , 000 59 , 109 
33,000 1 5 , 457 

244 ,100 1 5 , 41 ES 
17 2 5 50 

956 '000 ,; 674 , 93T) 
======== == == ==== 

C-17Tan An Hoi Village

Summary

451,200 ; 374,950CHAPTER I 437,410
119,000 201,400 147,543II

85,000220,000 59,109III
33,00039,800 15,457IV
244,100 15,418239,000V
17,550VI 61,000

956,000 674,93721,130,000.Total Expenditures

(c) Explanatory Notes

Salaries of Teachers-Sanitary personnel

1 nurse 24,000
Worker: school 12,000

10,000- ii_ : hospital
12,000_" : -ii_

58,000

Vil. Council Ch. 2,200
Deputy 1,500
Finance officer 2,100
Police 2,100

1,300Civil status

Annual = 110,400

Personnel - Salaries - Annualy

21,600Clerk
28,800Assistant
15,600District clerk
21,600Driver

Assist.Vil.Chief 10,800.
4,800Messenger
4,800_ ii_

108,000,
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5. G~a Kiem.Village2 Long Khanh Province , SVN- East Regi~n , 
(~opulation 20 ,305) 

CHAP'l'SR I 
Gardens 
Licenses 

Buffaloes 
Oxen 
Carts 
Total 

CHAPTER II 
Miscellaneous 
Total 

CHAPTZR III 
Market 
Slaughtering 
1''-iiscellaneous 
Total 

CH AP TER IV 
-Fines 
Legalisation 
Se~urity-D eposit 
1~li scellaneous 
Total 

CHAPTER V 

(a) Receipts 

1959 
Proposed 

152 ,000 . .,; 
lL;.. , 000 

400 
400 
400 

10 ' 000-~; 

io,ooo~ 

46 , 000 .,? 
61,600 

107 ' 600 .~ 

1, ooo·:;, 
36, 000 

7 , 304 
40 , 000 
84 , 304 ,? 

Cash in Provincia l Treasury 
Ca sh in Village 

130 ,ooo.,,, 
2Lh019 

Total 

CH APTER I 
I I 
I II 
IV 
v 

Total Receipts 

154,019 ,? 

Summary 

167 ' 200 ,( 
10,000 

107,600 
84 ,304 

154,019 
523 ,123 -.. i 
======== 

195 8 
Proposed 

13 8,, 000 ,,i 
14,000 

4,000 
300 
200 
200 

-) 

20 ,ooo .:\ 
40,000 

60,000 ) 

1, 400.-.1 
36 , 000 

5,040 
12,000 
54' 440 'r? 

J L~ , 000 .,.i 
27 ,400 
61, 400 ,,i 

156 '?00 ,1 

60, 000 
54,440 
61 , 400 

1958 
Reported 

151,575 . .i 
10,924 

530 
500 
400 

25,700; 
41,684 
27 ,423 
94·, 807 1~ 

1,140,) 
36 ' 640 
3,340 

28,113 
69 ,43J.} 

,/ 

163 , 929 ,/ 

94 , 807 
69,433 

332 ,5 40 .:i 328,169./ 
======== ======== 

C-18

5. Gia Kiem Village, Long Khanh Province, SVN-East Region,
(Population 20,365)

(a) Receipts

1958 19581959
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
152,000 138,000,Gardens 151,575.

Licenses 14,000 14,000 10,924
4,000

Buffaloes 530400 300
Oxen 500400 200
Carts 400400 200

156,700$ 163,929$167,200°Total

CHAPTER II
10,000$Miscellaneous

Total 10,000

CHAPTER III
46,000Market 25,700,20,000
61,600Slaughtering 41,68440,000

Miscellaneous 27,423

60,000Total 107,600, 94,807$

CHAPTER IV
Fines 1,140$1,000$ 1,400
Legalisation 36,000 36,000 36,840
Security-Deposit 5,040 3,3407,304
Miscellaneous 40,000 28,11312,000
Total 84,304. 69,43354,440

CHAPTER V
Cash in Provincial Treasury 130,000 34,000
Cash in Village 24,019 27,400
Total 61,400,154,019

Summary

156,700.CHAPTER I 167,200, 163,929.
II 10,000

60,000III 94,807107,600
IV 84,304 69,43354,440
V 61,400154,019

Total Receipts 328,169₹523,123 332,540



Gia Kiem Vi l lage C-19 

(b ) ~xpenditures 

CHt.PTC::R I 
Art.l hdministration 

Allowance of \i ll~ge 
.· ·_G.oc-:rnil 
HaJ!ll ot .: G ~1ief s 
Al low. Specia l-agent 

Art.2 Village offi ce 
Fu rch .+ Ha i nt. Equipt. 
Cere nonies 
t r avel + ~e etings 
Village taxes 
hainten~ nce of Registers 
Cl othing of l\iili tiame n 

Total 

CHLFT2R II 
Art .1 Vlorkers ( 3chool-Aarke t) 

Art.2 r:ate ri a ls 
Purchas e + ha int enance 

1959 
Proposed 

9·:4 ) 600 y 
,,,., ' '1 

8 , Li-00 
2 , 400 

110 , ~.00 

5 800 
8:360 
5, 000 

10 000 
' 

13 i000 
152 ' 560 ,? 

12 looo ,,) 
1 2 000 

' 

Schoo l Equ ipt. 10, 000 
Ai d to the poor 2,ouo 
Fire - ~ervi ce - rua int . 5, 00J 
Repa i r± Construc tion: 3 ch ool 20 , 000 
Repair : . . ~aterni ty 15 i000 

Total 64 , 000 .i 

CI-B.P'1'2rt I I I 
Repair: 

Total 

Vill .:-.:ge Fb l l 
C;uard - ? os t 
l•ic..rket 

CH:-.PT,:;R IV 
Printing 
Purchase bf ·.3 e. rc/~r8 
Total 

5 ' 000 ,,: 
5,000 

10 , 000 
20 ' 000 ~; 

1, 000 ) 
l 000 
2 ' 000 .~' 

1958 
Pro posed 

' .. ' , 
1+8 , 3 00.;p 

8, i.i-00 
2 l400 

59 ,100 

4,000 
8 , 000 

10 , 000 
6 000 

' 15, 000 
500 

12 l l.i-00 
115 ' 000 ,,; 

12 l OOO) 
1 2 , 000 

5 , 000 
4 , 600 

10 , 000 
5 000 

36 ' 600 .: 

60 , 000 ... : 
J0 , 000 

5 000 
95 ' 000 ,; 

2 ' 500 " 
540 

3 ' 040 -~ 

1956 
Reported 

- ' .· 
63 ' 83 6-iJ) 
14 , 000 

2 l400 
80 ' 23 6 

2 ,742 
5, &90 

4,286 

1 2 l400 
105 '5 54 ,,; 

3 l 000 .. i 
3,000 

3 , 270 

3 l690 
9 ' 960 .,,, 

920 ,;; 
6 , 397 

7 ' 317 -:) 

C-19Gia Kiem Village

(b) Expenditures

195819581959
ReportedProposedProposed

CHAPTER I
Art.1 Administration

Allowance of Village
63,836#99,600. 48,300$Corneil

8,4008,400 14,000Hamlet Chiefs
Allow. Special-agent 2,4002,400 2,400

80,236110,400 59,100

Art. 2 Village office 5,800 2,7424,000
5,890Purch. + Maint. Equipt. 8,360 8,000

Cere nonies 10,0005,000
4,2866,000Travel + Meetings 10,000

Village taxes 15,000
maintenance of Registers 500

12,400Clothing of Militiamen 13,000 12,400

152,560, 105,554.Total 115,000

CHAPTER II
Art.1 Workers (School-Market) 3,00012,00012,000

12,000 3,00012,000

Art. 2 Materials
Purchase + Maintenance

5,000School Equipt. 3,27010,000
Aid to the poor 4,6002,000
Fire - Service - Maint. 5,000
Repair 1 Construction: School20,000 10,000
Repair: Maternity 3,6905,00015,000

9,96036,600Total 64,000

CHAPTER III
60,000Village HellRepair: 5,000 920

Guard Post 6,39730,0005,000
Market 10,000 5,000

Total 95,000°20,000, 7,317$

CHAPTER IV
Printing 2,5001,000
Purchase of Banners 1,000 540
Total 2,000 3,040



Gia Kiem Vi llage C- 20 

CHAP TER v 
Securi ty Deposit 

- ' ' 
7 ,304 ,,' 5 ' 040 ~? 3 ,340.:; 

..... ... 
.J .. 

Mutua l Assistance Fund 7 , 000 · 6 000 3 ,500 
' Reserve 170 2259 542260 64 2020 

Total 184 ' 563 ,;; 65 , 300 ;, 70 ; 860~ 

CHAP'fER VI 
Unforeseen items 100 2 000:,,; 352 000,; 412 213 .:l 
Total 100 ' 000 ,,) 35 , 000 .. : 41, 213 ,~ 

Summary 

CHAP'f ER I 152 , 560,1 115 ' 000 ,;. 105,554j 
II 64, 000 36 , 600 9 ,960 
III 20,000 95 , 000 7 ,317 
IV 2 , 000 3 , 040 
v 1 84 ' 563 65 , 300 70 , 860 
VI 100 2000 35 2000 412 213 

Tot a l Expenditures 523 ,1 23,,; 349 ' 940 ;r' 234 , 904 .,,, 
=::::; = ===== ======== ======== 

Gia Kiem Village C-20

CHAPTER V
5,040Security Deposit 3,3407,304

6,000Mutual Assistance Fund 3,5007,000
64,02054,260170,259Reserve

184,563, 65,300 70,860°Total

CHAPTER VI
Unforeseen items 100,000 35,000, 41,213
Total 100,000, 35,000 41,213$

Summary

105,554₹152,560° 115,000,CHAPTER I
64,000 36,600II 9,960

III 95,000 7,31720,000
2,000IV 3,040

70,86065,300184,563V
VI 35,000100,000 41,213

Total Expenditures 523,123 349,940 234,904



C- 21 

6. Thanh Dong Village ? Kien Giang Pr ovince , SVt~ -West Regi on 
(f opul ation 22 , 000 ; 

CH.4.PT3R I 
Rice fie lds 
Publ i c Non-Rice Land 
Licen~es 
3oats 
Animal s 

( a ) Recei pts 

1959 
Pr opo sed 

2 ' 000 .. ~ 
62 , 000 
31, 800 

2, 000 
8 , 000 

Occu pation of Pu~lic Land 
Tax on Billi.ards 2 000 
Total 

CH .4.P'I'ER I I 

CHHP'i'D:R III 
r'ia r ket 
ol aughte r 
Berth2.ge 
Fishing 
Tot a l 

·CHA?TER I V 
Fines 
Registration 
" . rrevious years 
Se c~rity Deposit 

1"1 i scellaneous 
Total 

CHAP'i~EH V 
Cash in 'ireasury 
Cash in Village 
Loans 
Tot a l 

CH!_F'"t6R I 
II 
III 
I V 
v 

Total Receipt s 

107 , 500 .) 

206 '200 .,,; 
62 , 000 

5 000 
273 ' 200.,,; 

59 ' 500 .. ~ 
20 , 000 

60,000 
145 2000 
281:- ' 500 ;;; 

66 ' 500 
1 8 2000 
84 ' 500 ,2 

Summary 

107 ' $00 ,,; 

273 , 200 
2EJ4 , 500 

84 2 500 
7 50, ooo ,; 
======== 

1958 
Proposed 

2 ,ooo > 
62, 000 
1 8 , 000 

2 , 000 
17, 000 

3 000 
104,000 ,> 

198' 800 ,,:. 
71, 000 
25 , 200 
112 000 

306 ' 000 \? 

3 8 ' 000 ,,; 
39, 000 

35 , 000 
l i.;.6 2000 
258 , 000 ,? 

2 ' 000 \,; 
112 , 000 

1 8 2000 
13 2 ' 000 ,; 

104 ' 000~~ 

306 , 000 
258 , 000 
132 2000 
800 ' 000 . ~ 
======== 

1958 
Reported 

76 .? 
14 ' 83 0 
31 , 813 

460 
3,925 

50, 000 
2 000 

103 ,104 \? 

224 621 ·: ' ,,, 
51,292 

50 
275 ' 963 ,,; 

56 ' 897 ~~ 
47, 95 0 
1, 040 

1 23 2560 
229 ' 447 .,~ 

1142446 
114,446 j 

103 '104 .:; 

275, 963 
229 , 447 
114 , 446 
722 ' 960 ~? 
=== ==== = 

C-21

6. Thanh Dong Village, Kien Giang Province, SVN-West Region
(Fopulation 22,000)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
76,2,000 2,000Rice fields

62,00062,000Public Non-Rice Land 14,830
31,813Licenses 18,00031,800

460Boats 2,000 2,000
3,9258,000Animals 17,000

Occupation of Public Land 50,000
Tax on Billiards 3,0002,000 2,000

103,104$Total 104,000.

CHAPTER II

CHAPTER III
224,621206,200Market 198,800

62,000Slaughter 51,29271,000
Berthage 25,200
Fishing 5,000 5011,000
Total 306,000. 275,963273,200$

CHAPTER IV
Fines 56,89759,500$ 38,000,
Registration 20,000 39,000 47,950
Previous years 1,040
Security Deposit 60,000 35,000
Miscellaneous 123,560146,000145,000
Total 284,500° 229,447258,000,

CHAPTER V
Cash in Treasury 2,000
Cash in Village 66,500 112,000
Loans 114,44618,000 18,000
Total 114,44684,500 132,000

Summary

CHAPTER I 107,800 104,000.> 103,104
II
III 306,000273,200 275,963
IV 284,500 258,000 229,447
V 114,44684,500 132,000

Total Receipts 722,960$800,000750,000



Thanh Dong ~illuge C- 22 

(b) Expenditures 

CHi;PTZR I 
Allow. Village Council 
Vil.-Personn~l Sal ary 
K::mlet; Chief-'- . . .. · .:;. 
hessenr.i: ers 
Custodian: _ . Pa:goda <:Sebo.al 
Al lowance: :,. ;_guard 
Village Hall Statione ry 
Purchase + 1•1aintenance 
ivlail - telegrams 
Ill umina tion 
,... .. , . 
ueremoni es 
lVieetin P-s 
Food f~r Prisoners 
Tax of Village to Treasury 
Registers 
Clothing- guo.rds 
Total 

CHAPTER II 
Sanitary - Pers. - Sal ary 
Workers 
'l'ea chers 
Furch. + h aint. School 
Social a ct ivities 
School Repair 
haternity Repai r 
Total 

CHAPTER III 
Villa ge Hall Repair 
Ha rket repair 
Guard- Post construction 
To t a l 

CHAP'f.C:R I V 
Printj_ng 
Newspapers 

1959 
I- ropose d 

66 '000 il 
26,400 
36 , 000 

G, 400 
8 , 000 
8 , 400 
4,000 
8 000 
' 10,000 

2 000 
' 5 , 000 

2 , 500 
5 , 000 

600 
5,040 

195 , 340 ,:; 

10~ , 000 ,,: 
8 , 400 

42 , 000 
10 , 000 
1,000 
2 , 000 
1 , 000 

17 2 , 400 :;,~ 

10 ' 000 ;~ 
61,000 
24 , 000 
95 ,ooo "' 

3 000 ) ' " 2 , 000 
Canton-chi ef office stationery 
Cl erk of Can ton ch ief 
Contribution (Dist . Offi ce) 
Tota l 5 ' 000 0 ) 

1958 
Froposed 

108 , 000,,; 
27 , 000 
36 , 000 
12, 000 

5 , 000 
1 2 , 000 

6 , 000 
15,000 
10 , 000 

5 , 000 
5,000 
3 , 000 
5,0J CJ 
1, 000 
1, 000 

254 ' 000 ,:; 

6 , 000 ,? 
12,000 
50,0JO 
10 000 

' 1, 000 
2,000 
11 000 

52 ' 000 .,? 

20 , 000 " 
70 , 000 
26 1000 

116 ' 000 ,( 

4 ' 000 .) 
3 , 000 

10, 000 
15, 000 

195 8 
Reported 

110 , 273 j 
30 ,320 
36,000 

8 ,400 
7 , 884 
8 ,400 
2,360 
2 ,13 0 

1,200 
2,000 
1, 950 
5 ,733 

600 

217 ,250 ,? 

5 ,400-J 
8 '00 ''+ 

620 

1,500 
11000 

16,920~ 

2,000 
11500 

,( 

3 '5 00,~ 

2 ,000 ·~ 

210 
3 ,600 

45 1000 
50' 810) 

Thanh Dong Village C-22

(b) Expenditures

1958 19581959
Proposed ReportedProposed

CHAPTER I
66,000, 108,000Allow. Village Council 110,273

Vil.-Personnel- Salary 26,400 27,000 30,320
Hamlet Chief + 36,000 36,000 36,000

8,4008,400 12,000Messengers
Custodian: Pagoda School 8,0008,000 7,884
Allowance: tguard 8,4008,400 12,000
Village Hall Stationery 2,3606,0004,000
Purchase + Maintenance 8,000 15,000 2,130
Mail - telegrams 10,000 10,000
Illumination 5,0002,000 1,200
Ceremonies 2,0005,000 5,000
Meetings 3,0002,500 1,950
Food for Prisoners 5,000 5,000 5,733
Tax of Village to Treasury 1,000

600600Registers 1,000
Clothing-guards 5,040
Total 195,340 217,250,254,000

CHAPTER II
Sanitary - Pers. - Salary 6,000 5,400$102,000

8,400Workers 8,40012,000
Teachers 50,00048,000

620Purch. + Maint. School 10,000 10,000
Social activities 1,000 1,000
School Repair 2,000 1,5002,000
Maternity Repair 1,0001,000 1,000

82,000Total 16,920172,400$

CHAPTER III
Village Hall Repair 10,000 20,000

61,000Market repair 70,000 2,000
Guard-Post construction 26,00024,000 1,500
Total 116,00095,000 3,500

CHAPTER IV
Printing 3,000 2,0004,000
Newspapers 2,000 3,000
Canton-chief office stationery 10,000 210
Clerk of Canton chief 3,60015,000
Contribution (Dist. Office) 45,000
Total 50,810$32,0005,000



Thanh Dong .Village C- 23 

CHAP'I'2R v 
Security Depos it 60 , 000 .:, 35,000 .? 15 '000 .:) 
Mutua l :-Assista nce Fund 73,000 116 , ooo 58,000 
Reserves - 1 820 60 1000 98 2000 ~ I 

Total 1 84 820 j ' .. 211, 000 .. i 171,000 .:; 

CHA?T~R VI 
Unforeseen items 542440 v 55 2000 ,.; 232 2990 .; 
Total 54 ' 440 'Tl' 55,000 ~ 23 2 '990 .:'. 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 195 ,3401? 254 '000 .. ) 217,250 -iP 
II 17 2 , 400 - 82 000 16 , 920 

' ,III 95 ,000 116,000 3,500 
IV 5,000 32 ' 000 50' 810 
v 1 84 , 820 211,000 171,000 
VI 54 1440 552000 232 1990 

Total Bxpenditur es 707,000~ 750,000-,li 692,470~ 
======== ===== === ===== === 

Thanh Dong Village C-23

CHAPTER V

60,000Security Deposit 35,000 15,000
116,00073,000 58,000Mutual-Assistance Fund

98,00060,000Reserves 51,820
Total 184,820. 171,000211,000

CHAPTER VI
Unforeseen items 55,000. 232,99054,440
Total 55,000, 232,990.54,440

Summary

CHAPTER I 254,000.195,340 ₽ 217,250
II 82,000 16,920172,400

116,000III 3,50095,000
50,8105,000IV 32,000

V 184,820 211,000 171,000
VI 232,99055,00054,440

Total Expenditures 692,470707,000 750,000
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7. Tan Duyet Village, An Xuyen Province , SVN -West Region, 
(Population 22 ,400) 

CHAPTER I 
Rice fields 
Gardens 
Urban lands 
Houses 
Licenses 
River boats 
Buffaloes 
Oxen 
Total 

~--~ 

CHAPTER II 
Public l ands 
Misce llaneous 
Total 

CHAPTER III 
~~aul?htE;Ij,.ng 
Fishingl J 
Total 

CH APTER IV 
Fine s 

(a) Receipts 

1 959 
Froposed 

10,500~ 
620 

24,000 
3 ,500 
8 ,650 

250 
47,520~ 

15, 000'!P 
4,000 

1 9 , 000-;ii 

9 , 000~ 
260,000 
269 ,000 .~ 

Sale of SL.;. rp1l!ls -,_~goods t r.. .,- + 
1 5 , ooo~ 

9 ,500 
10 , 000 

500 

private properties 
Registration fees 
Previous years 
Loans 
~utual assist-fund 
Total 

CHAPTER V 
Cash in Province 
Cash in Village 
'l'otal 

170 , 000 
205,000-ir 

80 0~ 
1,530 
1,610 ,~ 

(l)More fishing ~ites this year. 

1958 
Proposed 

9 ,7 20 ~ 
620 

15,70J 
2 ,140 
3,450 

60 
31,690~ 

4? 
4 , 000 
4 ' 000~ 

-~ 
1 86 ' 600 
186,600 ~ 

2,500 .~ 

9 ,500 
5 ,730 

500 

337 ,290 
3 5 5 , 5 20 :P 

5 00~ 
530 

1,110 ~ 

1958 
Report ed 

497; 

16, 697 
593 

1,680 
60 

19,527$ 

4 ,000.J 
6,301 

10 ,JOH 

~ 
. 25 2 ,400 
252,400~ 

3 )0$ 

4,512 

20 ,000 
185 I 000 
209 ' 902 .;;J 

5 81,p 
3 ' 8·17 
4 ,478~ 

C-24

7. Tan Duyet Village, An Xuyen Province, SVN-West Region,
(Population 22,400)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
ProposedProposed Reported

CHAPTER I
Rice fields 10,500 9,720 497$

620Gardens 620
Urban lands
Houses
Licenses 16,69715,70024,000
River boats 3,500 5932,140

1,6808,650Buffaloes 3,450
6060Oxen 250

31,690$ 19,527$Total 47,520$

CHAPTER II
4,000$Public lands 15,000

Miscellaneous 4,000 6,3014,000
Total 4,000$ 10,301$19,000#

CHAPTER III
Slaughtering 9,000
Fishing (1) 186,600260,000 252,400

186,600$269,000.$Total 252,400$

CHAPTER IV
390$15,000Fines 2,500$

Sale of surplus goodsin +

9,500private properties 9,500
4,512Registration fees 5,73010,000

Previous years 500500
20,000Loans

Mutual assist-fund 185,000337,290170,000
209,902355,520205,000Total

CHAPTER V
58180Cash in Province 580

3,897Cash in Village 5301,530
4,4781,610Total 1,110$

(1) More fishing sites this year.



Tan Duyet villa ge 

CH AP TER VI 
Unforeseen items 
Total 

C- 25 

2 ,000 .;> 
2 , 000-w 

Summary 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Receipts 

47 '520-:;> 
19,000 

269,000 
205,000 

1,610 
2,000 

544,130$ 
======== 

(b} Expenditures 

CHAPTER I - AdmiQistration 
Art.l Village Council Salaries 

Employees of village 
~amlet '.:0Chiefs 
Workers 
Villa ~e guard (militiamen ) 

1959 
Proposed 

97 '200 ,~ 
26,400 
79,200 
45,600 

248,400 

Art.2 Materials 6,000 
lViaintenance - Equipment 10 ,000 
Illumination 7, 000 
Ceremonies 10,000 
Travel-Ivieeting of vil~ Coun. 6,000 
iood for prisoners 2 , 000 
Clothing of personnel and 

militiamen 
Repair - ~aintenance of 

public equipment 
Materia ls, transportation 

militiamen 
Total 

3,300 

5,000 

7 000 
304 ,700 iii 

2 , OOO i.p 
2,000,p 

31 , 690 ~ 
4,000 

186,600 
355 , 520 

1,110 
2 ,000 

5 So, 920 .~ 
======== 

1958 
Proposed 

75 ' 200 .~ 
21,600 

132,000 
10 , 800 

105 ,000 
347,600 

4,800 
15,00J 

7 ,.000 
6 , 000 
3,000 
2 , 000 

3,)00 

5, 000 

6 , 000 
399 ,700 ;!) 

170-:;p 
170 .W 

19,527 .;P 
10, 301 

252,400 
209,902 

4,478 
170 

496 '778$ 
=======~ 

1958 
Reported 

79,093 ~ 
21 , 600 
79,200 
10' 800 

190 ,693 

4,800 
13 , 786 

2 ,764 
9 , 884 
5 ' 786 

883 

2' 800 

4 , 943 

15,755 
252 '094 -~ 

Tan Duyet Village C-25

CHAPTER VI
170g2,0002,000Unforeseen items
170$2,000,2,000Total

Summary

31,690,CHAPTER I 19,527.₽47,520$
10,3014,00019,000II

186,600 252,400269,000III
205,000 209,902355,520IV

4,4781,610 1,110V
1702,000 2,000VI

496,778$580,920$544,130$Total Receipts

(b) Expenditures

1958 19581959
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I-Administration
Art.1 Village Council Salaries 75,20097,200$ 79,093$

21,60026,400 21,600Employees of village
llamlet Chiefs 132,000 79,20079,200
Workers 45,600 10,80010,800
Village guard (militiamen) 108,000

190,693347,600248,400

6,000Art.2 Materials 4,8004,800
13,786Maintenance - Equipment 10,000 15,000

Illumination 7,0007,000 2,764
Ceremonies 6,000 9,88410,000
Travel-Meeting of Vil. Coun. 6,000 5,7863,000
Food for prisoners 2,000 8832,000
Clothing of personnel and

2,8003,300militiamen 3,300
Repair - Maintenance of

5,000public equipment 4,9435,000
Materials, transportation

6,000militiamen 7,000 15,755
Total 252,094 $399,700304,700$



Tan Duyet Villa ~e C- 26 

CHAPTER II - Social Activities 

Art. 2 i•iaterials 
IJ1aint enance-Equiprnent 
Ai d to the poor 
Funeral feesfor the poor 
Removal 
~aint. Equipt . Fire Service 

Youth-Sport 
aepair- Construction schools 
Repair-~aint. Pagod~ Dinh 
Popular lduc ation 

Total 

CH APTER III 
Art.l Economic expenditures 

Publi c workers 

Art.2 Equipment ~ of Public Works 

Art.3 Repair: . Roads . 
~r<-- -.:~ Bridges 
_ ·'· : ·='·:- ,_Village Hal l 

Total 

CHP.Ft2;R IV 
Materials 
Newspapers - Magazines 
'l'otal 

CHA P'I'ER V 
Contribution to A. i d Fund 
Award Anti -insects - campaign 
Total 

CHAPTER VI 
Unforeseen items 
Total 

10, 000 ;> 
3 ,000 
2,000 
2,JOO 

5,000 
10, 000 
30 , 000 

5 000 
67,000,;p 

12,000~ 
12,000 

2 , 000 
2 ,000 

10,000 
10,000 
30 , 000 
64,000 .JI) 

4 '000 .~ 
2 , 000 
6' 000.JP 

79 060 · 
' JI 4 000 

83 ' 060 .? 

3 , 670;P 
3,870~ 

Summary 

CH AP'l'ZR I 
II 
III 
I V 
v 

. VI 
Total Expenditures 

304 '700 :;jl 
67,000 
64 , 000 

6 , 000 
83 , 060 
3 870 

528 , 630 :? 
========= 

20 , 000 .J> 
3,000 
2,000 
2, 000 

5,000 
10 , 0JO 

42 , ooo,~ 

12 2000 } 
12, 000 

2 000 
2,000 

10, 0J O 
402000 
64, OOO :tp 

4, OOO ~p 
2l000 
6 , 000 ~ 

43 ' 000.,;J 
42 000 

47 ~ 000; 

15l520;Ji 
15,520-4li 

399 '700,j> 
42,000 
64 ,000 
6, 000 

47,000 
15, 520 

574 , 220,1) 
======== 

17,666.JP 
2,700 

500 
1,215 

4 , 229 
9 , 896 

495 
36,701~ 

122000~ 
12 '000 

885 
885 

3 , 526 
5,)63 

19 2 500 
41,274;ui 

3 '986 ~ 
999 

4 '935 ,~ 

55 ,140~ 
12000 
56,140~ 

31 2 824~ 
31 , 8241$ 

25'~ '094$ 
36 '701 
41,274 
4,985 

56 ,140 
31, 824 

42)- 01$ ~ 
' ,:p ======== 

Tan Duyet Village C-26

CHAPTER II-Social Activities

Art.2 Materials
Maintenance-Equipment 17,66610,000 20,000$
Aid to the poor 3,000 3,000 2,700
Funeral feesfor the poor 2,000 2,000 500
Removal 2,000 1,2152,000
Maint. Equipt. Fire Service

Youth-Sport 5,000 5,000 4,229
10,000Repair-Construction schools 9,89610,000

Repair-Maint. Pagoda, Dinh 30,000
Popular Education 5,000 495

67,000 36,701$Total 42,000.�

CHAPTER III
Art.1 Economic expenditures

12,000,$Public workers 12,000 12,000$
12,000 12,000 12,000

Art.2 Equipments of Public Works 8852,000 2,000
8852,000 2,000

Art.3 Repair: Roads 3,52610,000
10,000 5,36310,000Bridges

Village Hall 30,000 40,000 19,500
Total 64,000 64,000 41,274$

CHAPTER IV
3,986$Materials 4,000 4,000$

Newspapers - Magazines 2,000 2,000 999
Total 6,000 4,985$6,000$

CHAPTER V
Contribution to Aid Fund 79,060 55,140$43,000
Award Anti-insects-campaign 4,0004,000 1,000
Total 83,060 56,14047,000

CHAPTER VI
Unforeseen items 31,82493,870 p 15,520 �
Total 3,870$ 31,824 �15,520$

Summary

252,094$CHAPTER I 399,700304,700$
67,000II 36,70142,000

III 64,000 64,000 41,274
6,000IV 4,9856,000

V 83,060 56,14047,000
VI 3,870 31,82415,520

Total Expenditures 528,630 423,018$574,220$



'fan Duye t Vi llage C-27 

(c) Explanatory Notes 

ler 
2e 
Je 
48 
5e 

Rice field 

classe 50Ha 
122Ha20 

1,279, 60 
2 ' 290,'1 87 
9 , 614na24 

13, 356Ha91 

National 

Village Council Salaries 

Vi l. Chief - Annual salary 
Police 
Finance 
Economic agent 
Civil status 

Employees 

Clerk - annual salary 
Assistant clerk 
Haml et c;htefs 
Workers\lJ 
I•1arket worker 
Permanent agent 

22,ESOO~ 
21,600 
21 600 

' 16' 800 
14,400 
97 '200,~ 

. 14 , OOO:p 
12 ,ooo 
79,200 
21,600 
12 '000 
1 2 , 000 

150 ,eoo,p 

(l) ~orkers of School - Vi llage and District. 

Tan Duyet Village C-27

(c) Explanatory Notes

Rice field

50Ha (ler classe
122Ha20 )2è ii

1,279, 60 ( National = 196,106.853è if

2,290, 87 )4è II

- 9,614Ha24 (5è 88

13,356Ha91

Village Council Salaries

Vil. Chief - Annual salary 22,800$
21,600Police
21,600Finance
16,800Economic agent

Civil status 14,400

97,200

Employees

Clerk - annual salary 14,000
Assistant clerk 12,000
Hamlet chiefs 79,200
Workers (1) 21,600
Market worker 12,000
Permanent agent 12,000

150,800,

(1) Workers of School - Village and District.



C- 28 

8. Thanh Phuo c Village , Tay Ninh Pr ovince, SVN- East Region , 
( Popula ti_on 23, 400 ) 

(a) Receipts 

CH,~ P'i;£R I 
Art.l Ri ce 

~iscellaneous ~ctops) . 
Urban l and 
Licenses 
Boats 
Animals 
Carts 
Direct Tax f rom Tr easury 

Art.2 Be rtha ge 
Illumination 
Animal Pound 

Tota-} 

CHAPT2R II 
Pub lic ric e land 
Houses 
Tota l 

CHAPTER III 
Market 
Slaughter-house 
:E le ctri city 
jV1i scellaneous 
Tot 2~l 

CHAFTBH IV 
Fines 
Sale of snr:p.lu s goods _ ·_ · <:°' 

Registration 
Loans 
Previous yea r s 
Se curity Deposit 
i~!1 i s c el l aneou s 
Tot a l 

1959 
Proposed 

2 ' 000 .. J 
2 000 
' 37 , 600 

43 , 000 
500 

31,280 
2 , 280 

50,000 
168 ,660 

152 , 000 
1 2 ' 500 

4 ,000 
337,160~ 

26 '7 30 -~ 
1,200 

27 ' 930 {~ 

382 000~ 
. ' 60 , 000 

12, 050 
474 , 050 ~) 

20 ' 000,,JJ 
20 , 000 
3 5, JOO 

175, 000 
100 , 000 

58 , 200 
200 , 000 
608 ' 200~ 

195 8 
Proposed 

2 , 000J 
2,000 

37, 600 
43 , 000 

500 
37 980 ' ' 2 , 280 
92 , 200 

217,560 

1 52 , 000 
12,500 

4,000 
386 , 060 '~ 

25 '5 ~-0~ 
1, 200 
26 ,740~ 

1958 
Re ported 

J58)Ji 
387 

10 ,649 
40 ,760 

132 
25' 130 

300 
22 ,681 

200 '397 

126 , 670 

l, 845 
228, 912p 

1,500~ 
280 

1, 780 ,p 

350 , 000~ 326 , 670~ 
73,759 

120, 000 
12, 050 

4 82 , oso ~ 400 ,429 , 

30 , 000 ~~ 
20 , 000 
52 , 000 · 

175 , 000 
11 8 000 

. ' 5 s ' 200 
70, 000 

523 ' 200 ip 

13 ,305 ,,p 

28' 709 

40 ,611 

74,631 
157,256J 

C-28

8. Thanh Phuoc Village, Tay Ninh Province, SVN-East Region,
(Population 23,400)

(a) Receipts

1958 19581959
Proposed Proposed Reported

CHAPTER I
Art.1 Rice 358$2,000$ 2,000

Miscellaneous (crops) 2,000 2,000 387
Urban land 37,60037,600 10,649
Licenses 43,000 40,76043,000
Boats 500500 132
Animals 31,280 37,980 25,130
Carts 2,280 2,280 300
Direct Tax from Treasury 22,68150,000 92,200

168,660 217,560 200,397

126,670Art.2 Berthage 152,000 152,000
Illumination 12,500 12,500
Animal Pound 1,8454,000 4,000

386,060 228,912.337,160$Total

CHAPTER II
26,730.�Public rice land 25,540$ 1,500$

Houses 2801,200 1,200
Total 26,740 1,780 ₽27,930$

CHAPTER III
326,670$382,000$Market 350,000$

80,000Slaughter-house 73,759
Electricity 120,000

12,050 12,050Miscellaneous

482,050474,050 400,429 ₽Total

CHAPTER IV
13,30530,00020,000Fines

Sale of surplüs goods 20,000 20,000
28,70952,00035,000Registration

175,000Loans 175,000
40,611118,000Previous years 100,000

58,200Security Deposit 58,200
74,631200,000 70,000Miscellaneous

608,200$ 157,256$523,200Total



Thanh Phuoc Village 

CHAPTER V 
Cash in Treasury 
Cash in Vill age 
Total 

C- 29 

41 , 570.ii 
10 2690 
52 , 260~ 

233, 630 ;~ 
1462730 

23£5 , 418 ,p 
1462 733 

380 360 -
' ;t' 

385, 151~ 

Summa ry 

CHAPTER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

337 ,160~ 
27 , 930 

474 , 050 
605 , 200 

52 2260 

386 , 060 ,f 22 8 ' 912 ,i 
. 26 '740 1, 780 
482,050 400,429 
523 '200 157,256 
380 2360 3852151 

Total Recei pts 1, 499' 600:.;ji 1, 798, 41o:;p l,173,528j 
========== ============ ========== 

(b ) Expenditures 

CHAP':LER I 
Art.l Personnel 

Allow~: Village Counci l 
Persorn):el Salary 
\'Jorkers· ~ · 
Pers 6nne 1-lvia rke t -S ra:·ugh t er 

Wat.er - Electric ity 
__ _:::-':..:~.L:·: __ . .;. ·-· ___ : . -~-~==-~ ~ .. 

.~ ,,~ .. : '. . .. . 
i.:' ) ·:, 

Art.2 Vil l age Stationery 
Furch. + Maintenance 

.. < , .. . . _·_ lVlai 1 ' · . - ' 
I l lumination 
Ce remonies 
Trave l - ~eetings 
Food for prisoners · 

,. · . Tax of vi llage 
. __ :: __ .! __ . . · ..... Gl oth~J.! t; ___ J?..e.rson11.el . ------

... ~-- ----~-·c-eremony .for death of 
·· · · village councilor 

Expenditures Dor .. : ....... . 
Stock .$;how 

: __ ·~ 

, .. ! .. ... :TOt al 
l - -

CHA.P 'I'8R II -.. . ---'->----
A:r.t~1_;_·:sani fa:iy .. - ~.Pe rsonn'~1, · 

1959 
Proposed 

. 92 ,.400 -::i . 
172 , 5fi0 

69,600 

1958 
Proposed 

1958 
Re ported 

.~ 92 ,400 .;P': 70 ;'175 -.:P 
164 ,280 · 0 0: 119 , 916 

69 , 600.: i: !°"c 76 , 000 
. -~;_:.\.-~ i : jt:~:,~4. 

30.;6,00 .· ' ',,-:1 8 '_600' : ,,~.~ 10 000 
~..,,......, ....... ..,,...,,...- ·- -· , __ ,,._._i .,,,_,,....,,,.--

365 , 160 344 , 8SO _c .;076 , 091 

24,400 20, 400 12,363 . 
lO,ooo , .. 10 , 000 .•. , 4,140 

.: 400 .· ., •. 400 - 928 
24 ,,700 '1. , 24~,7_00 . 2 ' 844 

5 ' 000 5 ,,000 'J· 4 ,314 
4 ' 000 4 '000 -- . i ; " 8 ' 93 4 

300 JOO , , 949 
3,500 3 , 500 
5, 300 · 600 ist 800 

1,000 

443 ,7 80-;r 

142400;,) 
14,400 

1,000 

. 9,75 2 
411+,.qsp:·nv .. ··. 321 -,115 •~ 

~ ·· ·; ... . - : r- < ; 

14 2400,;i 
.l 

14 ,400 

i .. . -~ 
. . ' 

"· . 
~ · -· 

Thanh Phuoc Village C-29

CHAPTER V
Cash in Treasury 233,630 238,418,41,570
Cash in Village 10,690 146,730 146,733
Total 380,36052,260 385,151$

Summary

386,060CHAPTER I 228,912337,160$
26,74027,930 1,780II

400,429474,050III 482,050
608,200 157,256IV 523,200
52,260 380,360 385,151V

1,499,600 1,798,410 1,173,528$Total Receipts

(b) Expenditures

195819581959
ProposedProposed Reported

CHAPTER I
Art.l Personnel

Allow.: Village Council 92,400 70,17592,400
Personnel Salary 119,916164,280172,580

69,60069,600Workers 76,000
Personnel-Market-Slaughter

Water - Electricity 30,600 18,600 10,000
365,180 276,091344,880

Art.2 Village Stationery 12,36320,40024,400
Purch. + Maintenance 10,00010,000 4,140
Mail 928400 400
Illumination 2,84424,70024,700
Ceremonies 5,000 5,000 4,314
Travel - Meetings 8,9344,000 4,000
Food for prisoners 949300 300
Tax of village 3,5003,500

800Clothing personnel 8005,300
Ceremony for death of

1,000village councilor 1,000
Expenditures for

Stock Show 9,752
Total 321,115414,980443,780°

CHAPTER II
Art.I Sanitary Personnel 4,338$14,40014,400

14,400 4,33814,400



Thanh Phuo c Village 

Art.2 Purch. + ~aint. : Sch ool 
Soci al Activities 
Funerals 
Removal 
Hospital construction 

Total 

CHAP '1\~R III 
Public -works personnel 
F6we~~~la nt p~rson~el -~ · 
Po-."-,, .,,. .... p· •,,.;,n:_.. ID'' ·"'e ri· ;, 1 ·S "- ··· ·.d ~ .J:. .... _J..,. GA- · .u .1- L· ,, c~ ·- ~-

H.oad·.:: repair 
Bridges 
Houses 
Vi llage Hall 
Total 

CHAPTE:R IV 
Printing of Registers 
Newspapers 
Can ton chief stationerv 
Clerk (canton) J 

Total 

CHAFTJR V 
Loans 
Previous years . 
Contribution .f?) 
Re serves 
Tota l 

CHJ.Srl'ER VI 
Unforeseen items 
Total 

C- 30 

8,000 
2,000 
3, 000 

312 000 
5 8 ' 400 :;~ 

60 , OOO ~p 

... .. :: 

2b0;000 
20,000 
50, 000 

410,000 ,;i 

9 ' 650.;t> 
2,600 

160 
5 200 

17, 610 ;v 

~~ 
130 , 840 
400 , 000 

48 2000 
57C. ' b40 ..,p 

32 2570 ,r 
J 2 ' 570,:? 

Summary 

CH:t t.TER I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 
VI 

Total Expenditures 

443 '7 80,> 
58 ,400 

410 , 000 
17,610 

578 , 640 
32 1570 

1, 541 , 200 3 
=========== 

8 , 000 
2 , 000 
3 ,000 100 

1,000 
~ l 000 11526 j I 

5 8 , 400 ~ 6 , 964~ 

4c5 , 000 ,? 40 ' 000.~ 
51 ,600 9 , 200 
80 , 000 512 

510 , 000 276 ' 780 
20 , 000 
so 000 31 , 544 

' ' 180 l 000 190 1000 
969 , 600 :,P 548' 036 ~ 

19 , 450 ,r 1 9 , 450,~ 
2 , 6JO 2 ,600 

160 160 
5 20J 51200 

27 ' 410 ?. 27 ,410,? 

,( 54 , 694~ 

400 , 000 100 ,000 
30 2000 56 1273 

430 000 ; ' ,, 210 '967 ;r 

27 2620 ,,i 26 1593J 
27 , 620 :,:. 26 ' 593 i? 

414 ' 950 ~? 321,115) 
58' 400 6, 964 

969 , 600 548,036 
27,410 27 ,410 

430, 000 210 ' 967 
27 620 26 1593 

1' 928 ' 010 ,;l 1, 141 , 0 85 ;~ 
========== =======;:== 

Thanh Phuoc Village C-30

8,000 8,000Art.2 Purch. + Maint.: School
2,000Social Activities 2,000

1003,000 3,000Funerals
1,000Removal
1,52631,00031,000Hospital construction

6,964.58,400 ₹58,400Total

CHAPTER III
60,000, 40,000$Public works personnel 48,000

Power;Plant personnel 51,600 9,200
80,000PowerrPbant materials 512

276,780510,000Roads repair 280,000
20,000Bridges 20,000

31,54480,00050,000Houses
Village Hall 190,000180,000

548,036969,600Total 410,000.

CHAPTER IV
9,650Printing of Registers 19,45019,450
2,600Newspapers 2,6002,600

160Canton chief stationery 160160
Clerk (canton) 5,2005,200 5,200

17,610$Total 27,410₽27,410

CHAPTER V

54,694 ₽Loans
Previous years 130,840
Contribution (?) 100,000400,000 400,000

48,000 56,273Reserves 30,000
210,967..Total 578,840₩ 430,000

CHAPTER VI
26,59327,620Unforeseen items 32,570

Total 26,593 $27,62032,570$

Summary

CHPATER I 443,780 414,980 321,115
6,964II 58,400 58,400

548,036III 969,600410,000
IV 17,610 27,41027,410
V 210,967578,840 430,000
VI 27,620 26,59332,570

1,541,200, 1,928,010 1,141,085Total Expenditures



APPENDIX D 

1959 Village Budgets of 500,000~ and above-­
Village Populations 25 , 000- 40 , 000 

1. 

(a) Re ceipts 

CHAPTER I 
Art.l Rice 

G~· :. I'-ct·~ j10 ·.·: 
Urban Lands 
Licenses 
Boats 
Buff a loes 
Oxen 
Horses 
Carts 
Carts 
Percentage surcha r ge j?pcom 

Pr ovincial Budget 

f..rt.2 Sta tion 
Occupation : - :'urtan: L :·.nd 
Animals 
Advertisement 

Tota.l 

CHAPTBR II 
I-?.1-'i' )}ic;:rice land 
Public land 

.Total 

CHP11. TER III 
Market 
Sl aughter house 
Jerthage 
Miscellaneous 
Total 

1959 
Proposed 

1, 760 +p 
570 

45,000 
3 5 ,ooo 

700 
3 ,100 
8 ,000 

2Li-0 
2 , 000 

200 

90 ,000 
186' 570 

5 6 ' 500 
93 , 200 

5 , 000 
3 , 000 

344 ' 270 .,~; 

5 ' 500 1~· 
2 , 000 
7 '500 ~ 

365 , 020.u) 
33,500 
1 5 , 600 

7 , 200 
421,3 20,n) 

1958 
Proposed 

1, 400 :~ 
2,000 

15,000 
35, 000 

200 
3 , 000 
7 , 000 

160 
2 , 000 

200 

90 , 000 
155,960 

50,000 
99 ,100 
11, 000 

316 , 060 .jjl 

2 ' 400 -~;.; 
2 000 
4,400.W 

157, 900~ 
20 600 ,_ 
14,400 

192 ' 900 ,~ 

1958 
Reported 

1,460:;,;i 
395 

2' 567 
27 ,408 

288 
2 ,5 80 
8,176 

200 
140 
160 

29 ,342 
72 '716 

50 , 000 
5,900 

400 

129 '016:$ 

5 ' 500 1~ 
300 

5 ' 800'$ 

7 , 900 ~ 
24 , 200 
14,400 

46 ' 500.,r;) . 

APPENDIX D

1959 Village Budgets of 500,000 it and above--
Village Populations 25,000-40,000

1. LangaThanh:Village ZOy Winh Province, SVN-East Region,
(Population 28,300)

(a) Receipts

195819581959
ReportedProposedProposed

CHAPTER I
1,4601,760,Art.1 Rice 1,400

3952,000570Gurdens
Urban Lands 2,56715,00045,000

27,40835,000Licenses 35,000
288Boats 200700

2,580Buffaloes 3,100 3,000
8,176Oxen 8,000 7,000

160 200Horses 240
140Carts 2,0002,000
160Carts 200 200

Percentage surcharge IDOM
Provincial Budget 90,00090,000 29,342

155,960186,570 72,716

56,500 50,00050,000Art.2 Station
5,90099,100Occupation: urbanaland 93,200

11,000 4005,000Animals
3,000Advertisement

129,016$316,060Total 344,270$

CHAPTER II
Réblicvrice land 5,5005,500 2,400$
Public land 3002,0002,000
Total 5,800 $4,400#7,500.

CHPATER III
365,020$Market 157,900 7,900

Slaughter house 20,60033,500 24,200
Berthage 15,600 14,40014,400
Miscellaneous 7,200
Total 46,500$421,320. 192,900$



Long Thanh .Village 

CH AFT£R IV 
Fines 
Le galisation 
Previous years 
Loans 
Security Deposit 
l•i.i s cellaneou s 
Total 

CHAP'.L<;R V 
Cash in 
Cash in 
Total 

CHAPT~R I 
II 
III 
I V 
v 

Provincial 
Village 

D- 2 

40 , 000.jjl 
100,000 

8 ,000 
485 , 480 
11, 3 50 
30 l000 

677, 830 w 

'freasury <;;l 

l l710 
1, 710-,;l 

Summary 

344 l 270 i~ 
7' 500 

lc21,320 
677,630 

1 710 

30 '000 ,~ 
100,000 

7,000 
400,000 

7' 850 
30 2000 

574 , S50-J> 

52, 850 .,;i 
6 800 

59,650.al 

316,060 ,;) 
4 , 400 

192,900 
574,850 

59 650 
Total Receipts 1,452,630~ l,147 , 860j 

========~= ======== == 

(b } Expenditures 

CHAPTs n I 
Art . 1 Allow. Village !'~embers 

Personnel 

1959 
Proposed 

5 8 ' 800 ,; 
73 , 500 

1 , 200 ~essenger - Award to Pers. 
Workers (temple - Pagoda-

School) 55,200 
Personnel(~arket-~ laughter) 6 600 

195,300 

Art . 2 ii.1a terials 
Village Office 7,680 
Furch. + Maint.: · ~ 3quipt. 4,600 
Illumination 3 , 000 
Cere ·aonies 2,500 
Tr~vel + Meetings 4 , 000 
Taxes of Villag~ 500 
ha intenance of Registers 5QO 
Clothing of guards : 4,480 
I llum. (Police Office Equipt .) 5 ,400 
House location for Police 10 , bOO 

Total 238,760.h 

1958 
Proposed 

58,800 .w 
6- . 800 

.l ' 

42 , 000 
· 6,600 

169,200 

6 , 400 
10 , 000 

2 , 000 
2' 500 
4 , 000 

500 

10 , 800 
205,400 w 

41 , 400 ,, 
39 '584 

4 , 315 

7,650 
2 2110 

95 , 059w 

54' 513 4> 
3 )58 

57 '871~ 

129 , 016~; 
5,Boo 

46,500 
95 , 059 
57 2871 

33 4' 246$ 
======== 

1958 
Reported 

52 ,104~ 
68' 925 

37 ' 800 
6 2600 

165 ' 429 

7,957 
4,421 
3 , 538 

. 2 ,327 
2, 174 

443 

10 , 800 
197 , 089~ 

D-2Long Thanh Village

CHAPTER IV
30,000 41,40040,000.Fines

100,000Legalisation 39,584100,000
Previous years 8,000 7,000 4,315

488,480Loans 400,000
7,6507,850Security Deposit 11,350
2,11030,00030,000Miscellaneous

677,830 574,850Total 95,059$

CHAPTER V
Cash in Provincial Treasury 52,850 54,513

6,800Cash in Village 3,3581,710
57,871$59,650Total 1,710$

Summary

316,060, 129,016CHAPTER I 344,270$
5,8007,500 4,400II

421,320 46,500192,900III
677,830 95,059IV 574,850

59,650V 1,710 57,871

334,2461,452,630$ 1,147,860.Total Receipts

(b) Expenditures

195819581959
ProposedProposed Reported

CHAPTER I
Art.l Allow. Village Members 58,800 58,800 52,104$

61,800Personnel 68,92573,500
Messenger - Award to Pers. 1,200
Workers (temple-Pagoda-

School) 55,200 42,000 37,800
Personnel (Market-Slaughter) 6,600 6,6006,600

165,429169,200195,300

Art.2 Materials
6,4007,680Village Office 7,957

Purch. + Maint.: Equipt. 4,600 10,000 4,421
Illumination 3,000 2,000 3,538
Ceremonies 2,500 2,500 2,327
Travel + Meetings 4,000 4,000 2,174
Taxes of Village 500 500 443
Maintenance of Registers 500

4,480Clothing of guards
.)Illum. (Police Office Equipt 5,400

House location for Police 10,80010,800 10,800
238,760. 197,089$Total 205,400



Lang. Th~nh ~iiliage I D-3 

CHAPTER II 
Art.l Sani t ary - Pe rsonnel 

Workers ( S chool-1·'laterni t y) 

Art.2 Furch. + Naint . : -S ~ho~l 
Social Activities 
Buria l of poor : 
Repai~ Maternity Hospital 

Tota l 

CH AP'i'ER III 
Bridg e repair 
Village r8f)i~ir 
Market repair 
Total 

CHAP'J:·ER I V 
Printing 
News papers 
Offi ce Equipment 
Clerk of Canton Sal a ry 
Tot a l 

CHAPTER V 
Loans 
Se ct1 ri ty-De posi t 
Previous ye ars 
He serve 
Be rthage Shc: r e 
Total 

CHAPT:i:R VI 
Unforeseen items 
Total 

14, 400 -Jil 
21,600 
36,ooo 

4,000 
1, 000 
2,oou 

L3 , 600 
C:. 6 800 ):, 
/ ' 'tt' 

.!Ji 
5,000 

800 000 , 
805 ,ooo .ti 

4 , 450-;;) 
1, 600 

700 
10 , 950 
17, 700-hn 

jjl 

11, 350 
281,290 
20,000 
7,200 

319' 840 .~ 

14 , 530.i' 
14' 530 :5 

Summary 

CHAPT2R I 
II 
III 
I V 
v 
VI 

Total :2:: xpendi tur es 

23 8 '760 {ii 
56 ' 800 

805 , 000 
17,700 

31 :1 , 840 
14, 530 

L . 
1, 452, o30·iP 
========== 

14,400~ 
1 8 , 000 
32,400 

4,000 
1,000 
2 , 000 

13 , 800 
53 ' 200 :;ii 

26 , 000~ 
5,000 

400,000 
• 

431, 0001{J 

4, Lt.50 .p 
1, 600· 

700 
10,950 
17 '700.,p 

40, 000;;i 
7, 850 

370 ,3 80 

7,200 
425 , 430 ~ 

15,130 J 
15,130~ 

205 ' 400 .,~ 
53 , 200 
43,100 
17 , 700 

425, 430 
15,130 

759 ' 960~p 
======== 

.$ 
18 , 000 
1 8 , 000 

6,516 

9 ,311 
33 , 827 .J> 

373 ~ 
2,056 

2 , 429 .P 

700 
10 , 949 
11, 649-iP 

.jjJ 

7, 850 
20,000 

7,200 
35 , 0504 

52,4Sl ii> 
52,4Sl ~P 

197 ,089 } 
33 ' 827 

2 , 429 
ll, 6L~9 
35 , 050 
52,481 

332 ,5 25$ 
======== 

D-3Long Thanh Village

CHAPTER II
Art.l Sanitary - Personnel 14,400$ 14,400

Workers (School-Waternity) 18,000 18,00021,600
36,000 18,00032,400

Art.2 Purch. + Maint.: School 6,5164,000 4,000
Social Activities 1,000 1,000
Burial of poor: 2,0002,000
Repair:Maternity Hospital 13,800 9,31113,800

Total 56,800 53,200 33,827 ₽

CHAPTER III
373 $Bridge repair 26,000to

2,0565,000Village repair 5,000
800,000Market repair 400,000

Total 431,000.805,000, 2,429,

CHAPTER IV
Printing 4,450 4,450.
Newspapers 1,6001,600
Office Equipment 700700 700
Clerk of Canton Salary 10,950 10,950 10,949

11,649$Total 17,700,17,700

CHAPTER V
Loans 40,000.it

Security-Deposit 11,350 7,8507,850
Previous years 281,290 370,380 20,000
Reserve 20,000
Berthage Share 7,2007,200 7,200
Total 319,840° 35,050$425,430$

CHAPTER VI
Unforeseen items 52,481$14,530. 15,130$
Total 52,481$15,130 ₽14,530$

Summary

CHAPTER I 238,760 197,089.205,400$
II 56,800 33,82753,200

805,000III 2,42943,100
IV 11,64917,700 17,700
V 319,840 35,050425,430
VI 52,48114,530 15,130

Total Expenditures 759,9601,452,630 332,525$
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(c) Explanatory Notes 

Diverse Cultures 

High class 250.w 
190 
110 

55 
20 
15 

Rice field 

Hors class 
ler 
2e 
3e 
4e 
5e 

85~ 
65 
50 
35 
20 
10 

Sanitary - 1 nurse 
1 midwife 
Maid - maternity 
Nia id 

7,200~ 
7,200 

10, 800 
10, 800 
36,000$ 
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(c) Explanatory Notes

Diverse Cultures

- 1HaHigh class 250
190
110
55
20
15

Rice field

- 1Ha85,Hors class
65ler - -
502è - -

3è 35- -
4è 20- -

5è 10- -

Sanitary - 1 nurse 7,200
1 midwife 7,200
Maid - maternity 10,800
Maid 10,800

36,000
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2. Thanh 1v1y Tay Village , Gi a Dinh Province , SVN - East Region 
(Popula ti on 33,500 ) 

(a) Receipts 

1959 1958 1958 
Proposed Pro posed Reported 

CHAPTER I 
Art. l Ri~e fie l ds 1, 200-ii> l, OOO;il 926-lf) 

Diverse Crops 1, 000 1, 000 377 
Urban Lands 200,000 50 , 000 15, 900 
Houses 65 , 000 70,000 43,729 
Li censes 50, 000 61,000 52 , 444 
J oa ts 30 29 
Animals 140 300 140 
Carts 120 100 1 20 
Pedicabs 2 , 010 2 , 200 2 , 010 
Other .jurcharge s 200 2000 200 2000 322 2 881 

519,500 385,600 43 8 ,556 

Art . 2 3tcrtion·'fax 2 , 000 15, 000 1,920 
Bui lding line taxes 4, 800 20,000 4 ,606 
Occupation of publi c l ands 1, 000 15, 000 840 
Remova l 242, 000 1 20 , 000 67 , 420 
l'l i s c e llane ou s 100 2000 100 2000 233 2316 

Tot a l 869 , 300 ,p 65 5 ' 600.,,> 746 '65 8 -~ 

CHAP'l'Ert II 
PT.'lili 9 .Rice l ands 600,P 600.,;) 960~ 
Total 600~ 600 ,? 960-~ 

CHAP'I'.CH III 
Mar ket 1,351, 000,;i 1,120 , 000~ 900 ' 000 .$ 
Sl aughter- house 275,000 274,000 239 , 750 
Berthage 143 ,100 130 , 000 125,150 
Wa ter 650 2000 680 000 5302726 
Tota l 2 , 419,100 ,jl 2 ' 204' 000 .~ 1 , 875, 626\;1) 

CH A.PT BR IV 
Fines 80 , OOO ;~~ 50 ,000~ 7 9 '172 ,~ 
Sal e of private properties 800 ' 
Le gali sation 150 , 000 160,000 161, 870 
Previous years 4 , 000 20,000 
Loans 63 ,570 
Se c~rity Deposit 200,000 547' 500 
1'iiscellaneous 20 2000 
Total 434 , 000-w 250 , soo.~ 85 2 ,112 ,; 

D-5

2. Thanh My Tay Village, Gia Dinh Province, SVN-East Region
(Population 33,500)

(a) Receipts

1958 19581959
ReportedProposed Proposed

CHAPTER I
926$Art.1 Rice fields 1,000,1,200

Diverse Crops 1,0001,000 377
Urban Lands 15,900200,000 50,000

65,000Houses 70,000 43,729
61,00050,000Licenses 52,444

2930Boats
140300140Animals
120100Carts 120

2,010Pedicabs 2,010 2,200
Other Surcharges 322,881200,000200,000

385,600 438,556519,500

Art.2 Station Tax 15,000 1,9202,000
4,606Building line taxes 20,0004,800

Occupation of public lands 8401,000 15,000
67,420Removal 120,000242,000

233,316Miscellaneous 100,000 100,000

746,658$869,300 655,600,Total

CHAPTER II
600gPublic:Rice lands 600th 960$

600$Total 600. 960$

CHAPTER III
Market 1,351,000. 1,120,000$ 980,000$
Slaughter-house 275,000 274,000 239,750
Berthage 125,150143,100 130,000

650,000 680,000 530,726Water

2,419,100, 2,204,000. 1,875,626Total

CHAPTER IV
80,000$Fines 80,000$ 79,172

Sale of private properties 800
160,000Legalisation 161,870150,000

Previous years 20,0004,000
63,570Loans

Security Deposit 200,000 547,500
20,000Miscellaneous

Total 280,800, 852,112434,000
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CH APT.c;?.. V 
Cash in Provin cial ~reasury 
Cash i n Village 

457 , 000iP 
20 ,000 

To t a l 

CH.:.i. PTE:R I 
II 
III 
IV 
v 

477 , 000~ 

Summary 

869,300-,,i 
600 

2 ,419,100 
434 , 000 
477 ,000 

52 ,000 ,;i 
7 000 

59, OOO ~;i 

655 ,600 .? 
600 

2 , 204,000 
280 , 800 

59 000 

51,613~ 
6 786 

5 8 ~399~ 

746 ,65s·;p 
960 

1, 875 , 626 
85 2,112 

58 399 
Total Receipts 4,200 , 000~ 3,200 , 000 ~ 3 , 533 ,7 55~ 

========== ========== ========== 

( b) Expenditures 

CHAP'l'ER I 
Art .l Allow. Village Council 

Pe r sonnel-0alari es 
Village oe cretaries 
Finance Officer- Hamle t 

1959 
Proposed 

113 ' 000 ,~ 

260, 000 
Zon e 

Me ssenger 27 ,000 
dchbot~· : ; .cr\2r~~Ctstodian 24,000 
Information Chief . 5, 000 
';v or ke rs rs·1 .::r1\_,; ~;, t, ~ r :r· ·c'.'J.'oc:rk'G:t1)J164 ' 000 

. 593 , 000 

Art. 2 r:1a terials 
Village offLce stationery 20, 000 
Furch. + haint. : .- Equipt. l h , 000 
1J1a il - t elegrams - Tele phone 8 , 000 
Illumination 100 ,000 
Ceremonies 14, 000 
Travel -1~1eetings 7, 000 
Repair of Roads 5,000 
Purch. + Baintenanc e 

(~arket - Slaughter) 
Police 
Awar~ iax Collectors 

Total 

10 , 000 
20 , 000 

5 2000 
796 , 000n> 

1958 
Proposed 

89 ' 000,~ 
358 , 000 

53,000 

500,obo 

10 , 000 
15 "JOO 

100 , 000 
14 , 0JO 

5 , JOO 
5 ;ooo 
8 000 

' 10 ,000 
5 2000 

672 ' 000 .Jl 

1958 
Reported 

91, 0$0~ 
317,231 

17 ,600 

425,911 

12,33 5 
23 ,692 

92 ,695 
22 ,374 
6 ,678 

10 ,453 
65 ,15 6 

679 ,29611 

D-6Thanh My Tay Village

CHAPTER V
51,613$Cash in Provincial Treasury 52,000457,000
6,7867,00020,000Cash in Village
58,399$59,000Total 477,000,$

Summary

655,600.> 746,658869,300.CHAPTER I
600 960600II

2,419,100 2,204,000 1,875,626III
852,112280,800IV 434,000
58,39959,000V 477,000

Total Receipts 3,533,755 ₽3,200,000,4,200,000,

(b) Expenditures

195819581959
ProposedProposed Reported

CHAPTER I
91,080$89,000,Art.1 Allow. Village Council 113,000

317,231358,000Personnel-alaries
260,000Village Secretaries

Finance Officer-Hamlet Zone 17,60053,000
Messenger 27,000
School: Workers:Costodian 24,000
Information Chief 5,000
Workers ricet) 164,000

500,000593,000 425,911

Art.2 Materials
Village office stationery 20,000 10,000 12,335
Purch. + Maint. : Equipt. 15,00014,000 23,692
Mail - Telegrams -- Telephone 8,000
Illumination 92,695100,000 100,000
Ceremonies 14,00014,000 22,374
Travel-Meetings 6,6787,000 5,000
Repair of Roads 5,000 5,000
Purch. + Maintenance

(Market - Slaughter) 10,000 8,000 10,453
Police 20,000 10,000 85,158
Award: Tax Collectors 5,000 5,000

Total 796,000, 672,000. 679,296.
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